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Introduction to the Sale

Foreword

On behalf of the entire Archives International Auctions team, I would like to personally welcome you to our 50th Milestone 
auction. We are excited to offer over 1150 lots of rare and desirable U.S., Chinese & Worldwide Banknotes, Scripophily, 
Autographs, Security Printing Ephemera and Historic Ephemera over our 2-day auction. The first day will be held at the 
Collectors Club in New York City with the second day held at our offices in Fort Lee, New Jersey.  Included in the auction 
are many wonderful items consigned from numerous estates and longtime collections, most having never been offered 
previously at auction.  

The first day begins with U.S. & Worldwide Scripophily with many highlights from the John E. Herzog Collection including 
major rarities such as the impressive Spanish, Real Compania de San Fernando de Seville, 1740’s Share Certificate; and 
2 different 1917, Dominion of Canada War Loan Specimen bond rarities. Modern Scripophily is represented by numerous 
stocks such as Apple Computer, Amazon.com, NYSE Group, Inc. and Berkshire Hathaway Specimens. Additional
Highlights include a 1778 Danish West Indies Bond; 2 different Nathan Rothschild Russian Bonds; an 1845 Michigan, 
Mackinac and Lake Superior Copper Co. Stock Certificate and hundreds of additional selected bonds and shares offered 
over the 2 days.

Security Printing Ephemera is highlighted by a spectacular 1866 British American Bank Note Company, Engravers & 
Printers, ca.1866 Proof Advertising Sheet Rarity and numerous other desirable items. We are privileged to offer a historic 
group of Presidential signed documents including Abraham Lincoln, 2 different James Madison and numerous other
Presidential signed documents from an old estate collection that has been off the market for over 30 years.  U.S. 
banknote highlights include an extremely rare Uncut Pair of 1875, $10-$20, Charter #2382, The Central National Bank 
of Washington City Nationals; an Alaska, First National Bank of Fairbanks, 1902, $5, Plain Back; a Nevada, 1929, First 
National Bank of Lovelock, Nevada, $10, T1, Ch#7654 and dozens of other outstanding U.S. Obsolete and Type and 
National notes from various collections and estates.

We are concluding the first day with a significant offering 128 lots of rare China and Hong Kong Banknotes and
Scripophily featuring a Hong Kong, Mercantile Bank of India, 1941, $5, Issue Banknote Rarity; a Sin Chun Bank of China, 
1908, $10 high grade Private Banknote; a 1920, 10 Tael Specimen Commercial Bank of China Rarity and a multitude of 
other impressive notes.

The second day features hundreds of U.S. and World Bonds and Shares, a large collection of nearly 50 Mexico Bonds 
and Shares; and over 30 Chinese Scripophily lots will be offered as well as banknotes, security printing ephemera and 
historic ephemera. 

We are now working on our Winter and Spring 2019 auctions and are seeking consignments for our upcoming auctions, 
so please contact us to discuss how you may participate. I would like to thank everyone who has participated in our
previous sales and has helped make this auction series a resounding success.  We are looking forward to another
exciting auction and hope you enjoy our current offerings. We wish you a wonderful Holiday Season and a Happy,
Healthy and Prosperous New Year.

Best of luck, 

Bob Schwartz
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Monday, December 3rd, 2018 in 2 Sessions
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SESSION 1 - Lots 1 to 350  beginning at 2:00 PM EST
U.S. & Worldwide Banknotes, Scripophily, Autographs and Security Printing Ephemera

 

Tuesday, December 4th, 2018 in 2 Sessions
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U.S., Chinese & Worldwide Banknotes and Chinese Scripophily, Autographs and Security Printing Ephemera
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Chinese & Hong Kong Banknotes & Scripophily 
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I am dedicating Archives International Auctions, our “Milestone 50th Auction” to my wonderful, loving wife, Debra and my amazing 
son, Daniel. I also want to acknowledge my family for their help and encouragement in this long term project. This ongoing catalog 
series would not be possible without their love and support.

I would also like to thank my good friends Norman Scrivener, Larry Schuffman, John Herzog, Russell Kaye, Stephen Goldsmith and 
Mahdi Bseiso for their help, advice and moral support during the writing and production of this catalog. In addition, I want to thank 
David Conway and Debra Schwartz for their amazing technical help in completing this catalog as well as keeping their sense of 
humor throughout the entire cataloging time period. I would also like to acknowledge my hard-working team at AIA for another great 
job and I especially want to thank Leroy Mitchell, for his continuous friendship and extreme patience during the process of
the completion of the forty-sixth volume of the Archives International Auction Series.  
 

Bob Schwartz
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U.S., Chinese & Worldwide Banknotes, Scripophily, Autographs and Security Printing Ephemera
Monday, December 3rd, 2018 in 2 Sessions
Live Gallery, Live Internet, and Catalog sale at The Collectors Club, New York City
SESSION 1 - Lots 1 to 350  beginning at 2:00 PM EST
SESSION 2 - Lots 351 to 478  beginning no earlier than 6:00 PM EST

Tuesday, December 4th, 2018 in 2 Sessions
Live Gallery, Live Internet, and Catalog sale at our offices in Fort Lee, New Jersey
SESSION 3 - Lots 501 to 774  beginning at 10:30 am EST
SESSION 4 - Lots 775 to 1182  beginning no earlier than 2:00 PM EST
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BIDDING INFORMATION: Archives International Auctions Phone:  (201) 944-4800; FAX: (201) 871-4345

BY TELEPHONE:  Live phone bidding space is limited and is available on a first come, first serve basis. Please call us at 1-201-944-4800 
to set up your bidding reservation. Phone bidding is limited to lots $500 and above.

BY FAX OR EMAIL:  Bids may be Faxed to 201-871-4345 or emailed to info@archivesinternational.com up until 11:00 PM Sunday,
December 2nd for Sessions 1 & 2 and Monday, December 3rd for Sessions 3 & 4, otherwise your bids may not be entered on time.

BY SNAIL MAIL: Please call to confirm that your bids have been received. We cannot be responsible for the speed of the USPS delivery 
schedule
.
ABSENTEE BIDDING DIRECTLY THROUGH AIA:  You still need to register to bid so please download the Registration-absentee 
bidding form from our website or contact us and we will email or mail you one. Please send your absentee bids to us via FAX (201) 871-4345; 
email it to info@archivesinternational.com, or mail it to us with a follow up phone call or email to confirm receipt.

LIVE INTERNET BIDDING THROUGH OUR WEBSITE:  You may register to bid live online through our Archives International Live 
bidding portal found on our website. There is a 2% additional charge to bid with this method for a 22% Buyer’s Premium. If you bid through 
Invaluable’s or Live Auctioneers bidding portal, there is an extra 5% added to our 20% BP so your total BP would be 25% for Invaluable & 
Auction Zip Bidders and Live Auctioneers bidders. If you have previously bid with us in the past, please be aware of the extra charge.

VIA AN AUCTION AGENT:  Please contact us to refer you to an agent to help you bid in the auction 

VIEWING TIMES AND APPOINTMENTS:
At our offices at 1580 Lemoine Ave., Fort Lee, NJ: Wednesday, Thursday & Friday, November 28, 29 & 30 between 10 AM and 5 PM and 
by appointment. Viewing will also be available on Monday, December 3rd at the Collectors Club located at 22 East 35th Street in New 
York City beginning at 9:30 am until 2:00 pm EST
There will be an 20% Buyer’s Premium added to all successful purchases from floor bidders; 22% Buyer’s Premium through our
Live and absentee bidding portal from our website or from iCollector and a 25% Buyer’s Premium added to bidders through
Invaluable, Live Auctioneers and related companies.
Payment by Credit Card will have a 2% Surcharge added. Payment by PayPal will have a 4% Premium added, and Bank wires will have 
a $15 charge added as well as all currency conversion and additional bank charges if applicable. All Coin purchases must be paid by 
bank wire, check or cash, no credit cards accepted unless you have previously purchased from us.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR PAYMENT BY WIRE TRANSFER:
Name of Bank:  Bank of America    ABA Routing Number: 026009593   Swift Code: BOFAUS3N
Account #:  0023 7766 9642  Account Title: Archives International LLC

mailto:info@archivesinternational.com
mailto:info@archivesinternational.com
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SCRIPOPHILY - TURNPIKE,  
CANAL & BRIDGE COMPANIES

Pennsylvania
 

1 
1	 Philadelphia and Lancaster Turnpike, 1795 Stock Certificate 

Signed by William Bingham. Pennsylvania, March 16, 1795. 1 share, I/U, No. 
988. Signed William Bingham, the wealthiest man in the nation then, uncancelled; a 
lovely earlier colonial stock certificate. ( John Herzog Collection)�������������������������� Est. $300-500

Maryland
 

2 
2	 Bank of Baltimore, 1798 Issued Stock Certificate. Baltimore, Maryland, 

March 23rd, 1798, 1 Share, Issued and Uncancelled stock certificate, Embossed seal at 
left, issued to Dr. Miles Littlejohn, S/N 1975, Fine to VF with evidence of  toning and 
light water staining. Rare pre-1800 stock certificate. ���������������������������������������������� Est. $500-800

SCRIPOPHILY - COLONIAL
Pennsylvania

 

3 
3	 North American Land Co. 1795 Issued Stock Certificate Signed 

by James Marshall and Robert Morris, a signer of the Declaration 
of Independence.  Philadelphia. April 18, 1795. 1 Share I/U Stock. No vignette. 
Appears in VF condition but the Morris signature has been repaired and restored. The 
North American Land Co. was formed by Robert Morris, James Greenleaf  and Jonathan 
Nicholson had property from Georgia to New York but went bankrupt in 1798 when 
revenues were not being generated quick enough. This led Robert Morris to debtors 
prison for three years until his wife could bail him out. S/N 1419 Morris is also known 
as the financier to the Continental Congress and helped purchase arms for the army and 
raise funds when the national government was virtually bankrupt. �������������������� Est. $500-1000

SCRIPOPHILY - BANKING & 
FINANCE
Nebraska

 

4 
4	 Berkshire Hathaway Inc. 1973 (1988) Specimen Stock Certificate 

with Warren Buffet Facsimile Signature.  Nebraska (Inc. in Delaware), 
1973 (Issued in 1988), Odd shs., Specimen Stock certificate, Green border, POC’s XF, 
ABNC. BH Purchased close to a Billion dollars worth of  Coca-Cola stock in 1988, which 
proved to be one of  its best investments. This stock series was issued possibly to finance 
part of  this purchase. Historic company whose shares are approaching $300,000 each.  
Very rare as a specimen certificate. Uncirculated. ABNC.�������������������������������������� Est. $450-900

DAY 1 (LOTS 1- 478)
Monday, December 3rd, 2018 in 2 Sessions beginning at 2:00 pm EST

U.S. Chinese, & Worldwide Banknotes & Chinese Scripophily
Session 1: Lots 1 to 350 – U.S. & Worldwide Banknotes, Scripophily, Autographs and

Security Printing Ephemera
Session 2: Lots 351 to 478 – Chinese & Hong Kong Banknotes & Scripophily 

To begin no earlier than 6:00 PM

“The Milestone” Auction featuring 
U.S., Chinese & Worldwide Banknotes, Scripophily Autographs and  

Security Printing Ephemera 

SCRIPOPHILY - BANKING & FINANCE
We are privileged to offer at our 50th “Milestone” auction a large selection of outstanding scripophily, banknotes, autographs and 

Security Printing Ephemera. The auction is highlighted by numerous rarities ranging from bonds and shares to banknotes and 
autographs throughout the auction. Additionally we have numerous rarities from the John E. Herzog Collection that should attract 
major interest from the Scripophily Collecting community. We are ending the auction with over 130 lots of Chinese and Hong Kong 

Banknotes and Scripophily with many desirable and rarely seen notes being offered.  

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Philadelphia-and-Lancaster-Turnpike-1795-Stock-Certificate-Signed-by-William-Bingham_i31822883
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Philadelphia-and-Lancaster-Turnpike-1795-Stock-Certificate-Signed-by-William-Bingham_i31822883
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Baltimore-1798-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31822884
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/North-American-Land-Co-1795-Issued-Stock-Certificate-Signed-by-James-Marshall-and-Robert-Morris-a_i31822885
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/North-American-Land-Co-1795-Issued-Stock-Certificate-Signed-by-James-Marshall-and-Robert-Morris-a_i31822885
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/North-American-Land-Co-1795-Issued-Stock-Certificate-Signed-by-James-Marshall-and-Robert-Morris-a_i31822885
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Berkshire-Hathaway-Inc-1973-1988-Specimen-Stock-Certificate-with-Warren-Buffet-Facsimile-Signatur_i31822886
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Berkshire-Hathaway-Inc-1973-1988-Specimen-Stock-Certificate-with-Warren-Buffet-Facsimile-Signatur_i31822886
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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New York
 

5 
5	 Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc. 1998 Specimen Stock 

Certificate From Junk Bond Power House. New York, Specimen Odd 
Shares, Fixed/Adjustable Rate Cumulative Preferred Stock, Series A, Black on Blue 
underprint, Alexander Hamilton At right, Pin-punch Specimen. Donaldson, Lufkin & 
Jenrette (DLJ) was a U.S. investment bank founded by William H. Donaldson, Richard 
Jenrette and Dan Lufkin in 1959. Its businesses included securities underwriting; sales 
and trading; investment and merchant banking; financial advisory services; investment 
research; venture capital; correspondent brokerage services; online, interactive 
brokerage services; and asset management.  The firm was acquired in August 2000, by 
Credit Suisse for $11.5 billion. As research became more of  a commodity throughout the 
1980s and 1990s, they expanded into other businesses and grew dominant in high yield 
fixed income, or so-called, “junk bond” securities. A major factor in DLJ’s underwriting 
and trading success with these securities were the employees they had recruited from 
Drexel Burnham Lambert, during Drexel’s decline in the late 1980s and its bankruptcy 
in 1990. Rare Specimen Stock Certificate���������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $350-500

 

6 
6	 Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. Unique Proof Stock. New 

York. ND (ca.1971-80). 100 Shs, Proof  printed in green and black on light brown paper. 
Broker talking to customer sitting at his desk vignette. Facsimile signature of  Donald 
Regan as Chairman of  the Board (and future Secretary of  the Treasury under Ronald 
Reagan). Large margins with alignment notches for printing. Proof  for 100 shares of  
common stock. Green and black. Edge faults, unused, VF. Unique in archives. �� Est. $$300-500

 

7 
7	 Puleston, Raymond & Company Stock Option with 5ct Lincoln 

Imprinted Revenue Stamp. New York, September 21, 1868, For 100 shares of  
Western Union deliverable at the buyer’s option in sixty days at 35%. Orange 5 Cent 
Lincoln imprinted revenue at the center, company name in the left end panel. Repaired 
spindle hole and some minor pinholes, otherwise Very Fine. Rare with imprinted 
revenue. ( John E. Herzog Collection)��������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-600

8 
8	 NYSE Group, Inc. Commemorative Stock Certificate Specimen for 

the 2006 Public Offering of the New York Stock Exchange. New York, 
NY. NYSE Group, Odd Shares, Black text, blue end panel and underprint in light brown 
of  the New York Stock Exchange Building on Wall Street with an Oak Tree in middle. 
Pin Punch Specimen cancels with the date 2-15-2006 and large red SPECIMEN in middle 
right. Mint condition as made. Rare and from a new find. ABNC. ������������������������ Est. $350-500

SCRIPOPHILY - COMPUTERS & 
TECHNOLOGY

California
 

9 
9	 Apple Computer, Inc., 1998 Specimen Stock Certificate. California, 

1998, Pin punched Specimen Stock, Odd Shares, Black on grey border and underprint 
with company logo on left by title, VF-XF condition, SC-USBNC. Facsimile of  Executive 
V.P and CFO,  Anderson. ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $350-500

 

10 
10	 Netscape Specimen 1994 IPO Stock Certificate. California,  Specimen 

Stock. 1994. Odd Shares. Common Shares. Blue borders. “N” logo. Pin punch specimen 
overprint. Jeffries BNC. XF condition. Netscape was the first company to attempt to 
capitalize on the (then) nascent World Wide Web. It was originally founded under the 
name, Mosaic Communications Corporation, on April 4, 1994. Rare early internet 
certificate. ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-500

Delaware
 

11 
11	 PayPal, Inc. Specimen Stock - Pre-eBay. Delaware, 2001, Pin-Punch 

Specimen Stock, Black on blue border and underprint, Company logo top center, VF-XF 
condition, SCBNC.  Early IPO era for this company pre-eBay.������������������������������� Est. $300-500

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Donaldson-Lufkin-Jenrette-Inc-1998-Specimen-Stock-Certificate-From-Junk-Bond-Power-House_i31822887
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Donaldson-Lufkin-Jenrette-Inc-1998-Specimen-Stock-Certificate-From-Junk-Bond-Power-House_i31822887
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Merrill-Lynch-Pierce-Fenner-Smith-Inc-Unique-Proof-Stock_i31822888
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Puleston-Raymond-Company-Stock-Option-with-5ct-Lincoln-Imprinted-Revenue-Stamp_i31822889
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Puleston-Raymond-Company-Stock-Option-with-5ct-Lincoln-Imprinted-Revenue-Stamp_i31822889
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/NYSE-Group-Inc-Commemorative-Stock-Certificate-Specimen-for-the-2006-Public-Offering-of-the-New-Yo_i31822890
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/NYSE-Group-Inc-Commemorative-Stock-Certificate-Specimen-for-the-2006-Public-Offering-of-the-New-Yo_i31822890
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Apple-Computer-Inc-1998-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31822891
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Netscape-Specimen-1994-IPO-Stock-Certificate_i31822892
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/PayPal-Inc-Specimen-Stock-Pre-eBay_i31822893
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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SCRIPOPHILY - FAMOUS 
COMPANIES

Various
 

12 
12	 Amazon.com, Inc., 1996 (2001) Specimen Stock Certificate Rarity. 

Delaware, Odd Shares, Common Stock, Specimen Stock Certificate, Black title with 
blue end panel and undertint, Jeff  Bezos Facsimile Signature,  XF/Uncirculated, Rare 
modern business history of  historic  company. SC-USBN/ABNC. Rare specimen stock 
certificate.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-1000

SCRIPOPHILY - CONFEDERATE
England - U.S.

 

13 
13	 Confederate, 8000 Pounds Cotton Loan, 1863, £200, 7% Cotton 

Loan. Confederate States of  America, 1863, I/U bond. Series C.  £200-5,000 
Francs-8,000 lbs. Cotton.  Allegorical woman holding Confederate flag with cotton bales 
and ships at sea behind her. Coupons attached. Signed by Emile Erlanger.  Coupons 
attached. VF condition. Bond #988. Rare confederate bond in exceptional condition.  
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-1200

SCRIPOPHILY - FOREIGN
Belgium

 

14 
14	 Compagnie des Installations Maritime de Bruges, 1904 Issued 

Bond. Bruges, Belgium. 500 Franc bond, 1904, No. 4504. Colorful certificate with 
views of  Bruges, the coat of  arms, and a winged allegorical female with a large anchor. 
Uncancelled coupon. POC’s, Extremely Fine. ( John E. Herzog Collection)���������� Est. $400-800

15 
15	 Societe D’Assurances Maritimes Etablie A Bruges, Action, 1782 

Issued Insurance Policy for Ocean Going Ships.. Bruges, Belgium. 1000 
Florins, Issued Insurance Policy, No. 454. This rare maritime insurance piece has two age 
toning spots that can be seen in the upper right corner, and the bottom margin has some 
problems. Despite these minor imperfections this rare and desirable piece is still quite 
compelling. ( John E. Herzog Collection)���������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $450-750

Canada
An outstanding quartet of rare 

Government and Dominion of Canada War 
Loans ca.1917 to 1922.  

 

16 
16	 Dominion of Canada War Loan, 1917, Specimen Coupon Bond 

Ottawa, Canada. Dominion of  Canada War Loan, 1917, $100, 20 Year, 5 1/2% Bond, 
Principal Due 1st December 1937. Specimen.  Black on Green border and underprint, 
King George V and wife flanking arms. Vertical format. “Fourth War Loan” at the 
bottom. Coupons attached. Specimen overprints, POC’s, S/N 00000’s, Extremely Fine. 
American Bank Note Co., Ottawa, Printer. ( John E. Herzog Collection)������������Est. $1200-2000

 

17 
17	 Dominion of Canada War Loan, 1917, Specimen Fourth War Loan 

Rarity Canada. $100. Specimen 5-Year 5% Gold Coupon Bond, Principal Due 1st 
December 1927. Vertical format. Green, Allegorical female with flag and victory wreath. 
Warship and airplane beyond. “Canada’s Victory Loan” and “FOURTH WAR LOAN” at 
the bottom. Extremely Fine. ( John E. Herzog Collection)������������������������������������� Est. $300-600

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Amazon-com-Inc-1996-2001-Specimen-Stock-Certificate-Rarity_i31822894
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Confederate-8000-Pounds-Cotton-Loan-1863-200-7-Cotton-Loan_i31822895
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Confederate-8000-Pounds-Cotton-Loan-1863-200-7-Cotton-Loan_i31822895
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Compagnie-des-Installations-Maritime-de-Bruges-1904-Issued-Bond_i31822896
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Compagnie-des-Installations-Maritime-de-Bruges-1904-Issued-Bond_i31822896
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Societe-D-Assurances-Maritimes-Etablie-A-Bruges-Action-1782-Issued-Insurance-Policy-for-Ocean-Goin_i31822897
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Societe-D-Assurances-Maritimes-Etablie-A-Bruges-Action-1782-Issued-Insurance-Policy-for-Ocean-Goin_i31822897
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Dominion-of-Canada-War-Loan-1917-Specimen-Coupon-Bond_i31822898
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Dominion-of-Canada-War-Loan-1917-Specimen-Fourth-War-Loan-Rarity_i31822899
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Dominion-of-Canada-War-Loan-1917-Specimen-Fourth-War-Loan-Rarity_i31822899
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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18 
18	 Dominion of Canada War Loan, 1917, Specimen Registered Bond 

Rarity. Ottawa, Canada. Dominion of  Canada War Loan, 1917, $100, 20 Year, 
5 1/2% Bond, Principal Due 1st December 1937. Specimen.  Black on Green border 
and underprint, King George V and wife flanking arms. “Canada’s Victory Loan” at 
the bottom with arms of  the provinces as part of  the border. Blank counterfoil on left, 
Specimen overprints, POC’s, S/N 00000’s, Extremely Fine. American Bank Note Co, 
Ottawa, Printer. ( John E. Herzog Collection) �����������������������������������������������������Est. $1000-2000

 

19 
19	 Government of the Dominion of Canada, 1922 Specimen Bond. 

Canada, 1922, $1000, Specimen 30 Year, 5% Gold Coupon Bond, Black on blue border 
and underprint, Seated allegorical woman holding ship and globe, payable at the Bank of  
Montreal, Rare and very attractive. Appears VF but there is a chip missing on the top left 
horizontal fold, archival reinforcements are also on the 3 folds, Coupons separated but 
included, first time seen by cataloger. Rare and desirable Canadian Government bond. 
ABNC. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1000-1800

Columbia
 

20 
20	 Republic of Columbia, 1824 Issue Bond. London & Colombia. 1824, £100 

Pounds Sterling, orange back, fasces at top center, circular geometric designs in the 
corners. London emission. Coupons included but in 2 pieces that could be repaired, 
Tears and small pieces out of  the side borders, otherwise VF and extremely rare. ( John 
E. Herzog Collection)���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $375-750

Cuba
 

21 
21	 Accion De La Real Compania De La Habana,  1791 Bond for 250 

Pesos. Cuba (Issued in Madrid, Spain). Real Compania de La Havana, 250 Pesos, I/U, 
Black printing on off  white paper, Cherubs flank the royal seal at the top. A shield with 
three castles and a key, below. S/N 2396, The company’s financial situation was still 
being adjudicated in the 1840s. One vertical fold, and some very minor foxing in the 
bottom margin. Scarce and early. ( John E. Herzog Collection)���������������������������� Est. $600-1000

 

22 
22	 Sociedad de Minas de la Habana, 1847 Issued Stock Certificate. 

Havana, Cuba. 1 Share, Issued and uncancelled stock certificate, Black printing on off  
white paper, cameo medallions on left and right with mountains and cornucopias, 
S/N 526, VF condition. Rare and attractive Cuban mining share certificate.  Rare and 
attractive.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $400-600

 

23 
23	 Havana Railroads Company, 7 Per Cent Loan, 1850, Paris 

emmission. Paris and Cuba. 1850, I/U, Havana Railroads Company, 7 Per Cent 
Loan, 1850, Paris emission, £100 bond, No. 46, counterfoil, left, snake-like border and 
coupons, right. Issued to and signed by Don Jose Antonio Echeverria, EF. Scarce. ( John 
E. Herzog Collection)���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $450-900

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Dominion-of-Canada-War-Loan-1917-Specimen-Registered-Bond-Rarity_i31822900
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Dominion-of-Canada-War-Loan-1917-Specimen-Registered-Bond-Rarity_i31822900
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-the-Dominion-of-Canada-1922-Specimen-Bond_i31822901
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republic-of-Columbia-1824-Issue-Bond_i31822902
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Accion-De-La-Real-Compania-De-La-Habana-1791-Bond-for-250-Pesos_i31822903
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Accion-De-La-Real-Compania-De-La-Habana-1791-Bond-for-250-Pesos_i31822903
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sociedad-de-Minas-de-la-Habana-1847-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31822904
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Havana-Railroads-Company-7-Per-Cent-Loan-1850-Paris-emmission_i31822905
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Havana-Railroads-Company-7-Per-Cent-Loan-1850-Paris-emmission_i31822905
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Cuba & New  York
 

24 
24	 Spanish American Light and Power Co., 1894 Specimen Bond. 

Cuba. 1894, $1000, Specimen First and General Mortgage 8% 50 Year Gold Bond,  Green 
borders and underprint. Schooner entering the harbor at Havana, carved female heads 
in the bottom corners. ABN. Edge tear, right, otherwise EF. Rare and very attractive. 
( John E. Herzog Collection) ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

Denmark
 

25 
25	 Danish West Indian Company (Denmark) 1778, Issue Bond. Danish 

West indies, Danish West Indian Company (Denmark) 1778, Copenhagen, No. 183, 100 
Rigsdaler. Flag above Neptune, Mercury and Liberty, sailing ship and goods.  As new 
condition. Sure to please. ( John E. Herzog Collection)������������������������������������������ Est. $400-800

Ecuador
 

26 
26	 Ecuatorian Provisional 1855 Bond - Land Warrant for 100 Pounds. 

Ecuador. Ecuadorian Provisional Bond or Land Warrant for £100 Pounds, 1855. Blue. 
Back has large map of  Ecuador. Counterfoil trimmed border, left. No. 3030. Not 
cancelled. VF. ( John E. Herzog Collection)������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

France
 

27 
27	 Compagnie des Fosses a Charbon, 1781 Action, Early French Share 

Certificate. France. 1 Share, No. 251. Royal crown, top center. This company was 
organized to mine coal in Fosses (Northern France). Excellent condition. A scarce, early 
French Scripophily and mining piece. ( John E. Herzog Collection)����������������������� Est. $400-600

French Indo China
 

28 
28	 Banque de Cochinchine, French Indo China 1908 Issued Bond. 

French Indo China. 250 Franc Issued and Uncancelled Bond. Ornate design with 
buildings on top and farmers working in the field on bottom, Coiled dragon lower right 
corner, printed in black on red paper. VF condition. Very attractive and rare.  ( ( John E. 
Herzog Collection)).������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $300-500

Israel
 

29 
29	 State of Israel, 1954 Specimen Coupon Bond Israel. $5000 Specimen 4% 

Development Coupon Bond, Black print on purple border and under tint, Allegorical 
figures at top building the land of  Israel, Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-XF 
condition, ABNC.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $280-375

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Spanish-American-Light-and-Power-Co-1894-Specimen-Bond_i31822906
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Danish-West-Indian-Company-Denmark-1778-Issue-Bond_i31822907
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ecuatorian-Provisional-1855-Bond-Land-Warrant-for-100-Pounds_i31822908
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Compagnie-des-Fosses-a-Charbon-1781-Action-Early-French-Share-Certificate_i31822909
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Compagnie-des-Fosses-a-Charbon-1781-Action-Early-French-Share-Certificate_i31822909
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-de-Cochinchine-French-Indo-China-1908-Issued-Bond_i31822910
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Israel-1954-Specimen-Coupon-Bond_i31822911
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Mexico & U.S.A.
 

30 
30	 United States of America, 1866 First Mortgage Bond signed by 

Antonio Lopez de Santa Anna. Vera Cruz, Mexico. $500, Mortgage deed of  
trust naming properties in Vera Cruz and palaces on St. Thomas and Turbaco in New 
Granada. Majestic palace in middle, green “$500” underprint, Green and red seals at left, 
Very Fine, one light vertical fold keeps this bond from XF/AU. Santa Anna or López de 
Santa Anna, was a Mexican politician and general who fought to defend royalist New 
Spain and then for Mexican independence. ���������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-1200

SCRIPOPHILY - NAVIGATION
Mexico 

 

31 
31	 Tehuantepec Inter-Ocean Railroad Co., 1880 Specimen Bond. 

Mexico. $1000, Specimen Preferred & Convertible 5% Coupon bond, Black on green 
border and underprint, Steamship on left, train on right with denomination in middle 
under ornate title, Specimen overprints, POC’s. VF. The Isthmus of  Tehuantepec is an 
isthmus in Mexico which represents the shortest distance between the Gulf  of  Mexico 
and the Pacific Ocean. Prior to the opening of  the Panama Canal, it was a major shipping 
route known simply as the Tehuantepec Route. The name is taken from the town of  
Santo Domingo Tehuantepec in the state of  Oaxaca; this was derived from the Nahuatl 
term tecuani-tepec (“jaguar hill”). Historic Bond. This is the only example found in the 
ABN Archives. ABNC��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-1200

SCRIPOPHILY - FOREIGN
Palestine

Historic 1922 Specimen Palestine 
Foundation Fund bond. 

 

32 
32	 Palestine Foundation Fund - Keren Hayesod Specimen Sacrifice 

Bond 1922 Palestine. $1,000, Specimen Bond, “For the Up building of  Palestine as a 
Homeland for the Jewish People”.  Rare Specimen Donation Bond.  Blue border. Portrait 
of  Theodore Herzl.  Text of  bond states “This instrument records a Sacrifice in the sum 
of  $1000 in accordance with the ancient principal of  Maaser. This instrument is made 
for the Jewish People. To the investor it will yield no return in money.  Its returns will 
be the consciousness of  duty performed.  It will provide a home for the homeless Jew.  
It will create a fount of  the Jewish spirit.  It will realize the prayer of  centuries, the hope 
of  millions. It will continue the historic associations of  Israel and Palestine, begun in 
the time of  the Patriarchs, affirmed by Moses, sung by David, renewed by Prophets, 
kept alive amidst medieval persecutions, recognized publicly and legally in our day by 
the Balfour Declaration of  the British Government, and endorsed by the nations of  the 
world.  This bond links the Donor to the Land of  Israel restored as a center of  Jewish 
Life. In testimony whereof  witness the hand of  the Keren Hayesod for the United States, 
acting by its officers hereunto duly authorized.”   Red specimen overprints and POC’s.   
XF condition.   Extremely rare and important Palestine related bond.����������������Est. $1000-1500

 

33 
33	 To bring Teachers to the Land of Israel, 1913 Issued Stock 

Certificate Palestine. 1 Share Issued and Cancelled Stock Certificate, Black print on 
ornate blue border and under tint printed in Hebrew. S/N 338, Blue on light purple and 
yellow-green with images of  temples, Menorah and books or scrolls, their are punched 
out cancels on the borders, possibly for storage, Certificate was to raise money to open 
a Yeshiva and bring in Teachers, Fine-VF condition. Rare Palestine share certificate. 
Originally sold for 667 Euros in 2009. ( John E. Herzog Collection) ���������������������� Est. $300-500

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/United-States-of-America-1866-First-Mortgage-Bond-signed-by-Antonio-Lopez-de-Santa-Anna_i31822912
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/United-States-of-America-1866-First-Mortgage-Bond-signed-by-Antonio-Lopez-de-Santa-Anna_i31822912
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Tehuantepec-Inter-Ocean-Railroad-Co-1880-Specimen-Bond_i31822913
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Palestine-Foundation-Fund-Keren-Hayesod-Specimen-Sacrifice-Bond-1922_i31822914
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Palestine-Foundation-Fund-Keren-Hayesod-Specimen-Sacrifice-Bond-1922_i31822914
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/To-bring-Teachers-to-the-Land-of-Israel-1913-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31822915
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/To-bring-Teachers-to-the-Land-of-Israel-1913-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31822915
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Philippines
 

34 
34	 Real Compania de Filipinas,  1785 Historic Issued Bond. Philippines, 

1785, 250 Pesos. No. 11242. An extremely attractive example that features a lion, 
elephant, sailing ship, and three allegorical women at the bottom. Some stains at the 
bottom, and a few edge splits, otherwise EF. ( John E. Herzog Collection)���������� Est. $500-1000

Puerto Rico
Rare and desirable Puerto Rico Treasury 

Bond Indemnifying slave owners. First time 
offered from us.  

 

35 
35	 Extraordinary, Puerto Rico 1876 Treasury Bond for the 

Indemnification of Slave Owners. San Juan, Puerto Rico. April 6, 1876, 
100 Pesos, 6% interest, issued, cancelled and partially redeemed, Indemnizacion a 
Poseedores de Esclavos,  An allegorical female shows an emancipation proclamation 
to slaves. Puerto Rico passed a law to free the slaves in 1873 and the owners were 
compensated by the government. Coupons on both sides of  bond,  S/N 45028, Edge 
splits, stains, and a small piece out of  the bottom border, but this piece is so scarce that 
none of  this matters. First time offered by us. Spectacular and historic bond. ( John E. 
Herzog Collection)������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1500-3000

Russia
 

36 
36	 Imperial Russian Government, 1822, Nathan Rothschild Signed 

and Issued Bond. Russia. 1822. 720 Rubles, Second 5% Russian Sinking-Fund 
Loan of  1822 bond certificate, also includes one talon (coupon) from the same issue. 
Document Signed “N. Rothschild” in the upper right margin of  an 1822 Russian Annuity 
Bond, 14” x 9.25”, Fine.  Somewhat worn, heavy tape repairs and archivally reinforced 
on the back.  Printed in Russian on the face and English and French on the back.  The 
document provided for a perpetual annuity of  720 Roubles on the investor’s money.  The 
top front of  the document has a crowned Russian eagle vignette and official stamps and 
seals. ( John E. Herzog Collection) �������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

 

37 
37	 Imperial Russian Government, 1822, Nathan Rothschild Signed 

and Issued Bond. Russia. 1822. 720 Rubles, Second 5% Russian Sinking-Fund 
Loan of  1822 bond certificate, also includes one talon (coupon) from the same issue. 
Document Signed “N. Rothschild” in the upper right margin of  an 1822 Russian Annuity 
Bond, 14” x 9.25”, VF condition with archivally reinforced folds due to splitting, still a 
superior example of  this historic bond.  Printed in Russian on the face and English and 
French on the back.  The document provided for a perpetual annuity of  720 Roubles 
on the investor’s money.  The top front of  the document has a crowned Russian eagle 
vignette and official stamps and seals. �������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-700

 

38 
38	 Imperial Russian Government 3 1/2 Per Cent Loan, 1894, M. M. 

Rothschild & Sons, London. Scrip for £988:15:0. Specimen. All 
red. Principal paid in three installments. Very Fine. Russia, 1895, 
Imperial Russian Government, Specimen, Scrip for £988:15:0, 3 1/2 Per Cent Loan, 1894, 
M. M. Rothschild & Sons, London.  All red. Principal paid in three installments. Warrant 
on bottom for £8, 13s, 0d., Very Fine. POC’s, S/N 0000 - 1501 to 1555, imprinted 1 penny 
embossed English Revenue Stamp on top left corner. Rare Russian Specimen. ( John E. 
Herzog Collection) ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $500-1000

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Real-Compania-de-Filipinas-1785-Historic-Issued-Bond_i31822916
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Extraordinary-Puerto-Rico-1876-Treasury-Bond-for-the-Indemnification-of-Slave-Owners_i31822917
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Extraordinary-Puerto-Rico-1876-Treasury-Bond-for-the-Indemnification-of-Slave-Owners_i31822917
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Imperial-Russian-Government-1822-Nathan-Rothschild-Signed-and-Issued-Bond_i31822918
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Imperial-Russian-Government-1822-Nathan-Rothschild-Signed-and-Issued-Bond_i31822918
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Imperial-Russian-Government-1822-Nathan-Rothschild-Signed-and-Issued-Bond_i31822919
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Imperial-Russian-Government-1822-Nathan-Rothschild-Signed-and-Issued-Bond_i31822919
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Imperial-Russian-Government-3-1-2-Per-Cent-Loan-1894-M-M-Rothschild-Sons-London-Scrip-for-9_i31822920
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Imperial-Russian-Government-3-1-2-Per-Cent-Loan-1894-M-M-Rothschild-Sons-London-Scrip-for-9_i31822920
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Russia - Imperial
 

39 
39	 State Debt Commission, 1902, Specimen Bond Rarity. Imperial 

Russian Government, 1902, specimen 200 Ruble 4% bond, large format bifold with 
coupons attached, series 2 serial 00000, overprinted “ОБРАЗЕЦЪ” in red (Russian for 
specimen), double headed eagle at top center of  ornate frame, green and m/c, text in 
Russian, French, and German. Choice Very Fine.������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-1000

 

40 
40	 State Debt Commission, 1915, Specimen Bond Imperial Russia, 1915, 

specimen 5000 Ruble 5% internal government bond, large format bifold with coupons 
attached, serial 000000, overprinted “ОБРАЗЕЦЪ” in red (Russian for specimen), 
allegorical mother Russia holding sword and shield with double headed eagle at top 
center of  ornate frame, pale green, text in Russian and French. Extra Fine. Rare Russian 
bond specimen.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $450-900

Russia
 

41 
41	 Imperial Russian Government, 1917 Specimen 4% Savings bond. 

Russia. Issued 4% government savings bond, POC and overprinted MAKULERAS 
(specimen). Choice VF. ABNC. Rare Russian Specimen bond. ( John E. Herzog 
Collection)���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

Siam (Thailand)
 

42 
42	 Royal Siamese Government, 1924, £500 6% Sterling Loan. London, 

England. Issued and Cancelled bond, Black on purple and light yellow, coupons attached, 
locomotive and  man in boat flank Siamese Arms, Red Strips and Cancelled overprints 
with POC’s on the bottom. Red English imprinted revenue on top left, VF condition. 
Extremely rare and attractive bond. Waterlow & Sons, Ltd.���������������������������������� Est. $400-800

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-Debt-Commission-1902-Specimen-Bond-Rarity_i31822921
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-Debt-Commission-1915-Specimen-Bond_i31822922
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Imperial-Russian-Government-1917-Specimen-4-Savings-bond_i31822923
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Royal-Siamese-Government-1924-500-6-Sterling-Loan_i31822924
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Spain
Impressive and Spectacular early Spanish stock certificates ca.1740 to 1760’s  

that rarely appear at auction.  
 

43 
43	 Real Compania de San Fernando de Seville, 1740’s, One Share Certificate. Seville, Spain. Spectacular engraved view of  the city of  Seville, the Virgin Mary with Christ 

Child, top center, St. Fernando III below, a sailing ship aided by Neptune, right. King Fernando VI at the center. Ornate white paper seal, lower left.  The margins are complete, though uneven. 
The printed images are sharp. Reportedly engraved by Pedro Tortolero, who can be seen signing  a shipping case at lower right. EX Lot 2102, R. M. Smythe & Co. Auction 199, June 16, 2000. One 
of  the nicest examples of  this impressive issue we have ever offered. ( John E. Herzog Collection)�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $2500-5000

 

44 
44	 Real Compania de Comercio Establecida en Barcelona, One Share, 1758.  Barcelona, Spain. 1758, One Share, No.1043. Virgin Mary and Christ Child flanked by priest, 

bishop and others at the top. The city of  Barcelona across the center. Cherubs in the lower corners. An ornate white paper seal is affixed below. The condition is excellent, with full margins, bold 
text and images. You may wait years to find a nicer example.  Organized in 1755 to broaden the export possibilities of  Barcelona’s products, and to import colonial articles, the company enjoyed 
a trade monopoly with Puerto Rico and other Caribbean Islands. ( John E. Herzog Collection)������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $2000-4000

 

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Real-Compania-de-San-Fernando-de-Seville-1740-s-One-Share-Certificate_i31822925
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Real-Compania-de-Comercio-Establecida-en-Barcelona-One-Share-1758_i31822926
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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45 
45	 Comercio de Los Cinco Gremios Mayores de Madrid, One Share, 

1763. Madrid, Spain. 1763, One Share, 16 ½” x 12 ¼”. Our Lady of  the Rosary and St. 
Francis of  Assisi, top center. Illuminated “C” at the beginning of  the text in the lower 
paragraph. Organized by the five major guilds of  Madrid, silk, wool, clothing merchants, 
jewelers and drapers. The top border is a bit narrow, but otherwise, this handsome 
example is in an excellent state of  preservation. This company quickly became the 
most important commercial venture of  the century. The company collected royal taxes, 
controlled the royal silk factories, built the Aragon Canal, supplied the army and navy 
with food and clothing, had its own fleet of  ships, and was a bank. All went well until the 
Napoleonic Wars and the independence of  Spain’s American colonies interrupted trade. 
It was finally liquidated in 1746. ( John E. Herzog Collection)�����������������������������Est. $1500-3000

Toledo, Spain 
 

46 
46	 La Compania de Toledo, 1750’s Historic Spanish Share Certificate 

Rarity. Toledo, Spain. La Compania de Toledo, One Share, CA 1750s. No.461. Image 
representing “PRO PATRIA “  at the top. Ornate border.  White paper embossed seal. 
Full margins. Excellent condition. As nice as they come. ( John E. Herzog Collection)
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-1000

Sweden
 

47 
47	 Historic Swedish East-India Company, 1782 Bond for 150 

Riksdaler. Sweden, 1782, 150 Riksdaler, I/U Bond, No. 245, Very Fine.  Founded in 
Gothenburg, Sweden, in 1731 for the purpose of  conducting trade with the Far East. 
It grew to become the largest trading company in Sweden during the 18th century, 
although its European influence was marginal, and it folded in 1813. Tea became the 
Swedish company’s specialty. Between the 1730s and beginning of  the 1780s it became 
one of  major European suppliers of  the new beverage. Rare Bond. ( John E. Herzog 
Collection)�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-1200

Tasmania
 

48 
48	 Tasmanian Government Debenture, 1867, Issued Bond. Tasmania. 

Tasmanian Government Debenture, 1867, £500 Sterling, Blue-black, British Royal 
seal, issued, paid. S/N 1139, Small stain in the bottom margin, otherwise EF. Rare 
early Australian related fiscal documents. On 1 January 1901, the Colony of  Tasmania, 
became the Australian state of  Tasmania. ( John E. Herzog Collection)���������������� Est. $300-500

SCRIPOPHILY - HISTORIC
Belgium

 

49 
49	 D’Assurances Maritimes, 1782 Insurance Policy - Bond from 

Bruge, Belgium. Bruge, Belgium. 1782, Certificate for “Share of  the Value of  
Foreign Exchange in Society Insurance Company, established in Bruges”, Additional text 
states “Declare the present action valid in the capital of  this company for a thousand 
guilders exchange money & certify that this action, which was acquired....who has paid 
us one per cent, in the sum of  ten florins, which he has provided in the fund of  the 
company, and gives besides a deposit (reele?) in a contract of  constitution which he 
deposited in our hands”. Early Insurance Stock Certificate or Policy similar to a share or 
bond. ( John E. Herzog Collection) ����������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-1000

SCRIPOPHILY - LAND &  
REAL ESTATE

Wisconsin
 

50 
50	 Wisconsin Land Company, 1836, Stock Certificate. Wisconsin. 1836, 1 

Share = $500, I/U, #115, signed by three trustees, the Secretary and an attorney. G.B.F. 
Russell; Henry Moore; and F.A. Harding.  Typeset, rare, VF. (Smythe Strasburg 2001, 
Sold for $475)������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $500-800

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Comercio-de-Los-Cinco-Gremios-Mayores-de-Madrid-One-Share-1763_i31822927
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Comercio-de-Los-Cinco-Gremios-Mayores-de-Madrid-One-Share-1763_i31822927
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/La-Compania-de-Toledo-1750-s-Historic-Spanish-Share-Certificate-Rarity_i31822928
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/La-Compania-de-Toledo-1750-s-Historic-Spanish-Share-Certificate-Rarity_i31822928
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Historic-Swedish-East-India-Company-1782-Bond-for-150-Riksdaler_i31822929
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Historic-Swedish-East-India-Company-1782-Bond-for-150-Riksdaler_i31822929
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Tasmanian-Government-Debenture-1867-Issued-Bond_i31822930
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/D-Assurances-Maritimes-1782-Insurance-Policy-Bond-from-Bruge-Belgium_i31822931
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/D-Assurances-Maritimes-1782-Insurance-Policy-Bond-from-Bruge-Belgium_i31822931
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wisconsin-Land-Company-1836-Stock-Certificate_i31822932
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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SCRIPOPHILY - MANUFACTURING
Delaware

 

51 
51	 Du Pont Securities Co., 1915 Specimen Bond Delaware. $1000 Specimen 

5% Collateral Trust Serial Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on large ornate green border 
and under tint, Image of  American Bald Eagle at top, Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF-
XF condition. FLABNC. In 1914, Pierre S. du Pont invested in the fledgling automobile 
industry, buying stock of  General Motors (GM). The following year he was invited to sit 
on GM’s board of  directors and would eventually be appointed the company’s chairman. 
In 1921, the “DuPont American Industries, Inc. was formed to financially help GM out 
of  difficult financial conditions by issuing bonds collateralized by the 7 Million shares of  
GM  stock DuPont owned. In 1920, Pierre S. du Pont was elected president of  General 
Motors. Under du Pont’s guidance, GM became the number one automobile company 
in the world. Du Pont Securities Company was intimately involved in the 1920 buyout 
of  GM by the Du Ponts from W.C. Durant, Chevrolet Motor Company and du Pont 
American Industries in a complicated transaction that involved loaning shares, issuing 
bonds and other financing methods. Historic company as well as bond. Only 2 found in 
the archives. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

SCRIPOPHILY - BANKING & 
FINANCE
California

 

52 
52	 First National Gold Bank of Santa Barbara, California, 1873 Issued 

Stock Certificate. Santa Barbara, CA. August 22, 1873, 10 shares, I/C stock 
certificate, Black on off  white paper, Birds-eye-view of  Santa Barbara on top left over 
large title in middle with dog and safe on bottom, Issued to John Edwards, Signed by 
the cashier, A.L. Lincoln and the President which is not legible. S/N 2, Small POC’s in 
signature blocks, VF condition with light toning. Attractive and extremely rare. First 
time offered by us. This certificate would be the perfect companion for the matching 
National Gold Bank note. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1500-2500

SCRIPOPHILY - MINING
Alaska

 

53 
53	 Alaska Gold Co., 1890 Stock Certificate. Alaska (Inc. in Portland, 

Oregon),1890, 50 Shares, I/U, Black on brown border, Ship docked at pier with 
mountains and mine behind, S/N 3725, Issued to and signed on the back by J. Joseph, 
Signed by F.O. Downing as Secretary and Charles E. (Benn?) as president, Choice VF to 
XF condition. Any Alaska mining stock certificates  from 1890 and earlier are extremely 
rare. This is the second one I have seen of  this certificate. A trophy for the advanced 
Alaska collector. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $400-600

Michigan
Extremely rare and desirable Michigan 
Mining Stock Certificate that rarely is 

offered at auction and is sure to attract 
significant attention. 

 

54 
54	 Mackinac and Lake Superior Copper Co., 1845 Issued Stock 

Certificate. Mackinac, Michigan. October 30th, 1845. 1 Share of  Capital Stock 
(4,500th part of  Capital Stock), Issued and Uncancelled, Black on thin off  white paper, 
Ship being built in middle top, locomotive and deer on left, canal boat on right, S/N 
1056, Issued to and signed by Charles N. Stuart, signed by trustees Michael Dousman; 
Samuel Abbott and Justin Rice.  2 small pin holes on the upper left corner, otherwise the 
certificate is in VF condition. The company was formed in July of  1845. Extremely rare 
and desirable Michigan Mining stock certificate. First time seen and offered by our firm. 
RW&H, NY.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $3000-5000

 

55 
55	 Minnesota Mining Co. 1863 Issue Stock Certificate. Michigan (Inc. in 

NY), 1863, 13 Shares, I/U, Black on light beige paper, Miners working under curved 
title, Miners on left and small mining vignette on bottom middle, S/N 3200, Minor 
reinforcement on middle right horizontal border and repair on upper left corner, still 
extremely rare and desirable Michigan mining stock certificate. DW&C with ABN 
monogram. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-900

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Du-Pont-Securities-Co-1915-Specimen-Bond_i31822933
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-National-Gold-Bank-of-Santa-Barbara-California-1873-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31822934
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-National-Gold-Bank-of-Santa-Barbara-California-1873-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31822934
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Alaska-Gold-Co-1890-Stock-Certificate_i31822935
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mackinac-and-Lake-Superior-Copper-Co-1845-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31822936
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mackinac-and-Lake-Superior-Copper-Co-1845-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31822936
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Minnesota-Mining-Co-1863-Issue-Stock-Certificate_i31822937
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Nevada
 

56 
56	 Wells Fargo Mining Co., 1876 Stock Certificate with Racing Stage 

Coach. Virginia District, Storey County, Nevada. (Issued in San Francisco, CA). 100 
Shares, I/U, Black on white with no underprints, Racing stage coach on top over title on 
bottom,  Extremely rare with only 3 or 4 known.  S/N 3205, Issued to J.H. Tufford and 
signed by D. McDonald as president, back endorsed by Tufford. VF condition with the 
certificate showing light wear with small multiple small pin holes on the left border area, 
a 4mm tear upper middle margin that is difficult to view and a small 3 by4 mm nick out 
of  the lower left border area, still an extremely rare and attractive stock certificate. we 
sold a similar condition example in 2009 for $2100.���������������������������������������������Est. $1000-1800

Nevada Territory
 

57 
57	 Potomac Gold and Silver Mining Co., 1863 Stock Certificate. Gold 

Hill Mining District, Storey County, N.T., March 26th, 1863, 10 Shares, I/U. Black on 
very light purple underprint, Patriotic eagle and shield at left, Mine and building in 
middle, hands shaking at bottom, 25 cent U.S.I.R. revenue stamp on left, Issued to J.F. 
Griffith, Signed by Joseph LA flower as president. S/N 6,  XF condition. Rare Nevada 
Territory Mining stock certificate from a new estate find. Towne & Bacon, Printers, San 
Francisco.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $500-800

SCRIPOPHILY - MISCELLANEOUS
Michigan

 

58 
58	 State of Michigan, City of Kalamazoo, 1886, Manvel Wind Engine 

Advertising Fantasy Bond. MI. Red, wind engine, center, B. S. Williams 
portrait, left. Red $1000 underprint. A spectacular piece of  advertising that looks like 
a $1000 bond. It abounds in clever little catch phrases like “ILL BLOWS THE WIND 
THAT PROFITS NOBODY,” “TOLL YOUR OWN GRIST.” Only the second one seen 
by this cataloger. A not too distracting stain, right, but otherwise EF. Rubber stamp 
on back from L. A. Rose, Gen. Salesman, 88 So, Market St. Boston. ( John E. Herzog 
Collection)���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

SCRIPOPHILY - NATIONAL PARKS
Wyoming

 

59 
59	 Yellowstone Park Association, 1887 Issued Stock Certificate. 

Wyoming & Montana, (Inc. in St. Paul, Minnesota), 1887. I/C stock certificate. 50 Shares. 
Capital stock. Certificate #50. Black border and title with vignette of  “Old Faithful” and 
mountains. VF condition with light toning on left and small POC’s. Corporate seal has 
running dear or elk on it.  Extremely rare early National Park certificate. Yellowstone 
National Park, set aside as a national park on March 1, 1872, is located in Idaho, Montana, 
and Wyoming. It spans an area of  3,472 square miles, comprising lakes, canyons, rivers 
and mountain ranges. Half  of  the world’s geothermal features are in Yellowstone, fueled 
by this ongoing volcanism. Rare National Park related stock certificate.  ������������� Est. $450-750

SCRIPOPHILY - NAVIGATION
Maryland

 

60 
60	 Washington & Fredricksburg Steam Boat. 1840. Proof Shares. 

Maryland. Capital shares, Proof  mounted on card, three women and sailing ship, 
four dog’s heads, steamboat below, Underwood, Bald, Spencer & Hufty - Danforth, 
Underwood & Co. A portion of  a Danforth, Underwood check is affixed to the back of  
the card. One of  the earliest surviving Proof  share certificates known. Probably unique. 
Very rare and desirable.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-800

Pennsylvania
 

61 
61	 Pennsylvania Canal Co. 1870 $1000 Bond Group Signed by Alfred 

Mordecai was a Jewish graduate of West Point. Pennsylvania, Lot of  9 
bonds, all are 1870,$1000. General mortgage, I/U bonds, canal boat, blue underprint. 
All signed by Alfred Mordecai, Jr. as Secretary. Mordecai was a Jewish graduate of  West 
Point. He served as Adjutant General during the defense of  Washington in August of  
1861, and participated in the Manassas Campaign and the a of  Bull Run. Signed by 
General Isaac Jones Wistar as president. Wistar was vice president of  the Pennsylvania 
Railroad and founded the Wistar Institute of  Anatomy  and Biology at the University of  
Pennsylvania. Most of  the bonds are very nice. A few have edge splits or small pieces out. 
Should be seen. Sold as is, no returns.��������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-500

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wells-Fargo-Mining-Co-1876-Stock-Certificate-with-Racing-Stage-Coach_i31822938
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wells-Fargo-Mining-Co-1876-Stock-Certificate-with-Racing-Stage-Coach_i31822938
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Potomac-Gold-and-Silver-Mining-Co-1863-Stock-Certificate_i31822939
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Michigan-City-of-Kalamazoo-1886-Manvel-Wind-Engine-Advertising-Fantasy-Bond_i31822940
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Michigan-City-of-Kalamazoo-1886-Manvel-Wind-Engine-Advertising-Fantasy-Bond_i31822940
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yellowstone-Park-Association-1887-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31822941
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Washington-Fredricksburg-Steam-Boat-1840-Proof-Shares_i31822942
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pennsylvania-Canal-Co-1870-1000-Bond-Group-Signed-by-Alfred-Mordecai-was-a-Jewish-graduate-of-West_i31822943
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pennsylvania-Canal-Co-1870-1000-Bond-Group-Signed-by-Alfred-Mordecai-was-a-Jewish-graduate-of-West_i31822943
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Virginia
 

62 
62	 Norfolk and St.Nazerine  Steam Navigation Co., 1865 Spectacular 

Security printer Production File. Virginia, Lot of  4 production items 
including 2 Specimen certificates, a stock and bond; a mockup with different design 
elements pasted on it as well as handwritten text; and original artwork of  a steamship 
between globes well executed. Unique production file. VF to VF condition. Columbian 
and Manhattan BNC. ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-800

SCRIPOPHILY - RAILROADS
Colorado

 

63 
63	 Colorado Central Rail Road Co. 1872 Issued Stock With Imprinted 

Revenue & Henry M. Teller Signature. Colorado (Inc. in Boston), 1872, 
100 Shares, Issued, punch and ink cancelled, black border with ornate vignette of  men 
laying down railway lines with following behind and wagon train ahead of  them with 
mountains in the background. Imprinted Revenue RN-T4, 25 Cents, orange with eagle 
revenue.  Certificate # 78. ITASB Henry Moore Teller as President. Teller served in 
the Senate and Cabinet for over thirty years, and was connected with the Free Silver 
question, beginning in 1880.  Rare and popular Colorado railroad with Imprinted 
revenue and autograph of  notable. VF condition. ������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

Louisiana and Texas 
 

64 
64	 Texas and Pacific Railway Co., 1888 Specimen Bond Louisiana and 

Texas, 1888, $1000, 1st Mortgage 5% Specimen Gold Bond, Vertical format, Black on 
light brown border and underprint, Locomotive at station top center passengers at ticket 
booth on left and passengers boarding train on right, Not stamped or cancelled, XF 
condition, HLBNC. Listed railway and previously unlisted bond in Cox.�������������� Est. $500-800

Mississippi
 

65 
65	 Grand Gulf Rail Road & Banking Co., 1846 Issued Stock Certificate. 

Mississippi (Incorporated in Philadelphia), 12 Shares, GRA-153a-S30,  I/U, Black on thin 
beige paper, Atlas on left and right, seated allegorical women on top middle and small 
train on bottom. Bank of  the United States, Philadelphia in the agency bank, S/N 520, 
VF condition with light toning, DTL. Only one previous certificate is listed in Cox. Rare 
and desirable Mississippi railroad stock. ����������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-900

New Jersey
 

66 
66	 Central of New Jersey Railroad Co. 1887, Specimen Bond. New 

Jersey, 1887, $50000, 5% General Mortgage 100 Year Gold Specimen Bond, Black on olive 
green border and underprint, Vignettes in the four corners men loading ship in upper 
left man with anvil top left mining facility by railway tracks lower left and steamship 
lower right with moving locomotive bottom center, Red SPECIMEN overprints 
POC’s and red s/n “00000”, VF-XF condition, ABNC. Famous reaper vignette on  
back. ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-1000

New York
 

67 
67	 Union Elevated Railroad Co., 1887 Specimen Bond. Brooklyn, NY. 

Specimen $1000 2nd Mortgage Registered Income Gold Bond, Black on brown border 
and underprint, Steamboats, ferries and sailboats sailing under the Brooklyn Bridge on 
top, NY arms at bottom, No coupons attached, VF condition, ABNC. Cox lists a similar 
appearing bond in green that is a coupon bond, this is a different color registered bond. 
First time offered by us and this is the only example found in the ABN archives in 2002.
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $700-1200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Norfolk-and-St-Nazerine-Steam-Navigation-Co-1865-Spectacular-Security-printer-Production-File_i31822944
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Norfolk-and-St-Nazerine-Steam-Navigation-Co-1865-Spectacular-Security-printer-Production-File_i31822944
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Colorado-Central-Rail-Road-Co-1872-Issued-Stock-With-Imprinted-Revenue-Henry-M-Teller-Signature_i31822945
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Colorado-Central-Rail-Road-Co-1872-Issued-Stock-With-Imprinted-Revenue-Henry-M-Teller-Signature_i31822945
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Texas-and-Pacific-Railway-Co-1888-Specimen-Bond_i31822946
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Grand-Gulf-Rail-Road-Banking-Co-1846-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31822947
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-of-New-Jersey-Railroad-Co-1887-Specimen-Bond_i31822948
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Union-Elevated-Railroad-Co-1887-Specimen-Bond_i31822949
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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68 
68	 Manhattan Railway Co., 1890 Specimen Bond New York. $1000 

Specimen 4% Consolidated Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on green border 
and under tint, Ariel view of  above ground rail station at top, Specimen overprints and 
POC’s, Fine-VF condition with toning over certificate, ABNC.������������������������������ Est. $400-600

 

69 
69	 Coney Island and Brooklyn Railroad Co.1904 Specimen Gold 

Bond. Brooklyn, New York, 1904, $1,000, 4% Consolidated Mortgage 50-Year Gold 
Bond, Plum border w/ trolley vignette. Specimen w/coupons, XF. Rare Coney Island 
related railroad. Only 3 were found in the ABN archives in 2002, this is the only one 
available. Franklin Lee BNC. ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-800

 

70 
70	 Brooklyn City Railroad Co., 1906 Specimen Bond New York. $1000 

Specimen 4% Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on green border and under tint, View 
of  Brooklyn Bridge at top, Specimen overprints and POC’s, Fine-VF condition, ABNC.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-800

Ohio, WV, IN, IL, PA
 

71 
71	 Pittsburgh, Cincinnati, Chicago and St. Louis Railway Co., 1903 

Specimen 4% Gold Coupon Bond Rarity. PA, WV, OH, IN, IL. 1903,  $1000, 
Specimen 4% Consolidated Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond, Black on brown border, 
trains passing under signal tower under arched title, 1 of  2 examples found in the 
ABN archives in 2002. No other examples have been seen and this is the only available 
example.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $350-600

Oregon
 

72 
72	 Oregon Railroad and Navigation Co. 1896 Specimen Bond. 

Oregon,1896, Specimen $1000 Consolidated Mortgage 4% Gold Coupon Bond. Black 
on Slate blue border and underprint. Steamship at sea on top and speeding locomotive 
on bottom passing station, Red specimen overprints, POC’s and “00000” serial numbers. 
Coupons attached. ABNC. Only listed as a specimen in Cox and 1 of  3 found in the 
American Bank Note Archives in 2002. This is the only one available.������������������� Est. $350-600

Pennsylvania
 

73 
73	 Danville & Pottsville Rail Road Co., 1844 Issued Stock Certificate. 

Philadelphia, PA. 8 Shares, I/U, Black on thin paper, Franklin on left, Girard on right, 
flanking early train through valley in middle and tiny train on bottom, S/N 460, Issued 
to John E. Ridgway, Signed by Samuel R. Wood as president, Carpenter as Treasurer. 
Fine to VF with a rough top margin and light foxing, otherwise very attractive and rare. 
Cha.Toppan & Co. Listed railroad in Cox, no certificates have been seen previously and 
no image was available. This may possibly be the only certificate from this railroad to be 
offered in years. From an old estate.���������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $700-1000

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Manhattan-Railway-Co-1890-Specimen-Bond_i31822950
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Coney-Island-and-Brooklyn-Railroad-Co-1904-Specimen-Gold-Bond_i31822951
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Coney-Island-and-Brooklyn-Railroad-Co-1904-Specimen-Gold-Bond_i31822951
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Brooklyn-City-Railroad-Co-1906-Specimen-Bond_i31822952
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pittsburgh-Cincinnati-Chicago-and-St-Louis-Railway-Co-1903-Specimen-4-Gold-Coupon-Bond-Rarity_i31822953
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pittsburgh-Cincinnati-Chicago-and-St-Louis-Railway-Co-1903-Specimen-4-Gold-Coupon-Bond-Rarity_i31822953
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Oregon-Railroad-and-Navigation-Co-1896-Specimen-Bond_i31822954
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Danville-Pottsville-Rail-Road-Co-1844-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31822955
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Utah
 

74 
74	 Salt Lake & Fort Douglass Railway Co. 1884 Issued Mormon 

Related Bond With Brigham Young’s Sons Signature, John Young. 
Utah Territory, December 31, 1884, $1000, Issued and uncancelled, 1st Mortgage 6% 
Bond, Black with brown border and underprint, Locomotive passes telegraph poles with 
small train in background, XF condition, coupons attached. Salt Lake & Fort Douglass 
Railway Company bond signed by John W.Young as president, Rulon S.Wells as Secretary 
and included his brother Brigham Young Jr. and other Mormon leaders as shareholders. 
John Young was born in Nauvoo, Illinois to Latter Day Saint apostle Brigham Young 
and Mary Ann Angell. As a young boy, John traveled with the Mormon pioneers from 
Illinois to Utah Territory.  He was ordained an apostle by his father in 1855, when he 
was eleven. He was called as First Counselor to his father in October, 1876 until the 
First Presidency was dissolved by Brigham Young’s death less than a year later in 1877. 
Young practiced polygamy and had 4 wives. He was arrested in Denver from a complaint 
of  his 3rd wife from Philadelphia when he took a 4th wife in 1878. Young’s business 
practices and practice of  living in New York City soon brought him into conflict with 
other church authorities. In 1888, Joseph F. Smith accused Young of  unethically using 
church funds to maintain a lavish lifestyle. He resigned from the position of  counselor 
to the Quorum of  the Twelve Apostles in 1891. Rulon S. Wells was a Utah politician and 
was a general authority of  The Church of  Jesus Christ of  Latter-day Saints. Rare and 
historic early Mormon railroad signed by son of  Brigham Young.  ��������������������� Est. $500-1000

75 
75	 Union Pacific Railroad Co., 1897 $500 Gold Coupon Bond Rarity. 

Utah, 1897, $500, I/U, 1st Mortgage 4% Railroad and Land Grant Gold Coupon bond, 
Cox# UNI-286b-B30, black on brown border and underprint, Allegorical Liberty with 
helmet portrait on the upper left corner, S/N D00572, VF condition. Staple rust on top 
border that is usually covered by a protective layer. Listed but not pictured in Cox. This 
is the first time we have had the privilege to offer this outstanding bond and it may be 
the only example available. IBNC.������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $700-1000

SCRIPOPHILY - STATE & CITY
Louisiana

 

76 
76	 State of Louisiana, Constitutional Bond, 1880 Specimen Bond. 

Louisiana, 1880, Specimen $100, 4% Coupon Bond, black printing, Vertical bond with 
coupons attached, Cherub upper left, seated allegorical woman upper right, harbor 
scene with steamboats under title, bottom with Pelican Arms lower right, specimen 
overprints, POC’s, VF condition. ABNC. Rare.������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Salt-Lake-Fort-Douglass-Railway-Co-1884-Issued-Mormon-Related-Bond-With-Brigham-Young-s-Sons-Sign_i31822956
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Salt-Lake-Fort-Douglass-Railway-Co-1884-Issued-Mormon-Related-Bond-With-Brigham-Young-s-Sons-Sign_i31822956
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Union-Pacific-Railroad-Co-1897-500-Gold-Coupon-Bond-Rarity_i31822957
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Louisiana-Constitutional-Bond-1880-Specimen-Bond_i31822958
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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England
 

78 
78	 Bradbury Wilkinson & Co. Anti-Photographic Bank Note Printing 

Advertising Note. ND, ca.1860’s, Multi-color and impressive looking note, Liberty 
at center flanked by  cameos, Detailed and very ornate and one of  the more attractive 
advertising notes seen by the cataloger. Choice AU. Stunning and rare. BWC.������ Est. $400-600

 

79 
79	 Bradbury Wilkinson & Co. Ltd., 1860-70’s Anti-Photographic Bank 

Note Printing Advertising Note. England. ND, ca.1860-70’s, Multi-color and 
impressive looking note, Liberty at center flanked by  cameos, Orange on light blue and 
m/c. Detailed and very ornate and one of  the more attractive advertising notes seen by 
the cataloger. PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. Stunning and rare. BWC.�Est. $400-800

SECURITY PRINTING EPHEMERA
We are offering a desirable group of Security Printing Ephemera and Security Printer 

Advertising and Test Notes. Included is an extremely desirable selection of DuraNote test 
note samples from the estate of the manager of the project begun at Mobil Oil which had 

been developing an alternative to paper for banknote printing that would include numerous 
security devices as well as durability, hence the name DuraNote. Unfortunately the project was 

abandoned when Exxon merged with Mobil in the late 1990’s. I assume most of the technology 
was sold to other companies researching petroleum based paper replacements which we call 

Polymer Notes. Mobil Oil with its polymer paper replacement, DuraNote, was one of the pioneer 
developers of this technology similar to Tyvek paper utilized by ABN in numerous notes from the 
1980’s. All of these samples are rare and represent the beginning of the transition from paper 

to polymer we are finding more and more being issued by countries throughout the world.  
Canada

 

77 
77	 British American Bank Note Company, Engravers & Printers, ca.1866 Proof Advertising Sheet Rarity. Montreal, Canada, ND (ca.1866), Large format advertising 

vignette sheet printed in black on green border and under-tint on india paper, 15 by 10 inches, Vignettes include Queen Victoria on bottom middle flanked by Royal Arms, Columbus sighting 
land on top middle, portraits of  2 Canadian notables on left and right, Canadian 3 cents Postage stamp on upper left which would be a Trial Color if  cut out from sheet and a $3 revenue stamps 
on upper right corner, 8 Queen Victoria portraits under title using portrait design used on Canadian postage stamps under Ornate title. British American Bank Note Company was formed in 
1866, just one year before Canada’s Confederation by W.C. Smillie as President and G.B. Burland as manager. VF but appearing XF with vertical folds, minor thins on back. Still extremely striking 
in appearance and rare if  not unique as proof. Rare advertising sheet that will definitely attract considerable interest. BABNC. This is the only example of  this advertising sheet seen by our firm.
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $7500-10000

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/British-American-Bank-Note-Company-Engravers-Printers-ca-1866-Proof-Advertising-Sheet-Rarity_i31822959
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bradbury-Wilkinson-Co-Anti-Photographic-Bank-Note-Printing-Advertising-Note_i31822960
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bradbury-Wilkinson-Co-Anti-Photographic-Bank-Note-Printing-Advertising-Note_i31822960
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bradbury-Wilkinson-Co-Ltd-1860-70-s-Anti-Photographic-Bank-Note-Printing-Advertising-Note_i31822961
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bradbury-Wilkinson-Co-Ltd-1860-70-s-Anti-Photographic-Bank-Note-Printing-Advertising-Note_i31822961
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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80 
80	 Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. Ltd., ND (ca.1900-1920) Advertising 

Sample Note. London, England. Striking Advertising note in Olive green, brown, 
red and m/c, Portrait of  man who looks like Shakespeare in middle with description of  
company’s products, back with cameo portrait of  woman surrounded by Cherubs in 
purple and lilac, Lovely note. Appears Gem Uncirculated but there are slight waves in 
the paper in middle, not bends or folds, please inspect. BW&C.���������������������������� Est. $350-500

 

81 
81	 Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. Ltd., ND (ca.1900-1920) Advertising 

Sample Note. London, England. Striking Advertising note in purple, lilac-blue 
and m/c, Portrait of  man who looks like Shakespeare in middle with description of  
company’s products, back with cameo portrait of  woman surrounded by Cherubs in 
purple and brown, Lovely note. Appears Gem Uncirculated but there are slight waves in 
the paper in middle, not bends or folds, please inspect. BW&C.���������������������������� Est. $350-500

82 
82	 Waterlow & Sons Limited, ND (ca.1910-30) Proof Sample Note. 

London, England. Proof  sample note with portrait of  Sir Philip H. Waterlow in middle 
in dark blood red without underprint and blank back flanked by river and cliffs of  
Dover on bottom, Describes products produced by the company, Gem to Superb Gem 
Uncirculated with one very small pin hole on the upper left corner tip that is difficult to 
see. Rare W&S Sample note. W&S. ����������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $350-500

Mexico
 

83 
83	 Banco De Mexico, 1989 DuraNote Advertising Polymer Note. 

Mexico. Banco De Mexico, printed on DuraNote polymer paper, Overprinted Especimen 
as part of  the engraved note, Engraving instruments at right, back with partial undertint 
and incomplete design. Printed on DuraNote paper as a polymer paper test sample. 
Extremely rare DuraNote note.����������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-1000

84 
84	 Banco De Mexico, Direccion De Emision Fabrica De Billetes, 

ca.1989 DuraNote Polymer Sample Note. Mexico. Banco De Mexico, 
printed on DuraNote polymer paper, Overprinted Muestra Sin Valor on right, Includes 
1 complete and 2/3rds of  the right side of  a second note. Portrait of  Don Rodrigo 
Gomez at right, bank building in middle, no undertint and blank back. Printed on 
white DuraNote paper as a polymer paper test sample. Extremely rare DuraNote  
note.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-1000

New York
 

85 
85	 American Bank Note Co., 1929 Uncut Color Pair of  “Tyvek” Notes.  

New York, uncut Pair, liberty in middle, back black, ABN eagle in circle watermark. 
PCGS graded Choice About New 55PPQ, Rare Tyvek variety.����������������������������Est. $1400-2000

86 
86	 American Bank Note, 1929 (1980’s) Specimen “TYVEK” Sample 

Notes with U.S. Treasury seals used on U.S. Banknote. New York, NY, 
10 Denomination, Black printing on front with Liberty facing left, back green, 1 POC 
in the middle, Partial Purple “VOID” overprint on left side of  note, Large margins, One 
vertical middle fold keeps the note from Choice AU to Uncirculated condition. Rare 
TYVEK variety with U.S. Treasury seal watermark or overprint. ABN���������������� Est. $900-1200

 

87 
87	 Annual Ball Plate Printers’ Union, 1873 “Ladies Ticket” Invitation. 

New York, February 21, 1873, 5.5 x 4 inches, printed on very light pink card stock. Printer 
and female assistant using Spider Press in the middle under and surrounded by ornate 
title and flourishes, Intaglio printed, includes matching envelope, Superb condition, 
from a new find. National BNC. ����������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-800

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bradbury-Wilkinson-Co-Ltd-ND-ca-1900-1920-Advertising-Sample-Note_i31822962
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bradbury-Wilkinson-Co-Ltd-ND-ca-1900-1920-Advertising-Sample-Note_i31822962
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bradbury-Wilkinson-Co-Ltd-ND-ca-1900-1920-Advertising-Sample-Note_i31822963
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bradbury-Wilkinson-Co-Ltd-ND-ca-1900-1920-Advertising-Sample-Note_i31822963
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Waterlow-Sons-Limited-ND-ca-1910-30-Proof-Sample-Note_i31822964
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-De-Mexico-1989-DuraNote-Advertising-Polymer-Note_i31822965
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-De-Mexico-Direccion-De-Emision-Fabrica-De-Billetes-ca-1989-DuraNote-Polymer-Sample-Note_i31822966
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-De-Mexico-Direccion-De-Emision-Fabrica-De-Billetes-ca-1989-DuraNote-Polymer-Sample-Note_i31822966
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Bank-Note-Co-1929-Uncut-Color-Pair-of-Tyvek-Notes_i31822967
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Bank-Note-1929-1980-s-Specimen-TYVEK-Sample-Notes-with-U-S-Treasury-seals-used-on-U-S_i31822968
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Bank-Note-1929-1980-s-Specimen-TYVEK-Sample-Notes-with-U-S-Treasury-seals-used-on-U-S_i31822968
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Annual-Ball-Plate-Printers-Union-1873-Ladies-Ticket-Invitation_i31822969
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88 
88	 DuraNote, ND (1980-90’s) Uncut Progress Proof Pair Printed on 

DuraNote Paper. New York. Uncut vertical pair of  progress proof  sample notes, 
Printed in brown with pinkish-brown undertint, Man with beard at right, Mobil Oil 
“Pegasus” in middle, Undertint of  ornate design, back with undertint only of  ornate 
cycloid design, large margins on lower left and bottom, Choice to Gem Uncirculated 
condition. Rare DuraNote sample for testing DuraNote Polymer paper.  ���������� Est. $600-1000

89 
89	 DuraNote, ND (1980-90’s) Uncut Vertical Pair Progress Proof 

Printed on Regular Paper. New York. Uncut vertical pair of  progress proof  
sample notes printed on regular watermarked paper, Printed in blue, Man with beard 
at right with latent ink printing watermark, paper watermarked with maple leaf, No 
Undertint, blank back, large margins on left and top, Choice to Gem Uncirculated 
condition. ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-450

 

90 
90	 James D. Smille engraved and signed india paper proof of Portrait 

of A.B. Durand. Portrait of  A.B. Durand from a painting by D. Huntington in 1857. 
Engraved by Smile in September 1887. Signed (along with an artist pallet) in the lower 
paper margin. India paper proof  mounted on card. Mounted and professionally framed 
9-1/2 x 12-1/2. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-900

91 
91	 Lorenzo Hatch engraved and signed india paper proof ca.1880-

90’s of Allegorical Peace Portrait. Peace bust facing engraved by Lorenzo 
Hatch while he was at International Bank Note Co. India paper proof  mounted on card 
in matte frame 9x11. With an additional India paper mounted proof  of  same, unsigned, 
with foxing, pencil notation with purchase information on lower portion of  the back. 2 
pieces.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

92 
92	 Smillie Engraving ca.1885 of “Lion’s Den” with a Small Self 

Portrait and Signed by Him.  Lion’s Den engraving, signed by James Smillie, 
Nov. 6th, 1885, 5 x 3 inches, matted, mounted and framed with a litho on the back of  
the same engraving. The image of  the lions are from a painting by Rosa Bonheur (1822-
1899). ABNC. Rare and very attractive.������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-800

New York & Canada
 

93 
93	 DuraNote ca.1980-90’s Polymer Banknote Note Quintet. NY 

and Canada. ND, ca.1980-90’s, Lot of  5 polymer sample notes with different security 
elements added. All are 100 Denomination notes with oil platform on front and back 
with oil wagon being pulled by horses and silver Pegasus on right front, all have security 
elements including Vertical stripes with clear windows in various tints or watermarks 
of  Triangle with 100 denomination and diagonal lines, all on the counterfoil excess 
margins. All are in Choice to Gem Uncirculated condition. Scarce and attractive. These 
notes are samples from a project from Mobil Oil testing hydrocarbon polymer paper 
for printing banknotes. Notes from Canada, Great Britain, U.S., Venezuela and other 
countries were experimentally printed from these tests but it was disbanded once Mobil 
merged with Exxon in 1999. ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-800

 

94 
94	 DuraNote Polymer Paper “Experimental Design’ Trio, ca.1985-

1994. U.S. & Canada, uncut Horizontal strip of  3 similar notes in various colors, all 
with same design of  John Everett Millais, 1829-1896 on right of  each note, all are intaglio 
printed, left note brown, right note black with light brown underprint with middle note 
both black and brown, the back all with litho printed in gray the same design as the face. 
The sheet would grade Choice to Gem Uncirculated. If   the sheet was cut, there would 
be 3 different color notes. Rare DuraNote Polymer Paper Trial Notes. ��������������� Est. $600-1200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/DuraNote-ND-1980-90-s-Uncut-Progress-Proof-Pair-Printed-on-DuraNote-Paper_i31822970
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/DuraNote-ND-1980-90-s-Uncut-Progress-Proof-Pair-Printed-on-DuraNote-Paper_i31822970
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/DuraNote-ND-1980-90-s-Uncut-Vertical-Pair-Progress-Proof-Printed-on-Regular-Paper_i31822971
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/DuraNote-ND-1980-90-s-Uncut-Vertical-Pair-Progress-Proof-Printed-on-Regular-Paper_i31822971
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/James-D-Smille-engraved-and-signed-india-paper-proof-of-Portrait-of-A-B-Durand_i31822972
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/James-D-Smille-engraved-and-signed-india-paper-proof-of-Portrait-of-A-B-Durand_i31822972
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lorenzo-Hatch-engraved-and-signed-india-paper-proof-ca-1880-90-s-of-Allegorical-Peace-Portrait_i31822973
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lorenzo-Hatch-engraved-and-signed-india-paper-proof-ca-1880-90-s-of-Allegorical-Peace-Portrait_i31822973
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Smillie-Engraving-ca-1885-of-Lion-s-Den-with-a-Small-Self-Portrait-and-Signed-by-Him_i31822974
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Smillie-Engraving-ca-1885-of-Lion-s-Den-with-a-Small-Self-Portrait-and-Signed-by-Him_i31822974
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/DuraNote-ca-1980-90-s-Polymer-Banknote-Note-Quintet_i31822975
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/DuraNote-Polymer-Paper-Experimental-Design-Trio-ca-1985-1994_i31822976
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/DuraNote-Polymer-Paper-Experimental-Design-Trio-ca-1985-1994_i31822976
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95 
95	 DuraNote Predecessor Polymer Banknote Advertising Note 

Specimens ca.19189-1994. New York & Canada. ND, ca.1989-94. Lot of  
7 different polymer sample notes with different security elements added. All are 100 
Denomination notes with oil platform on front and back with oil wagon being pulled by 
horses, Includes security elements with colorful and ornate designs, all with variations 
of  the translucent silver and gold security windows, watermarks or foil designs on 
the counterfoil margins. The notes were part of  a project from Mobil Oil for testing 
petroleum based hydrocarbon polymer paper for printing banknotes. The project was 
terminated once they merged with Exxon. All are in Choice to Gem Uncirculated 
condition. Scarce and attractive.������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $450-750

96 
96	 DuraNote Uncut Block of 4 notes, ND   1980-90’s Specimen 

DuraNote Polymer Notes. New York and Canada, uncut block of  4 notes, All 
with different watermark and security devices on right margins, face also includes design 
of  oil wells, a small silver Pegasus and S/N’s DN 000000, back with farmer falling horse 
drawn water or oil tank. Large excess margins at right include clear window with white 
maple leaf, crisscross white pattern over clear window, and 2 small rectangles on the 
other 2 note. Choice to Gem Uncirculated. Large excess margin at right and at top with 
litho color bars, Rare DuraNote polymer Paper sample. ��������������������������������������� Est. $450-750

 

97 
97	 DuraNote Uncut Vertical Strip of 4 notes, ND  1980-90’s Specimen 

DuraNote Polymer Notes. New York and Canada, uncut strip of  4 notes, All 
with design of  oil wells on face, silver small Pegasus and S/N’s DN 000000, back with 
farmer falling horse drawn water or oil tank. Large excess margin in white at right. 
Choice to Gem Uncirculated. Rare DuraNote polymer Paper sample. ����������������� Est. $400-600

New York & Pennsylvania
 

98 
98	 Sample Proof Vignette Page, ca.1880-1920s of 19 Different 

Portraits of Washington, Lincoln, and Others. New York and 
Pennsylvania, Lot of  19 proof  vignettes printed on india paper and mounted on sample 
page, Examples from Republic BNC and ABNC Intaglio engravings mounted on 
reference book page with die numbers. Includes 5 different Lincoln vignettes; 6 different 
Washington vignettes; 3 different Native American Indian vignettes used on Wells Fargo 
Traveler’s Checks; 4 different young women portraits and a John Deere portrait used on 
Stock and Bond certificates. All in VF to Uncirculated condition. Attractive sample page 
from Security Printer production book.������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $500-800

New York, Pennsylvania
 

99 
99	 Lazy Deuce and Other Lazy Denomination Security Underprints 

Used on Obsolete Banknotes, ca.1840-50’s. Lot of  4 different proofs. 
All are Lazy Numerals used as security elements for Obsolete Banknotes, includes the 
Numerals 1, 2 3 and 5, all that would be printed horizontally (hence the word lazy) as an 
underprint security element that is found on numerous obsolete banknotes. Printed by 
one of  the ABN predecessor companies, all are printed on india paper that is unmounted 
in light orange-brown. All are in AU to Uncirculated, all are rare. Found in the ABN 
vignette archives in 2005. ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

New York. Pennsylvania
 

100 
100	 Draper, Underwood, Bald & Spencer, ND, ca.1820’s Proof 

Advertising Sample Sheet. NY and PA. Large format, The firm has locations 
listed “No.47 Sansom St., Philadelphia and No.14 Wall Street, NY”. Black on thin white 
india type of  paper, large medallion cameo in middle surrounded by dozens of  allegorical 
figures including sailing ships, cameos, counterfoils and numerals and counters, 
Quarter folded, appears VF but one vignette has been cut out of  the top left area that 
could easily be replaced, still very rare and desirable even with one vignette missing.  
DUBS.  ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $750-1000

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/DuraNote-Predecessor-Polymer-Banknote-Advertising-Note-Specimens-ca-19189-1994_i31822977
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/DuraNote-Predecessor-Polymer-Banknote-Advertising-Note-Specimens-ca-19189-1994_i31822977
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/DuraNote-Uncut-Block-of-4-notes-ND-1980-90-s-Specimen-DuraNote-Polymer-Notes_i31822978
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/DuraNote-Uncut-Block-of-4-notes-ND-1980-90-s-Specimen-DuraNote-Polymer-Notes_i31822978
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/DuraNote-Uncut-Vertical-Strip-of-4-notes-ND-1980-90-s-Specimen-DuraNote-Polymer-Notes_i31822979
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/DuraNote-Uncut-Vertical-Strip-of-4-notes-ND-1980-90-s-Specimen-DuraNote-Polymer-Notes_i31822979
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sample-Proof-Vignette-Page-ca-1880-1920s-of-19-Different-Portraits-of-Washington-Lincoln-and-Othe_i31822980
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sample-Proof-Vignette-Page-ca-1880-1920s-of-19-Different-Portraits-of-Washington-Lincoln-and-Othe_i31822980
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lazy-Deuce-and-Other-Lazy-Denomination-Security-Underprints-Used-on-Obsolete-Banknotes-ca-1840-50-s_i31822981
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lazy-Deuce-and-Other-Lazy-Denomination-Security-Underprints-Used-on-Obsolete-Banknotes-ca-1840-50-s_i31822981
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Draper-Underwood-Bald-Spencer-ND-ca-1820-s-Proof-Advertising-Sample-Sheet_i31822982
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Draper-Underwood-Bald-Spencer-ND-ca-1820-s-Proof-Advertising-Sample-Sheet_i31822982
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ORIGINAL ARTWORK BY HUGO FLEURY
 

101 
101	 Hugo Fleury Original Artwork Produced for Waterlow & Son. 

England, ND (ca.1930-40’s). 13 mounted pencil sketches, pen and ink drawings and 
watercolors mounted on 9 by 12 inch thin manila card on front and back. Included are 
12 images of  nude and scantily clad women in various poses and one of  a seated woman 
and man with the globe behind them.  They can probably be soaked, but I did not want 
to endanger the artwork. Fleury, an artist and designer for Waterlow & Sons, is known 
for designing stamps for the 1935 King George V Silver Jubilee Issue for England as well 
as  a 1935 Portugal 1000 Escudos Note and a number of  Czechoslovakian banknotes 
used in the 1940’s and also other banknotes and stamps. Rare artwork from this well 
known Waterlow & Company artist. Fine to XF condition. W&S.���������������������� Est. $600-1000

U.S. and Brazil
 

102 
102	 U.S. Advertising Banknote Modeled After Brazil Banknote, 

ca.1900-20’s. A look-alike advertising banknote of  the same design, colors and 
layout, but with different vignette and titled “West Shore Railroad and “100 Per Cent” 
denomination. Uniface. Blue Specimen overprint and serial # 00005. AU. ABNC.�Est. $400-750

U.S. and England
 

103 
103	 De La Rue Giori S.A., Specimen DuraNote Polymer Advertising 

note Uncut Pair with Beethoven on right with Audience. U.S. & 
England. Uncut vertical pair of  notes, DuraNote polymer paper sample with De La Rue 
Giori intaglio printing. This was used as a sample to test the printing qualities of  the 
paper. Gray-Black, no undertint, blank back, Choice to Gem Uncirculated. Rare polymer 
note.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-1000

 

104 
104	 De La Rue Giori S.A., Specimen DuraNote Polymer Advertising 

note with Beethoven on right. U.S. & England. DuraNote polymer paper 
sample with De La Rue Giori intaglio printing. This was used as a sample to test the 
printing qualities of  the paper. Black, brown and green, blank back , Uncirculated. Rare 
polymer note.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

Various
 

105 
105	 U.S. Early Navigation Vignettes Used on Obsolete Banknotes 

ca.1830-50’s. Proof  navigation vignette assortment. 1840-1860’s. 7 different 
compound proof  navigation related vignettes with a total of  14 vignettes. All include 
images of  sail boats, canal barges, steamboats and steamships. Most were used on 
obsolete banknotes, drafts and stocks. Printers include ABNCo.; TC&Co.; RWH&E; 
and other early printers. The vignettes range from 1 to 1.5 inches in size. All are printed 
on india paper and mounted on manila card with plate number at top of  the card and on 
the india paper. All are cut down large die proofs. All have light foxing or glue staining 
and a few have internal tears from mounting. All are unique in the archive in this format. 
Please inspect. Another rare group of  early ship vignettes that would impossible to 
duplicate.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $300-500

U.S. FEDERAL BONDS & 
DOCUMENTS

Washington, D.C.
 

106 
106	 War of 1812 Capital Funded Stock Receipt Remainder, Receipt 

for Loan of 1813, Hessler X-71. Washington, D.C., issued March 1813. Six 
Percent Certificate of  Annuity. This remainder was bound into a book which contained 
a group of  Letters (Reports) from the Secretary of  the Navy with accounting of  the 
Navy Department during the years of  1814-1815. Printers of  the documents from 
“Washington City” are Roger Chew Weightman and A. & G. Way.  Documents contain 
various expenditures during the period and to whom they were made. It is postulated 
by your cataloguer with paper being so expensive at that period of  history, printers 
and book binders used what they could to bolster the bindings of  reports and books. 
Without that practice this document would have been lost to history. The Receipt 
Remainder while in portions is in need of  archival restoration. Nonetheless, this is a 
significant fiscal document from the formative years of  our nation’s history. The bond 
was issued by Act of  February 8, 1813 and is listed on pages 88 & 89, as an (R-8) in the 
Hessler Guide. The Receipt like bond displays the “Great Seal with Ram’s head above, 
safety numerals on the indented border. As an (R-8) which designates only 1-3 specimens 
remain, this may be your only chance of  a representative example of  this issue!  Worthy 
of  notice to any collector of  early U.S. Treasury Fiscal paper.  ���������������������������Est. $1250-2500
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107 
107	 United States of America, Office of the Commissioner of Pensions 

Department of the Interior, Act of March 3, 1855, Certificate for 
160 Acres Bounty Land. 1857. Issued and Uncancelled Certificate. 
Washington, D.C., February 23rd, 1857. 160 Acres, Issued and uncancelled certificate. 
Issued to Samuel McDowell Reid, Adjutant, Virginia Militia, War of  1812. Signed by 
Geo. C. Whiting, Commissioner and D.T.Jenks, Printed on bond paper, Large format 
certificate. Red protector, curved BOUNTY LAND top and ACRES bottom bracket 
with the 160 in between, Left end, Washington with sword, below portrait of  Dobbin, 
Secretary of  the Navy. Right end, Piece, below standing sailor, An exceptionally ornate 
and very scarce certificate with bright colors and great eye appeal with light ink stains on 
lower excess margins. A similar example sold in 2011 at Stacks for $2400.����������Est. $1750-3500

A desirable and complete  
Spanish American War - Three Per Cent 

Loan of 1898, $20 Bond. 
 

108 
108	 Spanish American War - Three Per Cent Loan of 1898, $20 Bond. 

Washington, D.C., 1898, Issued and uncanceled $20 bond Black on brown border and 
underprint with red Treasury seal lower right and Washington top middle and patriotic 
eagle at left, All 80 coupons are attached, back green wit seated allegorical woman at 
center, S/N 42558, Choice VF condition, Outstanding bond with excellent eye appeal. 
BEP��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $10000-15000

109 
109	 Third Liberty Loan 4 ¼% Gold Bond of 1928 (issued May 9, 1918). 

Washington, D.C., $50, Third Liberty Loan Bond 4 1/4% Gold Bond of  1928 Issue 
May 9, 1918. Jefferson at top middle with rose-red background and undertint, VF to XF 
condition. This $50.00 Gold Bond with Rose background has 10 coupons attached at left, 
S/N 976649, pp B, Brown back with impressive eagle.�����������������������������������������Est. $2000-2500

110 
110	 War Finance Corporation, 1919 Specimen $1000 Bond. Washington, 

D.C.. April 1, 1919, $1,000, P-Unlisted Specimen War Bond, 5% Gold Bond Series A, 
Due April 1, 1920. “Principal and interest payable At The Office of  the Corporation 
in Washington, D.C.”  ABNC. A Treasury Bond rarity.  Printed by the ABNC. The 
War Finance Corporation was a government corporation in the U.S. created to give 
financial support to industries and banking institutions essential for World War I. The 
corporation was created by a Congressional act of  April 5, 1918, and abolished on July 
1, 1939. Since government borrowing to pay for the war had attracted a majority of  
private capital, little capital was available for corporations to borrow; the War Finance 
Corporation was designed to make such capital available. After the armistice in late 
1918, the Corporation assisted in the transition to peacetime by financing railroads 
under government control, and making loans to American exporters and agricultural 
cooperative marketing associations. Facsimile signature of  Carter Glass as Chairman 
and who also was the Secretary of  the Treasury from 1918 to 1920. he co-authored 
the Glass-Steagall act which enforced separation of  investment banks from commercial 
banks. Rare bond with only 3 found in the ABN Archives (Ex-John Herzog Collection)
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $2000-4000
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AUTOGRAPHS - CIVIL WAR
New Jersey

 

111 
111	 Newly Discovered, City of Newark, NJ,  March 15, 1865, One Year 

Scrip Un-Cut Sheet Signed by Civil War Brigadore General, Mayor 
Runyon. Newark, New Jersey. Signed by Theodore Runyon, Mayor of  Newark and 
Civil War Brigadore General, This is a cut cancelled sheet of  (2) $50.00, (1) $100.00 and 
(1) $200.00 Civil War Bounty Bonds from the Mayor and Common Council of  the City 
of  Newark. Bonds issued a mere 3 weeks prior to the end of  the American Civil War and 
a month to the day of  the death of  President Abraham Lincoln. Each certificate is signed 
by the then Mayor of  Newark, NJ,  Theodore Runyon (October 29, 1822 – January 27, 
1896) a United States politician, diplomat, and American Civil War Brigadier General in 
the New Jersey Militia, serving with the Union Army at the Battle of  First Bull Run, first 
president of  the Manufacturers’ National Bank of  Newark, chancellor of  New Jersey for 
14 years and, between 1893 and 1896, envoy and later ambassador to Germany. Crisp VF 
condition and cut cancelled, rare and attractive.��������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-1000

EPHEMERA - AUTOGRAPHS 
-LITERARY
Autograph

An interesting and humorous Samuel 
Clemens letter with envelope from an old 

estate.  
 

112 
112	 Mark Twain Sends a 1902 Letter With Postage Due to a Man in 

England. Samuel Clemens (Mark Twain 1835-1910). ALS, 1 page, on black bordered 
Riverdale on the Hudson stationery, from York Harbor, Maine, September 4, 1902.  
With original stamped envelope addressed in his hand to “Mr.Lester Grant, Twyford, 
Tupwood Lane, Gaterham Valley, England” with “Great Britain” also written in his hand 
at the top. The envelope bears a 3 pence due marking indicating the recipient had to 
pay the postage, for which Twain humorously “apologizes” in the letter: “York Harbor 
Maine, Sept. 4, 1902. Dear Mr. Grant, I am out of  stamps; it is raining; the post office is 
far away from this summer camp. This is why I am obliged to make you pay the postage, 
though I would much rather do it myself. Truly yours, Mark Twain”. (Mark Twain, USA, 
1835 - 1910), Two horizontal folds, and a few mounting remnants but the condition is 
excellent.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1500-2500

SCRIPOPHILY - AUTOGRAPHS
Nevada

 

113 
113	 Virginia and Truckee Rail Road Co. 1880 Stock Certificate with 

D.O. Mills Autographs. Virginia, Nevada. 1880, Virginia and Truckee Rail 
Road Co., 500 Shares, black on white paper, train passing miners with mountains in 
background under curved title, Written in red ink under title “Capital Stock Increased, 
July 20, 1874”, Cert #102, I/C. Double Signed by D.O. Mills as President & Issued to 
D.O. Mills and signed by him on the verso. In December 1848, he took an exploratory 
trip to California, through the Isthmus of  Panama, where he joined the California 
Gold Rush. In 1850, he returned to Buffalo where he sold his interest in the Bank and 
returned to Sacramento, where he founded his own bank, the “Gold Bank of  D. O. Mills 
& Co.”, He never invested in gold mining or silver mining directly, but started ancillary 
businesses that supported the mining industry, such as banks and railroads. He was a 
part owner of  the Virginia and Truckee Railroad, which was the only link from the 
Comstock Lode to the Central Pacific Railroad. Rare signed stock certificate.������ Est. $350-700

New Jersey
 

114 
114	 Edison Phonigraphs, Ltd., 1922 Stock Certificate ITASB Thomas 

Edison. New Jersey. April 5th, 1022, 1 Share, I/C stock certificate, Eagle middle top, 
black on gold border and underprint, POC’s. Edison autograph as president, S/N 15, 
VF condition but upper left and right corners have small pieces missing. Rare Edison 
stock certificate with autograph. Possibly the only issued certificate from this Edison 
Company.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $700-1200

 

115 
115	 Edison Storage Battery Co., 1910 Stock Certificate Signed by 

Thomas A. Edison as President. West Orange, NJ. November 16, 1910, 
I/C Stock certificate, Black on green border and underprint, Allegorical woman with 
lightening bolts at bottom, Capital Stock $,000,000 crossed out and replaced with 
$3,500,000.  S/N 93, VF condition with a minor 3mm nick on the lower right excess 
margin, cut close on left where counterfoil was removed, evidence of  very light 
mounting on edges, Signed by Thomas A. Edison as president, Pin-punched “Cancelled” 
in signature area. The Edison Storage Battery Company was organized in New Jersey 
on May 27, 1901, to develop, manufacture, and sell Thomas Edison’s alkaline storage 
battery. It produced batteries for mining lamps, train lighting and signaling, submarines, 
electric vehicles, and other uses. The company had its own research department and 
sales force, but it also sold batteries through separate sales companies, including the 
Edison Storage Battery Supply Company and Miller Reese Hutchison, Inc. In June 1932, 
the company merged with Thomas A. Edison, Inc.���������������������������������������������Est. $1200-1800
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New York
 

116 
116	 Little Miami Rail Road Co., 1854 Share Certificate Signed by 

Daniel Drew. Cincinnati, OH. 1854. 210 Shares. Issued to Daniel Drew and signed by 
him on the on the transfer below. Daniel Drew was Commodore Vanderbilt’s nemesis. 
He fought the Commodore for control of  steamship lines and railroads using every trick 
in the book. In 1844 he opened the Wall Street brokerage firm of  Drew, Robinson, and 
Company, which became one of  the principal traders in railroad stocks in the United 
States. Drew’s association with Jay Gould, Jim Fisk, and the Erie Railroad began in 
1853, just one year before he acquired these shares. The Little Miami Rail Road  merged 
with the Columbus and Xenia Railroad to create the first through rail route from the 
important manufacturing city of  Cincinnati to the state capital, Columbus, and Drew 
almost certainly would have anticipated the merger. This example is not cancelled, and 
the signature is exceptional nice. Also included is an excellent cabinet photograph of  
Daniel Drew. VF-EF. ( John E. Herzog Collection)�����������������������������������������������Est. $1250-2500

117 
117	 Wagner Palace Car Co., 1890 Stock Certificate Issued to and 

Signed by J.P. Morgan. New York, 190 Shares, I/C, Wagner Palace Car Co. Cert 
# 1156. 1890. I/C. Issued to and signed  by J.P. Morgan on the verso, Fine condition, 
POC’s, ABNC. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-750

U.S. COLONIAL DOCUMENTS & 
AUTOGRAPHS

Pennsylvania
 

118 
118	 In Council, Interest of Depreciation certificate 1783 Signed by 

General James Irvine at the Battle of Brandywine. Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania. 1783, Interest of  Depreciation certificate, 3 Pounds-10/- 11 pence. 
Signed by John Nicholson (Revolutionary War hero) &  James Irvine (Revolutionary 
War General, Battle of  Brandywine.) VF with toning, minor splits in folds, Rare 
Revolutionary War document.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

U.S. PRESIDENTIAL AUTOGRAPHS
Ohio

 

119 
119	 RUTHERFORD B. HAYES. 19th U.S. President. Partly Printed 

Document Signed “R. B. Hayes” as Governor of Ohio, 1p, 17.5 
x 14 inches by xx inches. Columbus, Ohio, October 13, 1871. 
Commission of Henry Cobb as Justice of the Peace Cobbs Corners, 
Mantua Township, Ohio, was founded by Samuel and Harriet Sheldon Cobb. They 
were married in Connecticut in 1820 and moved to Ohio in 1833. Samuel and Harriet 
had three children and a farm of  several hundred acres. Their son Henry Cobb (1821-
1894) helped clear the farm, worked in the post office, and was a school teacher. In 
1871, Henry Cobb was elected “Justice of  the Peace for the Township of  Mantua in the 
County of  Portage” in the state of  Ohio. Here offered is his Commission, signed by 
Governor Hayes, “to be Justice of  the Peace, for said Township and County, for the term 
of  three years from the date hereof…”������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $600-1200

Washington D.C.
We are honored to offer an exciting group 

of Presidential autographs from an old 
collection formed in Central Pennsylvania 

40 or more years ago.  
 

120 
120	 American National Red Cross 1917 Membership Certificate Signed 

by President Woodrow Wilson as President. Washington D.C., May 
19, 1917, Issued Red Cross  Life Member Certificate, Black border with well known 
Red Cross at top middle, S/N 2282, Certificate stating R.E. Chapin is a life member 
of  the American Red Cross. Certificate is in VF-XF condition with minor toning 
over right portion of  certificate, ABNC. Signed by President Woodrow Wilson as  
president. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-1000
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122 
122	 ANDREW JACKSON. 7th U.S. President. Partly Engraved 

Document Signed “Andrew Jackson” as President and “Jno H. 
Eaton” as Secretary of War, 1p, 16.5 by 13 inches.  Washington, 
D.C., March 15, 1831. Future Civil War General Robert E. Clary’s first commission. 
Appointment of  Robert E. Clary as “Second Lieutenant in the Fifth Regiment of  
Infantry…” Patriotic vignettes of  an eagle with wings spread at top center and battle 
flags, cannons, cannon balls, and regiment drum across the bottom. Robert E. Clary 
(1805-1890), West Point Class of  1828, first served mostly on the Western frontier and 
in the Second Seminole War. In the Civil War, he was Chief  Quartermaster in several 
army departments until August 1864, when Clary was placed in charge of  the Memphis 
Army Depot, in which capacity he served until the end of  the war. Rising to the rank of  
Brevet Colonel Robert E. Clary and Deputy Quartermaster-General, in 1866, President 
Andrew appointed Clary Brigadier General by brevet, “for faithful and meritorious 
services during the war, to date from March 13, 1865.” John H. Eaton (1790-1856) was 
elected by the Tennessee legislature to fill a vacancy and entered the U.S. Senate at age 
28 even though the U.S. Constitution requires a Senator to be at least 30 years old – his 
seating was not opposed and he still is the youngest U.S. Senator in history. Eaton served 
in the Senate from 1818 to 1829 when he resigned, having been appointed Jackson’s 
Secretary of  War (1829-1831). Eaton later served as Governor of  the Territory of  Florida 
(1834-1836) and Envoy Extraordinary and Minister Plenipotentiary to Spain (1836-1840).
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $2000-3000

 

123 
123	 BENJAMIN HARRISON. 23rd U.S. President. Partly Printed Letter 

Signed “Benj Harrison” as President, 1p, 10.5 by 8 inches.  Executive 
Mansion, Washington, D.C., June 5, 1889. Removal of  Charles B. Howry, Oxford, 
Mississippi, as U.S. Attorney. Filled out in manuscript. Active in politics as a Democrat, 
Charles Bowen Howry (1844-1928) was appointed U.S. Attorney for the Northern 
District of  Mississippi in 1885 by fellow Democrat, President Grover Cleveland. Four 
years later, by the letter here offered, Republican President Benjamin Harrison writes 
Charles B. Howry, “You are hereby removed from the Office of  Attorney of  the United 
States for the Northern District of  Mississippi to take effect upon the appointment of  
your successor.” Defeating Harrison at the next election, President Cleveland appointed 
Howry as Assistant U.S. Attorney General in 1893. Shortly before leaving office in 1897, 
Cleveland nominated Charles B. Howry to a seat on the U.S. Court of  Claims, a lifetime 
appointment. Howry retired in 1915.���������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $350-700

121 
121	 ABRAHAM LINCOLN. 16th U.S. President. Partly Engraved Document Signed “Abraham Lincoln” as President and “Edwin M. Stanton” as 

Secretary of War, 1p, 18 by 13.5 inches.  Washington, D.C., February 21, 1862. Appointment of  N. J. Sappington, later assigned to Elmira Prison to feed captured Confederates, as 
“Commissary of  Subsistence of  Volunteers with the rank of  Captain.” Paper Seal of  the Department of  War affixed at upper left. Patriotic vignettes of  an eagle with wings spread at top center 
and flags, weapons, military accouterments, and a regiment horn and drum across the bottom.  When Elmira Prison opened in upstate New York in August 1864, Nicholas J. Sappington became 
Commissary of  the prison. In January, 1865, many of  the military contracts had to be extended or rewritten. Commissary Sappington had hoped to solve his problem of  being able to procure 
better grades of  meat for prisoners by stipulating in the new fresh beef  contract for larger stock. Elmira flourmills were extremely busy in 1865. Besides the amount needed for meals, Commissary 
Sappington was required, as he put it, to keep in excess “about 50,000 pounds of  hard bread on hand while the Prisoners were held here in case of  any accident to the bake ovens.”  Edwin M. 
Stanton (1814-1869) was Buchanan’s Attorney General (1860-1861) and Lincoln and Johnson’s Secretary of  War (1862-1868). Johnson’s attempt to remove Stanton from his cabinet led to President 
Johnson’s impeachment. In 1869, Stanton was nominated by President Ulysses S. Grant to be an Associated Justice of  the Supreme Court. He died just four days after he was confirmed by the  
Senate.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $8000-16000
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124 
124	 JAMES MADISON. 4th U.S. President. Partly Printed Document 

Signed “James Madison” as President and “The lowest number 
of the / same date gives rank. /  B.W. Crowninshield” as Secretary 
of the Navy, 1p, 18.5 by 13 inches.  Washington, D.C., December 9, 1814. 
Patriotic vignettes of  an eagle with wings spread at top center and battle flags, cannons, 
and cannon balls, across the bottom. Paper Seal of  the Department of  the Navy affixed 
at lower center. Appointment of  George B. McCulloch as “Lieutenant in the Navy.”  
By 1820, Lieutenant George B. McCulloch was stationed in Philadelphia as a recruiting 
officer. The Navy reported that on December 31, 1827, Lieutenant George B. McCulloch 
of  the U.S.S. Constitution had died ”of  disease” and was buried ashore in Port Mahon, 
on the Spanish island of  Minorca, the next day. Benjamin W. Crowninshield (1772-1851) 
served as Secretary of  the Navy from 1814-1818 in the cabinets of  Presidents James 
Madison and James Monroe. He was elected to represent Massachusetts in Congress as 
an Adams-Clay Republican in 1822, reelected as an Adams candidate in 1824 and 1826, 
and reelected as an Anti-Jacksonian in 1828, serving in the House of  Representatives 
from March 4, 1823 to March 3, 1831.������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $2500-3500

 

125 
125	 JAMES MADISON. 4th U.S. President. Partly Printed Document 

Signed “James Madison” as President and “W. Jones” as Secretary 
of the Navy, 1p, 12 by 7 inches.  Washington, D.C., July 27, 1813. Appointment 
of  George B. McCulloch as “a sailing Master in the Navy if  the United States.”  By 1820, 
Lieutenant George B. McCulloch was stationed in Philadelphia as a recruiting officer. 
The Navy reported that on December 31, 1827, Lieutenant George B. McCulloch of  
the U.S.S. Constitution had died ”of  disease” and was buried ashore in Port Mahon, 
on the Spanish island of  Minorca, the next day.  William Jones (1760-1831) served as 
Madison’s Secretary of  the Navy from January 1813 to December 1814. From April 21, 
1813, to February 9, 1814, Jones also served as Madison’s Secretary of  Treasury while 
Secretary Albert Gallatin was in Europe on diplomatic missions. Also included is a letter 
notarizing a deposition of  George B. McColloch, “In Prize Court – Bahama Islands” 
in 1812, discussing the capture of  an unarmed Spanish vessel by the Cutter Caledonia 
and the results of  its capture and the eventual status of  its cargo. Historic War of  1812 
documents, autographs and interesting story. �����������������������������������������������������Est. $2000-4000

126 
126	 MARTIN VAN BUREN. 8th U.S. President. Partly Engraved 

Document Signed “M Van Buren” as President and “J. R. Poinsett” 
as Secretary of War, 1p, 17 by 14 inches.  Washington, D.C., February 5, 
1841. Paper Seal of  the War Department at upper left. Patriotic vignettes of  an eagle with 
wings spread at top center and flags, weapons, cannon balls, military accouterments, 
and a drum across the bottom. Appointment of  William Wall “as Assistant Quarter 
Master with the rank of  Captain.”  William Wall (1808-1847), West Point Class of  1832, 
served on the 1832 Black Hawk Expedition. As Second Lieutenant, Wall then served in 
operations in Creek Nation (1836), in the Florida War (1836-1838), and in the Cherokee 
Nation (1838) while transferring them to the West. At the time of  the appointment 
here offered, Wall was on quartermaster duty in the Florida War (1841-1842). In the 
Mexican War, Captain Wall of  the 3rd Artillery was engaged in the Battle of  Cerro 
Gordo, April 17-18, 1847. He was only 39 at his death on August 13, 1847, at Puebla, 
Mexico. Joel R. Poinsett (1779-1851) was sent to South America by President James 
Madison in 1809 to investigate the prospects of  the revolutionists there in their struggle 
for independence from Spain. He later served as the first U.S. Minister to Mexico (1825-
1829). An accomplished amateur botanist, Poinsett brought a flower back from Mexico 
that was renamed the “poinsettia” in his honor.��������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-1200

 

127 
127	 THEODORE ROOSEVELT. 26th U.S. President. Partly Engraved 

Document Signed “Theodore Roosevelt” as President and 
“Charles J. Bonaparte” as Secretary of the Navy, 1p, 20   by 16 
inches.  Washington, D.C., February 20, 1906. Blue paper Seal of  the Department of  
the Navy at lower center. Patriotic naval vignettes at top center and across the bottom. 
Appointment of  Carlos A. Gardiner “as a Lieutenant, junior grade, in the Navy.”  In 
1908, Lieutenant Carlos A. Gardiner, while serving on the U.S.S. St. Louis, filed a patent 
for an improvement in a dress fastener which would be easy to open in areas not readily 
accessible to the hands of  the wearer. Charles J. Bonaparte  (1851-1921), grandson of  
Jérôme, King of  Westphalia (brother of  Emperor Napoléon), served as President 
Theodore Roosevelt’s Secretary of  the Navy (1905-1906) and Attorney General (1906-
1909). During his tenure as the Attorney General, in 1908, Bonaparte created the 
Bureau of  Investigation which was renamed the Federal Bureau of  Investigation in  
1935.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1000-2000
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128 
128	 WILLIAM H. TAFT. 27th U.S. President. Partly Engraved 

Document Signed “Wm H. Taft” as President and “Robert Shaw 
Oliver” as Acting Secretary of War, 1p, 19 by 15 inches.  Washington, 
D.C., December 19, 1910. Blue Seal of  the Department of  War affixed at lower left. 
Appointment of  future World War I General James T. Dean as “Major of  Infantry.” 
Robert Shaw Oliver (1847-1935) served as Assistant Secretary of  War from 1902-1913.  
Patriotic vignettes of  an eagle with wings spread at top center and flags, weapons, 
military accouterments, and a regiment horn and drum across the bottom.  James T. 
Dean (1865-1939), West Point Class of  1887, served on frontier duty (1887-1888) and 
at Fort Snelling, Minnesota. In Puerto Rico and Cuba during the Spanish-American 
War (1898-1899), Dean was promoted to Captain in 1899, later serving in Alaska (1906-
1908). After his promotion to Major by the commission here offered, Dean served 
in Manila then on the West Coast.  In World War I, promoted to Brigadier General, 
National Army, by President Woodrow Wilson in 1917, James T. Dean served in France, 
commanding the 156th Infantry Brigade, 78th Division, in St. Mihiel and in Argonne-
Meuse Campaigns. He retired as Brigadier General, U.S.A. in 1930.���������������������� Est. $400-800

 

129 
129	 WOODROW WILSON. 28th U.S. President. Partly Engraved 

Document Signed “Woodrow Wilson” as President and “Henry 
Breckinridge” as Acting Secretary of War, 1p, 19 by 16 inches.  
Washington, D.C., June 29, 1914. Blue paper Seal of  the War Department at lower 
left. Patriotic vignettes of  an eagle with wings spread at top center and flags, weapons, 
military accouterments, and a regiment horn and drum across the bottom. Appointment 
of  Gooding Packard (1890-1965), West Point Class of  1914, as “Additional Second 
Lieutenant in the Coast Artillery Corps.”  Henry Breckinridge (1886-1960) was only 27 
when he was appointed Wilson’s Assistant Secretary of  War in 1913. When Secretary 
of  War Lindley M. Garrison resigned in 1916 as a result of  bitter disagreements with 
President Wilson over America’s national defense strategies, Breckinridge also resigned 
his position out of  loyalty to Garrison. He later practiced law where his most famous 
client and friend was Colonel Charles A. Lindbergh. Breckinridge was involved in the 
futile ransom negotiations with the kidnapper of  Col. Lindbergh’s son and later, was 
one of  the witnesses at the trial of  Bruno Hauptmann.���������������������������������������� Est. $600-1200

EPHEMERA - HISTORIC EUROPEAN 
FINANCIAL EPHEMERA

Italy & Italian States
 

130 
130	 Italy, Italian Bank Statement dated October 14th, 1427. Italy. A large 

folio sheet, endorsed as “Account of  Simone and Brothers” “of  Cosimo and Lorenzo de 
Medici and Company”, with a debit column running from 19 May 1427 to 14 October 
1427, and a credit column running from 3 April 1427 to 9 August 1427. A neat and 
attractive manuscript in good condition. ( John E. Herzog Collection) ����������������� Est. $300-600

Netherlands
 

131 
131	 A Museum Quality 1720 John Law Broadside. Featuring a well-executed 

wood cut entitled “Harlekin en Bombario in de Rouw ” (Harlequin and Bombario in 
mourning).  11/2” x 15”. 1720. Dutch text. The devil pours coin from a sack, promising 
prosperity to all who invest in John Law’s speculative Mississippi Land Company. 
Twenty-one satirical verses. The condition of  this document is extraordinary. Believed 
by the consignor to be unique. ( John E. Herzog Collection)�������������������������������� Est. $500-1000

 

132 
132	 Broadside in Dutch, ca.1720, Satirizing John Law’s Mississippi 

Company Land Scheme. Amsterdam, Netherlands. MISSISSIPPI OF ‘T 
WYDEFAAMDE GOUDLAND DOOR DE INBEELDING, Amsterdam, 1720. 10” x 15”. 
Dutch text. Underneath the title, a well-executed woodcut depicts an artist’s conception 
of  the Mississippi River Valley. There is a vertical fold, and a short repaired edge split, 
otherwise generally Very Fine. From a Dutch collection of  broadsides entitled HET 
GROOTE TAFEREEL DER DWAASHEID (The Great Mirror of  Folly).  Like the South 
Seas Company,  John Law’s Mississippi Company was a speculative land scheme that 
promised an investment in a virtual paradise, but delivered little or nothing for most 
investors. ( John E. Herzog Collection) ������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $325-650
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133 
133	 Muscovy Trading Company, 1717, 1000 Carolian Guilders. 

Netherlands. Partly printed document. Signed by Egbert Thisinger, Arnoldus Dix, 
Christoffel Brants, Nicolaas Warin and Leonard Van Hoesen. A partial translation 
of  Dutch into English reads “We, entrusted with the raising of  a sum of  sixty-five 
thousand Guilders, which is required to maintain and continue the Moscow Trade, 
having received authorization, acknowledge herewith, in this function by decree of  the 
honorable gentlemen of  the States General of  the United Netherlands on March 27 of  
the year 1717...” In order to promote, maintain and protect trade with Russia, the Dutch 
formed the Muscovy Trading Company which obtained a monopoly to collect, duties 
on all trading goods that were shipped to and from Russia (the duty was 0.5%). This 
monopoly was granted by Czar Peter who was in Amsterdam in 1717 and agreed to the 
formation of  the Muscovy Trading Company. Choice VF condition. ( John E. Herzog 
Collection)�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $750-1500

EPHEMERA - NEWSPAPERS
Louisiana

 

134 
134	 Missouri Gazette, Tuesday, July 26, 1808, St. Louis, Louisiana, 

Volume 1, No.3. Meriwether Lewis, explorer turned governor of  this new American 
territory, believed its citizens needed a newspaper and the  Missouri Gazette was born. 
This is a rare copy of   Volume 1 Issue Number 3 of  Tuesday, July 26, 1808…Printed by 
Joseph Charles, Printer to the Territory of  St. Louis, Louisiana. According to a recent 
article written by Tim O’Neil of  the St. Louis Post- Gazette, no original issue of  the first 
edition exists leaving us only subsequent issues such as this one featured.  Local news 
consisted largely of  public notices, Auctions etc. This particular issue discusses “Patriotic 
Effusions”. “The Anniversary of  American Independence has been celebrated by…an 
Oration from Thomas Todd, Esq. and an Ode from Shadrack Bond, jun. Esq. Charless, 
had the market to himself  until 1815, when the Western Journal hit the streets. He sold 
the Gazette four years later. It was renamed the Missouri Republic and, in variations on 
that name, survived until 1919.  A wonderful look back into our colorful and historical 
past, numerous splits, fraying on the edges as well as internal pages archivally backed 
and taped.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $350-500

EPHEMERA - WELLS FARGO
California

 

135 
135	 Wells, Fargo & Co. 1861 Certificate for Passage from Galway, 

Ireland to New York. San Francisco, July 31, 1861, Lot of  2 items. Wells, Fargo 
& Co., “California and New York Express and Exchange Co.”, Original Certificate for 
Passage,  A number of  remarks on reverse. Accompanying original envelope with the 
same dates indicates this was sent from James Shauky at Broadway Wharf  to John 
and Bridget Purcell and requested Steerage passage for (six?) from New York to San 
Francisco. It appears the origin of  the trip began in Galway, Ireland. Rare Wells, Fargo & 
Co. Document and first time seen by cataloger. Choice Fine Condition.��������������� Est. $400-600

U.S. COLONIAL BANKNOTES
Maryland

 

136 
136	 Principio Company 1769 Colonial Bill of Exchange. Kingsbury Furnace, 

MD. 1769. 280 Pounds Stlg, 12 Shillings, 1st of  Exchange, for the account of  North 
East Forge. William Russell, one of  the founders of  this early Colonial Maryland iron 
company is listed on the front of  the exchange. Endorsed and signed on the back by W. 
Baxter, G. Russell, William Russell, Clark Dickinson and others. VF+ condition. Serial # 
46. The Principio Company formed as a joint stock company in 1720 to take advantage 
of  new laws passed in Maryland  to encourage the early iron industry. By 1729, one of  
the partners was Augustine Washington, father of  George Washington. In 1735, the 
Principio Company established a refining forge at North East to expand processing 
capacity which this bill of  exchange refers to. The Principio Forge deteriorated, and in 
spite of  repairs in 1772, it was no longer in operation by 1776. Historic Maryland Iron 
Company Bill of  Exchange.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-1000

U.S. OBSOLETE BANKNOTES
Alaska

 

137 
137	 Bank of Alaska “Kold Kash” Klondyke Koin, 1916 Advertising 

Scrip Note. (Anchorage), Alaska, April 1st, 1916, 10 Klondykes, Unlisted scrip note. 
Issued Scrip Note, black on brick red border on light yellow paper, back brick red with 
miner holding pick, shovel and gold panning pan, Overprinted in purple “Saturday 
April 1st “ on front and back, S/N X 4047, Choice XF/AU condition. This is one of  two 
different denominations we are offering from this rare Alaska Scrip note series.��� Est. $400-600
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138 
138	 Bank of Alaska “Kold Kash” Klondyke Koin, 1916 Advertising 

Scrip Note. (Anchorage), Alaska, April 1st, 1916, 50 Klondykes, Unlisted scrip note. 
Issued Scrip Note, black on brick red border on light blue paper, back brick red with 
miner holding pick, shovel and gold panning pan, Overprinted in purple “Saturday April 
1st “ on front and back, S/N L 5187, Crisp Choice XF/AU condition. This is one of  two 
different denominations we are offering from this rare Alaska Scrip note series.��� Est. $400-600

Connecticut
A rarely seen full color uncut Obsolete 

Banknote Sheet from Connecticut 
 

139 
139	 Iron Bank, 1850-60’s Uncut Full Color Remainder Sheet of 4 Notes. 

Falls Village, Connecticut. 18xx (1850-60’s) $5;$5; $5; $10, Haxby CT120X?, Remainder 
sheet of  4 notes, Black on very light red underprint, vignettes of  iron workers with 
portraits of  Franklin, Washington, Jackson, and other notables, the sheet has a rough 
upper left margin that is far from the notes, if  the sheet was cut, the notes would grade 
form Uncirculated to Gem Uncirculated condition. Rare, attractive and desirable uncut 
obsolete banknote sheet, the cataloger could find no previous sheets offered intact in 
previous auction appearances. ABNC�������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $3000-4000

140 
140	 Norfolk Bank, 1850’s Uncut Full Color Remainder Sheet of 4 

Notes. Norfolk, Connecticut. 18xx (1850’s) $1;$1; $2; $3, Haxby CT330X1, Remainder 
sheet of  4 notes, Black on vibrant red underprint, vignettes of  horses, cattle, drover 
and leather worker, the sheet has 3 horizontal folds through 3 notes, with one note, 
the $1 untouched and if  cut would be uncirculated, the others AU to Choice AU. Rare, 
attractive and desirable obsolete banknote sheet. DW&Co.��������������������������������� Est. $900-1250

Kansas
 

141 
141	 Union Military Scrip, 1867 Obsolete Military Scrip Note. Topeka, 

Kansas. June 1st, 1867, $100, Whitfield 426, issued obsolete banknote, Black printing 
with red serial numbers, Lincoln at right, Kansas seal in middle top, Washington 
in medallion at top left, S/N 796, PCGS graded Very Fine 30. (Ex-Eric P. Newman  
Collection). �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $350-500

Louisiana
 

142 
142	 Canal Bank - New Orleans Canal & Banking Co.1849 Rare Issued 

Banknote. New Orleans, Louisiana, 10 February, 1849, $20, Plate D, LA-105-G34 
Unlisted as issued obsolete banknote, Allegorical angels and cherubs holding onto “20” 
denomination counters in middle, young woman with hat on right and notable man 
on left, S/N 214, the note would have been crisp XF except for some handling on the 
bottom margin, but the note was cut cancelled in 2 places, This is a fully issued note 
with a lower serial number then listed in Haxby. This note is unpriced as issued and is 
extremely rare in this format.  TC& Co. ���������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500
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143 
143	 Canal Bank, 18xx (1840-50s) Remainder Obsolete Banknote. New 

Orleans, Louisiana. $500 Haxby LA-105-G70a, remainder, black printing on face no 
underprint, back red-brown, light tan paper, No serial numbers, Plate A, PCGS graded 
Gem New 66 PPQ. RWH&E, N.Orleans & NY. Rare in this high of  grade.����������� Est. $425-650

Maryland
 

144 
144	 Merchants Bank, Baltimore, ca.1830’s Obsolete Proof Banknote. 

Baltimore, Maryland, 18xx (ca.1830’s), $100, Plate B, MD-105-G32, SENC, Only a single 
damaged example listed in census previous to this discovery Proof  banknote, Printed 
in black on india paper, Topless Allegorical woman seated with large cornucopia with 
gryphon, men handing her small cornucopia of  coins, POC’s, Small areas of  staining 
from previous mounting on back corners, PMG graded About Uncirculated 55 
condition. Very possibly the finest example known of  this rare note.  Rawdon, Wright & 
Hatch New York imprint.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-1200

Massachusetts
 

145 
145	 Continental Bank, 18xx, $3 Remainder Obsolete Bank Note. 

Boston, Massachusetts. Remainder $3, 18xx, W-450-003-G030, Haxby 160-G6a, PCGS 
Currency graded About New 53 PPQ. Rare note.������������������������������������������������Est. $2000-3000

New Jersey
 

146 
146	 Bank of Jersey City, 1856 $1 Proof Obsolete Banknote. Jersey City, 

New Jersey. 1856, $1, Proof  Obsolete Banknotes, Haxby NJ-250-G2a, Black on red-
brown,  Blacksmith putting horseshoes on horse in middle, Printed on india paper 
on thin card, Choice to Gem uncirculated condition, DW&C. Rare note with only 3 
proofs found and offered in the historic 1990 ABN-Christies Obsolete Banknote Auction. 
This is a rare opportunity to obtain an example from this bank. Rare and attractive  
note. ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1500-2000

147 
147	 Farmers Bank of New Jersey, 1861 Issued Obsolete Banknote. 

Mount Holly, New Jersey. $5, Haxby NJ-325-G32, Issued Obsolete Banknote, Black on 
red and green protectors, Allegorical woman with sheaves on upper left and bearded 
gentleman on lower right, blank back, S/N 2576, Plate B, PCGS graded Extremely Fine 
40 with note of  hole punch cancelled in signature blocks and with minor stains on top 
left margin, Rare note and very attractive. ABNC. ����������������������������������������������Est. $3500-4500

 

148 
148	 Freehold Banking Co., 18xx (ca.1850’s), High Grade Proof 

Banknote Pair. Freehold, NJ. Lot of  2 proof  notes, Includes $1, Haxby NJ-155-G2b, 
black on red-brown underprint, seated allegorical Liberty on right middle, NJ arms 
Left middle, portraits of  young girl and gentleman lower left and right, PCGS graded 
Gem Unc 65PPQ; and $2, Haxby NJ-155-G4b, black on red-brown underprint, seated 
allegorical reaper upper left, young boy with ox pulling wagon and young girl on lower 
right, PCGS graded Gem Unc 66PPQ, both are hole punched cancelled, attractive and 
scarce New jersey proof  pair (2).��������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1000-1500

 

149 
149	 New Hope Delaware Bridge Co., Lambertville, NJ Uncut Obsolete 

Sheet. Lambertville, New Jersey, 18xx (ca.1830-47), Uncut sheet of  4 obsolete 
banknotes, $20-$20-$50-$100,  NJ-280-X2 (G24, 24, 26, 28), Unissued sheet, the $20 note 
has young man giving flower to young woman on left, cattle and sheep in middle and 
standing Liberty and shield on right with small train on bottom; the $50 note has barge 
being pulled along canal in middle with seated liberty on left and standing allegorical 
woman on right with cornucopia; $100 has woman with rake on left, milkmaid on 
right with Washington after crossing the Delaware in the Battle of  Trenton, 1776 in 
middle, the sheet has been folded vertically in the middle and has folds in the middle 
horizontally, the paper is fresh and crisp and these folds keep this attractive sheet from 
AU to Uncirculated condition. New England Bank Note Company.���������������������� Est. $600-900

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canal-Bank-18xx-1840-50s-Remainder-Obsolete-Banknote_i31823025
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https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Freehold-Banking-Co-18xx-ca-1850-s-High-Grade-Proof-Banknote-Pair_i31823030
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New York
 

150 
150	 Bank of New-York, 1860 Proof Obsolete Banknote. New York City, 

New York. $2, Haxby NY-1790-G50?, Proof  Obsolete Banknote, Black with green 
underprint, printed on india paper, Standing allegorical liberty with shield in middle, 
blank back, Plate B, AU to Uncirculated condition, a small chip is missing from the 
top right border and a small reinforcement repair on the lower right, hole punched 
cancelled, This is similar to G50a with green tint but the ABN imprint at the bottom is in 
a totally different location. This is also a proof  only issue, not known issued.  Rare note 
in any format. ABNC.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1200-1800

 

151 
151	 Bankers’ Association of Buffalo, 1893 $5000 Gold Coin Clearing 

House Certificate Serial #2. Buffalo, New York, 1893, $5000, P-Unlisted, Black 
on orange underprint, Certificate of  Deposit Clearing House Certificate, Issued to the 
Marine Bank of  Buffalo, Low Serial Number “2”, Small punch hole cancelled, VF with a 
lot of  wear on the top right corner from handling. ������������������������������������������������ Est. $325-650

 

152 
152	 Importers & Traders Bank of New York, 18xx, Proof $50, One of 3 

Known. New York, New York. Proof  $50, 18xx, POC instead of  signatures, no S/N, 
uncirculated and partly mounted on cardboard piece, Ex-ABN sale lot 1235. Very rare 
type. Danforth, Weight & Co.������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1750-2250

 

153 
153	 Penny’s Receipt for the Cure of Hydrophobia (Rabies) $1 Ad Note, 

1837. Frantzdale, Ulster County, New York, 1837,  $1, I/U Advertising note, 6 inches 
x 3.5 inches, vignette of  man with ax ready to hit a rabid appearing dog, Black border 
printed on thin translucent paper, Directions on how to treat a rabid dog would and the 
medication to take. Based on the date, I would say the cure was not very effective. The 
back has a notarized statement “for the cure of  the bite of   a mad dog...”. VF condition. 
Amazing early advertising note/ receipt. First time seen by us and probably unique. 
Great gift for a veterinarian. ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-1000

154 
154	 Phoenix Bank, 1852 Proof Obsolete Banknote. Bainbridge, New York. 

$100, Haxby NY-215-UNL, Proof  Obsolete Banknote, Black without underprint, printed 
on india paper on card, Allegorical woman with shield on lower right and New York 
arms on upper left, blank back, Plate A, PCGS graded Superb Gem New 67 PPQ with 
note of  hole punched cancelled, Rare note in any format. DB&C.���������������������Est. $3000-4000

 

155 
155	 W.P. Carpenter, Utica, NY, 1862 Obsolete Scrip Note. Utica, NY. 25cts, 

NY-25-CTFa, pp B, No S/N, Lincoln at left, small eagle bottom middle, medallion at 
right, blank back, red overprint in middle “Security Deposit with S & M Peckham”, PMG 
graded Uncirculated 62, attractive obsolete scrip note. ������������������������������������������ Est. $400-600

North Carolina
 

156 
156	 Bank of Cape Fear, Fayetteville,   1855, $7 Obsolete Banknote. 

Wilmington, NC. $7, Haxby NC-90-G248a, pp A, Issued obsolete banknote, Black with 
red “SEVEN” protector, NC arms at top, S/N 128, PMG graded Very Fine 20, very small 
multiple pin holes in the lower left signature area that are difficult to view, otherwise an 
attractive original note. BCC-BB&C. �������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1000-1500

Pennsylvania
 

157 
157	 Bank of Phoenixville, 18xx, Proof $10 and $20 Obsolete Bank 

Note Pair. Phoenixville, Pennsylvania. Proof  $10 and $20, 18xx, POC instead of  
signatures, no S/N, almost uncirculated with mounting traces on both notes and small 
tear on bottom of  $20. Scarce type. Bald, Cousland & Co.������������������������������������� Est. $500-750

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-New-York-1860-Proof-Obsolete-Banknote_i31823032
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bankers-Association-of-Buffalo-1893-5000-Gold-Coin-Clearing-House-Certificate-Serial-2_i31823033
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bankers-Association-of-Buffalo-1893-5000-Gold-Coin-Clearing-House-Certificate-Serial-2_i31823033
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158 
158	 Lock Haven Bank, 18xx, (ca.1850’s) Proof Face & Back Obsolete 

Banknotes. Lock Haven, PA. $20, Black with title in red, Washington lower right, 
Milk maid with sheaves and arms in middle, back orange-red with large “20” in middle, 
POC’s in signature blocks on face, cut down to banknote size, Printed on india paper 
on thin card, The face appears Choice Uncirculated and possibly better, the back is AU/
Unc. Rare notes from the Christies 1990 ABN auction of  Obsolete Banknotes. DW&C.
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1000-1500

 

159 
159	 Lock Haven Bank, 18xx, (ca.1850’s) Proof Face & Back Obsolete 

Banknotes. Lock Haven, PA. $100, Black without undertint, Dramatic eagle vignette 
lower right, Milk maid in middle, back orange-brown, POC’s in signature blocks on face, 
cut down to banknote size, Printed on india paper on thin card, The face appears Choice 
Uncirculated and possibly better, the back is AU/Uncirculated with stains on the left 
corners, Rare notes from the Christies 1990 ABN auction of  Obsolete Banknotes and the 
only one found in the archives. DW&C.��������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1500-2000

 

160 
160	 Phoenixville, Pennsylvania, U.S. Obsolete and Ad Note Trio, ca 

1860-80’s. Phoenixville, PA. Lot of  3 notes, Includes 1860’s Washington House, 
25cts, H311-11, Blue printing, S/N 215, VG/Fine; 1860’s ad note, Farmers’ & Mechanics” 
Savings Bank (Late L. Kaufman’s Clothing Store), 5 denomination ad note for clothing 
store, Fine; and, Confederate Ad Note for clothing store, Fine. Attractive obsolete trio. 
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

Rhode Island
 

161 
161	 High Street Bank, 1847 Issued Obsolete Banknote, Listed as 

SENC in Haxby. Providence, Rhode Island. Aug.1, 1847, $10, Haxby RI-315-A5, 
SENC, Issued obsolete banknote, black printing without underprint, patriotic eagle in 
middle top, Washington and cherub at left, Native American and woman at right, back 
blank, S/N 123, PMG graded Choice Fine with multiple pin holes on the left side of  the 
note and what appears in very light red “Counterfeit” on the right middle, small edge 
faults on bottom margin. Altered from $10 Citizens Bank, Augusta Maine or from notes 
of  other failed banks. Only listed as SENC in Haxby, possibly the first time reported.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $350-500

Texas
 

162 
162	 Republic of Texas, 1839, $20 Obsolete Banknote. Texas, 1839, $20, Cr. 

A-6, Native American Shooting bow on left, Allegorical woman and India with Texas 
Arms at center,  red star on back, PMG graded Choice Fine 15, CC with toning , S/N 
6187. RWH&E, New Orleans - RWH, NY. ������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

 

163 
163	 Republic of Texas, 1840, $50 Obsolete Banknote. Texas, 1840 $50, Cr. 

A-7, nudes in clouds on left, steamboat center, Stephen Austin at right, red star on back, 
Choice Fine to VF, CC with toning , S/N 2479. RWH&E, New Orleans - RWH, NY. 
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-800

U.S. OBSOLETE CURRENCY
Maryland

 

164 
164	 Farmers and Planters Bank Baltimore, ca.1830’s Obsolete Proof. 

Baltimore, Maryland, 18xx (ca.1830’s), $1, Plate C, MD-65- Unlisted Obsolete Banknote/
Certificate of  Deposit, Unlisted in census, Proof  banknote, Banknote printed in black 
on india paper on thin white card, Allegorical seated woman watching sailing ship with 
cornucopia with produce and shield with sunrise, right with young woman standing in 
ornate numeral 1, left with portrait of  young woman facing left. Choice Uncirculated 
condition.  Rawdon, Wright & Hatch New York imprint. (ex.Silver City Collection, AIA 
Sale VIII, 2011).�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-800

 

165 
165	 Franklin Bank of Baltimore ca.1820-30’s Obsolete Proof. Franklin 

Bank of  Baltimore ca.1820-30’s Obsolete Proof. Baltimore, Maryland, 18xx (ca.1820-
30’s), $10, Plate C, MD-15-G88, Proof  banknote, black on india paper, Franklin facing 
left flanked by scientific apparatus, quill pens, scrolls and books on top middle, Specimen 
and Philadelphia written in signature blocks, PMG graded About Uncirculated 55 
condition with one light diagonal fold keeping this note from Uncirculated condition. 
Murray, Draper, Fairman & Co. Imprint.  (Silver City Collection, AIA Sale VIII, Lot 
1077).���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-1200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lock-Haven-Bank-18xx-ca-1850-s-Proof-Face-Back-Obsolete-Banknotes_i31823040
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lock-Haven-Bank-18xx-ca-1850-s-Proof-Face-Back-Obsolete-Banknotes_i31823040
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Vermont
 

166 
166	 Bank of Burlington ca.1830’s Obsolete Proof. Burlington, Vermont, Bank 

of  Burlington, 18xx (ca.1830’s), $20, Plate A, VT-45-G44, Proof  banknote, black on india 
paper, Seated allegorical woman with sword and lion with steamboat in background, 
left with sheaves of  wheat, Native American in canoe on bottom, POC’s, PMG graded 
Choice About Uncirculated 58 condition. Durand, Perkins & Co., New York imprint. 
Found only in proof. (ex.Silver City Collection, AIA Sale VIII, 2011).�������������������� Est. $500-800

U.S. LARGE TYPE - F.R.N.
Washington, D.C.

The following group of Large, Small and 
National Banknotes include significant 

rarities that we are excited to offer.  
 

167 
167	 U.S. Federal Reserve Note, Series of 1914, $10, Fr.893b, New York 

Branch. Washington, D.C., New York Branch, Series 1914, $10, Fr.893b, Red Seal, S/N 
B12285806A, Plate B34/6, Burke | McAdoo sigs, PCGS Choice About New 55 PPQ, 
Extremely attractive note with bright colors, large even margins, sharp corners and fresh 
appearance. rarely seen in auction and attractive note for grade. �����������������������Est. $1750-2250

U.S. LARGE TYPE - LEGAL TENDER
 

168 
168	 U.S. Legal Tender - U.S. Note, $1, Series of 1917, Fr#36, Teehee | 

Burke Signatures. Washington, D.C., $1, Fr#36, Red Seal, S/N A57680980A, pp D, 
PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. Attractive high grade note.�������������������� Est. $500-700

 

169 
169	 U.S. Legal Tender, $20, 1880 Fr#131, Large Brown Seal, Bruce | 

Gilfillan Signatures. Washington, D.C., $20 Legal Tender, Fr#131, S/N Z611041 
pp A, PMG graded Choice Extremely Fine 45 with note of  Exceptional Paper Quality. 
Desirable note rarely seen at auction.�������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $6000-8000

This is one of the key FR#’s in the series. 
There are only 28 known in the census and 

this note has the look of a much higher 
graded note 

 

170 
170	 U.S. Legal Tender, 1880 $20, Fr.# 133 Banknote. Washington, D.C., $20 

U.S. Note, Series of  1880, Fr.133, Large red seal, pp C, S/N A355843, Bruce | Wyman 
sigs, Hamilton at left, Standing Liberty at right, PCGS graded Very Fine 35, Only 28 
notes known in the census. Attractive note with large even margins������������������Est. $2750-3500

U.S. LARGE TYPE - SILVER 
CERTIFICATE

 

171 
171	 U.S. Silver Certificate, $1, Series of 1899, Fr#236, Speelman| 

White Signatures. Washington, D.C., $1, Fr#236, Blue Seal, S/N X22763363A, 
Plate C2912/2436, PCGS graded Gem New 66 PPQ. Attractive high grade note with 
nice even margins.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $750-1000

CONFEDERATE BANKNOTES & 
BONDS
Virginia

 

172 
172	 C.S.A., Treasury of the Confederate States, 186x, Unissued 

Treasury Warrant. Richmond, VA. Blank warrant, denominated in Dollars, no 
number. Overprinted “Customs” vertically in blue. Seated allegorical woman on top 
left, Very Fine, some minor edge faults that could be trimmed on ample large margins. 
Printed by Douglas Eng. New Orleans. Rare Confederate Warrant. ��������������������� Est. $400-600

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Burlington-ca-1830-s-Obsolete-Proof_i31823048
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Federal-Reserve-Note-Series-of-1914-10-Fr-893b-New-York-Branch_i31823049
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Federal-Reserve-Note-Series-of-1914-10-Fr-893b-New-York-Branch_i31823049
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Legal-Tender-U-S-Note-1-Series-of-1917-Fr-36-Teehee-Burke-Signatures_i31823050
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Legal-Tender-U-S-Note-1-Series-of-1917-Fr-36-Teehee-Burke-Signatures_i31823050
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Legal-Tender-20-1880-Fr-131-Large-Brown-Seal-Bruce-Gilfillan-Signatures_i31823051
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Legal-Tender-20-1880-Fr-131-Large-Brown-Seal-Bruce-Gilfillan-Signatures_i31823051
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Legal-Tender-1880-20-Fr-133-Banknote_i31823052
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Silver-Certificate-1-Series-of-1899-Fr-236-Speelman-White-Signatures_i31823053
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Silver-Certificate-1-Series-of-1899-Fr-236-Speelman-White-Signatures_i31823053
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Connecticut
 

174 
174	 Yale National Bank of New Haven Connecticut, 1902 PB, $5, 

Charter 796 National Banknote Rarity. New Haven, Connecticut. $5, 
Charter #796, 1902 PB, Lyons | Roberts Sigs., Fr#587, S/N R360124, Very Fine to 
Almost Extremely Fine Condition. Very rare Red Seal type thus quite a desirable note.  
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $3000-4000

Nevada
 

175 
175	 First National Bank of Elko Nevada, 1902 PB, $10, Charter #7743 

National Banknote Rarity. Elko, Nevada. $10, Charter # 7743, 1902 PB,  Lyons 
| Roberts Sigs., S/N 15057A, Fine to Fine+ Condition with light toning. Extremely rare 
and desirable note.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $5000-7000

 

176 
176	 Reno National Bank, 1902 PB, $5, Charter 8424 National Banknote 

Rarity. Reno, Nevada. $5, Charter #8424, 1902 PB, Teehee | Burke Sigs., Fr#606, S/N 
41362B, PCGS Currency graded Very Fine 335 PPQ. Extremely rare and desirable note.  
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $3000-4000

New Jersey
 

177 
177	 Farmers & Merchants National Bank of Matawan, 1902 PB, $5, 

Charter #6440, National Banknote. Matawan, New Jersey. $5, Charter 
#6440, Lyons | Roberts Sigs., Fr#598, S/N D206606H, PMG graded Very Fine 20 with 
comment “Discoloration, Ink Stamp”.�����������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1250-1750

 

178 
178	 First National Bank & Trust Company of Merchantville, 1902 PB, 

$5, Charter #8323 National Banknote Rarity. Merchantville, New Jersey. 
$5, Charter #8323 PB, Vernon | Treat Sigs., Fr#600, S/N 3560, PMG graded Very Fine 
30.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $2500-3500

 

179 
179	 Hillsdale National Bank, 1902 PB, $5, Charter #12902 National 

Bank Note. Hillsdale, New Jersey. $5, Charter #12902, 1902 PB, Speelman | White 
Sigs., Fr#609, S/N 7986, PMG graded Very Fine 25.���������������������������������������������� Est. $300-400

180 
180	 Metuchen National Bank, 1902 PB, $5, Charter #7754 National 

Bank Note. Metuchen, New Jersey. $5, Charter #7754, 1902 PB, Lyons | 
Roberts Sigs., Fr#598, S/N 12718, PMG graded Choice Very Fine 35. Nice grade for  
type.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

U.S. NATIONAL BANKNOTES - LARGE
Alaska

Outstanding and extremely rare Fairbanks, Alaska National and this is the first time we 
have had the privilege of offering any note on this bank. 

 

173 
173	 Alaska. First National Bank of Fairbanks, 1902, $5, Plain Back, Ch# 7718, Fr#598. Fairbanks, Alaska. $5, Blue Seal, Ch#7718, Benjamin Harrison at left, S/N 6361, pp 

H, Lyons | Roberts signatures, PMG graded Choice Fine NET with note of  repaired, Blue seals are far rarer than the more common red seals usually found on this Alaska series. ����� Est. $12500-17500

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Alaska-First-National-Bank-of-Fairbanks-1902-5-Plain-Back-Ch-7718-Fr-598_i31823055
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yale-National-Bank-of-New-Haven-Connecticut-1902-PB-5-Charter-796-National-Banknote-Rarity_i31823056
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yale-National-Bank-of-New-Haven-Connecticut-1902-PB-5-Charter-796-National-Banknote-Rarity_i31823056
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-National-Bank-of-Elko-Nevada-1902-PB-10-Charter-7743-National-Banknote-Rarity_i31823057
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-National-Bank-of-Elko-Nevada-1902-PB-10-Charter-7743-National-Banknote-Rarity_i31823057
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Reno-National-Bank-1902-PB-5-Charter-8424-National-Banknote-Rarity_i31823058
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Reno-National-Bank-1902-PB-5-Charter-8424-National-Banknote-Rarity_i31823058
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Farmers-Merchants-National-Bank-of-Matawan-1902-PB-5-Charter-6440-National-Banknote_i31823059
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Farmers-Merchants-National-Bank-of-Matawan-1902-PB-5-Charter-6440-National-Banknote_i31823059
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-National-Bank-Trust-Company-of-Merchantville-1902-PB-5-Charter-8323-National-Banknote-R_i31823060
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-National-Bank-Trust-Company-of-Merchantville-1902-PB-5-Charter-8323-National-Banknote-R_i31823060
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hillsdale-National-Bank-1902-PB-5-Charter-12902-National-Bank-Note_i31823061
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hillsdale-National-Bank-1902-PB-5-Charter-12902-National-Bank-Note_i31823061
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Metuchen-National-Bank-1902-PB-5-Charter-7754-National-Bank-Note_i31823062
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Metuchen-National-Bank-1902-PB-5-Charter-7754-National-Bank-Note_i31823062
http://www.archivesinternational.com/


Archives International Auctions - Sale 50

34 December 3-4,2018	 Archives International Auctions	 www.archivesinternational.com

181 
181	 The Rutherford National Bank, NJ, Series of 1902, $5, PB, Ch# 

5005 National Bank Note. Rutherford, New Jersey, $5, Ch#5005, Fr.#     Plain 
Back, S/N 23061, pp C, Choice VF with nice margins and fresh appearance. Bears 
the signature of  Fairleigh Dickenson as “President.” Dickinson and Maxwell Becton 
founded their surgical firm, Becton Dickinson in New York in 1897, and moved it to 
Rutherford several years later. It soon became one of  the largest surgical instrument 
manufacturing concerns in the U.S.. Rare signed National Banknote. His son later went 
on to run his company as well as become a New Jersey State senator.������������������� Est. $600-800

New York
 

182 
182	 Bronx National Bank of the City of New York, 1902 PB, $5, Charter 

8926 National Banknote Rarity. Bronx, New York. $5, Charter #8926, 1902 
PB, Vernon | Treat Sigs., S/N R385251, Very Fine to Almost Extremely Fine Condition. 
Very rare Red Seal type thus quite a desirable note.  �������������������������������������������Est. $2500-3500

Ohio
 

183 
183	 Euclid-Park National Bank of Cleveland, 1882 Brown Back, $5, 

Charter #3545 National Bank Note. Cleveland, Ohio. $5, Charter #3545, 
1882 Brown Back, Lyons | Roberts Sigs., Fr#477, S/N H667145H, PMG graded 
Extremely Fine 40 with comment “Previously Mounted”.����������������������������������� Est. $700-1000

Tennessee
 

184 
184	 German National Bank of Memphis, 1866, Proof $5, Charter 

#1636 National Banknote Rarity. Memphis, Tennessee. Proof  $5, Charter 
#1636, Colby | Spinner Sigs., Fr#397, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64.����Est. $4000-6000

Washington, D.C.
It is our privilege to offer an incredibly rare uncut pair of Washington DC First Charter 
Red Seal notes. Finding a dual denomination on any bank is rare but on DC First Charter 
note it is almost unheard of. We expect significant interest in this lovely pair of notes.  

 

185 
185	 The Central National Bank of Washington City, 1875, $10-$20, Uncut Pair Charter #2382, FR.419/434 National Bank Notes Washington, D.C., $10-$20, 

Uncut pair, Red seal, S/N 7610 - K554168, pp C-A, PCGS graded Very Fine 30 with comments of  minor restorations, First time we have seen an uncut pair of  2 different denominations of  the 
1875 Series. Very possibly the only uncut pair available. The backs have 2 different designs, “De Soto Discovering the Mississippi” and “Baptism of  Pocahontas”, large even margins, bright colors 
and fresh appearance only adds to the desirability of  this amazing National Banknote pair. �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $35000-45000

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/The-Rutherford-National-Bank-NJ-Series-of-1902-5-PB-Ch-5005-National-Bank-Note_i31823063
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/The-Rutherford-National-Bank-NJ-Series-of-1902-5-PB-Ch-5005-National-Bank-Note_i31823063
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bronx-National-Bank-of-the-City-of-New-York-1902-PB-5-Charter-8926-National-Banknote-Rarity_i31823064
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bronx-National-Bank-of-the-City-of-New-York-1902-PB-5-Charter-8926-National-Banknote-Rarity_i31823064
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Euclid-Park-National-Bank-of-Cleveland-1882-Brown-Back-5-Charter-3545-National-Bank-Note_i31823065
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Euclid-Park-National-Bank-of-Cleveland-1882-Brown-Back-5-Charter-3545-National-Bank-Note_i31823065
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/German-National-Bank-of-Memphis-1866-Proof-5-Charter-1636-National-Banknote-Rarity_i31823066
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/German-National-Bank-of-Memphis-1866-Proof-5-Charter-1636-National-Banknote-Rarity_i31823066
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/The-Central-National-Bank-of-Washington-City-1875-10-20-Uncut-Pair-Charter-2382-FR-419-434-Na_i31823067
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U.S. NATIONAL BANKNOTES - 
LARGE & SMALL

Pennsylvania, Maine, Wisconsin, Ohio, 
south Carolina

Desirable National Banknote assortment 
including an attractive $1 Original Series 

from Pennsylvania. 
 

186 
186	 National Banknote Assortment of Original 1st Charter, Plain Back 

and Date Back Issues. Lot of  6 notes, Includes Pennsylvania Nationals, First 
National Bank of  Selins Grove, 1865, $1, Original Series, Ch#357,  Fr.#380, S/N 327, 
Blue Serial number at left, VG with bottom right missing a portion of  the note, 29 Large 
are known on this bank and only 3 notes of  this denomination listed in T&P; Mechanics 
National Bank of  Philadelphia, 1875, $1, Ch#610, Fr#385, S/N 6228, Red serial number 
on left, VF with small faults (Please inspect), looks Choice VF with excellent eye appeal; 
Ohio, Wayne County National Bank of  Wooster, 1902, $10, Date Back, Blue seal, 
Ch#828, Fr.#616, S/N 6834, VF with heavy folds, 34 Large are known on this bank 
and only 2 notes of  this denomination listed in T&P, scarce; South Carolina, Bank of  
Charleston National Banking Association, 1902, $5, PB, Blue seal, Ch#2044, Fr.#602, 
S/N 134571, Choice Fine to VF; Wisconsin, American National Bank of  Wausau (2nd 
title), 1902, $5, PB, Blue seal, Ch#4744, Fr.#606, S/N 18461, VF with a small thin ink 
wear on forehead of  Harrison; and Maine, First National Bank of  Portland, 1902 $5, 
PB, Blue Seal, Ch#221, Fr.#624, Fine/VF. Attractive group of  nationals found on at a 
European banknote show.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $3000-4000

U.S. NATIONAL BANKNOTES - 
SMALL

California
 

187 
187	 Oilfields National Bank in Brea California, 1929 Ty. 2, $5, Charter 

#13877 National Bank Note. Brea, California. $5, Charter #13877, 1929 Ty. 
2, Jones | Woods Sigs., Fr#1800-2, S/N A002595, PCGS Currency graded Very Choice 
New 64 PPQ. Rare this nice.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $3000-4000

Illinois
 

188 
188	 The Lawndale National Bank of Chicago, Series of 1929, $20 TII, 

Ch#10247, Fr#18-2-2 Uncut Sheet of 6 Notes. Chicago, Illinois, 1929, 
Uncut Sheet, $20, Jones | Woods, Fr.1802-2, S/N A000043 to A000048, PCGS graded 
Choice About New 58, Attractive uncut sheet of  nationals. �������������������������������Est. $1500-2000

Nevada
 

189 
189	 Reno, NV - $50 Ty. 1, The Reno NB, Ch# 8424, Fr#1803-1. Reno, 

Nevada. 1929, Type 1, $50, Jones | Woods sigs, Ch# 8424, S/N F000034A, PMG 
graded Very Fine 30 with note of  lightened stains. Attractive note from popular  
state. ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1800-2500

 

190 
190	 First National Bank in Reno, Nevada, 1929 T2, $20, Charter # 

7038. Reno, Nevada. $20, Charter # 7038, Type 2,  Jones | Woods Sigs., S/N A000155, 
Choice Fine to VF Condition. Popular state and location.�������������������������������������� Est. $500-700

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Banknote-Assortment-of-Original-1st-Charter-Plain-Back-and-Date-Back-Issues_i31823068
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Banknote-Assortment-of-Original-1st-Charter-Plain-Back-and-Date-Back-Issues_i31823068
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Oilfields-National-Bank-in-Brea-California-1929-Ty-2-5-Charter-13877-National-Bank-Note_i31823069
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Oilfields-National-Bank-in-Brea-California-1929-Ty-2-5-Charter-13877-National-Bank-Note_i31823069
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/The-Lawndale-National-Bank-of-Chicago-Series-of-1929-20-TII-Ch-10247-Fr-18-2-2-Uncut-Sheet-of-6_i31823070
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/The-Lawndale-National-Bank-of-Chicago-Series-of-1929-20-TII-Ch-10247-Fr-18-2-2-Uncut-Sheet-of-6_i31823070
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Reno-NV-50-Ty-1-The-Reno-NB-Ch-8424-Fr-1803-1_i31823071
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-National-Bank-in-Reno-Nevada-1929-T2-20-Charter-7038_i31823072
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-National-Bank-in-Reno-Nevada-1929-T2-20-Charter-7038_i31823072
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191 
191	 First National Bank in Reno, Nevada, 1929 T2, $5 Uncut Sheet of 

6 Notes, Charter # 7038. Reno, Nevada. $5, Uncut Sheet of  6 notes, Charter 
# 7038, Type 2,  Jones | Woods Sigs., S/N A012919, PMG graded Choice About 
Uncirculated 58 EPQ,  Desirable uncut sheet.������������������������������������������������������Est. $6000-8000

 

192 
192	 First National Bank of ELY, Nevada, 1929 T1, $10, Charter #8561. 

Ely, Nevada. $10, Charter # 8561, Type 1,  Jones | Woods Sigs., S/N C000232A, Choice 
Fine Condition with light toning. Scarce note.�����������������������������������������������������Est. $1500-2000

 

193 
193	 First National Bank of Lovelock, Nevada, 1929 T1, $10, Charter 

#7654 National Banknote Rarity. Lovelock, Nevada. $10, Charter # 7654, 
Type 1,  Jones | Woods Sigs., S/N F000521A, Fine to Fine+ Condition with light toning. 
Rare note..�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $5000-6000

194 
194	 First National Bank of Winnemucca, Nevada, 1929 T1, $10, 

Charter #3575. Winnemucca, Nevada. $10, Charter # 3575, Type 1,  Jones 
| Woods Sigs., S/N E00192A, Fine to Fine+ Condition with light toning. Scarce  
location.�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1250-1750

 

195 
195	 The Reno National Bank, Nevada, 1929 T1, $100, Charter # 8424, 

National Banknote Rarity. Reno, Nevada. $100, Charter # 8424, Jones | Woods 
Sigs., S/N A000104A, Choice Fine to VF Condition. Rare denomination and desirable 
note.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $4000-5000

New Jersey
 

196 
196	 The First National Bank of Princeton, NJ, Series of 1929, $5 TII, 

Ch#4872, Fr#1800-2, National Bank Note. Princeton, New Jersey. $5, 
1929, Type 2, Ch#4872, S/N A014660, Jones | Woods sigs. PCGS graded Very Choice 
New 64PPQ, attractive New Jersey National banknote.������������������������������������������ Est. $600-800

U.S. SMALL TYPE NOTES
Washington, D.C.

 

197 
197	 U.S. Federal Reserve Note, Series of 2003, $2, Fr.1937-A*, Boston, 

MA Branch, Low S/N A00000004*. Boston, MA. $2, Rare low serial number 
4, PMG Graded Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ.�����������������������������������������������������Est. $1000-1500

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-National-Bank-in-Reno-Nevada-1929-T2-5-Uncut-Sheet-of-6-Notes-Charter-7038_i31823073
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-National-Bank-in-Reno-Nevada-1929-T2-5-Uncut-Sheet-of-6-Notes-Charter-7038_i31823073
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-National-Bank-of-ELY-Nevada-1929-T1-10-Charter-8561_i31823074
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-National-Bank-of-Lovelock-Nevada-1929-T1-10-Charter-7654-National-Banknote-Rarity_i31823075
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-National-Bank-of-Lovelock-Nevada-1929-T1-10-Charter-7654-National-Banknote-Rarity_i31823075
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-National-Bank-of-Winnemucca-Nevada-1929-T1-10-Charter-3575_i31823076
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-National-Bank-of-Winnemucca-Nevada-1929-T1-10-Charter-3575_i31823076
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/The-Reno-National-Bank-Nevada-1929-T1-100-Charter-8424-National-Banknote-Rarity_i31823077
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/The-Reno-National-Bank-Nevada-1929-T1-100-Charter-8424-National-Banknote-Rarity_i31823077
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/The-First-National-Bank-of-Princeton-NJ-Series-of-1929-5-TII-Ch-4872-Fr-1800-2-National-Bank_i31823078
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/The-First-National-Bank-of-Princeton-NJ-Series-of-1929-5-TII-Ch-4872-Fr-1800-2-National-Bank_i31823078
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Federal-Reserve-Note-Series-of-2003-2-Fr-1937-A-Boston-MA-Branch-Low-S-N-A00000004_i31823079
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Federal-Reserve-Note-Series-of-2003-2-Fr-1937-A-Boston-MA-Branch-Low-S-N-A00000004_i31823079
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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U.S. SMALL TYPE NOTES - ERROR
 

198 
198	 U.S. Federal Reserve Note, Series of 1985, $1, Fr.1913-D, 

Cleveland, OH, Serial Numbers & Seals on back Error. Cleveland, 
OH, NY. $1, Seals and serial numbers printed on back. PMG Graded Superb Gem 
Uncirculated 67 EPQ.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-800

 

199 
199	 U.S. Federal Reserve Note, Series of 2003, $1, Fr.1928-B, New 

York, NY, Solvent Smear Error on the right 1/5th of the note New 
York, NY. $1, Solvent smear on the right border. PMG Graded Choice Uncirculated 64 
EPQ.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

 

200 
200	 U.S. Federal Reserve Note, Series of 2003, $1, Spectacular Fold-

Over Error Note. Philadelphia, PA. $1, Series of  2003, Rare fold-over, The serial 
number and seal is on the back of  the note with a large blank area on the right 1/4 of  
the note. Choice XF to AU condition. Rare and desirable fold over.����������������������� Est. $600-800

U.S. SMALL TYPE NOTES - SILVER 
CERTIFICATE ERROR

 

201 
201	 U.S. Silver certificate, Series of 1957B, $1, Fr.1621 (UA Block), 

Mismatched S/N Error. U.S. Silver Certificate, 1957B. $1, Mismatched Serial 
Number. S/N U37033747A - U47033747A, PMG Graded Superb Gem Uncirculated 68 
EPQ. Rare error note and possibly one of  the finest examples known.���������������� Est. $750-1000

U.S. DEPRESSION  SCRIP
Michigan

 

202 
202	 Pewabic Company - Pay Roll Check, Iron Mountain, Michigan, 

1907 Remainder Panic Currency/Depression Scrip. Iron Mountain, 
Michigan. December 14, 1907, $20, Remainder, Black on light green underprint on light 
green paper, Text on top margin “Payable only Through Milwaukee Clearing House”, 
No serial numbers, Uncirculated to CU condition, First time seen by our firm. Rare 1907 
Michigan Mining Panic Currency. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $450-750

U.S. MILITARY PAYMENT 
CERTIFICATES

 

203 
203	 U.S., M.P.C. Series 681, 5 cents Consecutive Half a Pack of 50 

notes, Mostly Gem Condition. M.P.C., 5 cents, Series 681, Includes wrapper 
with mention of  replacement note if  notes are out of  sequence (None are present). All 
are in Choice/Gem condition or better. Scarce in packs. ��������������������������������������� Est. $600-800

FOREIGN BANKNOTES
Afghanistan

 

204 
204	 Bank of Afghanistan, SH1342 (1963) Specimen Banknote. 

Afghanistan. 1961-63, 500 Afghanis, P-41s, Specimen and Oval TDLR overprints on top 
left and lower right corners, Minor Mounting remnants on back right margin that is 
difficult to view. PCGS graded Very Choice New 64, POC, TDLR.����������������������� Est. $300-500

Angola
 

205 
205	 Banco De Angola, 1973 Progress Specimen/Proof Uncut Pair. 

Angola. Uncut pair of  notes, 500 Escudos, P-107s, No overprints or S/N’s, POC’s, 
PCGS graded Choice About New 55, large margins on right and top, Scarce as uncut  
pair.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-60

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Federal-Reserve-Note-Series-of-1985-1-Fr-1913-D-Cleveland-OH-Serial-Numbers-Seals-on-b_i31823080
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Federal-Reserve-Note-Series-of-1985-1-Fr-1913-D-Cleveland-OH-Serial-Numbers-Seals-on-b_i31823080
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Federal-Reserve-Note-Series-of-2003-1-Fr-1928-B-New-York-NY-Solvent-Smear-Error-on-the-r_i31823081
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Federal-Reserve-Note-Series-of-2003-1-Fr-1928-B-New-York-NY-Solvent-Smear-Error-on-the-r_i31823081
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Federal-Reserve-Note-Series-of-2003-1-Spectacular-Fold-Over-Error-Note_i31823082
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Federal-Reserve-Note-Series-of-2003-1-Spectacular-Fold-Over-Error-Note_i31823082
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Silver-certificate-Series-of-1957B-1-Fr-1621-UA-Block-Mismatched-S-N-Error_i31823083
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Silver-certificate-Series-of-1957B-1-Fr-1621-UA-Block-Mismatched-S-N-Error_i31823083
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pewabic-Company-Pay-Roll-Check-Iron-Mountain-Michigan-1907-Remainder-Panic-Currency-Depression_i31823084
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pewabic-Company-Pay-Roll-Check-Iron-Mountain-Michigan-1907-Remainder-Panic-Currency-Depression_i31823084
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-M-P-C-Series-681-5-cents-Consecutive-Half-a-Pack-of-50-notes-Mostly-Gem-Condition_i31823085
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-M-P-C-Series-681-5-cents-Consecutive-Half-a-Pack-of-50-notes-Mostly-Gem-Condition_i31823085
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Afghanistan-SH1342-1963-Specimen-Banknote_i31823086
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-De-Angola-1973-Progress-Specimen-Proof-Uncut-Pair_i31823087
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Argentina
 

206 
206	 Banco Nacional. 1873, 10 Pesos Fuertos uniface Front Proof. Buenos 

Aires, Argentina. 1873. 10 Pesos Fuertos, P-S653p Proof  face, Black on light brown 
underprint, Allegorical reaper on top middle, arms on left and General Balcarce on right, 
PMG graded Uncirculated 62. Rare and very attractive notes, ABNC. ���������������� Est. $850-1250

 

207 
207	 Provincia de Buenos Aires, 1885 Specimen Banknote. Buenos Aires, 

Argentina. 2 Pesos, P-S562s, Specimen Banknote, Black on green and light orange 
undertint, Running wild horse in middle with bearded gentleman on left and also on 
lower right, back green, pp E, Specimen overprints, POC’s, Archival notation on top left 
in red, PCGS graded Choice AU 58PPQ, appears Uncirculated to CU at first glance. Rare 
note in any format. �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-800

 

208 
208	 Provincia de Buenos Aires, 1885 Specimen Banknote. Buenos Aires, 

Argentina. 5 Pesos, P-S563s, Specimen Banknote, Black on green and light red undertint, 
2 steers in middle flanked by portraits of  2 distinguished military men on lower left and 
right, back brown, pp E, Specimen overprints, POC’s, Archival notation on top left in 
red, PCGS graded Very Choice Unc 64PPQ appears Gem Uncirculated at first glance. 
Rare note in any format. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $700-1000

Australia
 

209 
209	 Camp Seven Bank Hay Interment Camp 1941 Two Shillings. 

Australia. 2/- Shillings, S/B# 553a. March 1st, 1941. Red. Kangaroo and emu. Sheep 
on back.  E 40321. PCGS Choice About New 58PPQ. Rare and desirable note in Choice 
AU condition but gives the appearance of  CU condition with large even margins, bright 
colors and sharp corners. Rarely seen this nice.���������������������������������������������������Est. $5000-7500

Azores
 

210 
210	 Banco de Portugal - Azores. 1909 Issue. Azores. 2-1/2 Mill Reis. P-8b. 

30.6.1909. Bold black overprints on each side; ACORES in red at top right. Graded PMG 
About Uncirculated 55 Net, (tears noted on top edge).����������������������������������������Est. $1200-1800

Belize
 

211 
211	 Government of Belize, 1976 Issue Banknote, Highest graded in 

PMG Census. Belize, $1, P-33c, Issued, green on ,/c, Queen Elizabeth II at right, 
back green and brown, S/N A/1965271, PMG graded Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 
EPQ*, amazing note that will be impossible to improve upon. ����������������������������� Est. $500-800

 

212 
212	 Government of Belize, 1976 “Radar” Serial Number on Issued 

Banknote. Belize, $5, P-35b, Issued banknote, Red on m/c, Queen Elizabeth II at 
right, RADAR S/N C/1 500005, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. ����������� Est. $400-600

Bermuda
 

213 
213	 Bermuda Government, 1966 Sequential Banknote Pair. Bermuda. 

Lot of  2 sequential notes, £1, P-20d, issued banknote pair, Blue on light yellow and 
green, Queen Elizabeth II at right, back blue on m/c, S/N’s T/2 120930 - 120931, Both 
are PCGS graded Choice AU 55PPQ, attractive pair of  notes that appear Uncirculated 
with large even margins, bright colors and sharp corners. BW&C. (2)������������������ Est. $500-800

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Nacional-1873-10-Pesos-Fuertos-uniface-Front-Proof_i31823088
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Provincia-de-Buenos-Aires-1885-Specimen-Banknote_i31823089
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Provincia-de-Buenos-Aires-1885-Specimen-Banknote_i31823090
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Camp-Seven-Bank-Hay-Interment-Camp-1941-Two-Shillings_i31823091
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-de-Portugal-Azores-1909-Issue_i31823092
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Belize-1976-Issue-Banknote-Highest-graded-in-PMG-Census_i31823093
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Belize-1976-Issue-Banknote-Highest-graded-in-PMG-Census_i31823093
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Belize-1976-Radar-Serial-Number-on-Issued-Banknote_i31823094
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Belize-1976-Radar-Serial-Number-on-Issued-Banknote_i31823094
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bermuda-Government-1966-Sequential-Banknote-Pair_i31823095
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 Bermuda Note Rarity - This Denomination 
was not supposed to be released. 

 

214 
214	 Bermuda Monetary Authority, 2007 Issue Banknote Rarity. 

Bermuda, 7 May 2007, $2, P-50 b, Issued banknote, Blue on m/c, Queen Elizabeth II 
on right, back m/c with map of  Bermuda and harbor scene, Gem Uncirculated with 
exceptional embossing. This amazing note was never supposed to be released. A 
fortunate purchase by a tourist has provided all of  the examples known. This will always 
be a key Bermuda issue and is sure to attract intense bidding. The last one sold at auction 
hammered for $1,100. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-800

Brazil
 

215 
215	 Republica Dos Estados Unidos Do Brasil, Thesouro Nacional, ND 

(1923) Specimen Banknote. Brazil, 2 Mil Reis, Estampa 15a, Ser.1a, P-17s, 
Specimen banknote, Brown on yellow underprint, Portrait of  Murtinho in middle, back 
brown, Specimen overprint, S/N 000,000. PMG graded Choice About Unc. 58 (Appears 
Unc with large even margins), Local printer, Rare note in any condition.�������������� Est. $450-750

 

216 
216	 Republica dos Estados Unidos do Brasil, ND, Obverse Die Proof. 

Brazil. Obverse die proof  of  2 Cruzeiros, 1960s-1970s (1973), similar to P-151, closely 
trimmed and mounted on large cardboard piece with many working annotations 
pertaining to production, also attached copies of  correspondence related to this piece 
and the other 11 denomination in this issue. Choice XF condition. ABNC.����������� Est. $650-950

Canada
 

217 
217	 Halifax Banking Co., 18xx, 1850-60s Proof Uniface Front and Back 

banknotes. Halifax, Canada. $20, 335140202 FP & BP, Proof  banknote, pp A, Black 
on green undertint, printed on india paper on thin card, excess margins on top and sides, 
Harbor scene in middle under curved title, both are PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 
EPQ. Rare note . ABNC.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $600-900

 

218 
218	 Dominion of Canada, 1898, $1 Issued Banknote. Canada, $1, DC-

13b, Issued banknote, Black on gold underprint, Men moving logs middle, flanked by 
notables on left and right, back green, S/N 881045, Choice Fine to VF condition. Left 
signature hand written, right printed, Nice even margins and sharp corners add to the 
attractive appearance. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-400

 

219 
219	 Bank of Canada, 1937, $100 Specimen Banknote. Ottawa, Canada. 

$100, P-64s, BC-27, Specimen banknote, Black on purple undertint, back chestnut 
brown, Red Specimen overprints, S/N B/J0000000, 4 small POC’s, PCGS graded Gem 
Unc. 66 OPQ, Printer: CBNC. Most of  the specimens found of  pin-punch cancels 
all over the note, rarely seen with minimal cancellation. Attractive and rare in this  
format.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $2000-3000

Cayman Islands
 

220 
220	 Cayman Islands Currency Board, 1974 Issued Replacement Note. 

Cayman islands, $50, P-10a, Replacement note, Queen Elizabeth II at right, back with 
house, S/N’s Z/1 001920, Crisp Choice AU Condition. TDLR. Rare replacement seldom 
seen at auction.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-1200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bermuda-Monetary-Authority-2007-Issue-Banknote-Rarity_i31823096
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republica-Dos-Estados-Unidos-Do-Brasil-Thesouro-Nacional-ND-1923-Specimen-Banknote_i31823097
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republica-Dos-Estados-Unidos-Do-Brasil-Thesouro-Nacional-ND-1923-Specimen-Banknote_i31823097
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republica-dos-Estados-Unidos-do-Brasil-ND-Obverse-Die-Proof_i31823098
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Halifax-Banking-Co-18xx-1850-60s-Proof-Uniface-Front-and-Back-banknotes_i31823099
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Halifax-Banking-Co-18xx-1850-60s-Proof-Uniface-Front-and-Back-banknotes_i31823099
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Dominion-of-Canada-1898-1-Issued-Banknote_i31823100
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Canada-1937-100-Specimen-Banknote_i31823101
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cayman-Islands-Currency-Board-1974-Issued-Replacement-Note_i31823102
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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221 
221	 Cayman Islands Monetary Authority, 2001 Revision Issued 

Sequential Replacement Note Pair. Cayman islands, Sequential Pair, $50, 
P-29r, Replacement note, Queen Elizabeth II at right, back with house, S/N’s Z/1 
000739-000740, Both are Choice to Gem Uncirculated. TDLR. Rare as sequential 
replacement pair.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $500-800

Chile
 

222 
222	 El Banco De Valparaiso, 1877 Archival Specimen Banknote. 

Valparaiso, Chile, 10 Pesos, Plate B, P-S489s,Specimen, Black on light green underprint, 
Dog on upper left and seated allegorical women flank arms of  Chile. Red specimen 
overprint, POC and “00000” serial numbers. Counterfoils on left and right side of  
the note. Unpriced in Pick. PCGS graded Choice AU 55PPQ,  ABNC.  Rare and very 
attractive banknote.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $700-1200

 

223 
223	 Banco Nacional de Chile, 1878-1879 Specimen Banknote Quartet. 

Valparaiso, Chile. Lot of  (4) Specimen notes, all are PCGS graded and Punch Holed 
Cancelled, Includes 1 Peso, P-S331s, Black on light red undertint, Extremely Fine 45; 2 
Pesos, P-S332s, black on light brown undertint, Choice AU 55; 10 Pesos, P-S334s, Black 
on light green and light brown undertint, Choice AU 55PPQ; and 20 Pesos, P-S335s, 
Black on light red and green, Choice AU 58PPQ. All are rare notes in any format. All are 
from the November 1990 ABN Archives Auction held by Christies in NYC. They have 
never been offered previously at auction. ABNC. (4).������������������������������������������Est. $4000-6000

Chile - Commercial Banks
Possibly the finest know of this amazing 

note. 
 

224 
224	 Banco De Valparaiso, 1877 Issue Specimen Rarity. Valparaiso, Chile, 

1877, 100 Pesos, P-S492s, Specimen banknote, black on light green underprint, Reclining 
allegorical woman and children in middle with portrait of  woman on right, S/N 
00000, Counterfoils on left and right, Specimen overprint, PMG graded Superb Gem 
Uncirculated 67 EPQ, ABNC. Only known as a Specimen banknote with only 2 previous 
notes graded in the PMG census and this the finest known.��������������������������������Est. $1750-3500

 

225 
225	 Banco De Santiago, 1886 Issued Obsolete Banknote. Santiago, 

Chile, 25th February, 1886, 20 Pesos, P-S415b, Issued obsolete banknote, Black on blue 
underprint on face with young child in middle under title on vertical format notes; 
back blue but printed in horizontal format, S/N 91533, PMG graded Extremely Fine 
40 NET with note of  small corner tip missing, Amazing note and first time seen issued 
by cataloger, ABNC. This is the only and highest issued graded number in PMG census. 
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1500-2500

Colombia
 

226 
226	 Banco De Barranquilla 1873 Proof Face & Back Banknote. 

Barranquilla, Colombia, 187x, 100 Pesos, P-S237 unlisted Proof  banknote, Black on 
brown border and underprint, Milkmaid milking cows, Colombia arms lower right, 
Children lower right, Proof  printed on india paper mounted on album page with the 
face on top and the back below it, The face is Choice to Gem Uncirculated, the back has 
paper flaking off  and tears, still rare, ABNC. �������������������������������������������������������� Est. $800-1200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cayman-Islands-Monetary-Authority-2001-Revision-Issued-Sequential-Replacement-Note-Pair_i31823103
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cayman-Islands-Monetary-Authority-2001-Revision-Issued-Sequential-Replacement-Note-Pair_i31823103
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/El-Banco-De-Valparaiso-1877-Archival-Specimen-Banknote_i31823104
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Nacional-de-Chile-1878-1879-Specimen-Banknote-Quartet_i31823105
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-De-Valparaiso-1877-Issue-Specimen-Rarity_i31823106
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-De-Santiago-1886-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i31823107
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-De-Barranquilla-1873-Proof-Face-Back-Banknote_i31823108
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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227 
227	 Banco De Colombia, 1881 Proof Face and Back Banknote. Bogota, 

Colombia. 50 Pesos, P-S387p, proof  banknote, black on light brown underprint, 
Man walking on trail with pack horses, back brown, Printed on india paper on large 
margin card, Face PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ and the back is Superb Gem 
Uncirculated 67 EPQ, Rare note in any form or condition. ABNC.���������������������� Est. $700-1000

 

228 
228	 Banco De Union, ND (1887-89)Proof Face and Back Banknote. 

Cartagena, Colombia. 50 Pesos, P-S869p, proof  banknote, black on light red underprint, 
seated allegorical woman on right, young woman with lamb and sheep at left, train at 
station in middle, back red, Printed on india paper on large margin card, Face PMG 
graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ and the back is Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ, 
Rare note in any form or condition. ABNC.���������������������������������������������������������� Est. $700-1000

Colombia - 
An extremely rare if not unique Colombia 

approval specimen trio. 
 

229 
229	 Medellin, Senores Fernando Restrepo & Hijos, ND (1893) Approval 

Specimen From BW&C. Medellin, Colombia. 5 Pesos, P- Unlisted denomination, 
(Similar to P-S900A), DP14920sp, (Listed as ND (1900) but archival notation notes 
“Approved 10 Oct (18)93”, Black text and border on peach colored undertint, POC’s, 
back orange, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 63 with 4 small staple holes on the 
left margin with light rust, Rare and possibly unique note. BW&C. First time seen by 
cataloger.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $900-1800

Colombia
 

230 
230	 Medellin, Senores Fernando Restrepo & Hijos, ND (1893) 

Approval Specimen From BW&C. Medellin, Colombia. 10 Pesos, P- Unlisted 
denomination,  (Similar to P-S900A), DP14921sp, (Listed as ND (1900) but archival 
notation notes “Submitted 3rd Oct (18)93”, Black text and border on blue colored 
undertint, POC’s, back blue, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 63 with 4 small staple 
holes on the left margin with light rust, Rare and possibly unique note. BW&C. First 
time seen by cataloger.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $900-1800

 

231 
231	 Medellin, Senores Fernando Restrepo & Hijos, ND (1893) Approval 

Specimen From BW&C. Medellin, Colombia. 50 Pesos, P- Unlisted (Similar to 
P-S900A), DP14923sp, (Listed as ND (1900) but archival notation notes “Approved 10 
Oct (18)93”, Black text and border on light green colored undertint, POC’s, back green, 
PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 63 with 4 small staple holes on the left margin with 
light rust, Rare and possibly unique note. BW&C. First time seen by cataloger.� Est. $900-1800

 

232 
232	 Landing of Columbus Proof Vignette, ca.1860-1910 Also Used 

on the Back of the U.S. 1st Issue $5 National Bank Note Series. 
Colombia. ND (ca.1880-1900). Banco De Colombia proof  vignette for 100 Pound-500 
Pesos bond or banknote top printed on india paper mounted on large manila envelope. 
Printed in dark orange. Well known image of  Columbus holding sword and flag with 
his crewmen and natives in background, 120mm by 60 mm. Top of  envelope also has 
“Republica De Colombia” stock or bond title in black. Rare archival proof  vignette of  
Christopher Columbus. ABNC.������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $450-750

Costa Rica
 

233 
233	 Banco Central de Costa Rica, 1974 Issued Banknote. Costa Rica... April 

4, 1974, 1000 Colones, Serie A, P-226c, issued banknote, Red on m/c, Julio Pena at left, 
S/N 393587, Note appears Choice to Gem Uncirculated but there is a very small pin hole 
size rust spot on the lower left, Very attractive with excellent centering and bright fresh 
appearance. ABNC.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-600

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-De-Colombia-1881-Proof-Face-and-Back-Banknote_i31823109
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-De-Union-ND-1887-89-Proof-Face-and-Back-Banknote_i31823110
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Medellin-Senores-Fernando-Restrepo-Hijos-ND-1893-Approval-Specimen-From-BW-C_i31823111
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Medellin-Senores-Fernando-Restrepo-Hijos-ND-1893-Approval-Specimen-From-BW-C_i31823111
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Medellin-Senores-Fernando-Restrepo-Hijos-ND-1893-Approval-Specimen-From-BW-C_i31823112
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Medellin-Senores-Fernando-Restrepo-Hijos-ND-1893-Approval-Specimen-From-BW-C_i31823112
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Medellin-Senores-Fernando-Restrepo-Hijos-ND-1893-Approval-Specimen-From-BW-C_i31823113
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Medellin-Senores-Fernando-Restrepo-Hijos-ND-1893-Approval-Specimen-From-BW-C_i31823113
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Landing-of-Columbus-Proof-Vignette-ca-1860-1910-Also-Used-on-the-Back-of-the-U-S-1st-Issue-5-Nati_i31823114
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Landing-of-Columbus-Proof-Vignette-ca-1860-1910-Also-Used-on-the-Back-of-the-U-S-1st-Issue-5-Nati_i31823114
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-de-Costa-Rica-1974-Issued-Banknote_i31823115
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Cyprus
 

234 
234	 Central Bank of Cyprus, 1974 Unique Approval Specimen set of 3 

Notes. Cyprus, Lot of  3 notes, all are dated 1.6.1974, all with archival notations on 
top margins “Approved….14-6-74” and “As submitted 17-5-74”, Includes 250 Mils, P-41sp 
(specimen/proof ), PMG graded CU 64; 500 Mils, P-42sp, PMG graded CU 63; and £5 
Pounds, P-44sp, PMG graded AU 55. All with POC’s and “000000” serial numbers, Rare 
approval trio. BWC.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-900

Danish West Indies
 

235 
235	 National Bank of the Danish West Indies, 1905 Proof Uniface 

Specimen Banknote Rarity. Charlotte Amalie, 1905, 100 Francs, P-20pf, 
Unlisted Proof  Face on india type of  paper. PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64 
EPQ. Extremely rare note in any form and especially as a proof. BWC. This would be 
the centerpiece of  almost any Caribbean Banknote Collection and is surely a trophy 
banknote with appeal to American as well as European collectors.��������������������Est. $2500-4000

Dominican Republic
 

236 
236	 Banco Central De La Republica Dominicana, ND (1947-55) Error 

With Double Signature on left and Seals on Right.   Dominican 
Republic, Error Note. 1 Pesos Oro, P-60s Unlisted error with doubled signature on left 
and orange seals on right, Black with no underprint, S/N 00000, PMG graded Gem 
Uncirculated 65 EPQ. Rare error note. ������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-900

 

237 
237	 Banco Central De La Republica Dominicana, ND (1947-55) Issue 

Proof. Dominican Republic, ND (1947-55), 100 Pesos Oro, P-65p Unlisted face proof  
with no back, Printed in Black without underprint or seal on india paper on large card, 
Woman with coffee pot in center, POC’s. PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ, very 
attractive note. ABNC.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-600

238 
238	 Banco Central De La Republica Dominicana, ND (1952) Specimen 

Banknote. Dominican Republic, 20 Pesos Oro, P-70s Unlisted as Specimen in 
SCWPM, Black without underprint, orange seal, back blue, Specimen with black Oval 
TDLR overprint on lower right corner, PCGS graded Gem New 66PPQ TDLR. S/N 
A000000 A - Specimen No.9, This is the finest known of  4 notes graded in the PMG 
census and extremely rare in any condition. First time seen by us.������������������������ Est. $600-900

 

239 
239	 Banco Central De La Republica Dominicana ca.1970-80s 

Compound Trial Color Proof Sheet. Dominican Republic. P-121 Unlisted and 
P-123 Unlisted, 50 and 500 Pesos Oro uncut compound proof  sheet printed on white 
paper in brown. 9.5 x 12.5 inches. Also additional portions of  1000 Pesos banknote on 
top on same sheet. Evidently an experimental sheet, since the notes are duplicated from 
TDLR’s previous issue by photo etching. USBN. Rare Production item.������������� Est. $500-1000

Ecuador
 

240 
240	 Banco Central Del Ecuador, ND (ca.1939-49) Proof Banknote 

Quintet. Ecuador. Lot of  5 proof  banknotes, All from the 1939-49, 20,000,000 Sucres 
Capitalization issue, All are unlisted as proofs in the SCWPM. Includes 5 Sucres, P-91p, 
Face & Back proofs; 10 Sucres, P-92p, face & Back Proofs; 20 Sucres, P-93p, Face & Back 
proofs; 50 Sucres, P-94, Face proof; and 100 Sucres, P-95, Face Proof. All are printed 
on india paper on large card, All are in Choice to Gem Uncirculated or better, Rare as 
proofs. ABNC.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $900-1200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Cyprus-1974-Unique-Approval-Specimen-set-of-3-Notes_i31823116
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Cyprus-1974-Unique-Approval-Specimen-set-of-3-Notes_i31823116
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-of-the-Danish-West-Indies-1905-Proof-Uniface-Specimen-Banknote-Rarity_i31823117
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-of-the-Danish-West-Indies-1905-Proof-Uniface-Specimen-Banknote-Rarity_i31823117
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-De-La-Republica-Dominicana-ND-1947-55-Error-With-Double-Signature-on-left-and-Seals_i31823118
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-De-La-Republica-Dominicana-ND-1947-55-Error-With-Double-Signature-on-left-and-Seals_i31823118
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-De-La-Republica-Dominicana-ND-1947-55-Issue-Proof_i31823119
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-De-La-Republica-Dominicana-ND-1947-55-Issue-Proof_i31823119
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-De-La-Republica-Dominicana-ND-1952-Specimen-Banknote_i31823120
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-De-La-Republica-Dominicana-ND-1952-Specimen-Banknote_i31823120
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-De-La-Republica-Dominicana-ca-1970-80s-Compound-Trial-Color-Proof-Sheet_i31823121
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-De-La-Republica-Dominicana-ca-1970-80s-Compound-Trial-Color-Proof-Sheet_i31823121
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-Del-Ecuador-ND-ca-1939-49-Proof-Banknote-Quintet_i31823122
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-Del-Ecuador-ND-ca-1939-49-Proof-Banknote-Quintet_i31823122
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El Salvador
 

241 
241	 Banco Agricola Comercial, 1922 Proof Banknote Trio. El Salvador, Lot 

of  3 Proof  Notes, all with same design of  building in middle, all printed on india paper on 
large margined card, all are black with m/c medallions, All are PCGS graded, no proof  
back included, Includes 2 Colones, P-S110p, Gem Unc. 65PPQ; 5 Colones, P-S111p, Gem 
Unc 65PPQ; and 10 Colones, Very Choice Uncirculated64, all are hole punch cancelled, 
attractive and rare trio of  notes rarely seen at auction. Only the 5 Colones has shown up 
at auction previously, the 2 and 10 Colones have never been offered at auction in the last 
10 years. ABNC (3)������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $800-1200

Ethiopia
 

242 
242	 State Bank of Ethiopia 1945 Set of 6 Uniface Front & Back 

Specimen Banknotes. Ethiopia, Lot of  6 specimen notes, all are uniface obverse 
and reverse notes with blank backs with “Specimen” and serial number overprints, all are 
1945 issues, P-12s to P-17s, all with security planchettes in the paper, all have portrait of  
Haile Selassie at left and different vignettes in middle including buildings. All the backs 
have similar design with arms in middle but are different colors and denominations. 
All are in Uncirculated to CU condition with light glue stains on back that do not 
effect appearance of  the note. All with Specimen overprints, POC’s and “AA000000” 
serial numbers. The signature looks like “Blowers” signature. Scarce banknote set.  
SBNC.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1000-2000

 

243 
243	 State Bank of Ethiopia, ND (1945) $100 Specimen Banknote. 

Ethiopia, ND (1945). $100, P-16s2, Specimen, red serial numbers and POC’s, Signature 
of  Rozell Jr., PMG graded Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ*. Rare high denomination 
note in high grade. SBNC. Possibly the finest known in the PMG census. ������������ Est. $500-750

244 
244	 State Bank of Ethiopia, ND (1945) $500 Specimen Banknote. 

Ethiopia, ND (1945). $500, P-17s2, Specimen, red serial numbers and POC’s, Signature 
of  Rozell Jr., PMG graded Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ*. Rare high denomination 
note in high grade. SBNC. Possibly the finest known in the PMG census. ���������� Est. $700-1000

Fiji
 

245 
245	 Government of Fiji, 1954-1967 Color Trial Specimen Banknote. Fiji, 

£1, P-53cts, Olive green on light blue and orange undertint, the back is the same color, 
(issued color was green on yellow and blue underprint), POC’s, Specimen overprint, 
Queen Elizabeth II at right, “Specimen of  No Value” in red on upper left excess margin, 
PCGS graded Very Choice New 64, Rare note in any condition. BW&C.����������Est. $1200-1800

German East Africa
 

246 
246	 Deutsch-Ostafrikanische Bank, 1905, Issued Banknote. German East 

Africa. Issued 100 Rupien, 1905, P-4, Choice Fine to Very Fine. Scarce and desirable.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $450-900

Germany
 

247 
247	 Germany, Imperial Treasury Note - Reichskassenschein 1906 

Issued Banknote. Germany, 1906, 10 Mark, P-9a, Issued banknote, Black on dark 
green and olive green, Standing woman with palm leaf, Wmk: Mercury, S/N A-Nr 
515583, 6 digit Serial Number, Wmk: Mercury, PMG graded About Uncirculated 55 
EPQ and appears Uncirculated. Rare note only priced in XF in SCWPM. This is the only 
example listed in the PMG census.�����������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1200-1800

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Agricola-Comercial-1922-Proof-Banknote-Trio_i31823123
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-Bank-of-Ethiopia-1945-Set-of-6-Uniface-Front-Back-Specimen-Banknotes_i31823124
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-Bank-of-Ethiopia-1945-Set-of-6-Uniface-Front-Back-Specimen-Banknotes_i31823124
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-Bank-of-Ethiopia-ND-1945-100-Specimen-Banknote_i31823125
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-Bank-of-Ethiopia-ND-1945-500-Specimen-Banknote_i31823126
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Fiji-1954-1967-Color-Trial-Specimen-Banknote_i31823127
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Deutsch-Ostafrikanische-Bank-1905-Issued-Banknote_i31823128
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Germany-Imperial-Treasury-Note-Reichskassenschein-1906-Issued-Banknote_i31823129
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Germany-Imperial-Treasury-Note-Reichskassenschein-1906-Issued-Banknote_i31823129
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248 
248	 World War II Rare 1940’s Anti Semetic Propaganda Note. Germany. 

Nazi imitation of  a 1935A $1 Silver Certificate. It opens out to reveal an anti-Semitic 
Propaganda message. Just before the entire printing was about to be dropped by the 
Nazis over European cities, the flight was captured before the plane could take off.  EX 
Lot 2156, R. M.Smythe Strasburg Sale #180, September 18, 1998,  where it realized 
$467.50. ( John E. Herzog Collection)���������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

Great Britain
 

249 
249	 Bank of England, 1991, Fold Over Error banknote with Partial 

Serial Number. Great Britain,  £20, P-384a, B358, Issued banknote with fold over 
error. On upper right and large excess margin missing partial serial number on right 
border. S/N B64 543864,  G.M. Gill Sig., PMG graded Gem Unc. 65 EPQ. Rare and 
attractive error note.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $300-600

Greece
 

250 
250	 Banque Nationale De Grece, 1918 Specimen Banknote. Greece, 1918. 

25 Drachmai, P-65s, Specimen banknote, black on blue underprint, seated allegorical 
figure in middle flanked by Arms of  Greece on right and Stavros on left. Red specimen 
and “00000” overprints with POC’s. PCGS graded Gem Uncirculated 65PPQ. ABNC.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

 

251 
251	 Bank of Greece, ND (1945) “Specimen Proof” Banknote. Greece, 500 

Drachmai, P-171sp, Specimen/Proof, Green on light yellow and orange, S/N L.P.-082 
000000, Wmk:Man’s Head, PMG graded About Uncirculated 55 EPQ, POC, small letter 
“B” top right corner, Rare as specimen. BWC (without imprint).�������������������������� Est. $500-800

252 
252	 Privileged Bank of Epirus & Thessaly, 1885, Progress Proof Sheet 

Greece, uniface uncut sheet of  4 progressive proof  subjects of  1 Drachma, 1885, 
P-S104pp. PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64. BWC.������������������������������������������ Est. $600-800

 

253 
253	 Ionian Bank Limited, 1885 (Issued 1897) Specimen Banknote. 

Greece, 2 Drachmai, P-S148s, Specimen banknote, black on pink and blue, back brown, 
S/N S542 06661, Pin-Punch Specimen vertically on left, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 
65 EPQ, Tied with one other as the finest known out of  3 graded in the PMG census. 
BWC. ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-800

 

254 
254	 Greek Government, 1933 Refugee Loan  of 1924 & Stabilization 

and Refugee Loan of 1928 Specimen Scrip Note Pair. Athens, Greece. 
March 28, 1933. Lot of  2 different Specimen Scrip Notes, Includes $10.50, 40 Year 7% 
Refugee Loan of  1924, PCGS graded Choice AU 58; $18.00, 40 Year 6% Stabilization 
and Refugee Loan of  1928, PCGS graded Choice AU 58PPQ Scrip Certificates, Black 
text with red brown or dark brown borders with allegorical woman at left, Specimen 
overprints, POC’s, S/N “00000-S74107”. Rare Greek fiscal item. ABNC.��������������� Est. $450-650

Greenland
 

255 
255	 Greenland, Danish Administration, Finest Known ND (1953-67)  

Issue Specimen Banknote. Greenland, ND (1953-1967), 10 Kroner, P-19s2, 
Specimen banknote, Spouting whale, S/N 0683044, Pin-punch SPECIMEN, PMG 
graded About Uncirculated 50 EPQ.������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $300-500

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/World-War-II-Rare-1940-s-Anti-Semetic-Propaganda-Note_i31823130
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-England-1991-Fold-Over-Error-banknote-with-Partial-Serial-Number_i31823131
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-England-1991-Fold-Over-Error-banknote-with-Partial-Serial-Number_i31823131
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-Nationale-De-Grece-1918-Specimen-Banknote_i31823132
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Greece-ND-1945-Specimen-Proof-Banknote_i31823133
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Privileged-Bank-of-Epirus-Thessaly-1885-Progress-Proof-Sheet_i31823134
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ionian-Bank-Limited-1885-Issued-1897-Specimen-Banknote_i31823135
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Greek-Government-1933-Refugee-Loan-of-1924-Stabilization-and-Refugee-Loan-of-1928-Specimen-Scrip_i31823136
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Greek-Government-1933-Refugee-Loan-of-1924-Stabilization-and-Refugee-Loan-of-1928-Specimen-Scrip_i31823136
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Greenland-Danish-Administration-Finest-Known-ND-1953-67-Issue-Specimen-Banknote_i31823137
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Greenland-Danish-Administration-Finest-Known-ND-1953-67-Issue-Specimen-Banknote_i31823137
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Guatemala
 

256 
256	 Banco Central De Guatemala 1936 Specimen Banknote. Guatemala.  

2 Quetzals, P-15as, Specimen Banknote, Orange on m/c, Quetzal birds on left and 
right, mountains in middle, Specimen and Oval TDLR overprint on lower right corner 
in black, Minor Mounting remnants on back right margin that is difficult to view. 
S/N E000000 - Specimen No.14, PCGS graded Choice About New 55, TDLR. Only 2 
issued examples are graded in the PMG census, no specimens graded. Rare note in any 
condition and first time seen by us.������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-800

 

257 
257	 Banco De Guatemala, ND (1963-65) Specimen Banknote, Finest 

Known in the PMG Census. Guatemala, 20 Quetzals, P-39s (Unlisted specimen), 
blue on m/c, portrait of  Landiivar at left, Specimen overprints, POC’s and Zero serial 
numbers. PMG graded Superb Gem Unc. 67 EPQ, Attractive note. ABNC. The highest 
grade and finest known out of  5 graded in the PMG census. �������������������������������� Est. $600-900

 

258 
258	 Banco Americano de Guatemala, 1915-1923 Banknote Quartet. 

Guatemala, Lot of  4 issued notes, All are printed by W&S except for the 100 Pesos 
printed by ABNC. Includes 1923, 1 Peso, Ser.C, P-S116, Black without undertint, Seated 
allegorical women at left, back red with Guatemala and U.S. Arms with city scene in 
middle, VF condition with small piece missing lower left bottom margin; 1919, 5 Pesos, 
Ser.B, P-S117, Seated allegorical women in middle, back brown with same design as 1 
Peso, VF to Choice VF condition;  1923, 25 Pesos, Ser.C, P-S118, Black on light blue 
underprint, Seated allegorical women on right, back blue with same design as 1 Peso, VF 
with toning spots; and 1915, 100 Pesos, Ser. D, P-S114a, Black on light brown undertint, 
Fine to Choice Fine condition. Attractive assortment. (4).������������������������������������� Est. $500-800

 

259 
259	 Banco de Guatemala, 1912-1915 Banknote Quartet. Guatemala, Lot 

of  4 issued notes, All are printed by International Bank Note Company with Guatemala 
Arms in center flanked by locomotives on each face. Includes 1914, 1 Peso, P-S141b, 
Black with blue  undertint, back brown, Fine to VF condition; 1915, 5 Pesos, P-S143c, 
back red, VF to Choice VF condition;  1914, 25 Pesos, P-S146a, back olive green, Fine 
with toning spots; and 1912, 100 Pesos,  P-S147c, back brown, Choice Fine to VF 
condition. Attractive and scarce banknote assortment. (4).���������������������������������� Est. $600-1000

260 
260	 Banco de Guatemala, 1925 “Reissue”   Issue Banknote. Guatemala, 

1925, 100 Pesos, P-S147e, Issued banknote, Black on light blue underprint, Locomotives 
on left and right, Guatemala Arms in middle, 2 sets of  serial numbers, Original S/
N695002, Reissue S/N 023002, PMG graded Very Fine 25  with large even margins and 
bright colors. Very attractive for grade and the finest of  2 graded in the PMG census and 
first time seen by cataloger, W&S.������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $700-1200

Haiti
 

261 
261	 Republique D’Haiti, 1908 High Grade Specimen Banknote Haiti, 

Treasury. Loi Du 14 Mai 1908. 1908. 5 Gourdes, P-125s. Specimen banknote. No Ser. 
Specimen banknote. Red specimen overprint, POC and blue “00000” serial numbers. 
Duplicate portraits of  Alexis on left and right. Large excess margins on top and sides 
with archival notations, PMG graded Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ. Purple date on 
top margin Jun 13,1908. Rare note. ABNC. This is the finest known and highest graded 
note in the PMG census out of  4 graded. ��������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-900

 

262 
262	 Banque Nationale De La Republique D’Haiti, 1935-42 Third Issue 

Specimen Pair. Haiti, ND (ca.1935-42), Lot of  2 Specimen banknotes, Both are third 
Issue (ca.1935-42). Includes 1 Gourde, P-167s, PCGS graded Superb Gem Unc 67 PPQ; 
and 2 Gourdes, P-168s graded Gem Unc. 65 PPQ, both with “Specimen” overprints, 
“00000” serial numbers and POC’s. Scarce pair of  notes. ABNC���������������������������� Est. $300-600

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-De-Guatemala-1936-Specimen-Banknote_i31823138
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-De-Guatemala-ND-1963-65-Specimen-Banknote-Finest-Known-in-the-PMG-Census_i31823139
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-De-Guatemala-ND-1963-65-Specimen-Banknote-Finest-Known-in-the-PMG-Census_i31823139
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Americano-de-Guatemala-1915-1923-Banknote-Quartet_i31823140
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-de-Guatemala-1912-1915-Banknote-Quartet_i31823141
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-de-Guatemala-1925-Reissue-Issue-Banknote_i31823142
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republique-D-Haiti-1908-High-Grade-Specimen-Banknote_i31823143
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-Nationale-De-La-Republique-D-Haiti-1935-42-Third-Issue-Specimen-Pair_i31823144
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-Nationale-De-La-Republique-D-Haiti-1935-42-Third-Issue-Specimen-Pair_i31823144
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263 
263	 Banque De La Republique D’Haiti, Convention Du 12 Avril 1919, 

Tenth Issue Specimen Pair. Haiti, Lot of  2 notes, both with portrait of  Duvalier 
Portrait, includes 250 Gourdes, P-206s, Specimen banknote, Olive green and m/c, PCGS 
graded Choice AU 55; and 500 Gourdes, P-207s, Specimen banknote, red on m/c on 
face, red back. PCGS  Very Choice Unc, 64PPQ, both with POC’s, the 500 Gourdes 
has Specimen overprints and “00000” serial numbers. ABNC. Scarce high denomination 
Haiti note pair. �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $350-600

India
 

264 
264	 Reserve Bank of India, ND (1943) “Calcutta” Issue Banknote. India, 

100 Rupees, P-20e, Issued, Deshmukh Signature, Profile watermark, VF to Choice VF 
with the usual staple holes on the left and graffiti on the left side, attractive note.�Est. $550-850

India - Princely States
 

265 
265	 Hyderabad, ND (1941-45) Issued Banknote. India - Princely States, 100 

Rupees, P-S275c Jhun7.11.3, Issued banknote, face is blue on light blue and brown with 
seals and arms on top, G.Muhammad signature, the back is blue and red, S/N QM64641, 
PMG graded Very Fine 30 with note of  internal tears as usually found on left middle 
side, Scarce note. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-1200

Indonesia
An Outstanding and Rare Essay Specimen 
set of Banknotes by SBNC of a Proposed 

and Never issues Bank Note Series. 
 

266 
266	 Republik Indonesia, 1948, 5 Rupiah, Specimen Essay Uniface 

Front & Back Banknote Pair. Indonesia. September 1, 1948, 5 Rupiah, 
P-Unlisted5a, Essay specimen uniface front and back banknotes. Block 1-A, S/N 000000. 
Specimen overprints and POC’s.  Front is black with Sukarno’s portrait, back is olive 
green with farmer plowing with oxen. The face is PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 
EPQ, the back is Choice Uncirculated 64, Rare essay note. SBNC.������������������������� Est. $600-900

 

267 
267	 Republik Indonesia, 1948, 10 Rupiah, Specimen Essay Uniface 

Front & Back Banknote Pair. Indonesia. September 1, 1948, 10 Rupiah, 
P-Unlisted5a, Essay specimen uniface front and back banknotes. Block 1-A, S/N 000000. 
Specimen overprints and POC’s.  Front is red with Sukarno’s portrait, back is maroon 
with farmer plowing with oxen. The face is PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ, the 
back is Choice Uncirculated 64, Rare essay note. SBNC.�������������������������������������� Est. $750-1250

 

268 
268	 Republik Indonesia, 1948, 25 Rupiah, Specimen Essay Uniface 

Front & Back Banknote Pair. Indonesia. September 1, 1948, 25 Rupiah, 
P-Unlisted25a, Essay specimen uniface front and back banknotes. Block 1-A - S/N 
000000. Specimen overprints and POC’s.  Front is brown with Sukarno’s portrait, 
back is brown with farmer plowing with oxen. The face is PMG graded Choice About 
Uncirculated 58 EPQ, the back is Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ, Rare essay note. SBNC.
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $800-1250

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-De-La-Republique-D-Haiti-Convention-Du-12-Avril-1919-Tenth-Issue-Specimen-Pair_i31823145
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-De-La-Republique-D-Haiti-Convention-Du-12-Avril-1919-Tenth-Issue-Specimen-Pair_i31823145
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Reserve-Bank-of-India-ND-1943-Calcutta-Issue-Banknote_i31823146
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https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republik-Indonesia-1948-25-Rupiah-Specimen-Essay-Uniface-Front-Back-Banknote-Pair_i31823150
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republik-Indonesia-1948-25-Rupiah-Specimen-Essay-Uniface-Front-Back-Banknote-Pair_i31823150
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Archives International Auctions - Sale 50

47December 3-4,2018	 Archives International Auctions	 www.archivesinternational.com

269 
269	 Republik Indonesia, 1948, 50 Rupiah, Specimen Essay Uniface 

Front & Back Banknote Pair. Indonesia. September 1, 1948, 50 Rupiah, 
P-Unlisted50a, Essay specimen uniface front and back banknotes. Block 1-A - S/N 
000000. Specimen overprints and POC’s.  Front is purple, back is dark blue. Back of  
note has farmer plowing with oxen. The face and back are matching PMG graded Gem 
Uncirculated 66 EPQ, Rare essay note. SBNC.�����������������������������������������������������Est. $1000-2000

 

270 
270	 Republik Indonesia, 1948, 100 Rupiah, Specimen Essay Uniface 

Front & Back Banknote Pair. Indonesia. September 1, 1948, 100 Rupiah, 
P-Unlisted100a, Essay specimen uniface front and back banknotes. Block 1-A - S/N 
000000. Specimen overprints and POC’s. Front is Maroon, back is maroon. Back of  note 
has farmer plowing with oxen. The face and back are matching PMG graded Choice 
Uncirculated 64, Rare essay note. SBNC.�������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1250-2500

 

271 
271	 Bank of Indonesia, 1959 Specimen Banknote. Indonesia. 1959, 10 

Rupiah, P-66s , Specimen Banknote, Specimen and Oval TDLR overprints on top left 
and lower right corners, Minor Mounting remnants on back right margin that is difficult 
to view. PCGS graded Very Choice New 64, POC, TDLR.������������������������������������� Est. $450-600

 

272 
272	 Bank Indonesia, 1992 “Serial #000001 to 000100 Original Pack. 

Indonesia, Pack of  100 notes, 100 Rupiah, P-123, Original Uncirculated pack with Serial 
Numbers UBD 000001 to UBD 00100, red on m/c, volcano on right, Uncirculated to 
Gem Unc. Rare #1 pack of  100 notes.��������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-800

Iran
 

273 
273	 National Bank of Persia, Mirza Reza Pahlevi Proof Vignette, 

ca.1934-35. Iran, Proof  vignette of  Mirza Reza Pahlevi used on banknotes printed 
by ABNC. 70 x 80 mm’s, black printing on india paper, Imprint on bottom has No.8 
-  Special V 71421, uncirculated, Rare production related proof. ABNC.���������������� Est. $400-600

 

274 
274	 Bank Markazi Iran, SH1340 (1961) Specimen Banknote. Iran. 1961, 20 

Rials, P-72s Unlisted as a Specimen in SCWPM, Specimen and Oval TDLR overprints on 
top left and lower right corners, Minor Mounting remnants on back right margin that 
is difficult to view. S/N 16/000000 62, PCGS graded Very Choice New 64, POC, TDLR.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

 

275 
275	 Bank Markazi Iran, ND (1974-1979), Specimen Banknote. Iran. 

Specimen 20 Rials, P-100s Sign. 16, No. 079, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. 
TDLR.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

 

276 
276	 Bank Markazi Iran, ND (1974-1979), Specimen Banknote. Iran. 

Specimen 20 Rials, P-100s Sign. 17, No. 084, PMG graded Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 
EPQ. TDLR.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $375-500

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republik-Indonesia-1948-50-Rupiah-Specimen-Essay-Uniface-Front-Back-Banknote-Pair_i31823151
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republik-Indonesia-1948-50-Rupiah-Specimen-Essay-Uniface-Front-Back-Banknote-Pair_i31823151
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republik-Indonesia-1948-100-Rupiah-Specimen-Essay-Uniface-Front-Back-Banknote-Pair_i31823152
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republik-Indonesia-1948-100-Rupiah-Specimen-Essay-Uniface-Front-Back-Banknote-Pair_i31823152
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Indonesia-1959-Specimen-Banknote_i31823153
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-Indonesia-1992-Serial-000001-to-000100-Original-Pack_i31823154
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-of-Persia-Mirza-Reza-Pahlevi-Proof-Vignette-ca-1934-35_i31823155
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-of-Persia-Mirza-Reza-Pahlevi-Proof-Vignette-ca-1934-35_i31823155
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-Markazi-Iran-SH1340-1961-Specimen-Banknote_i31823156
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-Markazi-Iran-ND-1974-1979-Specimen-Banknote_i31823157
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-Markazi-Iran-ND-1974-1979-Specimen-Banknote_i31823158
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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277 
277	 Bank Markazi Iran, ND (1974-1979), Specimen Banknote. Iran. 

Specimen 50 Rials, P-101s Sign. 17, No. 083, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. 
TDLR.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

 

278 
278	 Bank Markazi Iran, ND (1974-1979), Specimen Banknote. Iran. 

Specimen 100 Rials, P-102s Sign. 15, No. 078, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. 
TDLR.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

 

279 
279	 Bank Markazi Iran, ND (1974-1979), Specimen Banknote. Iran. 

Specimen 200 Rials, P-103s Sign. 16, No. 079, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. 
TDLR.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

 

280 
280	 Bank Markazi Iran, ND (1974-1979), Specimen Banknote. Iran. 

Specimen 200 Rials, P-103s Sign. 18, No. 085, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. 
TDLR.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $375-600

 

281 
281	 Bank Markazi Iran, ND (1974-1979), Specimen Banknote. Iran. 

Specimen 1000 Rials, P-105s Sign. 15, No. 095, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. 
TDLR.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

282 
282	 Bank Markazi Iran, ND (1981), Specimen Proof Banknote. Iran. 

Specimen Proof  5000 Rials, P-130sp, No. 029, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. 
TDLR.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-800

 

283 
283	 Bank Markazi Iran, ND (1981), Specimen Banknote. Iran. Specimen 

10000 Rials, P-131s, No. 086, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. TDLR.����� Est. $600-800

Ireland - Republic
 

284 
284	 Irish Republic, 1866 Issued Uncut Sheet of 3 $5 Notes, Printed by 

Continental BNC. Ireland and U.S., March 17th, 1866, Uncut Sheet of  3 Circulating 
Banknotes-Promissory Bonds, $5-$5-$5, P-S101 Unlisted variety, (listed with blank back, 
these have green backs), Black with green seal, Standing allegorical woman at left, 
Portrait of  man lower right, back green, S/N 2485-516, pp B, C & D. PMG graded About 
Uncirculated 53, Scarce in high grade and first time seen by our firm as an uncut sheet. 
Continental Bank Note Company, printer. ����������������������������������������������������������Est. $2500-3500

 

285 
285	 Irish Republic 1866, $20 Issued Bond Rarity. Irish Republic, January 23rd, 

1866, $20, Plate A,  P-Unlisted, I/U, 6% bond payable 6 months after the Independence 
of  the Irish Nation, Black on green border and under print, Standing allegorical woman 
at top, large green 20 in middle and portraits of  Irish notables at left and right, red seal at 
bottom, back blank. S/N 1741-1260, Large borders, VF to Choice VF. Continental BNC. 
Rare note or certificate in any condition and the second one offered by us in 10 years. 
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $900-1800

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-Markazi-Iran-ND-1974-1979-Specimen-Banknote_i31823159
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-Markazi-Iran-ND-1974-1979-Specimen-Banknote_i31823160
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-Markazi-Iran-ND-1974-1979-Specimen-Banknote_i31823161
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-Markazi-Iran-ND-1974-1979-Specimen-Banknote_i31823162
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-Markazi-Iran-ND-1974-1979-Specimen-Banknote_i31823163
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-Markazi-Iran-ND-1981-Specimen-Proof-Banknote_i31823164
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-Markazi-Iran-ND-1981-Specimen-Banknote_i31823165
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Irish-Republic-1866-Issued-Uncut-Sheet-of-3-5-Notes-Printed-by-Continental-BNC_i31823166
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Irish-Republic-1866-Issued-Uncut-Sheet-of-3-5-Notes-Printed-by-Continental-BNC_i31823166
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Irish-Republic-1866-20-Issued-Bond-Rarity_i31823167
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286 
286	 Republic of Ireland, 1920 Specimen Circulating Bond. Ireland, January 

21st, 1920, Specimen $10, 5% Gold Bond, RI 1s, P-Unlisted, Black text on green border 
and underprint, “….Exchangeable if  presented at the Treasury of  the Republic of  Ireland 
one..... freeing of  the territory of  the Republic of  Ireland from Britain’s military control 
and said bond....”. Specimen overprint, POC’s, back blank, PMG graded Extremely Fine 
40. Rare Irish specimen bond. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-700

 

287 
287	 Currency Commission, Bank of Ireland, 1937 Issued Banknote. 

Ireland, 6-9-(19)37, £1, P-8a  CBI1, Issued banknote, Green on m/c with well known 
“Plowman’ vignette, back green, S/N 74BA 003352, “The Bank of  Ireland”, Signatures 
J. Brennan - J.A. Gargon, PMG graded Choice Very Fine 35 EPQ with the appearance of  
Extra Fine. A lovely example of  this popular series of  notes. �������������������������������� Est. $600-900

Ireland
 

288 
288	 Central Bank of Ireland, 1963 Specimen Banknote. Ireland. 1963, 20 

pounds, P-67as Unlisted as a specimen, Specimen and Oval TDLR overprints on top 
left and lower right corners, Minor Mounting remnants on back right margin that is 
difficult to view. PCGS graded Very Choice New 64, POC, TDLR. Only 5 notes have 
been graded in the PMG population report.��������������������������������������������������������� Est. $800-1200

Isle of Man
 

289 
289	 Isle of Man 1815 Scrip Note 1 Shilling Brawse Kirk Andrews. British 

Commonwealth, Isle of  Man, September 1st, 1815, 1 Shilling, P-Unlisted, Issued early 
Scrip note or banknote, The name of  the company or bank is Brawse Kirk Andrews, 
Black on light brown paper, Face with Serial number, title, denomination, title of  
bank, back with Isle of  Man Arms, Triskelion with the motto QUOCUNQUE JECERIS 
STABIT (“Wherever you throw it, it stands”). Rare early Isle of  Man note.����������� Est. $350-700

Israel
 

290 
290	 Anglo-Palestine Bank Limited, ND (1948-51) Specimen Banknote. 

Israel, 500 Mils, P-14s, Specimen banknote,  black on light brown underprint, S/N 
000000, Specimen overprints, POC’s, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ.  ABN 
(without imprint). Possibly one of  the highest grades for this note.  ( John E. Herzog 
Collection)�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1250-2000

Italy
 

291 
291	 Banca d’Italia, 1997 Issued Replacement Star Note. Italy, 500,000 Lire, 

P-118*, RK1, Issued replacement banknote, Deep purple on m/c, S/N XA 081984 A, 
Replacement, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ, Rare in high grade as well as an 
attractive and scarce high denomination note. Possibly the finest known.������������� Est. $500-800

Jamaica
 

292 
292	 Bank of Jamaica L.1960 (1964) Specimen Banknote Pair. Jamaica. Lot 

of  2 Specimen notes. Both are L.1960 (1964) series with Oval TDLR overprints on top 
left and lower right corners, Both with minor mounting remnants on back right margin 
that is difficult to view , Includes 5/-, P-51As, Specimen Banknote, Red on m/c, Queen 
Elizabeth II at right, back red, S/N EJ000000 - Specimen #15, PCGS graded Choice New 
63, POC; and £1, P-51Cs, Specimen Banknote, Green on m/c, Queen Elizabeth II at left, 
Back green, S/N BS000000 - Specimen No.19, PCGS graded Very Choice New 64, POC, 
TDLR. Attractive pair of  notes. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $500-700

 

293 
293	 Bank of Nova Scotia, 1920 Proof Banknote. Kingston, Jamaica. 1920. £5, 

P-S132p, 550380208FP, Face Proof, Black on light yellow and Orange undertint, seated 
allegorical woman in middle, printed on india paper on large thin card. PMG graded 
Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. Rare note in any form and condition. ABNC. Rarely offered 
at auction.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-900

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republic-of-Ireland-1920-Specimen-Circulating-Bond_i31823168
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Currency-Commission-Bank-of-Ireland-1937-Issued-Banknote_i31823169
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Ireland-1963-Specimen-Banknote_i31823170
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Isle-of-Man-1815-Scrip-Note-1-Shilling-Brawse-Kirk-Andrews_i31823171
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Anglo-Palestine-Bank-Limited-ND-1948-51-Specimen-Banknote_i31823172
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banca-d-Italia-1997-Issued-Replacement-Star-Note_i31823173
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Jamaica-L-1960-1964-Specimen-Banknote-Pair_i31823174
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Nova-Scotia-1920-Proof-Banknote_i31823175
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Japan
 

294 
294	 Bank of Japan, ND (1945) Issue Banknote. Japan, 200 Yen, P-43Aa, Issued 

banknote possibly used as a specimen since it is punch cancelled, but with out overprints, 
Black on green underprint, S/N 557227. Block 7, PMG graded Extremely Fine 40, rare 
note in any condition.  With note of  Punch holed cancelled and light pencil notation. 
Rare note. �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $750-1000

Korea
 

295 
295	 Bank of Chosen,  ND (1944 and 1945) Specimen Banknote Pair. 

Korea, Lot of  2 Specimen banknotes, Includes 1944, 10 Yen, P-35s, POC’s and Specimen 
overprints, PCGS graded Extremely Fine 40; and 1945, 5 Yen, P-39s, POC’s and Specimen 
overprints, PCGS graded AU 50, Both scarce notes. (2)  ���������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

LAOS
 

296 
296	 Royaume Du Laos, Bon du Tresor, 1971 Specimen Trio. Laos, Lot 

of  3 notes, Includes 5000 Kip, green; 10,000 Kip, blue and 50,000 Kip, red, all in CU 
condition, All are pin punched Specimen and dated, Rare circulating bonds, Federated  
BNC. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $350-500

Malaysia
 

297 
297	 Bank Negara Malaysia, T.A.Rahman Proof Portrait Used on 1967 

to 2004 Issues. Malaysia, ND (ca.1967-2004), Essay Proof  Portrait of  T.A. Rahman. 
Printed in black on white paper with large margins with small guide lines. Rare proof  
vignette by either BW&C, TDLR, ABNC or USBNC.  Unc.���������������������������������� Est. $350-600

MEXICO - PRIVATE BANCOS
 

298 
298	 Banco De Londres y Mexico, Unlisted 1889 Proof Face Banknote. 

Mexico, 1889, 1000 Pesos, Ser. A, P-S239p, Proof  printed on india paper only, no back 
proof, black on orange and light yellow underprint, Allegorical woman at left Juarez at 
right, Listed in SCWPM as date 189x, this has a fully printed date of  1889, PMG graded 
Uncirculated 61 with note of  previously mounted and small tear on the excess upper 
right margin. Rare and desirable note missing from most collections. ABNC.������ Est. $400-800

 

299 
299	 Banco De Jalisco ND (1900-1913) Proof Banknote Pair. Guadalajara, 

Mexico. 19xx (ca.1900-13). No Series. 100 Pesos, P-S324p, Unlisted Proof. Face and 
back proofs printed in black with no undertint on cut down to banknote size on thin 
white card with plate numbers on top excess margin.  Printed on card.  Choice to Gem 
Uncirculated condition. Rare notes in this format. The note catalogs for $6750 in fine 
issued. ABNC.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-800

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Japan-ND-1945-Issue-Banknote_i31823176
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Chosen-ND-1944-and-1945-Specimen-Banknote-Pair_i31823177
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Royaume-Du-Laos-Bon-du-Tresor-1971-Specimen-Trio_i31823178
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-Negara-Malaysia-T-A-Rahman-Proof-Portrait-Used-on-1967-to-2004-Issues_i31823179
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-Negara-Malaysia-T-A-Rahman-Proof-Portrait-Used-on-1967-to-2004-Issues_i31823179
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-De-Londres-y-Mexico-Unlisted-1889-Proof-Face-Banknote_i31823180
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-De-Jalisco-ND-1900-1913-Proof-Banknote-Pair_i31823181
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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300 
300	 Banco De San Luis Potosi, ND (1897-1913) Proof Uniface Front 

and Back Banknote. San Luis Potosi, Mexico. 500 Pesos, P-S404p M489p, Miners 
at right, arms at left, Printed on india paper on large cards, the Front is PMG graded 
Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ and the back is Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. ABNC. This is the 
only example graded in the PMG census as well as the highest graded note that will be 
difficult to improve upon. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $700-1000

 

301 
301	 Banco Mercantil De Veracruz, ND (1898) Proof Uniface Front 

Banknote. Veracruz, Mexico. 10 Pesos, P-S438p M529p,  Black on orange and yellow,  
Sugar cane with oxen in middle, train at left and coffee tree at right, Printed on india 
paper on large card, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. ABNC. This is the finest of  
only 2 graded in the PMG census.��������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $550-850

 

302 
302	 Tesoreria General Del Estado libre Y Soberano De Sonora, 1880’s 

“Front Proof Pattern” Banknote. Hermosillo, Mexico. 50 Pesos, P-Unl 
(104FPP), Proof  banknote of  unlisted design, Black on green underprint, Allegorical 
woman on left, portrait of  distinguished man on right. ABNC. Extremely rare note and 
first time offered by our firm.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $700-1200

303 
303	 Banco Central Mexicano, 1899 Specimen Bono de Caja 

“Circulating Bond” Issue. Mexico. ca. 1890’s (hand stamped purple October 
1899 on back), Ser. A. 100 Pesos, P-Unlisted, M203s, Black on green underprint, 
Specimen Bono De Caja banknote. Red specimen overprint, POC and “00000” serial 
numbers. Allegorical woman with staff, seated lion and steamship at left center.  Back 
has denomination. PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. Rare and very attractive. 
ABNC.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-1000

 

304 
304	 Banco Central Mexicano, 1899, Specimen Bono de Caja 

“Circulating Bond” Issue. Mexico, ND (OCT 1899 stamped in purple on top left 
margin), 500 Pesos Fuertes, Series B, P-Unlisted, Specimen, Black border, vignette and 
title with light brown underprint, locomotive passing signal towers on left, Back is brown 
with cycloid engraving and denomination. 4 coupons on right, Very Fine condition, 3/4” 
tear on the upper left top margin and splits have been archivally reinforced, bright colors 
and extremely artistic and tasteful design.  Red specimen overprint, POC’s and “00000” 
serial numbers.  Rare circulating bond issued by the bank. ABNC. ����������������������� Est. $400-800

 

305 
305	 Banco Central Mexicano, ca.1903, 1000 Pesos, Bono de Caja 

“Circulating Bond” Issue. Mexico, Jul. 1903, Ser. C., 1000 Pesos, P-Unlisted, 
M205s, Specimen Bono De Caja banknote. Black on light red underprint, Red specimen 
overprint, POC and “00000” serial numbers. Allegorical woman holding small ship, 
Mexican Arms on shields, with ships in background.  Back has denomination.  Archival 
hand stamped date of  “July 1903” on top left of  back.  PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 
66 EPQ.  Another rare Bono de Caja. ABNC.���������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-900

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-De-San-Luis-Potosi-ND-1897-1913-Proof-Uniface-Front-and-Back-Banknote_i31823182
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-De-San-Luis-Potosi-ND-1897-1913-Proof-Uniface-Front-and-Back-Banknote_i31823182
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Mercantil-De-Veracruz-ND-1898-Proof-Uniface-Front-Banknote_i31823183
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Mercantil-De-Veracruz-ND-1898-Proof-Uniface-Front-Banknote_i31823183
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Tesoreria-General-Del-Estado-libre-Y-Soberano-De-Sonora-1880-s-Front-Proof-Pattern-Banknote_i31823184
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Tesoreria-General-Del-Estado-libre-Y-Soberano-De-Sonora-1880-s-Front-Proof-Pattern-Banknote_i31823184
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-Mexicano-1899-Specimen-Bono-de-Caja-Circulating-Bond-Issue_i31823185
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-Mexicano-1899-Specimen-Bono-de-Caja-Circulating-Bond-Issue_i31823185
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-Mexicano-1899-Specimen-Bono-de-Caja-Circulating-Bond-Issue_i31823186
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-Mexicano-1899-Specimen-Bono-de-Caja-Circulating-Bond-Issue_i31823186
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-Mexicano-ca-1903-1000-Pesos-Bono-de-Caja-Circulating-Bond-Issue_i31823187
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-Mexicano-ca-1903-1000-Pesos-Bono-de-Caja-Circulating-Bond-Issue_i31823187
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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306 
306	 Banco Mexicano de Comercio e Industria, (ca. 1900-1910), 

Unlisted Specimen Mexico, specimen 1000 Peso note, ND (ca. 1900-1910), 
prepared for El Banco Mexicano de Comercio e Industria but apparently never issued, 
S/N 00000, 3 punch holes and two SPECIMEN overprints, featuring 3 allegorical 
women at center, graded Choice About Uncirculated 58 EPQ by PMG. ABNC.�Est. $900-1600

Netherlands
 

307 
307	 Enkhuizen 1795 Assignat “Recepis” Issue Netherlands, Batavian Republic. 

6-3/4 Stuiver. SCWPM B40. Typeset. Uneven borders as often seen, light paper tone 
at right. Bold embossing, nice paper. Also included is a French Assignat of  15 Sols, 
23.5.1973 SCWPM A69. Extremely Fine or better. 2 pieces. Listed as rare and unpriced 
in SCWPM.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

 

308 
308	 De Jelsumer Bank, ND (ca.1910-30) Essay Banknote Design Used 

as a Sample note. Netherlands, 25 Gulden, P-Unlisted, Black with light blue 
underprint, Allegorical stylized man holding fruit basket on right, ornate title of  left, 
back with name of  the printing company and items they print, Joh. Enschede En Zonen, 
Gem to Superb Gem Uncirculated condition. Lovely note and very rare. ������������� Est. $400-600

New Zealand
 

309 
309	 Reserve Bank of New Zealand, ND (1960-67) Specimen Banknote. 

New Zealand. 1967, 5 Pounds, P-160ds, Unlisted as a Specimen with security thread in 
the SCWPM, Specimen and Oval TDLR overprints on top left and lower right corners, 
Minor Mounting remnants on back right margin that is difficult to view. PCGS graded 
Choice About New 58, POC, TDLR.���������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

310 
310	 Bank of New Zealand, 1925 “SPECIMEN PROOF” Issue Banknote. 

Wellington, NZ. £5, P-235sp, Specimen Proof, Blue on light brown and m/c. Portrait 
of  King Tawhiao, left. Back blue, green and orange-brown, PMG Choice Uncirculated 
MS64. Printers annotations in the top margin. Possibly one of  the finest known for this 
issue. BWC.�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $3500-5000

Nicaragua
 

311 
311	 Banco Central de Nicaragua, 1939, Specimen Banknote Rarity. 

Nicaragua, 1939, 100 Cordobas, P-69s, Specimen banknote, red on m/c, Woman 
with fruit before altar on right, 2 POCs, SPECIMEN overprint, PMG graded Gem 
Uncirculated 65 EPQ. ABNC. Unpriced issued in the SCWPM, only priced as a specimen. 
Rare note. Only one note grading higher out of  7 graded in the PMG census.����� Est. $450-750

Philippines
 

312 
312	 Philippines “VICTORY SERIES” ND (1949), 50 Pesos - Central Bank 

Overprint., Sequential Banknote Pair. Philippines, 50 Pesos, Sequential 
pair, P-122b, M. Roxas | M. Guerva signature, S/N’s F03165615-F03165616, Portrait of  
Lawton at left, Black on rose underprint, back red, Both are PMG graded Choice About 
New 58. Scarce as a sequential pair and very attractive notes. No imprint, BEP. �Est. $800-1200

 

313 
313	 Philippines “VICTORY SERIES” ND (1949), 50 Pesos - Central Bank 

Overprint, Sequential Banknote Pair. Philippines, 50 Pesos, Sequential 
pair, P-122b, M. Roxas | M. Guerva signature, S/N’s F03165615-F03165616, Portrait of  
Lawton at left, Black on rose underprint, back red, Both are PMG graded Choice About 
New 58. Scarce as a sequential pair and very attractive notes. No imprint, BEP. �Est. $800-1200

 

314 
314	 Central Bank of the Philippines, ND (1949) Specimen Banknote. 

Philippines. ND (1949), 2 Pesos, P-134s5 Unl Sig (The description is incorrect on the 
holder, this is an unlisted Specimen variety), Specimen Banknote, Specimen and Oval 
TDLR overprints on top left and lower right corners, Minor Mounting remnants on back 
right margin that is difficult to view. PCGS graded Very Choice New 64, POC, TDLR.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $450-600

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Mexicano-de-Comercio-e-Industria-ca-1900-1910-Unlisted-Specimen_i31823188
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Mexicano-de-Comercio-e-Industria-ca-1900-1910-Unlisted-Specimen_i31823188
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Enkhuizen-1795-Assignat-Recepis-Issue_i31823189
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/De-Jelsumer-Bank-ND-ca-1910-30-Essay-Banknote-Design-Used-as-a-Sample-note_i31823190
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/De-Jelsumer-Bank-ND-ca-1910-30-Essay-Banknote-Design-Used-as-a-Sample-note_i31823190
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Reserve-Bank-of-New-Zealand-ND-1960-67-Specimen-Banknote_i31823191
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-New-Zealand-1925-SPECIMEN-PROOF-Issue-Banknote_i31823192
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-de-Nicaragua-1939-Specimen-Banknote-Rarity_i31823193
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Philippines-VICTORY-SERIES-ND-1949-50-Pesos-Central-Bank-Overprint-Sequential-Banknote-Pair_i31823194
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Philippines-VICTORY-SERIES-ND-1949-50-Pesos-Central-Bank-Overprint-Sequential-Banknote-Pair_i31823194
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Philippines-VICTORY-SERIES-ND-1949-50-Pesos-Central-Bank-Overprint-Sequential-Banknote-Pair_i31823195
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Philippines-VICTORY-SERIES-ND-1949-50-Pesos-Central-Bank-Overprint-Sequential-Banknote-Pair_i31823195
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-the-Philippines-ND-1949-Specimen-Banknote_i31823196
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315 
315	 Central Bank of the Philippines, ND (1949) Specimen Banknote. 

Philippines. ND (1949), 100 Pesos, P-139s, Specimen Banknote, Oval red TDLR 
overprint on middle-left top,  PCGS graded Very Choice New 64PPQ, TDLR.����� Est. $350-500

 

316 
316	 Central Bank of the Philippines, ND (1949) Specimen Banknote. 

Philippines. ND (1961), 200 Pesos, P-140s, Specimen Banknote, Oval TDLR overprint 
on middle bottom,  PCGS graded New 62, TDLR.������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-900

 

317 
317	 Central Bank of the Philippines, ND (1949) Specimen Banknote. 

Philippines. ND (1949), 500 Pesos, P-141s, Specimen Banknote, Oval black TDLR 
overprint on middle-right,  PCGS graded Choice About New 58, TDLR.������������� Est. $450-750

 

318 
318	 Central Bank of the Philippines, 1954 Essay Banknote Litho Proof 

Sheet, 5-10-20 Centavos. Philippines, Uncut proof  sheet of  3 notes, Each 
note has litho color bars on top, all are unlisted in SCWPM, all 3 have red Specimen 
overprints, and “A/A 000000” serial numbers, the 5 Centavos, orange-red on light blue 
underprint; 10 Centavos, brown on light brown underprint; and 20 Centavos, dark olive 
green on light olive green, Vertical format, In PMG holder but not graded. The notes 
appear Choice to Gem Uncirculated, Rare notes in interesting format. SBNC.��� Est. $800-1200

PUERTO RICO
 

319 
319	 Banco Espanol De Puerto Rico, ND (1894) Specimen Banknote 

Rarity. San Juan, Puerto Rico, ND (1894), 5 Pesos, P-26s, Series D, Specimen 
Banknote, Black on orange and yellow underprint, Portrait of  Marina Christina at left, 
seated child painting at right, back red-brown with arms on left, S/N 00000, POC’s, 
Specimen overprint, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ, ABNC.������������ Est. $2,500-4,000

Russia
 

320 
320	 Government Credit Note, 1918 Progress Proof Banknote. Russia, 

1918, 25 Rubles, P-39A, Black on thin manila colored card, Blank back, Large excess 
margins, plate # C14259, PCGS graded Gem New 65 PPQ, guide lines on left and right, 
Rare as proof  note. ABNC.�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1500-2500

 

321 
321	 State Treasury Notes, 1934 High Grade Sequential Banknote Pair. 

Russia, Lot of  2 sequential banknotes, both are 1 Gold Ruble, P-207, Sequential Issued 
Banknote Pair, Black on light orange paper, With Signatures, S/N’s BU748620 - 748621, 
Both are PMG graded  Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. Attractive and rarely seen this nice.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-800

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-the-Philippines-ND-1949-Specimen-Banknote_i31823197
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-the-Philippines-ND-1949-Specimen-Banknote_i31823198
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-the-Philippines-ND-1949-Specimen-Banknote_i31823199
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-the-Philippines-1954-Essay-Banknote-Litho-Proof-Sheet-5-10-20-Centavos_i31823200
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-the-Philippines-1954-Essay-Banknote-Litho-Proof-Sheet-5-10-20-Centavos_i31823200
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Espanol-De-Puerto-Rico-ND-1894-Specimen-Banknote-Rarity_i31823201
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Espanol-De-Puerto-Rico-ND-1894-Specimen-Banknote-Rarity_i31823201
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-Credit-Note-1918-Progress-Proof-Banknote_i31823202
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-Treasury-Notes-1934-High-Grade-Sequential-Banknote-Pair_i31823203
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322 
322	 State Treasury Note, 1934, Issued Sequential Pair. Russia. Issued 5 

Gold Rubles, 1934, P-211, sequential pair, both PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

 

323 
323	 Vladikavkaz Railroad Co. 1918 Interest Bearing Loan Note 

Quartet. Russia. Lot of  4 notes, Includes  50, 100, 500, and 1000 Ruble notes; P-S593; 
S594; S595; S596. 1.9.1918. Steam locomotives, bridge and building featured on the face. 
Map of  the Caucasus region showing main line from Rostov-on-the-Don to Petrovsk 
and Baku on back of  each. AU to Choice AU Condition. 4 pieces. Fresh appearing 
quartet of  notes.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $350-500

 

324 
324	 Vladikavkaz Railroad Co. 1918 Interest Bearing Loan Note 

Quartet. Russia. Lot of  4 notes, Includes  50, 100, 500, and 1000 Ruble notes; P-S593; 
S594; S595; S596. 1.9.1918. Steam locomotives, bridge and building featured on the face. 
Map of  the Caucasus region showing main line from Rostov-on-the-Don to Petrovsk 
and Baku on back of  each. AU to AU/Uncirculated Condition. 4 pieces.  Fresh appearing 
quartet of  notes.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $350-500

 

325 
325	 Government Treasury, October 1919, Lot of 7 Issued Treasury 

Bills. Omsk, Siberia & Urals, Russia. Small group of  7 issued 5000 Rubles, P-S870, 
issued in 1919 and payable in 1920, Prefix Я, all in nice choice VF to choice XF condition.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-900

326 
326	 Russian Government, 1918, £500,000 Treasury Bill Specimen. 

Russia (Issued in London, England), January 29th, 1918. P-Unlisted. £500,000 Specimen 
Treasury Bill from the Russian Government to either another government or entity. Text 
states On 28th, January 1919 (without days of  grace) the Russian Government promises 
to pay to________________or order against surrender of  this Treasury Bill the sum 
of  Five Hundred Thousand Pounds for value received....London, 29th January 1918, By 
Delegation of  the Ambassador Of  Russia In London. Payable at Mess.rs Baring Brothers 
& Co. Limited, London. Ornate counterfoil engraving on left with Bradbury, Wilkinson 
& Co. imprint. No.01 to No.40. Hand dated 17-1-1918 on upper left. POC’s in signature 
block. Extremely rare Russian Government financial instrument. BWC. This is the last 
specimen found. ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1250-2500

Russia - Private & Local Issues
 

327 
327	 All Russian Central Union of Consumer Societies, 1920 Issued 

Banknote. Russia. 50 Rubles, P-Unlisted, Black, light green, beige and red design 
with hands shaking on top middle, back with man plowing  fields, PMG graded Choice 
About Unc. 58 EPQ, appears Choice Uncirculated at first glance.  Attractive and rare 
note.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

Russia - East Siberia
 

328 
328	 All Russian Central Union of Consumer Societies, 1920 Issued 

Banknote. Vladivostok, Russia. 500 Rubles, P-Unlisted, Black, light green, beige and 
purple design on face with men hauling in fishing nets, S/N DB01965, PMG graded 
Choice Uncirculated 63. Extremely rare note with this being the only issued example 
in the Pogrebetsky Family Archives. Possibly unique issued. (ex-Pogrebetsky Family 
Archives - Part 1)���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $2500-3500

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-Treasury-Note-1934-Issued-Sequential-Pair_i31823204
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Vladikavkaz-Railroad-Co-1918-Interest-Bearing-Loan-Note-Quartet_i31823205
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Vladikavkaz-Railroad-Co-1918-Interest-Bearing-Loan-Note-Quartet_i31823205
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Vladikavkaz-Railroad-Co-1918-Interest-Bearing-Loan-Note-Quartet_i31823206
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Vladikavkaz-Railroad-Co-1918-Interest-Bearing-Loan-Note-Quartet_i31823206
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-Treasury-October-1919-Lot-of-7-Issued-Treasury-Bills_i31823207
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-Treasury-October-1919-Lot-of-7-Issued-Treasury-Bills_i31823207
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Russian-Government-1918-500-000-Treasury-Bill-Specimen_i31823208
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/All-Russian-Central-Union-of-Consumer-Societies-1920-Issued-Banknote_i31823209
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/All-Russian-Central-Union-of-Consumer-Societies-1920-Issued-Banknote_i31823209
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/All-Russian-Central-Union-of-Consumer-Societies-1920-Issued-Banknote_i31823210
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/All-Russian-Central-Union-of-Consumer-Societies-1920-Issued-Banknote_i31823210
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Russia - Private & local Issues
 

329 
329	 Cooperative of Kazan Gunpowder Factory, 1918 Banknote 

Quartet. Kazan, Russia. Lot of  4 notes, all from same issuer, Includes 50 Kopeks, VF; 
1 Ruble, Choice VF-XF; 3 Rubles, Uncirculated to CU and 10 Rubles, Uncirculated but  
small chip missing from bottom margin into design, all have flags and what appears to 
be a cannon over denomination, the 50 Kopeks and 1 Ruble are both issued and the 3 
and 10 Ruble notes are remainders. Rare and interesting private issue.  (The Pogrebetsky 
Family Archives)������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

 

330 
330	 V.I. Asmolov & Co. in Rostov, 1919 Factory Scrip Note Assortment. 

Rostov, Russia, Lot of  3 notes, all with no serial numbers and possibly remainders, 
Includes, 5; 10 and 25 Rubles, P-UNL., All in Uncirculated condition, Printed in different 
colors, attractive and scarce issues. (The Pogrebetsky Family Archives, Part 1)����� Est. $400-600

Russia - Transcaucasia
 

331 
331	 Transcaucasian S.S.R.R. Railroad, 1920 ND Exchange Tokens 

Issue Group. Russia, Lot of  5 notes, Includes 5000; 10,000; 25,000; 50,000 and 
100,000 Rubles, P-S641 to P-S645, All IN Choice XF to Unc., Printed in various colors, 
the 100,000 Rubles as 2 stamp hinges on the back that can be removed. Scarce set and 
rarely seen in high grade. (The Pogrebetsky Family Archives)������������������������������� Est. $300-500

Russia. Germany. Austria.
 

332 
332	 Germany/Austrian, World War I, Russian P.O.W. Scrip Note 

Quartet. Russia, Germany and Austria, Lot of  4 notes, Includes 1; 5; 10; 20 Kronen, 
face written in German and the back written in Russian. Note says “ST. ALP, MONTAN 
GES BERGIREKTION EISENERZ Money statement for prisoners of  war” and 
“This directive can only be used by the prisoners of  war at the Iron Ore Ministry”, 
Uncirculated, rare Russian POW scrip notes. ��������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

Scotland
 

333 
333	 Union Bank of Scotland, Ltd, Archival Specimen, 1948 Issue 

Uncut Sheet of 4. Edinburgh, Scotland. Uncut sheet of  4 banknotes, 1st, June 1948, 
1 Pound, P-S815c, Unlisted as a Specimen, Printed signature of  GENERAL MANAGER 
and CASHIER, Face Blue, red, orange and yellow, allegorical women flanking arms 
on top, Equestrian Statues on LL and LR, Face with archival notations and approval 
signatures, back blue and light yellow with purple bank handstamps, S/N X/3 050001-
X/4 076001, POC’s, Crisp Choice XF to AU condition with light mounting remnants on 
back. W&S. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-800

 

334 
334	 British Linen Bank, 1962 & 1963 Specimen Banknote Pair. Scotland. 

Lot of  2 specimen notes, Both have Oval TDLR overprints on top left and lower right 
corners, Both with minor mounting remnants on back right margin that is difficult to 
view, Includes 1963, £1, P-166s, S/N Z/3 000000 - Specimen #22, PCGS graded Very 
Choice New 64, POC; and £5, P-167s Unlisted as a Specimen in SCWPM, Anderson 
signature, S/N D/12 000000 - Specimen #97, PCGS graded Very Choice New 64, POC, 
TDLR.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-750

Sudan
 

335 
335	 Bank of Sudan, 1961 Specimen Banknote Pair. Sudan. Lot of  2 specimen 

notes, both with Specimen and Oval TDLR overprints on top left and lower right 
corners, Minor Mounting remnants on back right margin that is difficult to view.  
Includes 1961, 1 Pound, P-8as, Specimen Banknote, PCGS graded Very Choice New 64, 
POC; and 10 Pounds, P-10as, Specimen Banknote, PCGS graded Very Choice New 64, 
POC, TDLR. Attractive specimen pair (2).�������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $350-475

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cooperative-of-Kazan-Gunpowder-Factory-1918-Banknote-Quartet_i31823211
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cooperative-of-Kazan-Gunpowder-Factory-1918-Banknote-Quartet_i31823211
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/V-I-Asmolov-Co-in-Rostov-1919-Factory-Scrip-Note-Assortment_i31823212
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Transcaucasian-S-S-R-R-Railroad-1920-ND-Exchange-Tokens-Issue-Group_i31823213
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Transcaucasian-S-S-R-R-Railroad-1920-ND-Exchange-Tokens-Issue-Group_i31823213
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Germany-Austrian-World-War-I-Russian-P-O-W-Scrip-Note-Quartet_i31823214
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Switzerland
 

336 
336	 Banque Nationale Suisse, ND (1961-74) Specimen Banknote. 

Switzerland. ND, 500 Francs, P-51s, Specimen and Oval TDLR overprints on top left 
and lower right corners, Minor Mounting remnants on back right margin that is difficult 
to view. S/N 2E 00000 59, PCGS graded Very Choice New 64, POC, TDLR. ����� Est. $700-1000

Venezuela
 

337 
337	 Banco Central De Venezuela, Caracas, 1940-62 Specimen 

Banknote Quartet. Venezuela, Lot of  4 Specimen Banknotes, Includes 10 
Bolivares, P-31s, Purple, PCGS graded Gem New 65 PPQ; 20  Bolivares, P-32s, Green, 
PCGS graded Gem New 66 PPQ; 50 Bolivares, P-33s, Black, PCGS graded Gem New 
66 PPQ; and, 100 Bolivares, P-34s, Brown, PCGS graded Gem New 64 PPQ. ABNC. 
Attractive Venezuela banknote quartet. (4).������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $600-900

 

338 
338	 Banco Central De Venezuela, Caracas, 1940 Specimen Blue Color 

Trial Banknote Venezuela, 500 Bolivares, P-35ct, Blue on m/c, Bolivar portrait at 
right, back blue, S/N 00000, Specimen overprint, Large excess margin at bottom, POC’s, 
PCGS graded Gem New 65 PPQ, ABNC. Rare Venezuela banknote.������������������ Est. $800-1200

 

339 
339	 Banco Central De Venezuela, Caracas, 1940 Specimen Orange 

Color Trial Banknote Venezuela, 500 Bolivares, P-35ct, Orange on m/c, Bolivar 
portrait at right, back orange, S/N 00000, Specimen overprint, POC’s, PCGS graded 
Gem New 66 PPQ, ABNC. Rare Venezuela banknote.����������������������������������������� Est. $800-1200

340 
340	 Banco Central De Venezuela, Caracas, 1940 Specimen Red Color 

Trial Banknote Venezuela, 500 Bolivares, P-35ct, Red on m/c, Bolivar portrait at 
right, back red, S/N 00000, Specimen overprint, Large excess margin at bottom, POC’s, 
PCGS graded Gem New 66 PPQ, ABNC. Rare Venezuela banknote.������������������ Est. $800-1200

 

341 
341	 Banco Central De Venezuela 1986   Uncut Sheet of 4 Progress 

Proof Notes. Venezuela, 1986, uncut Sheet of  4 Notes, 10 Bolivares, P-61as, unlisted 
in this format, Purple on light turquoise and m/c, Bolivar on left, Sucre on right, Blank 
back, PCGS Choice About Uncirculated 55. Rare as uncut sheet.�������������������������� Est. $600-900

 

342 
342	 Banco Central De Venezuela 1989 Essay Paper Trial Banknote. 

Venezuela. 1989. P-69 Unlisted 2 Bolivares Essay proof  note. Dark blue on light blue 
underprint, Bolivar’s portrait is missing on right. back dark brown-black on blue, Printed 
on “Domtar” paper. This note was utilized for paper testing and evaluation to compare 
different brands of  paper. Both have red serial numbers and red specimen overprints. 
Backs are printed fully. No cancellation holes. Rare production proof  from USBNC. 
Almost Uncirculated condition and cut slightly close on top, still fresh and attractive 
note. USBNC. ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $350-500

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-Nationale-Suisse-ND-1961-74-Specimen-Banknote_i31823218
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-De-Venezuela-Caracas-1940-62-Specimen-Banknote-Quartet_i31823219
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-De-Venezuela-Caracas-1940-62-Specimen-Banknote-Quartet_i31823219
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343 
343	  Banco Central De Venezuela 1989 Essay Paper Trial Uncut 

Banknote Pair. Venezuela. 1989. P-69 Unlisted 2 Bolivares Essay proof  pair of  
2 banknotes of  P-69. Bolivar’s portrait is missing on right. Dark blue on light blue 
underprint, Bolivar’s portrait is missing on right. back dark brown-black on blue, 
Printed on “Domtar” paper. S/N’s AM9150000 & AM910000, This note was utilized for 
paper testing and evaluation to compare different brands of  paper. Both have red serial 
numbers and red specimen overprints. Backs are printed fully. No cancellation holes. 
Rare production proof  pair from USBNC. Almost Uncirculated condition, still fresh and 
attractive pair of  notes. USBNC. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $700-1200

 

344 
344	  Banco Central De Venezuela 1989 Essay Paper Trial Uncut 

Banknote Pair. Venezuela. 1989. P-69 Unlisted 2 Bolivares Essay proof  pair 
of  2 banknotes of  P-69. Bolivar’s dark brown portrait on right. Dark blue on light 
blue underprint, back dark brown-black on blue, Printed on “Crane” paper. S/N’s 
CJ0415000 and CJ0365000, This note was utilized for paper testing and evaluation to 
compare different brands of  paper. Both have red serial numbers and red specimen 
overprints. Backs are printed fully. No cancellation holes. Rare production proof  pair 
from USBNC. Almost Uncirculated to Uncirculated condition, attractive pair of  notes.  
USBNC. ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-1000

 

345 
345	 Banco Central De Venezuela, 1989 Uncut Block of 4 Specimen 

Notes. Venezuela, uncut block of  4 notes, 2 Bolivares, P-69s (Unlisted as a specimen), 
S/N AA0000000, PCGS graded Very Choice New 64PPQ, rare as a specimen and 
especially as uncut block of  4 notes.���������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $900-1500

West African States/Ivory Coast
 

346 
346	 Banque Central Des Etats De L’Afrique De L’Ouest, Ivory Coast, 

ND (1961) Specimen Banknote. W.A.S., Ivory Coast, 1000 Francs, P-103As, 
Specimen Banknote, Black, brown and m/c, man and woman in middle, back same 
colors, Specimen No. 0212, S/N O.00-00000, Pin punch SPECIMEN vertically on right, 
PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ, Attractive note rare in high grade.  ���� Est. $750-1000

West African States
 

347 
347	 Banque Central Des Etats De L’Afrique De L’Ouest, ND (1959) 

Specimen Banknote. W.A.S., 5000 Francs, P-5s, Specimen Banknote, Black, blue 
and m/c, man at left, building in middle, back same colors with woman with villagers 
and hut, Specimen No. 0058, S/N O.00-000, Pin punch SPECIMEN vertically on right, 
PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ, Rare high denomination note in high grade.  
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1000-1500

Yugoslavia
 

348 
348	 Yugoslavia, Kingdom in Exile, ND (1943) Specimen Banknote. 

Yugoslavia, 5 Dinara, P-35As, Specimen Banknote, Dark green on pink undertint, 
Portrait of  King peter II at center, back green, Specimen overprint, SW/N 1/A 000000, 
PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ. Rare note that was never issued .����� Est. $900-1250
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WORLD MEDALS & TOKENS
Belgium

 

349 
349	 Bourse De Bruxelles, Comite De La Cote, Membership Medal, 

1941, the coin is 20.2 Gms of 18K Gold Belgium, 1941 Gold Membership 
Medal for the Brussels Bourse (Stock Exchange). XF/AU condition. ( John E. Herzog 
Collection)�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-1000

WORLD COINS
Palestine

 

350 
350	 Palestine Mandate, 1927-1946, Group of 59 Coins in Album Palestine, 

complete collection of  Palestine Mandate coins in specialized album, includes all dates 
of  the 1 Mil, 2 Mils, 5 Mils, 10 Mils, 20 Mils, 50 Mils and 100 Mils coins. Generally Very 
Fine to Extra Fine. 1 Mil 1939 Red Uncirculated, 1940 Extra Fine; 5 Mils 1941 Extra 
Fine; 20 Mils 1934 and 1941 both Choice Very Fine; 50 Mils 1931 About Fine, 1934 Extra 
Fine+; 100 Mils 1931 and 1934 both Fine. Please inspect, sold as is.��������������������Est. $1000-2000

FOREIGN BANKNOTES
China - Empire

The following offering of Chinese and 
Hong Kong Banknotes and Scripophily 

include numerous rarities that rarely are 
offered at auction as well as notes new 

to the collecting community from old time 
collections.  

 

351 
351	 Imperial Chinese Railways, 1899 $1 “Shanghai” Issue Banknote. 

Shanghai, China, 1899, $1, P-A59 S/M#S13-1, without signature, blue printing, Trian 
passing through fortress, Back red, S/N 24890, Rare note in high grade. Barclay & Fry, 
printers.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $600-1200

China - Republic
 

352 
352	 Agricultural and Industrial Bank of China, 1932 Specimen 

“Shanghai” Issue Uniface Front & Back Pair. Shanghai, China, 10 Yuan, 
P-A111b, S/M# C287-42b, Unlisted Uniface specimen banknote pair, Purple on m/c, 
back purple, AU to Uncirculated condition but each uniface half  has been pasted back to 
back to appear as an intact specimen but they could possibly be separated if  desired,  still 
very rare in any condition. ABNC. ������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $450-900

 

353 
353	 China & South Sea Bank, Limited, 1921 “Shanghai Branch” Issue. 

Shanghai, China, 1 Yuan, P-A121a (S/M#C295-1a), Issued banknote, “Chairman” on 
lower left corner, S/N AN756710, PMG graded Very Good 8, one of  3 graded by PMG. 
ABNC. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

 

354 
354	 Commercial Bank of China, 1920 Specimen “Tael Issue” Banknote 

Rarity. Shanghai, China. 1920. 10 Taels, P-A136s S/M#C293-32, Specimen banknote. 
Purple on m/c, Standing Confucius at center, back brown with facing lions with shield, 
Red specimen overprint, POC and “000000” serial numbers. Extra large top margin with 
plate number, name of  bank and hand stamped date “Aug 27 1924”.Uncirculated to CU 
condition.  ABNC.  Rare “Tael Issue” specimen. �������������������������������������������������Est. $2000-3000
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355 
355	 Bank of China, 1912 “Manchuria” Branch Issue With “Subsidiary 

Silver…” on Bottom. Manchuria, China, 1912, $1, P-25l, S/M#C294-30l (Possibly 
Unlisted with “N.B. Payable in Subsidiary (Silver) Coin….” on bottom back margin, 
Black on green border and underprint, Emperor Huang-ti on left, hillside village right, 
back green with waterfront park center, S/N W276242, VF condition with bright colors, 
sharp corners and firm paper for the grade. Rare note in any condition and possibly with 
unlisted “Silver” overprint variety. ABNC.������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $800-1200

 

356 
356	 Bank of China, 1912 “Mukden” Branch Issue With Additional 

Chinese Text bottom of Face. Mukden, China, 1912, $1, P-25m, S/M#C294-
30m (Possibly Unlisted with small Chinese overprint on bottom face margin), Black on 
green border and underprint, Emperor Huang-ti on left, hillside village right, back green 
with waterfront park center, S/N H188366A, VG condition with edge faults, small edge 
tears and wear typical for the grade. ABNC.����������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

 

357 
357	 Bank of China, 1912 “Peking” Branch Issue Rarity. Peking, China, 1912, 

$1, P-25w, S/M#C294-30w, Issued banknote, Dark green on m/c, train with hillside 
village, Emperor Huang-ti on left, back green, back overprinted on bottom, “One Dollar 
- Peking”, S/N B013838, WBG graded Choice Very Fine 35, Bright colors, large margins, 
sharp corners and fresh appearance enhance this rare note, usual Chinese notation on 
back. This is one of  the highest graded examples ever offered in auction. Extremely rare 
branch variety. ABNC. �����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $2500-3500

 

358 
358	 Bank of China, 1917 “Tientsin” Specimen Banknote Rarity. Tientsin, 

China. $1, P-38s, S/M#C294-80, Specimen banknote, Black on m/c, Temple at right, 
back black, Specimen overprints, POC’s, “000000” serial numbers, PCGS graded 
Uncirculated 61PPQ. Rare note in any format or condition. �������������������������������Est. $1800-2800

359 
359	 Bank of China, 1918, 1 Yuan, “Hankow” Branch Issue Face & Back 

Proofs. Hankow, China. 1918, 1 Yuan, P-51g S/M#C294-100e Unlisted face and back 
proofs, printed on india paper on large card, Uncirculated with rust spot on large excess 
margin away from design. ABNC. �������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-800

 

360 
360	 Bank of China, 1918, 5 Yuan, “Hankow” Branch Issue Face & 

Back Proofs, The Back a Color Trial. Hankow, China. 1918, 5 Yuan, P-52f  
S/M#C294-101e Unlisted face and back proofs, printed on india paper on large 
card, Uncirculated with light toning on large excess margin away from design.  
ABNC. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $450-900

 

361 
361	 Bank of China, 1918, 10 Yuan, “Hankow” Branch Issue Face 

& Back Proofs, The Back a Color Trial. Hankow, China. 1918, 10 Yuan, 
P-53g S/M#C294-102e Unlisted face and back proofs, printed on india paper on 
large card,  Uncirculated with light toning on large excess margin away from design.  
ABNC. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-1000

 

362 
362	 Bank of China, 1926 Color Trial “Progress Proof” Banknote. 

Shanghai, China, 5 Yuan, P-66pp, Progress Proof  Printed on india paper in orange 
instead of  the issued green, bank at center, plate number “56268” on top, PMG graded 
Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. ABNC. Rare and possibly unique as a Trial Color proof. 
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-900

 

363 
363	 Bank of China, 1934, 10 Yuan, “Tientsin” Branch Issue Specimen. 

Tientsin, China. 1934, 10 Yuan, P-73s S/M#C294-194 Unlisted Specimen Dark green,  
Uncirculated to CU condition, Specimen overprints, POC’s. ABNC. Unlisted as a double 
sided specimen.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-800
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364 
364	 Bank of China, 1941 “Printer’s Model” Color Trial Proof Banknote. 

China, 1941, 1 Yuan, P-91pp, S/M#C294-260 Printer’s Model Proof  printed on thin 
manila colored card, black without underprint, SYS in middle, small photographic 
medallion pasted on top middle border, partially engraved denominations, lightly inked 
near bottom, PMG holder but no grade, Rare note in issued condition and not listed as 
a Progress proof  or Printer’s Model. ABNC. Possibly unique in this format. ������ Est. $700-1200

 

365 
365	 Bank of China, 1941 Color Trial Progress Proof Banknote. China, 

1941, 1 Yuan, P-91pp, S/M#C294-260 “Progress Proof ” Proof  printed on india mounted 
on thin card, Printed in black instead of  issued blue, SYS in middle, PMG graded Gem 
Uncirculated 66 EPQ, Rare note in issued condition and not listed as a Progress proof. 
ABNC. Possibly unique in this format. ����������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $700-1200

 

366 
366	 Bank of China, 1941 Progressive Proof Banknote. China, 1941, 1 Yuan, 

P-91pp, S/M#C294-260 Progress Proof  printed on thin manila colored card, Printed 
in blue without underprint, SYS in middle, PMG graded Gem Unc. 66 EPQ, Rare note 
in issued condition and not listed as a Progress proof. ABNC. Possibly unique in this 
format. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $700-1200

367 
367	 Bank of China, 1941 Color Trial Progress Proof Banknote. China, 

1941, 10 Yuan, P-94pp, S/M#C294-264 Proof  Color Trial Progress Proof  printed on thin 
card, Green instead of  issued purple, SYS in middle, Light red ink archival markings 
showing Secret Marks on the engraving to prevent counterfeiting, Plate # 82215 on 
top with typed order number “F 10969” and May 1941 date, PMG graded Choice 
Uncirculated  64. Rare note in issued condition and not listed as a color trial proof. 
ABNC. Possibly unique in this format. ����������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $700-1200

 

368 
368	 Bank of China, 1942 “Progressive Back Proof” Banknote. China. 

1942, 500 Yuan, P-99pp S/M#C294-271, Progress proof, Green, Printed on india paper 
and unmounted, Title and text in borders partially engraved, Temple at right, Archival 
Production proof. Light rust spots on the right border, PMG graded About Uncirculated 
50 NET. Rare if  not unique format. ABNC.������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $300-500

 

369 
369	 Bank of China, 1942 “Progressive Back Proof” Banknote. China. 

1942, 500 Yuan, P-99pp S/M#C294-271, Progress proof, Green, Printed on thin card, 
Title and text in borders partially engraved, Temple at right, Archival Production proof  
with notations lower right. PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ. Rare if  not 
unique format. ABNC.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-800

 

370 
370	 Bank of China, 1942 “Progressive Back Proof” Color Trial 

Banknote. China. 1942, 500 Yuan, P-99pp S/M#C294-271, Progress Proof  Color 
Trial, Black instead of  issued green, Printed on thin card, Title and text in borders 
partially engraved, Temple at right, Archival Production proof  with notations lower left. 
PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ. Rare if  not unique format. ABNC.�� Est. $600-1000
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371 
371	 Bank of China, 1942 Color Trial Proof Back Banknote. China. 1942, 

500 Yuan, P-99p S/M#C294-271, Color Trial Proof  Back, Black instead of  issued green, 
Printed on india paper and unmounted, Temple at right, Archival Production proof. 
Light rust spots on the right border, PMG graded Uncirculated 62 NET. Rare if  not 
unique format. ABNC.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $450-750

 

372 
372	 Bank of Communications, 1913 Progressive Face Proof. China. 1913, 

$1, P-110p, S/M#C126-32, Progress Proof  printed on india paper, red-orange, electric 
generator in center, Large margins with plate imprint on top margin,  PMG graded 
Choice Uncirculated 63 Extremely rare in any condition and format. ABNC.����� Est. $700-1250

 

373 
373	 Bank of Communications, 1913 Color Trial Back Proof. China. 1913, 

$5, P-111p (color trial), S/M#C126-32, Proof  printed on india paper, orange instead of  
issued green, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. Extremely rare in any condition 
and format. Possibly unique as a color trial proof. ABNC.������������������������������������ Est. $900-1800

 

374 
374	 Bank of Communications, ND (1914) No Branch Issue High Grade 

Specimen Banknote. China, 1 Choh, P-113h, S/M#C126-51, Specimen banknote, 
Black on red-brown on light green underprint, back brown border with light orange-
brown underprint, S/N 000000, Choice uncirculated condition. BEPP. Rarely seen this 
nice. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $450-750

375 
375	 Bank of Communications, ND (1914) “Weihaiwei/Harbin” High 

Grade Branch Issue Banknote. Weihaiwei/Harbin, China, 2 Choh, P-114f, 
S/M#C126-52b, Issued banknote, Blue-black and blue-gray on pink underprint, back 
brown border with light green underprint, S/N B0496431, AU to Choice AU condition 
with a light vertical middle fold keeping this lovely notes from uncirculated. BEPP. 
Rarely seen this nice. ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

 

376 
376	 Bank of Communications, 1914 “Chefoo” Branch Issue Banknote. 

China. 1914, 1 Yuan, P-116c, S/M#C126-61, Issued banknote, brown on m/c, train on 
face, back brown, S/N 231341, VG condition with repairs and edge faults, a small piece 
on the upper left corner is reinforced with archival tape, rare note in any condition. 
ABNC. Only 2 previous notes are listed in the PMG census.���������������������������������� Est. $300-500

 

377 
377	 Bank of Communications, 1925 “No Branch Issue” Uniface F&B 

Specimen Banknote Pair. China, 1925, 10 cents, P-138s, S/M#C126-, Specimen 
uniface front and back banknotes, green with steamship in middle, back green, Chinese 
Red Specimen overprints on face and back of  each uniface note, also both are multiple 
pin-punch specimen overprints with “SPECIMEN” . Uncirculated. Unpriced in SCWPM. 
BEPP. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $700-1200

 

378 
378	 Bank of Communications, 1927 First Issue Discovery Issue 

“Tsintau” Branch Rarity. Tsingtau, China. 1927, 20 cents, P-143Aa, S/M#C126-
181b, Blue face with steamship on left and locomotive on right, back orange-yellow with 
black English signatures, the blue color variety is unlisted in a 20 cent denomination, 
only as a 10 cent note. Evidently it was given a new catalog number by PMG but they 
made a mistake with the Smith Matravers catalog number. PMG graded Very Good 10 
with no edge faults, just toning, still the note has bright colors and will enhance any 
advanced collection. This is the only graded note in the PMG census and is extremely 
rare if  not unique. W&S.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-1000

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-China-1942-Color-Trial-Proof-Back-Banknote_i31823253
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-1913-Progressive-Face-Proof_i31823254
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-1913-Color-Trial-Back-Proof_i31823255
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-ND-1914-No-Branch-Issue-High-Grade-Specimen-Banknote_i31823256
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-ND-1914-No-Branch-Issue-High-Grade-Specimen-Banknote_i31823256
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-ND-1914-Weihaiwei-Harbin-High-Grade-Branch-Issue-Banknote_i31823257
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-ND-1914-Weihaiwei-Harbin-High-Grade-Branch-Issue-Banknote_i31823257
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-1914-Chefoo-Branch-Issue-Banknote_i31823258
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-1925-No-Branch-Issue-Uniface-F-B-Specimen-Banknote-Pair_i31823259
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-1925-No-Branch-Issue-Uniface-F-B-Specimen-Banknote-Pair_i31823259
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-1927-First-Issue-Discovery-Issue-Tsintau-Branch-Rarity_i31823260
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-1927-First-Issue-Discovery-Issue-Tsintau-Branch-Rarity_i31823260
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379 
379	 Bank of Communications, 1941 Color Trial Progress Proof 

Banknote. Chungking, China. 50 Yuan, P-161pp S/M#C126-261, Progress Proof  
printed in dark brown instead of  issued brown, Vignette of  trains in valley with frames 
fully engraved and fully engraved titles and text of  the face. Printed on thin india type of  
paper, POC’s, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64. ABNC. Rare if  not unique format 
for this attractive note. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $600-1000

 

380 
380	 Bank of Communications, 1941 Color Trial Progress Proof 

Banknote. Chungking, China. 50 Yuan, P-161pp S/M#C126-261, Progress Proof  
printed in green instead of  the issued color brown, Vignette of  trains in valley with 
partial frames engraved and partially engraved titles and text of  the face. PMG graded 
Uncirculated 62 NET with note of  minor rust due to paper clip on upper left that barely 
touches design. ABNC. Rare if  not unique format for this attractive note. ��������� Est. $600-1000

 

381 
381	 Bank of Communications, 1941 Color Trial Progress Proof 

Banknote. Chungking, China. 50 Yuan, P-161pp S/M#C126-261, Progress Proof  
printed in red-brown instead of  issued brown, Vignette of  trains in valley with frames 
fully engraved and fully engraved titles and text of  the face. PMG graded Gem 
Uncirculated 66 EPQ. ABNC. Rare if  not unique format for this attractive note. Back 
has archival production department notations listing amount of  time spent on the note.
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-1000

 

382 
382	 Bank of Communications, 1941 Issue Banknote. China. 1941 500 Yuan, 

P-163a, S/M#C126-263, Issued banknote, blue on m/c, Ship at dockside at center, back 
blue, S/N 645212 (No prefix on serial numbers), VF to Choice VF condition with some 
light toning, ABNC. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $450-750

383 
383	 Bank of Communications, 1941 Issue Banknote. China. 1941 500 Yuan, 

P-163a, S/M#C126-263, Issued banknote, blue on m/c, Ship at dockside at center, back 
blue, S/N A136020 (Prefix “A”  with serial numbers), VF to Choice VF condition  but 
there is a small area of  paper thinning on the corners where the paper was thinned on 
the upper and lower corner tips, ABNC. ���������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

 

384 
384	 Bank of Communications, 1942 Issue Banknote. Shanghai, China, 1942, 

100 Yuan, P-165, Issued banknote, Brown, locomotive and ship flank middle medallion, 
S/N C237659, PCGS Choice Uncirculated 63PPQ, scarce in high grade. ABNC. Rarely 
seen this nice.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $450-750

 

385 
385	 Central Bank of China, 1923 Specimen Banknote. China, 1923, $10, 

P-177s (S/M#C305-14), Green face with SYS at center, blue back. Specimen banknote. 
Red specimen overprint, “00000” serial numbers and POC. Large excess margin at top 
with archival notations and plate number, Purple handstamp on top right of  note, 
Uncirculated condition, attractive note with large even margins, bright colors and sharp 
corners with the note appearing virtually Uncirculated to CU. ABNC. ����������������� Est. $300-600

 

386 
386	 Central Bank of China, 1926, $1, Specimen Banknote. China, 1926, 

$1, P-182s, Unlisted specimen, Blue on m/c with SYS at left, back brown. Specimen 
banknote, Red specimen overprint, “000000” serial numbers and POC. Large excess 
margin at top with plate number, Choice AU to Uncirculated condition, attractive 
note with large even margins, bright colors and sharp corners with the note appearing 
virtually Uncirculated to CU. ABNC. ���������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-1941-Color-Trial-Progress-Proof-Banknote_i31823261
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-1941-Color-Trial-Progress-Proof-Banknote_i31823261
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-1941-Color-Trial-Progress-Proof-Banknote_i31823262
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-1941-Color-Trial-Progress-Proof-Banknote_i31823262
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-1941-Color-Trial-Progress-Proof-Banknote_i31823263
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-1941-Color-Trial-Progress-Proof-Banknote_i31823263
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-1941-Issue-Banknote_i31823264
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-1941-Issue-Banknote_i31823265
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-1942-Issue-Banknote_i31823266
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1923-Specimen-Banknote_i31823267
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387 
387	 Central Bank of China, 1926, $5, Specimen Banknote. China, 1926, 

$5, P-183s, Unlisted Specimen, Orange on m/c with SYS at right, back green. Specimen 
banknote, Red specimen overprint, “000000” serial numbers and POC. Large excess 
margin at top with plate number,  Uncirculated to CU condition, attractive note with 
large even margins, bright colors and sharp corners with the note appearing virtually 
Uncirculated to CU. ABNC. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $500-700

 

388 
388	 Central Bank of China, 1926, $10, Specimen Banknote. China, 1926, 

$10, P-184s, Unlisted specimen, Red on m/c with SYS at center, back blue. Specimen 
banknote, Red specimen overprint, “000000” serial numbers and POC. Large excess 
margin at top with plate number, Choice AU to Uncirculated condition, attractive note 
with large even margins, bright colors and sharp corners. ABNC. ������������������������ Est. $550-850

 

389 
389	 Central Bank of China, 1926, $50, Specimen Banknote. China, 1926, 

$50, P-184As, Unlisted specimen, Black on m/c with SYS at left, back orange. Specimen 
banknote, Black specimen overprint, “000000” serial numbers and POC, Choice AU to 
Uncirculated condition but the note was previously mounted on the back right border 
where there are glue remnants, a small thin of  the paper and 4 small staple holes, Rare 
note in any condition and first time offered by us. ABNC. ������������������������������������� Est. $600-900

 

390 
390	 Central Bank of China, 1928 “Shanghai” Branch Color Trial 

Progressive Proof Face. Shanghai, China. $50, P-198pp S/M#C300-43, Color 
Trial Progressive Proof  Face, Printed in green on india paper without underprint instead 
of  the issued orange. PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ, Rare and unlisted as a 
proof. ABNC.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-800

391 
391	 Central Bank of China, 1945 Issue “Specimen Proof” Color Trial 

Banknote. China, 1945, 500 Yuan, Series 1-A, P-283sp, S/M#300-244, Specimen, 
SYS in middle, black on light blue and gray with red seals and signatures, back olive 
green, Small red archival printing on top right border margin “PROOF 2 LSF 1A 4-11-
45”, Series 1A, S/N 000000, WBG graded Uncirculated Superb Gem 67 TOP,  8 Chinese 
character printer (SBNC).���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $350-500

 

392 
392	 Central Bank of China, 1945 Issue Uniface F&B Specimen 

Banknote. China, 1945, 500 Yuan, Series 1-A, P-283s, S/M#300-244, Specimen, SYS 
in middle, black on light blue and gray with red seals and signatures, back olive green, 
“000000” serial numbers, 8 Chinese character printer (SBNC),  Uncirculated to CU 
condition, SBNC.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $280-375

 

393 
393	 Central Bank of China, 1945 Issue “Specimen Proof” Color Trial 

Banknote. China, 1945, 1000 Yuan, P-289c.t., S/M#C300-265, Color Trial Specimen 
banknote, dated 9-16-45 on top right, SYS in center, Series 1A, S/N 000000, WBG graded 
Uncirculated Gem 66 TOP. The red brown color is significantly different from the issued 
banknote. Rare color trial. SBNC.��������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-800

 

394 
394	 Central Bank of China, 1945 Issue Finest Known “Specimen 

Proof” Color Trial Banknote. China, 1945, 1000 Yuan, P-289sp, Color Trial 
Specimen banknote, dated 9-16-45 on top right, PMG graded Superb Gem Uncirculated 
68 EPQ. The color is significantly different from the issued banknote. Rare color trial. 
SBNC. This is the Finest Known example of  20 graded in the PMG census.��������� Est. $500-800

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1926-5-Specimen-Banknote_i31823269
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1926-10-Specimen-Banknote_i31823270
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1926-50-Specimen-Banknote_i31823271
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1928-Shanghai-Branch-Color-Trial-Progressive-Proof-Face_i31823272
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1928-Shanghai-Branch-Color-Trial-Progressive-Proof-Face_i31823272
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1945-Issue-Specimen-Proof-Color-Trial-Banknote_i31823273
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1945-Issue-Specimen-Proof-Color-Trial-Banknote_i31823273
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1945-Issue-Uniface-F-B-Specimen-Banknote_i31823274
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1945-Issue-Uniface-F-B-Specimen-Banknote_i31823274
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1945-Issue-Specimen-Proof-Color-Trial-Banknote_i31823275
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1945-Issue-Specimen-Proof-Color-Trial-Banknote_i31823275
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1945-Issue-Finest-Known-Specimen-Proof-Color-Trial-Banknote_i31823276
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1945-Issue-Finest-Known-Specimen-Proof-Color-Trial-Banknote_i31823276
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395 
395	 Central Bank of China, 1945 Issue Uniface F&B Specimen 

Banknote. China, 1945, 1000 Yuan, P-289s, Specimen uniface Front and back 
banknotes, SYS at center, Brown, Uncirculated to Gem Uncirculated. Specimen 
overprint, POC’s, SBNC.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $350-475

 

396 
396	 Central Bank of China, 1945 Issue Uniface F&B Specimen 

Banknote. China, 1000 Yuan, P-290, Specimen uniface Front and back banknotes, 
SYS at center, Purple, Uncirculated to Gem Uncirculated. Specimen overprint, POC’s, 
SBNC.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $280-375

 

397 
397	 Central Bank of China, 1947 Sequential Banknote Issue Pair. China, 

Lot of  2 Sequential high grade banknote, both PCGS graded, includes 5000 Yuan, P-312, 
Gem Unc 65PPQ and Gem Unc 66PPQ,  Blue on green underprint, SYS at left, back 
green, S/N NW 048838-048839,  attractive banknote pair.������������������������������������� Est. $300-450

398 
398	 Central Bank of China, 1947 Issue Uniface F&B Specimen 

Banknote. China, 1947, 10,000 Yuan, P-319s, Specimen uniface Front and Back 
banknotes, SYS at center, Red-brown, back gray-black, Choice Uncirculated to Gem 
Uncirculated. Specimen overprint, POC’s, SBNC.�������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-800

 

399 
399	 Central Bank of China, 1947 Essay “Shanghai” Branch Issue Proof 

Back. Shanghai, China. 1000 Customs Gold Units, P-Unlisted, Large Die Proof  on 
large margined thin card, Unlisted issue by American Bank Note Company, Similar to 
P-340 by ABN which was issued in 2000 CGU’s no 1000 CGU denomination exists. PMG 
graded Choice Uncirculated 64. Rare and very possibly unique. ABNC.������������� Est. $800-1600

 

400 
400	 Central Bank of China, 1947 Customs Gold Units Issue uniface 

F&B Specimen. China, 1947. 2,000 Yuan, P-341sf  and P-341sb.  Uniface Front and 
Back “Specimens”, Face Brown with portrait of  SYS in middle, back brown with bank 
building, red  “00000” serial numbers, POC’s. Gem Uncirculated. SBNC.������������� Est. $400-600

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1945-Issue-Uniface-F-B-Specimen-Banknote_i31823277
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1945-Issue-Uniface-F-B-Specimen-Banknote_i31823277
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https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1947-Issue-Uniface-F-B-Specimen-Banknote_i31823280
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https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1947-Customs-Gold-Units-Issue-uniface-F-B-Specimen_i31823282
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401 
401	 Central Bank of China, 1948 Customs Gold Units Issue uniface 

F&B Specimen. China, 1948. 10,000 Yuan, P-363sf  and P-363sb.  Uniface Front 
and Back “Specimens”, Face Blue with portrait of  SYS in middle, back blue with bank 
building, red  “00000” serial numbers, POC’s. Gem Uncirculated. SBNC.������������� Est. $325-500

 

402 
402	 Central Bank of China, 1948 Essay Specimen Banknote. China, 

1948. 250,000 C.G.U. Series 00-A. P-Unlisted (PMG designated P-374pe) S/M#C301-86. 
This note has the vertical Chinese characters on face below portrait  with each letter 
surrounded by white area. Uniface front and back specimen banknotes in brown-orange. 
SYS in center top on face and bank building on back. Red Chinese specimen overprint, 
“00000” serial numbers and POC on face and “Specimen” overprint on back. Top of  
note has “8-17-48” and “L-302-F” for the face and “L-302-B” for the back”. Vertical notes. 
The face and back are both WBG graded Uncirculated Gem 66 TOP. SBNC. Rare essay 
banknote.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1000-2000

 

403 
403	 Central Bank of China, 1945 (1948) Issue Banknote. China, 100 Yuan, 

P-394 S/M#C302-8, issued banknote, red on m/c, Lyn Sun at left, CKS at right, back 
red S/N W143038, PCGS graded Superb Gem Unc 67PPQ, Possibly one of  the finest 
known. ABNC.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

404 
404	 Central Bank of China, 1949 Essay Specimen Banknote. China, 1949, 

5,000 Gold Yuan, Series 1A, P-Unlisted, Uniface front and back specimen banknotes 
in green, CKS in middle, Both have the date printed in red on the upper right corner 
“3-30-49”, Red specimen overprint, “00000” serial numbers and POCs. Choice to Gem 
Uncirculated or better. SBNC.������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $900-1800

 

405 
405	 Central Bank of China, 1949 Essay Specimen Banknote. China, 

1949, 500,000 Gold Yuan, Series OOA, P-Unlisted, P-425fp & bp, (Given P-425Apef  and 
P-425Apeb by PMG) (S/M#302-?). Uniface front and back specimen banknotes in green, 
CKS in middle, Red specimen overprint, “00000” serial numbers and POC. The face 
is WBG graded Uncirculated Gem 66 TOP and the back is Uncirculated 62, the back 
with light toning. Extremely high grade for this rare note that will be difficult if  not 
impossible to improve upon. SBNC.���������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1000-2000

 

406 
406	 Central Bank of China, Unlisted Essay Banknote, 1949 Gold Chin 

Yuan Issue. China, 1949. 500,000 Gold Yuan, (PMG designated P-425pef ), P-Unlisted. 
Uniface front specimen “Printers Essay” banknote in green, CKS in center. POC’s, No 
overprints or serial numbers on face, back with text “Approved for Production: L-4, 
COLOR O.K. 5-2-49”. PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 63 with light toning on left 
margin.  SBNC. ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-1000

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1948-Customs-Gold-Units-Issue-uniface-F-B-Specimen_i31823283
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407 
407	 Farmers Bank of China, ND (1940 - Old Date 1929) Issue Banknote. 

Hankow, China. 5 Yuan, P-467a S/M#C290-63b, Issued, Overprint on China P-S2105, 
S/N V784973A, Green on m/c with Pagoda in middle, back orange-yellow, S/N 
V817655, Choice Fine to VF condition. Rare note in any condition. ABNC. Only 2 
previous notes graded in the PMG census, this note possibly the finest graded example.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-800

 

408 
408	 Farmers Bank of China, 1940 Third Provisional Issue. China. ND (1940 

- old Date 1937), Overprinted on Szechuan Provincial Bank 1937 Issue, 10 Yuan, P-471 
S/M#C290-67, purple on m/c, overprinted on P-S2824, VF with toned paper, but very 
attractive with large even margin and relatively sharp corners for grade. Seldom seen at 
auction.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-1000

 

409 
409	 Farmers Bank of China, 1943 High Grade Banknote Trio. China. 1943, 

Lot of  3 notes, all with similar design of  agricultural scene in different colors, Includes 
10 Yuan, P-480B S/M#C290-98, Purple, blank back, Uncirculated to CU; 50 Yuan, 
P-481, S/M#C290-100, Red, back blue, Choice AU to Uncirculated with slight toning 
on corner tip; and, 100 Yuan, P-482, S/M#C290-101, Brown, back olive green, Choice 
AU to Uncirculated. First time we have offered the 50 and 100 Yuan notes.  If  graded, the 
100 Yuan would be the finest known out of  the 1 note graded and the 50 yuan note very 
possibly the finest graded out of  4 notes listed in the PMG census. �������������������� Est. $750-1500

410 
410	 Bank of Territorial Development, 1915 Issue 5 Dollars, Urga Issue 

Banknote. China, 1915, $5, Urga Branch, P-574r,  S/M#C165-21, Remainder 
banknote with no signatures, S/N06699*, Russian text on one side, Chinese on the 
other, Black and brown on red-pink underprint, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64 
with note of  minor stain on the top margin.  An example in similar condition sold for 
over $5000 in our December 2017 sale. Extremely attractive note and possibly one of  the 
finest known. Printer: CMN.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $2000-3000

CHINA - PEOPLES REPUBLIC
 

411 
411	 Peoples Bank of China, 1948 1 Yuan Issue Banknote. China, 1948, 1 

Yuan, P-800a, (S/M#C282-1), Block 123, Issued banknote, Blue on light red underprint, 
2 workers at left, back brown, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64, Large margins and 
bright colors enhance this lovely note. Scarce note in high grade. ����������������������� Est. $600-1200

CHINA - REPUBLIC
 

412 
412	 Peoples Bank of China, 1949 1 Yuan Issue Banknote. China. 1949, 1 

Yuan, P-812a, S/M#C282-20, Issued banknote, Brown on light green underprint, truck 
and factories at left, back dark brown, Roman Numeral Block  1-2-3, S/N 02411419, 
PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64, attractive note for issue that will be difficult to 
improve upon.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $450-900

 

413 
413	 Peoples Bank of China, 1949 10 Yuan Issue Banknote. China, 1949, 10 

Yuan, P-815b (S/M#C282-25), Block 6 8 10 (5-10-2), S/N 344850, Issued banknote, red 
and black, PMG graded About Uncirculated 53. Attractive with large margins and light 
toning with watermarked paper.����������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $350-500

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Farmers-Bank-of-China-ND-1940-Old-Date-1929-Issue-Banknote_i31823289
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Farmers-Bank-of-China-1940-Third-Provisional-Issue_i31823290
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Farmers-Bank-of-China-1943-High-Grade-Banknote-Trio_i31823291
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Territorial-Development-1915-Issue-5-Dollars-Urga-Issue-Banknote_i31823292
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Territorial-Development-1915-Issue-5-Dollars-Urga-Issue-Banknote_i31823292
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Peoples-Bank-of-China-1948-1-Yuan-Issue-Banknote_i31823293
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Peoples-Bank-of-China-1949-1-Yuan-Issue-Banknote_i31823294
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Peoples-Bank-of-China-1949-10-Yuan-Issue-Banknote_i31823295
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414 
414	 Peoples Bank of China, 1949 Uniface F&B Specimen Banknote 

Issue. China. 5000 Yuan, P-851s, S/M#C282-65, Specimen Uniface front and back 
banknote, Dark gray-green on light green and blue undertint, tractor tilling in center, 
back gray-green, Roman Numeral Block 123, S/N 0000000 - 0000092, The face is PMG 
graded CU 63 and the back is CU 64, Scarce pair of  specimen banknotes. ���������Est. $1000-1800

 

415 
415	 Peoples Bank of China, 1950 Uniface F&B Specimen Banknote 

Issue. China. 50,000 Yuan, P-855s, S/M#C282, Specimen Uniface front and back 
banknote, Dark green on m/c, harvesting grain, back brown, Roman Numeral Block 
123, S/N 0000000 - 00008616, The face is PMG graded About Uncirculated 53 and the 
back is AU 50, Rare in any condition and format.������������������������������������������������Est. $2000-3000

China - Japanese Influence
 

416 
416	 Central Reserve Bank of China, 1942, Specimen Note. China. 

Specimen 500 Yuan, 1942, P-J15s, Yang Pen / Specimen overprints, S/N KV000000 Q/S, 
Choice About Uncirculated, rare specimen note. No notes have been offered at auction 
in the last 5 years.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $350-700

 

417 
417	 Federal Reserve Bank of China, 1938, Contemporary Counterfeit 

Sequential Pair. China. Lot of  2 sequential  Counterfeit 1 Dollar, P-J55, 
S/M#C286-11, S/N B2959387 banknotes, S/N’s B2959387 - B2959388, Both are PMG 
graded Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ. Rare in high grade and as sequential pairs. BEPP.
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $800-1200

418 
418	 Federal Reserve Bank of China, 1938 issued Banknote. China, $10, 

P-J57a, S/M #C286-15, Issued Banknote, blue, Portrait of  Kuan-yu  at left, Dragon top 
middle and Great Wall at right, back blue, S/N F0336531, VF to Choice VF condition 
with large even margins, bright colors and sharp corners. Rare note in any condition and 
this is a superior example rarely seen this nice.����������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-1000

 

419 
419	 Federal Reserve Bank of China, 1938 Issued Banknote. China, 5 Yuan, 

P-J62a, Issued banknote, orange, Dragon on top middle and left, men on horseback 
bottom and portrait of  Yueh Fei at right, back orange with pagoda at center. S/N 
0206924, Block 26, PCGS graded Gem Unc 65PPQ, rarely seen this nice. ������������� Est. $400-800

 

420 
420	 Federal Reserve Bank of China, 1943, Uniface Specimen Pair. 

China. Pair of  uniface pieces, representing the front and back of  the 10 Yuan, 1943, P-J76, 
Yang Pen / Specimen perforated, Choice About Uncirculated with mounting traces in 
margin. No notes have been offered at auction in the last 5 years.������������������������� Est. $300-600

 

421 
421	 Federal Reserve Bank of China, 1944, Specimen Note. China. 

Specimen 100 Yuan, ND (1943), P-J83s1, with Yang Pen / Specimen perforation, very 
high printing on reverse (almost an off-center error note!), About Unc with minor 
margin tear and foxing. The last note of  this type offered at auction was in 2015 by 
Spink. Rare and desirable specimen.������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $400-800

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Peoples-Bank-of-China-1949-Uniface-F-B-Specimen-Banknote-Issue_i31823296
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Peoples-Bank-of-China-1949-Uniface-F-B-Specimen-Banknote-Issue_i31823296
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Peoples-Bank-of-China-1950-Uniface-F-B-Specimen-Banknote-Issue_i31823297
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Peoples-Bank-of-China-1950-Uniface-F-B-Specimen-Banknote-Issue_i31823297
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Reserve-Bank-of-China-1942-Specimen-Note_i31823298
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Federal-Reserve-Bank-of-China-1938-Contemporary-Counterfeit-Sequential-Pair_i31823299
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Federal-Reserve-Bank-of-China-1938-Contemporary-Counterfeit-Sequential-Pair_i31823299
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Federal-Reserve-Bank-of-China-1938-issued-Banknote_i31823300
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Federal-Reserve-Bank-of-China-1938-Issued-Banknote_i31823301
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Federal-Reserve-Bank-of-China-1943-Uniface-Specimen-Pair_i31823302
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Federal-Reserve-Bank-of-China-1944-Specimen-Note_i31823303
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422 
422	 Central Bank of Manchukuo, 1932-33 ND Issue Specimen 

Banknote. China, 10 Yuan, P-J127s, S/M#M2-22, Specimen “Yang Pen” overprint, 
Blue on red, yellow and m/c, Flag at left, building at right, Block “1”, Red Specimen 
overprint, “000000” serial numbers, Uniface Front and back specimens, blank backs, 
Uncirculated with toning and light water stains, Rare and attractive note. POC.�� Est. $550-850

CHINA - TAIWAN
 

423 
423	 Bank of Taiwan,1950 Issue High Grade Sequential Banknote Pair. 

Kinmen, Taiwan, Lot of  two sequential banknotes, both are Issued 50 Cents, P-R104b 
(S/M#T74-11), brown on pink underprint with SYS in middle, back with bank building, 
S/N’s AA 827058 & 59, both appear Gem Uncirculated or better, attractive and high 
grade sequential pair.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

 

424 
424	 Bank of Taiwan,1950 Issue High Grade Sequential Banknote Pair. 

Kinmen, Taiwan, Lot of  two sequential banknotes, both are Issued 50 Cents, P-R104b 
(S/M#T74-11), brown on pink underprint with SYS in middle, back with bank building, 
S/N’s AA 827062 & 63, both appear Gem Uncirculated or better, attractive and high 
grade sequential pair.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

425 
425	 Bank of Taiwan (Quemoy) 1950 Sequential Banknote Pair. Taiwan, 

China. High Grade sequential pair of  notes, 10 Yuan, P-R106 S/M#T74-21, blue on 
light yellow and m/c underprint, SYS in middle, back blue with bank building, S/N 
D786553U - D786554U, the notes are PCGS graded Gem Unc 66 PPQ and Superb Gem 
Unc 67PPQ, 5 Character Chinese printer. Rare in high grade. ������������������������������� Est. $350-500

 

426 
426	 Bank of Taiwan, 1946 Sequential High Grade Banknote Pair. 

Taiwan. Lot of  2 sequential notes, Both are 100 Yuan, P-1940, Issued banknote pair, 
Red, SYS in middle, bank building at left with car in front, back m/c, S/N’s BR933827-
933426728, Both are PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. Scarce high grade notes. 
FPFT������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $450-600

 

427 
427	 Bank of Taiwan, 1947 Sequential High Grade Banknote Pair. Taiwan. 

Lot of  2 sequential notes, Both are 100 Yuan, P-1941, Issued banknote pair, Green, SYS in 
middle, bank building at left without a car in front, back blue and m/c, S/N’s AG 426725-
426726, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ and 66 EPQ respectively. Scarce high 
grade notes. FPFT���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Manchukuo-1932-33-ND-Issue-Specimen-Banknote_i31823304
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Manchukuo-1932-33-ND-Issue-Specimen-Banknote_i31823304
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Taiwan-1950-Issue-High-Grade-Sequential-Banknote-Pair_i31823305
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Taiwan-1950-Issue-High-Grade-Sequential-Banknote-Pair_i31823306
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Taiwan-Quemoy-1950-Sequential-Banknote-Pair_i31823307
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Taiwan-1946-Sequential-High-Grade-Banknote-Pair_i31823308
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Taiwan-1947-Sequential-High-Grade-Banknote-Pair_i31823309
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China - Military Issues
 

428 
428	 Chung Hwa Republic, 1936 Military Issue. China, 1936, $10, S/M #C262-

2, (Chinese Catalog Vol.14, Page 6 and Vol.15, Page 87), VG to Fine condition with 
ink burn, strong folds, small chips on edges, small hole in center, Light brown border 
surround light blue flag on face, green border and flag on back. S/N 3834. Rare military 
related banknote.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $300-600

CHINA - FOREIGN BANKS
 

429 
429	 American-Oriental Banking Corporation, 1919 Shanghai Issue 

Proof Face & Back Banknotes. Shanghai, China. 1919. $5. P-S97s.  (S/M #S53-
0.3). Proof  Face and Back banknotes. Printed on india paper on large card. Green on 
m/c with steamship vignette, back green. Gem to Superb Gem Uncirculated condition.  
Very attractive and rare note only available as specimen or proof. ABNC. Only 4 F&B 
proofs found in the Christies ABN Archives sale in 1991. This is the last one available as 
a proof.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1500-2500

431 
431	 Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corporation 1920 Banknote. 

Shanghai, China. 24th July 1920, $10, P-S357A, (S/M #Y13-32). Issued banknote. Green 
on red underprint, back is maroon.  Serial # 375427.  Very Fine condition with nice clean 
large and even margins, Scarce and attractive banknote. BW&C.�������������������������� Est. $600-800

432 
432	 International Banking Corporation, 1905 Specimen “Shanghai” 

Branch Issue. Shanghai Branch.  1905. $10, P-S420s (S/M#M10-3). Brown face and 
orange-red back. Specimen banknote. Red specimen overprints, “00000” serial numbers 
and POC’s.  2 signatures. PMG graded Gem uncirculated 65 EPQ, Rare and lovely note 
in high grade. ABNC.     ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1000-1800

 

433 
433	 International Banking Corporation, 1919 Issue Specimen 

Banknote. Shanghai, China, 1919. $1, P-S423s, S/M #M10-50a.  Specimen banknote. 
Orange on m/c on face and green back. 2 printed signatures.  Red specimen overprint, 
POC’s, No serial numbers. Large excess margin on top with order numbers and archival 
purple overprint, PMG graded Gem uncirculated 65 EPQ. ABNC.   ������������������Est. $1000-1500

430 
430	 Deutsch-Asiatische Bank 1907 Issued “Shanghai” Branch Issue Banknote. Shanghai, China, 1907, $1, P-S283a, S/M#T101-1c, Issued banknote, Blue on light red and 

black, Germania at right, S/M 06708, PMG graded Choice Fine 15 NET with note of  repaired with top left missing corner piece re-added. Rare note in any condition. G&D.�������������� Est. $11000-15000

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chung-Hwa-Republic-1936-Military-Issue_i31823310
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Oriental-Banking-Corporation-1919-Shanghai-Issue-Proof-Face-Back-Banknotes_i31823311
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Oriental-Banking-Corporation-1919-Shanghai-Issue-Proof-Face-Back-Banknotes_i31823311
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Deutsch-Asiatische-Bank-1907-Issued-Shanghai-Branch-Issue-Banknote_i31823312
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hong-Kong-Shanghai-Banking-Corporation-1920-Banknote_i31823313
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/International-Banking-Corporation-1905-Specimen-Shanghai-Branch-Issue_i31823314
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/International-Banking-Corporation-1905-Specimen-Shanghai-Branch-Issue_i31823314
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/International-Banking-Corporation-1919-Issue-Specimen-Banknote_i31823315
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/International-Banking-Corporation-1919-Issue-Specimen-Banknote_i31823315
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434 
434	 International Banking Corp., 1918 “Tientsin” Branch Specimen 

Banknote. Tientsin, China. $10, P-S431 S/M#M10-42b, Specimen Banknote, Black 
on m/c, eagle on building pediment flanked by two globes in middle face and back, 
Specimen overprints, POC’s. Choice AU to Uncirculated condition. ABNC. ������ Est. $600-1200

 

435 
435	 Sino-Scandinavian Bank, 1922 “Suiyuan Branch” Provisional 

Banknote Sequential Pair. China. Lot of  2 Sequential 1922 notes, Both are 
10 yuan, P-S590B S/M#H192-6-, Issued banknotes, Blue-black, hillside pagoda, S/N’s 
C0029170-C0029171, both are Crisp AU to Choice AU condition with a very faint vertical 
middle fold keeping them from Unc. to CU condition.  BEPP.������������������������������� Est. $400-600

China - Private & Local Banks
 

436 
436	 Yunnan Kor Pick Railway Bank, ND (ca.1920s) Proof Banknote 

Back. China, $5, P-Unlisted, Green, Title on top, Printed on thin card, PMG graded 
Choice uncirculated 64. ABNC. Rare unlisted Chinese railroad. ������������������������� Est. $600-1000

CHINA - PROVINCIAL BANKS
 

437 
437	 Changsha Bank, 1928, Face Die Proof. China. Changsha Bank, Hunan 

branch, obverse proof  $1, ND (1928), P-S858, with large margin at top with die plate 
number, mounted on card. XF with foxing. ABNC.������������������������������������������������ Est. $350-500

438 
438	 Yung Heng Provincial Bank of Kirin, 1916-17 Provisional Issue. 

China, 1916-1917, 1 Tiao, P-S981A, (S/M #C76-20), Issued banknote, black with red 
overprints with facing dragons on top, Overprinted on P-S968, XF to AU condition with 
evidence of  light stains on the corner from previous mounting, S/N 06114, Attractive 
and scarce note.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

 

439 
439	 Kirin Yung Heng Provincial Bank, 1926, Group of 6 Progress Die 

Proofs. China. Kirin Yung Heng Provincial Bank, set of  matched obverse and reverse 
proofs, representing the “Big Money” issue 1 Yuan, 1928, P-1066; 5 Yuan, 1928, P-1067; 
and 10 Yuan, 1928, P-1068. All mounted on cards, the front sides have a large top margin 
with the plate number. Rare in this form. About Uncirculated. ABNC. (6)���������Est. $1000-2000

440 
440	 Kiangse Government Bank, 1907 Dollar Issue Banknote. China, $1, 

P-S1083, S/M#C94-1, Issued banknote, Black and blue, back black with red seal,  VF to 
VF+ Condition, large even margins, firm paper and no edge faults, Rarely seen this nice.  
Attractive and desirable banknote.  Printer: CMPA.���������������������������������������������� Est. $900-1500

 

441 
441	 Yu Ming Bank of Kiangsi, 1933 issued Banknote. China, $5, P-S1136 

S/M#C103-31, Issued banknote, Green, Pagoda on hill at left, back orange, S/N 
U 073650, PCGS graded Fine 15, rare note in any condition and format. Large even 
margins and bright colors enhance the appearance of  this rare not that was strictly 
graded and appears better then the designated graded and appears almost Very Fine.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $450-900

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/International-Banking-Corp-1918-Tientsin-Branch-Specimen-Banknote_i31823316
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/International-Banking-Corp-1918-Tientsin-Branch-Specimen-Banknote_i31823316
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sino-Scandinavian-Bank-1922-Suiyuan-Branch-Provisional-Banknote-Sequential-Pair_i31823317
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sino-Scandinavian-Bank-1922-Suiyuan-Branch-Provisional-Banknote-Sequential-Pair_i31823317
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yunnan-Kor-Pick-Railway-Bank-ND-ca-1920s-Proof-Banknote-Back_i31823318
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yunnan-Kor-Pick-Railway-Bank-ND-ca-1920s-Proof-Banknote-Back_i31823318
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Changsha-Bank-1928-Face-Die-Proof_i31823319
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yung-Heng-Provincial-Bank-of-Kirin-1916-17-Provisional-Issue_i31823320
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kirin-Yung-Heng-Provincial-Bank-1926-Group-of-6-Progress-Die-Proofs_i31823321
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kirin-Yung-Heng-Provincial-Bank-1926-Group-of-6-Progress-Die-Proofs_i31823321
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kiangse-Government-Bank-1907-Dollar-Issue-Banknote_i31823322
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yu-Ming-Bank-of-Kiangsi-1933-issued-Banknote_i31823323
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442 
442	 Yu Ning Imperial Bank, Guan Yin Qian Hao, 1903 Cash Issue 

Kiangnan, China. Guang Xu year 2 [1903], 1 Cash Ch’uan, Pick-S1161, S/M#C107-1, 
Issued banknote, coiled dragon at top, blue and red on light green, 8 large Chinese 
characters printed in red on top, back black with large red seals, Fine to Choice Fine 
condition.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-1200

 

443 
443	 Yu Ning Imperial Bank, June Yr.33 (1907) Copper Coin Issue. China, 

100 Coppers, P-S1174, S/M# C107-23, Issued banknote. Facing dragons on top, Green 
and m/c, back black with red overprints, Fine to Choice Fine condition, red overprint 
and seal on top margin, rare note in any condition.���������������������������������������������� Est. $500-1000

444 
444	 Yu Ning Imperial Bank, June Yr.33 (1907) Copper Coin Issue. China, 

100 Coppers, P-S1174, S/M# C107-23, Issued banknote. Coiled dragon at top, Fine to 
VF condition blue and red on light green, 8 large Chinese characters printed in red on 
top, back black with large red seals, Fine to Choice Fine condition. �������������������� Est. $600-1000

445 
445	 Provincial Bank of Chihli, 1926 “Hsucho/Tientsin” Branch Issue 

Rarity. China. 1 Yuan, P-S1288b, Issued banknote, Purple on m/c, back purple, PMG 
graded  Good 6 NET with tape reinforcement on back. S/N 006634. This is the only note 
graded in the PMG census. BEPP. First time seen by cataloger.������������������������������ Est. $350-500

Amazing Discovery Set of 5 Back Proofs 
of Previously Unknown and Unlisted 1927 

Bank of Chihli Issues by ABNC. 
 

446 
446	 Provincial Bank of Chihli, 1927, Quintet of Essay Printer’s Designs 

for Unlisted Later Date, Possibly Unique. China, set includes reverse 
designs for the 1; 5; 10; 50; and 100 Yuan back proofs in green, all dated February 1st 
1927, not listed in Pick, S/M#C163, without S/N or signatures. All PMG graded Choice 
Uncirculated 63 NET with comment “Backed”, except for 10 Yuan which is graded 62. 
ABNC. Very rare and first time seen by cataloger.�����������������������������������������������Est. $1500-2500

447 
447	 Hainan Bank, 1949 Issue Banknote Rarity. China, 1949, 10 Yuan, P-S1459 

S/M#H3-12, Issued banknote, black on lilac, SYS in middle, back red violet, junk at 
center, Choice AU to Uncirculated condition, Scarce note rarely seen at auction. HKPP, 
Printer.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-800

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yu-Ning-Imperial-Bank-Guan-Yin-Qian-Hao-1903-Cash-Issue_i31823324
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yu-Ning-Imperial-Bank-June-Yr-33-1907-Copper-Coin-Issue_i31823325
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yu-Ning-Imperial-Bank-June-Yr-33-1907-Copper-Coin-Issue_i31823326
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Provincial-Bank-of-Chihli-1926-Hsucho-Tientsin-Branch-Issue-Rarity_i31823327
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Provincial-Bank-of-Chihli-1926-Hsucho-Tientsin-Branch-Issue-Rarity_i31823327
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Provincial-Bank-of-Chihli-1927-Quintet-of-Essay-Printer-s-Designs-for-Unlisted-Later-Date-Possibl_i31823328
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Provincial-Bank-of-Chihli-1927-Quintet-of-Essay-Printer-s-Designs-for-Unlisted-Later-Date-Possibl_i31823328
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hainan-Bank-1949-Issue-Banknote-Rarity_i31823329
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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448 
448	 Sinkiang Commercial & Industrial Bank, 1947 and 1948 Issue 

banknote Pair. China, Lot of  2 notes, Includes 2000 Yuan, P-S1771, Issued 
banknote, Red on light blue underprint, SYS at left, back red, S/N AE 431202, PCGS 
graded Extremely Fine 45; and 500,000 Yuan, P-S1778 S/M#h123-72, Issued banknote 
gray-green, SYS at top center, back same color with bank building in middle top, S/N 
AS 380885, PCGS graded AU 50, Scarce note in high grade. Attractive banknote pair. (2).
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $350-500

 

449 
449	 Provincial Bank of Kwang Tung Province 1918 banknote Group. 

China. Lot of  4 notes. Includes 1; 5; 10; and 50 Yuan, P-S2401e; P-S2402b; P-S2403c; and 
P-S2404c,VF to XF, all with purple overprints on right. ABNC. Attractive assortment. 
(4).���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-450

 

450 
450	 Kwangtung Provincial Bank, 1931 “Progressive Proof” Color Trial 

Essay or Unlisted Variety. China. 1931, $10 National Currency, P-S2417Unlisted 
Variety, S/M#K56- , Color Trial back proof, Printed in unlisted purple color and the 
“National Currency” denomination is not listed, only 10 Silver Yuan. Evidently and 
essay design that is partially engraved at the bottom and on titles. PMG graded  About 
Uncirculated 55 NET and incorrectly attributed as P-S2417 when it is probably an 
unlisted denomination. Possibly unique. ABNC.�������������������������������������������������� Est. $750-1500

451 
451	 Kwangtung Provincial Bank, 1935 Issue Specimen Quartet. China, 

Lot of  4 notes, all are 1935, 20 cents issue Specimens and include all the different 
Specimen varieties, Includes P-S2437s1, S/M#K56-32a without signatures or place 
name; P-S2437s2, S/M#K56-32 with green signatures;  Pak Hoi Branch Specimen, 
P-S2437s3, S/M#K56-32b; and Swatow branch,  P-S2437s4, S/M#K56-32c, All are 
Green on m/c with SYS at right, All are choice to Gem Uncirculated or better, a superb 
matching quartet with large even margins, bright colors and sharp corners, never 
offered previously and fresh from the 1991 Christies Auction of  the American Bank Note 
Archives Auction in New York City, ABNC.���������������������������������������������������������Est. $1200-1800

452 
452	 Frontier Bank, 1919 “Peking” Branch Issue Specimen Rarity. Peking, 

China. 5 Yuan, P-S2535 Unlisted, S/M#P42-Unlisted, Specimen banknote, Orange on 
face with camel caravan in center, Red specimen overprints in Chinese and POC’s, Back 
is blue on m/c on light blue-green paper, S/N 0000000,  Choice VF to XF condition with 
one vertical fold keeping this rare note from XF/AU condition, Attractive and rare note 
that is unlisted in SCWPM, BEPP. First time seen and offered by our firm.��������Est. $1500-2500

 

453 
453	 Shantung Provincial Treasury ND (1926) Banknote Trio. China, Lot of  

3 notes, all are 1926 issues, Includes 1 Yuan, P-S2618, S/M#S43-10, PMG graded CU 63 
EPQ; 5 Yuan, P-S2619, S/M#S43-11, PMG graded CU 63 NET with note of  Small Tear; 
and 10 Yuan, P-S2619, S/M#S43-12, PMG graded CU 64, all printed by SOPO. All are 
rare notes in high grade and unpriced over XF condition. ����������������������������������Est. $1500-2500

454 
454	 Provincial Bank of Shantung, 1925 “Tsinan” Branch Issue Trio. 

Tsinan, China, Lot of  3 notes, Includes 1 Yuan, P-S2757a, S/M #S46-21; 5 Yuan, 
P-S2758a, S/M #S46-23a; and, 10 Yuan, P-S2759, S/M #S46-25, All are VF to Choice VF. 
The 5 and 10 Yuan have red Chinese overprints on face. Attractive and scarce. ABNC.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sinkiang-Commercial-Industrial-Bank-1947-and-1948-Issue-banknote-Pair_i31823330
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sinkiang-Commercial-Industrial-Bank-1947-and-1948-Issue-banknote-Pair_i31823330
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Provincial-Bank-of-Kwang-Tung-Province-1918-banknote-Group_i31823331
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kwangtung-Provincial-Bank-1931-Progressive-Proof-Color-Trial-Essay-or-Unlisted-Variety_i31823332
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kwangtung-Provincial-Bank-1931-Progressive-Proof-Color-Trial-Essay-or-Unlisted-Variety_i31823332
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kwangtung-Provincial-Bank-1935-Issue-Specimen-Quartet_i31823333
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Frontier-Bank-1919-Peking-Branch-Issue-Specimen-Rarity_i31823334
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Shantung-Provincial-Treasury-ND-1926-Banknote-Trio_i31823335
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Provincial-Bank-of-Shantung-1925-Tsinan-Branch-Issue-Trio_i31823336
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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455 
455	 Bank of Manchuria, 1923 Issued Banknote Pair. Harbin, China, lot of  2 

notes, Both are 5 cents, P-S2940 S/M#T214-150a, Issued, blue with yellow underprint, 
S/N’s 1072731 and 1072737, both are Choice to Gem Uncirculated. Rare this nice. Priced 
in the SCWPM at $150 in XF, these are close to Gem Unc or Better. �������������������� Est. $400-600

 

456 
456	 Provincial Bank of Three Eastern Provinces, 1929 Specimen 

Second “Tientsin” Issue. Tientsin, China, 1929, 1 Yuan, P-S2962s2, (S/M #T214-
190), Black on m/c with pavilion by pool at center, back black, Rare branch variety. Unc 
to Choice Uncirculated. ABNC. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $450-900

 

457 
457	 Provincial Bank of Three Eastern Provinces, 1929 Issue Specimen 

Banknote. Three Eastern Provinces, China, 1929, 10 Yuan, P-S2964s1, (S/M #T214-
192a), “Three Eastern Provinces” place name, Specimen Banknote, green and m/c with 
house on pond, back green, POC’s. PMG graded Superb Gem Unc. 67 EPQ, Possibly one 
of  the finest known of  this scarce issue rarely seen in high grade. ABNC.������������� Est. $650-950

458 
458	 Provincial Bank of Three Eastern Provinces, 1929 Issue Specimen 

Banknote. Three Eastern Provinces, China, 1929, 100 Yuan, P-S2965s, (S/M #T214-
193), “Three Eastern Provinces” place name, Specimen Banknote, Red and m/c with 
house on pond, back red, POC’s. PMG graded Gem Unc. 66 EPQ, Possibly one of  the 
finest known of  this rarely seen banknote. ABNC. This is the last one available from the 
original group offered at Christies American Bank Note Auctions in 1991.��������Est. $1500-2500

459 
459	 Fu-Tien Bank, 1921, Specimen 1 Dollar Note. China. Fu-Tien Bank proof  

$1, ND (1921), P-S3014p, with wide top margins, s/n 000000, POC, Choice Unc. ABNC.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-800

China - Communist Banks
 

460 
460	 Tung Pei Bank of China, 1948 Issued Banknote. China, 50,000 Yuan, 

P-S3763, S/M#T213-57, Issued banknote, Gray on blue, Train left, ship right, S/N 
304582, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64, Scarce note. ����������������������������������� Est. $300-500

China - Military
 

461 
461	 Chinese National Pacification Army, ND (1912) Issued Banknote 

“Fantasy” Issue. China, $1, P-S3814, S/M#C263-1, Issued banknote, Black printing 
on green and m/c with crossed flags on the top, back green, S/N G15241, PMG graded  
Choice About Unc. 58. Rarely seen at auction this nice.��������������������������������������� Est. $900-1800

462 
462	 Kiangse Bank of the Republic Military Bank, 1912 Issue Banknote 

Pair. China. Lot of  2 notes, Includes $5, P-S3900A, S/M#C97-2 and $10, P-S3900B 
S/M#C97-3, Both issued banknotes, Both are Black on purple border with portrait of  
Ma Yu-Pao on top center, back green with the face purple color appearing through the 
paper, Both are Very Good  with minor repairs, edge faults and stains. Rare notes in any 
condition and rarely offered at auction. (2)����������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-1200

China - Private & Local Banks
 

463 
463	 Farmers & industrialists Bank of Honan, 1937 Issued Private 

Banknote. China, 50 cts, S/M#H57-22, issued banknote, Red, SYS on upper right, 
building with flag in middle, back brown, blue and green, S/N 1816424, PCGS graded 
Gem Unc 65PPQ, first time seen by us, amazing note with large even margins, bright 
colors and sharp corners. ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-800

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Manchuria-1923-Issued-Banknote-Pair_i31823337
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Provincial-Bank-of-Three-Eastern-Provinces-1929-Specimen-Second-Tientsin-Issue_i31823338
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Provincial-Bank-of-Three-Eastern-Provinces-1929-Specimen-Second-Tientsin-Issue_i31823338
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Provincial-Bank-of-Three-Eastern-Provinces-1929-Issue-Specimen-Banknote_i31823339
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Provincial-Bank-of-Three-Eastern-Provinces-1929-Issue-Specimen-Banknote_i31823339
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Provincial-Bank-of-Three-Eastern-Provinces-1929-Issue-Specimen-Banknote_i31823340
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Provincial-Bank-of-Three-Eastern-Provinces-1929-Issue-Specimen-Banknote_i31823340
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fu-Tien-Bank-1921-Specimen-1-Dollar-Note_i31823341
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Tung-Pei-Bank-of-China-1948-Issued-Banknote_i31823342
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-National-Pacification-Army-ND-1912-Issued-Banknote-Fantasy-Issue_i31823343
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-National-Pacification-Army-ND-1912-Issued-Banknote-Fantasy-Issue_i31823343
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kiangse-Bank-of-the-Republic-Military-Bank-1912-Issue-Banknote-Pair_i31823344
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kiangse-Bank-of-the-Republic-Military-Bank-1912-Issue-Banknote-Pair_i31823344
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Farmers-industrialists-Bank-of-Honan-1937-Issued-Private-Banknote_i31823345
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Farmers-industrialists-Bank-of-Honan-1937-Issued-Private-Banknote_i31823345
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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464 
464	 Hulunbeier Business Bank 1919 Scrip Note Trio (Harbin?)... China, 1919, 

Lot of  3 notes, all are unlisted in the SCWPM, Includes 3 Yuan, gray-green, AU; 10 Yuan, 
black with red border and undertint, back red; and 25 Yuan, Olive green with dark blue 
border on light orange underprint, VF to VF+ condition. Rare notes and rarely seen this 
nice. Unlisted in SCWPM. (3)�������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1000-2000

 

465 
465	 Lin-Zi City 1926, Local Banknote. Lin-Zi City, Shan Dong Province, China. 

June 1st, Year 15 (1926), 3000 Cash Coin, P-Unlisted, Issued local banknote, Brown on 
light yellow-brown underprint, building at top, back red and green, gazebo by lake at 
top, S/N 39991, Fine to Choice Fine. Rare local banknote. Text states “Good for Lin-Zi 
City. Additional text states If  Exchanged for 10 Cash Coin Equal to 147 Copper Coin.  
Rare local note.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $350-500

466 
466	 Pinkiang Chamber of Commerce, 1919 Local Issue Banknote. 

China, 10 Yuan, P-Unlisted, S/M#P44-13, issued banknote, red on olive green, black 
text, S/N 5583, PMG graded Very Fine 30, Printer CHNC, Rare note and first time 
offered by our firm. ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1500-2500

  
467 

467	 Poa Cheng Ziang, 1918 Private Banknote issue. Shanghai, China. 
Located at No.G45-46, Pak Hoi Road, Shanghai. 1918. 20 Coppers, Issued Banknote, 
black text with blue frame on light orange underprint, back brown on light blue 
underprint, locomotive in middle, S/N 03113, Choice VF, Extremely rare and attractive 
local issue banknote. Possibly unique.������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-1000

468 
468	 Sin Chun Bank of China, 1908 Private Banknote. Shanghai, China, 1908, 

$10 Shanghai Currency, P-Unlisted, S/M#186-3ar, Unissued banknote. A lovely example 
of  this handsome and scarce banknote with strong deep rich color on clean, crisp paper; 
excellent centering. Black on m/c, facing dragons on top with building on left and official 
looking man on right, back red and m/c with facing dragons on top. Beautiful condition 
front and back, PCGS graded Gem New 66 PPQ, Extremely attractive banknote. CPOJ.
�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $8000-12000

469 
469	 Sze Chuen Cin Chuen Yen Bank, 1915 Issued Private Banknote. 

Szechuan, China. 1915, 1 Dollar, issued banknote, Coins printed in Black on blue border, 
red overprints and light yellow underprint, back with black text, blue river, trees and 
mountain scene in middle and red border, S/N 04152, Fine condition with wear on top 
middle  border fold, Portrait of  man facing left on right side and back of  silver dollar on 
left, Extremely rare note and first time seen by us. ���������������������������������������������Est. $1200-2000

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hulunbeier-Business-Bank-1919-Scrip-Note-Trio_i31823346
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lin-Zi-City-1926-Local-Banknote_i31823347
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pinkiang-Chamber-of-Commerce-1919-Local-Issue-Banknote_i31823348
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Poa-Cheng-Ziang-1918-Private-Banknote-issue_i31823349
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sin-Chun-Bank-of-China-1908-Private-Banknote_i31823350
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sze-Chuen-Cin-Chuen-Yen-Bank-1915-Issued-Private-Banknote_i31823351
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HONG KONG
 

470 
470	 Chartered Bank of India, Australia & China, 1929 Issue Banknote. 

Hong Kong, 1st August, 1929. $10, P-50, KNB26, Issued banknote, Black on purple with 
red underprint, Boats and pagoda at left, boats in cove at right, Large red TEN in middle, 
back brown purple with bank building and seals in corners, S/N N/B 980256, PMG 
graded Very Fine 25 with note of  very small tears on top middle. Rare note in any 
condition and this is a very attractive example with large margins, bright colors and 
sharp corners. W&S. This is one of  the nicest examples offered in auction in over 4 
years. Most offered previously had significant faults or were in lower grade. This is an 
opportunity to acquire a lovely example of  this note in premium condition for grade.
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $5000-7500

471 
471	 Chartered Bank of India, Australia & China, 1955 Issue Banknote. 

Hong Kong, 1955, $10, P-55c, KNB35a-e, Issued banknote, black and red on light green 
underprint with helmeted warrior on left, back red on m/c, S/N T/G 3661851, PMG 
graded Very Fine 30, W&S.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $450-750

472 
472	 Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corp., 1913 Specimen Banknote. 

Hong Kong, 1st July, 1913, $1, P-155s, Specimen banknote, Black on light blue and m/c 
underprint, Arms lower right, helmeted woman on lower left, back red, Pin punch 
Cancelled, S/N 1476001-1776000, archival notations on top margin 5/3474, dated 
16.4.(19)18, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64 NET with note of  printer’s annotation 
and an extremely small rust spot. Attractive and rare note. BW&C. Possibly one of  the 
top 3 notes known. �����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $2700-3500

473 
473	 Hongkong & Shanghai Banking Corp., 1968 Issued Banknote. 

Hong Kong. $500, P-179e, issued banknote, Navy blue and brown on m/c, Sir Thomas 
Jackson at right, back blue, S/M J 126435, WBG graded Very Fine Choice 35 TOP, 
original and attractive note with sharp corners and bright fresh colors that will be 
impossible to improve upon for the grade. BWC���������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-500

 

474 
474	 Mercantile Bank of India, 1941 Issue Banknote Rarity. Hong Kong, 

29th November, 1941, $5. P-235d, Issued Banknote, Olive green on m/c underprint, 
boats at center with buildings and tower behind, back dark red and black, 2 Serial 
Numbers on back, S/N 172110, PMG graded Choice Very Fine 35, Amazing note the 
appears in almost XF condition. Large even margins, bright colors, sharp corners and 
excellent paper body enhance this lovely note. This is one of  the nicest examples to be 
offered in auction in many years. W&S.���������������������������������������������������������������Est. $4500-6000

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chartered-Bank-of-India-Australia-China-1929-Issue-Banknote_i31823352
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chartered-Bank-of-India-Australia-China-1955-Issue-Banknote_i31823353
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hong-Kong-Shanghai-Banking-Corp-1913-Specimen-Banknote_i31823354
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hongkong-Shanghai-Banking-Corp-1968-Issued-Banknote_i31823355
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mercantile-Bank-of-India-1941-Issue-Banknote-Rarity_i31823356
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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SCRIPOPHILY - FOREIGN
CHINA - EMPIRE

CHINESE SCRIPOPHILY FROM EMPIRE AND 
REPUBLIC PERIOD 

 

475 
475	 Chinese Government 5% Gold Loan of 1912, Issued £1000 Bond. 

China, £1000, Series D, K273, I/U bond, Black on red border with gold underprint, 750 
originally issued, VF condition. Printer: Roberts & Leete.����������������������������������Est. $1500-2500

 

476 
476	 Chinese Government 5% Gold Loan of 1912, Issued £500 Bond. 

China, £500, Series C, K272, I/U bond, Black on brown border with blue underprint, 
2000 originally issued, VF condition. Printer: Roberts & Leete.��������������������������� Est. $600-1000

477 
477	 Public Loan for the Military Requirements of the Republic of 

China, 1912 Issued bond. China, First Year of  the Republic, 1912, $5 I/U bond, 
Coupons attached, Black text on blue and light blue underprint with light brown ornate 
border with large red seal in middle, back in English, XF condition. Scarce Military bond.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $450-750

China - Republic
 

478 
478	 Republic of China, 1937 I/U $1000 Secured Sinking Fund Bond. 

China, $1000 Issued and Uncancelled, Black on blue border and underprint, Pagoda in 
middle, coupons attached, VF condition, S/N M1353, Scarce and popular bond. ABNC.
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-1000

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Government-5-Gold-Loan-of-1912-Issued-1000-Bond_i31823357
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Government-5-Gold-Loan-of-1912-Issued-500-Bond_i31823358
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Public-Loan-for-the-Military-Requirements-of-the-Republic-of-China-1912-Issued-bond_i31823359
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Public-Loan-for-the-Military-Requirements-of-the-Republic-of-China-1912-Issued-bond_i31823359
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republic-of-China-1937-I-U-1000-Secured-Sinking-Fund-Bond_i31823360
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FOREIGN BANKNOTES
Angola

Welcome to Session 2 of our “Milestone” 50th Auction. We 
will be offering hundreds of stocks, bonds, banknotes and 
ephemera items in this sale with many rare and desirable 

banknotes, bonds and shares that rarely if ever come up for 
auction.  

 

501 
501	 Banco de Angola, 1962, Trio of Specimens. Angola. Lot includes specimen 

20 Escudos, P-92; 100 Escudos, P-94; and 500 Escudos, P-95. All previously mounted 
and therefore have glue and mounting traces. Also all POC and have De La Rue oval 
overprint. TDLR. Unlisted as specimens in SCWPM with issued notes having high 
catalog value.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $350-500

 

502 
502	 Banco de Angola, 1973 Uncut Progress Proof Pair. Angola, Uncut Pair, 

500 Escudos, P-107 Uncut Vertical Pair of  Progress Proof/Specimens, POC’s, large 
excess margin on top and left side. Rare in this format. Choice AU condition. ����� Est. $300-450

Argentina
 

503 
503	 Banco Central De La Republica Argentina, ND (1961-69) Specimen 

Banknote. Argentina. 10,000 Pesos, P-281s, Specimen #16 on lower left, General  
Jose De San Martin at right, Red Oval TDLR Specimen overprints on face and back. S/N 
00000000 A, POC’s, Rare and unlisted as a specimen in this format. PCGS Very Choice 
Unc 64 . TDLR. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $350-500

Bahamas
 

504 
504	 Bahamas Government, L.1936, Pair of Issued Notes. Bahamas. Lot  

includes 4 Shillings, L.1936, P-9b, PCGS VF 20; and 1 Pound, L.1936, P-11b, PCGS Fine 
15.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-300

 

505 
505	 Bahamas Government, 1963, Issued Banknote. Bahamas. Issued 4 

Shillings, L.1936 (1962), P-13d, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. TDLR.�� Est. $300-500

 

506 
506	 Bahamas Government, 1953, Pair of Issued Notes. Bahamas. Lot  

includes 10 Shillings, 1953, P-14b, PCGS Fine 12; and 1 Pound, 1953, P-15b, PCGS Fine 
15.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

DAY 2 (LOTS 501- 1182) 
“The Milestone” Auction Featuring

U.S., Chinese & Worldwide Banknotes, Scripophily Autographs and
Security Printing Ephemera 

Tuesday, December 4th, 2018 in 2 Sessions beginning at 10:30 am EST
Session 3: Lots 501 to 774 – U.S., Chinese & Worldwide Banknotes and Chinese Scripophily, Autographs and Security 

Printing Ephemera
Session 4: Lots 775 to 1182 – U.S. & Worldwide Scripophily and Additional Selections from the American Bank Note 

Commemoratives Inventory - To begin no earlier than 2:00 PM

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-de-Angola-1962-Trio-of-Specimens_i31823375
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-de-Angola-1973-Uncut-Progress-Proof-Pair_i31823376
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-De-La-Republica-Argentina-ND-1961-69-Specimen-Banknote_i31823377
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-De-La-Republica-Argentina-ND-1961-69-Specimen-Banknote_i31823377
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bahamas-Government-L-1936-Pair-of-Issued-Notes_i31823378
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bahamas-Government-1963-Issued-Banknote_i31823379
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bahamas-Government-1953-Pair-of-Issued-Notes_i31823380
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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507 
507	 Bahamas Government, 1965-1984, Trio of Issued Notes. Bahamas. 

Lot includes 1 Dollar, P-18b (2 pcs, VF); and 1 Dollar, P-43b, Choice VF.������������������� Est. $55-90

 

508 
508	 Central Bank of the Bahamas, 2009 Issued Replacement 

Banknote.  Bahamas…. $100, P-76, Replacement note, Queen Elizabeth II at right, 
back with blue marlin, S/N Z003377,  Choice AU. TDLR. Rare as a replacement.�Est. $250-500

Belize
 

509 
509	 Government of Belize, 1975 Issued Banknote. Belize. $10, P-36d, Issued 

banknote, black on dark olive green, Queen Elizabeth II at right, S/N D/1 460591, VF 
condition with nice large even margins and lightly toned paper on the top left. Scarce 
high denomination. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-350

Bermuda
 

510 
510	 Harbin Branch, National City Bank of New York, 1931 Second of 

Exchange. Bermuda. Lot includes 5 Shillings, 1952, P-18a, VF; and 10 Shillings, 1966, 
P-19c, Choice VF. BWC.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $80-160

 

511 
511	 Bermuda Monetary Authority, 1992, Commemorative Banknote 

with Low S/N. Bermuda. Issued $50, 1992, P-40, celebrating the Quincentenary of  
Christopher Columbus. Iron Cross Prefix with low serial number  C/C 000541. Choice 
to Gem Uncirculated. Scarce in this format in original folder as issued.����������������� Est. $100-180

Bolivia
 

512 
512	 Vale de Tesoria De La Republica De Bolivia, 1902 Issue Banknote. 

Bolivia, 1902, 1 Boliviano, P-92a, Issued banknote, Black on light brown, Arms right, 
palm trees left, back brown, Series G, S/N 0657697, PCGS graded Choice Unc. 63PPQ, 
Attractive note, ABNC.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $80-130

 

513 
513	 Banco Central De Bolivia, 1928 Lot of 4 Specimen Banknotes. 

Bolivia, Lot of  4 notes, Includes 1; 5; 10; and 20  Bolivianos notes, P-118s; 120s; 121s; and 
122s. All are unlisted specimens with Unlisted Series, All with Red Specimen overprints 
and POC’s. All are in Choice to Gem condition or better. ABNC. Scarce this nice. ��� Est. 
$300-500

 

514 
514	 Banco Central de Bolivia, L.1962 Specimen Banknote. Bolivia. 

L.1962, 100 Pesos, P-164bs, Specimen Banknote, TDLR, Specimen No 013. Gem Unc. 
(Hammurabi Collection of  Serial #13 Notes)��������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-180

 

515 
515	 Banco Central de Bolivia, 1960s-1980s, Pair of Error Notes. Bolivia. 

Lot includes 100 Pesos, L.1962, P-163a, printing error with signatures out of  place, XF; 
and also 5 Centavos, L.1984, P-196, printing error w/mismatched surcharge overprint 
values on back, Unc.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $90-180

Brazil
 

516 
516	 Republica Dos Estados Unidos Do Brazil, 1892 E.8A Contemporary 

Counterfeit Banknote. Brazil, 1892, 20 Mil Reis, P-40 Unlisted Contemporary 
Counterfeit, black on brownish paper, back brown, Good to VG condition with repaired 
vertical tears and high wear. Scarce counterfeit ABNC Issue note.������������������������� Est. $120-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bahamas-Government-1965-1984-Trio-of-Issued-Notes_i31823381
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-the-Bahamas-2009-Issued-Replacement-Banknote_i31823382
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-the-Bahamas-2009-Issued-Replacement-Banknote_i31823382
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Belize-1975-Issued-Banknote_i31823383
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Harbin-Branch-National-City-Bank-of-New-York-1931-Second-of-Exchange_i31823384
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Harbin-Branch-National-City-Bank-of-New-York-1931-Second-of-Exchange_i31823384
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bermuda-Monetary-Authority-1992-Commemorative-Banknote-with-Low-S-N_i31823385
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bermuda-Monetary-Authority-1992-Commemorative-Banknote-with-Low-S-N_i31823385
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Vale-de-Tesoria-De-La-Republica-De-Bolivia-1902-Issue-Banknote_i31823386
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-De-Bolivia-1928-Lot-of-4-Specimen-Banknotes_i31823387
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-de-Bolivia-L-1962-Specimen-Banknote_i31823388
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-de-Bolivia-1960s-1980s-Pair-of-Error-Notes_i31823389
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republica-Dos-Estados-Unidos-Do-Brazil-1892-E-8A-Contemporary-Counterfeit-Banknote_i31823390
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republica-Dos-Estados-Unidos-Do-Brazil-1892-E-8A-Contemporary-Counterfeit-Banknote_i31823390
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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517 
517	 Republica Dos Estados Unidos Do Brazil, 1890’s Contemporary 

Dental Advertising Note. Brazil, ca.1890’s, Similar to 1893, E.7A, 50 Mil Reis, 
P-48, The advertising text was overprinted in a block in the middle of  the face and back. 
Attractive advertising look-a-like banknote. VF, Scarce.������������������������������������������ Est. $120-240

 

518 
518	 Casa Bancaria Irmaos Lemos, ND ca.1890-1900 Issued Scrip Note. 

Araguari, Minas, Brazil. Cr.$o,20 (20 Cruzeiros), P-Unlisted, Blue in light blue and red, 
back with blue rectangular overprint, Ser. A, S/N 0882, Scarce scrip note or panic 
currency. �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $60-110

 

519 
519	 Republica Dos Estados Unidos Do Brasil, ND (1950) Specimen 

Banknote. Brazil. Est 2A, 20 Cruzeiros, P-144s, Specimen Banknote, Specimen and 
Oval TDLR overprints on top left and lower right corners, Minor Mounting remnants 
on back right margin that is difficult to view. PCGS graded Very Choice New 64, POC, 
TDLR.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-200

 

520 
520	 Banco Central do Brasil, 1990s-2000s, Trio of Error Notes. Brazil. 

Lot of  3 issued error notes, all miscut and bearing inverted serial numbers. Includes 10 
Reals, P-245e, sig. 35, Unc; 20 Reals, P-250b, sig. 40, VF; and 100 Reals, P-247, sig. 35,  
Unc.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

British Caribbean Territories
 

521 
521	 British Caribbean Territories, Eastern Group, Currency Board, 

1960 Issued Banknote. B.C.T., $1, P-7c, Issued banknote, Red on m/c, Queen 
Elizabeth II at right, back red, S/N R3-481396, PCGS graded About Unc. 50 PPQ, 
Attractive note with large even margins. BW&C.����������������������������������������������������� Est. $90-160

Burundi
 

522 
522	 Banque De La Republique Du Burundi, 1964 Specimen Banknote. 

Burundi, 20 Francs, P-10s Unlisted Specimen, blue-green, Dancer at right, Specimen #30 
on lower left, Red Oval TDLR Specimen overprints on face and back. S/N A000000, 
POC’s, Rare and unlisted as a specimen in this format. AU/Uncirculated with light 
mounting remnants on back right. TDLR. ������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-375

Unique Bank Note Design Artwork by TDLR 
 

523 
523	 Banque Du Royaume Du Burundi 1964 unique Face & Back 

Mockup Models. Burundi. 1964 Issue. Unique Face and Back Essay Models used 
in the design for the 1964, 500 Francs, P-13 Unlisted. Face and back are mounted on 
cards and have original artwork, borders and design elements drawn, pasted or added to 
banknote. Catalog value is listed as $175 in VF condition. Unique. Choice uncirculated 
condition. Scarce note as issued. BW&C? 2 different trial color specimens. 1968. P-22a. 
Unlisted Trial Color. 50 Francs. Green on m/c. Issued note is pale red on m/c;  P-23a. 
Unlisted Trial Color. 100 Francs. Purple on m/c. Issued note is brown on m/c. Red 
specimen overprints and POC. Rare Trial color banknotes. TDLR.  Scarce trial color 
banknote.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $400-600

CANADA - Checks, Drafts & Exchanges
 

524 
524	 Bank of Upper Canada, ND ca.1830’s Unissued 3rd of Exchange. 

Canada, Payable in Pounds Sterling, Unissued, Allegorical woman with Neptune on top, 
Egyptian Obelisk on left VF condition, RWH&E, NY. Scarce Canadian bill of  exchange. 
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $60-90

Canada
 

525 
525	 Canadian Bank of Commerce, 1917 Specimen/proof Undertints of 

$100 Face. Canada. $100, P-S969 Unlisted undertint specimen of  Uncut pair, POC’s, 
blank back. Includes Bank arms and middle cycloid litho engraving used on note. Rare 
in this format. ABNC����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-500

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republica-Dos-Estados-Unidos-Do-Brazil-1890-s-Contemporary-Dental-Advertising-Note_i31823391
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republica-Dos-Estados-Unidos-Do-Brazil-1890-s-Contemporary-Dental-Advertising-Note_i31823391
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Casa-Bancaria-Irmaos-Lemos-ND-ca-1890-1900-Issued-Scrip-Note_i31823392
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republica-Dos-Estados-Unidos-Do-Brasil-ND-1950-Specimen-Banknote_i31823393
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republica-Dos-Estados-Unidos-Do-Brasil-ND-1950-Specimen-Banknote_i31823393
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-do-Brasil-1990s-2000s-Trio-of-Error-Notes_i31823394
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/British-Caribbean-Territories-Eastern-Group-Currency-Board-1960-Issued-Banknote_i31823395
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/British-Caribbean-Territories-Eastern-Group-Currency-Board-1960-Issued-Banknote_i31823395
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-De-La-Republique-Du-Burundi-1964-Specimen-Banknote_i31823396
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-Du-Royaume-Du-Burundi-1964-unique-Face-Back-Mockup-Models_i31823397
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-Du-Royaume-Du-Burundi-1964-unique-Face-Back-Mockup-Models_i31823397
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Upper-Canada-ND-ca-1830-s-Unissued-3rd-of-Exchange_i31823398
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canadian-Bank-of-Commerce-1917-Specimen-proof-Undertints-of-100-Face_i31823399
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canadian-Bank-of-Commerce-1917-Specimen-proof-Undertints-of-100-Face_i31823399
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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526 
526	 Bank of Canada, 1937  Sequential Banknote Pair. Ottawa, Canada, Lot 

of  2 sequential examples of  $1, P-58d, BC-21c, Issued, Black on green underprint, back 
green, S/N W/A 3403271 and 3403272, PMG graded Choice AU 58 PPQ and PMG 
graded Very Choice Uncirculated 64PPQ. Canadian BNC.������������������������������������� Est. $150-250

Ceylon
 

527 
527	 Ceylon Savings Certificate, ND ca.1940-60 Specimen Postal 

Savings Certificate. Ceylon, 5 Rupees, Black text on olive green, POC’s, S/N A/1 
000,001-220,000. AU condition. BW&C.�������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $75-120

CHINA - MILITARY NOTES
 

528 
528	 Provincial Bank of Hupeh, 1 Yuan 1929 with imprints used as a 

Military Note. 1929年湖北省銀行一元加蓋豫鄂皖贛四省農民銀
行軍票 Hankow, China. 1 Yuan, P-A88 S/M#S110-20, (A Provincial Bank of  Hupeh 
1 yuan banknote  overprinted on P-S2104), issued in 1929, with red imprints on the 
face. The imprint indicated that this is a military note. The main figure on the face is 
a tower. The serial number is 925922A. The red text imprinted is: “to be cashed by the 
Four-Provinces Farmers Bank or Provincial Bank of  Hubei in Hankou, Hubei province.”  
The back side shows the bank name, denomination, serial number, date and issuing city 
Hankow. Good to GVG with faults, splits, high wear, but still extremely rare and first 
time offered by us. ABNC. 湖北省銀行於1929年發行之壹圓紙幣，加蓋軍票。加
蓋文字為“此券由漢口豫鄂皖贛四省農民銀行/湖北省銀行公庫兌現”。正面
主景為寶塔，流水號為925922A，下方有年號。背面有銀行名之英文，流水
號，面值，年代及發行地漢口。����������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-500

CHINA - REPUBLIC
 

529 
529	 China & South Sea Bank, 1927 “Shanghai” Issue Banknote. 

Shanghai, China, 5 Yuan, P-A127b S/M#C295-21a, Issued banknote, red on m/c, 
monument at left, back blue, multiple handstamps and chop marks on back. Fine to 
Fine+, ABNC.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-375

530 
530	 Bank of Communications, 1914 “Shanghai” Issue Banknote. 

Shanghai, China, 1914, 100 Yuan, P-120c, Issued banknote, Purple on m/c, small train 
traveling over bridge in middle, back purple, S/N 370704, PCGS Choice Uncirculated 63, 
scarce in high grade. ABNC.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $260-375

 

531 
531	 Central Bank of China, 1941, Progress Proof & Matching Specimen 

Note. China. Lot of  2 items, includes proof  100 Yuan, 1941, P-243, no underprint 
on obverse, wide margins, with pencil annotation by printer in lower reverse margin, 
XF to AU. Also included is a matching specimen note with no serial numbers, Gem  
Unc.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-250

 

532 
532	 Central Bank of China, 1948 Issue Uniface Front & Back Progress 

Proofs. China, 1948, 5,000 Yuan, P-360 Unlisted Uniface front and back proofs, 
Vertical note, Blue on face with SYS at center, back blue with bank building, Printed on 
thin white paper. Notations on back. AU to Uncirculated. SBNC. Rare in this format.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-400

 

533 
533	 Fixed Term, Interest Bearing Treasury Notes, 1919-1920 Banknote 

Issue Trio. China, Lot of  3 notes, Includes 1/2 Yuan, P-626, S/M#T185-1-, Blue, AU 
with a pin hole on the lower right; 1 Yuan, P-627, S/M#T185-01-, Orange, Fine with a 
hinge remnant on the back; and 5 Yuan, P-628, S/M#T185-11-, Green, AU. Attractive 
trio of  note. BEPP.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $85-170

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Canada-1937-Sequential-Banknote-Pair_i31823400
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ceylon-Savings-Certificate-ND-ca-1940-60-Specimen-Postal-Savings-Certificate_i31823401
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ceylon-Savings-Certificate-ND-ca-1940-60-Specimen-Postal-Savings-Certificate_i31823401
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Provincial-Bank-of-Hupeh-1-Yuan-1929-with-imprints-used-as-a-Military-Note-1929_i31823402
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Provincial-Bank-of-Hupeh-1-Yuan-1929-with-imprints-used-as-a-Military-Note-1929_i31823402
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/China-South-Sea-Bank-1927-Shanghai-Issue-Banknote_i31823403
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-1914-Shanghai-Issue-Banknote_i31823404
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1941-Progress-Proof-Matching-Specimen-Note_i31823405
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1941-Progress-Proof-Matching-Specimen-Note_i31823405
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1948-Issue-Uniface-Front-Back-Progress-Proofs_i31823406
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1948-Issue-Uniface-Front-Back-Progress-Proofs_i31823406
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fixed-Term-Interest-Bearing-Treasury-Notes-1919-1920-Banknote-Issue-Trio_i31823407
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534 
534	 Peoples Bank of China, 2005, Issued Fancy Serial 8 Million Note 

China. Issued 10 Yuan, 2005, P-904, PMG Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ, fancy *,  Million 
S/N C3G8000000.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

China - Japanese Influence
 

535 
535	 Mengchiang Bank, 1938-45 ND Issue Specimen Banknote. China, 10 

Yuan, P-J108c Specimen banknote, Chinese Character Specimen Overprint, Block “73”, 
blue face with camel caravan, back blue with Buddha, AU condition, Rare as specimen.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-500

CHINA - FOREIGN BANKS
 

536 
536	 Sino-Scandinavian Bank,  1922 “Peking Branch” Issued Banknote. 

Peking, China. 10 Yuan, P-S588, S/M#H192-6a, Issued banknote, blue, pagoda and 
shoreline on face with boat on back, S/N C0009693, WBG graded Very Fine 25, 
Attractive note, BEPP.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $180-280

 

537 
537	 Sino-Scandinavian Bank, 1922 Banknote Issue pair. China. Lot of  2 

notes, Includes 1922, Suiyuan Branch, 5 Yuan, P-S590A S/M#H192-4c, AU condition; 
and 1922, 5 Yuan, Tientsin Branch, P-S592b, AU/Uncirculated. Attractive Pair of  notes.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-400

538 
538	 Sino-Scandinavian Bank, 1922 “Peking” Issue. Peking, China 

(overprinted on Tientsin, P-S593), 10 Yuan, P-S589A, S/M#H192-5b, Blue on red, 
coastline at center, back blue, Control Mark “II” on face. VF to Choice VF condition. 
BEPP.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $200-300

China - Provincial Banks
 

539 
539	 Kwangtung Provincial Bank, 1936 Issued Banknote. China, 20 cents, 

P-S2440a, S/M#K56-40, Issued banknote, Blue on m/c, S/N 510866, PMG graded 
About Uncirculated 53 with note of  minor stains, Attractive note. Printer: CHB.�Est. $200-400

 

540 
540	 Provincial Bank of Kweichow, 1949 Banknote Pair. China, Lot of  2 

notes, Both are PCGS graded, includes 1 cent, P-S2461, Gem Unc 65PPQ; and, 5 cents, 
P-S2462, Choice Unc. 63, Attractive pair of  notes. ��������������������������������������������������� Est. $80-150

 

541 
541	 Provincial Bank of Kweichow, 1949 Banknote Trio. China, Lot of  3 

notes, All are PCGS graded, includes 1 cent, P-S2461, Gem Unc 65PPQ; 5 cents, P-S2462, 
Choice Unc. 63PPQ; and, 10 cents, P-S2463, Choice About Unc. 58, Attractive trio of  
notes. ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-250

CHINA - COMMUNIST BANKS
 

542 
542	 Szechuan-Shensi Provincial Soviet Workers and Farmers Bank, 

1933 Issue “Cloth” Banknote. China, 3 Ch’uan, P-S3219a S/M#C242-11a, 
Issued banknote, Black on off  white cloth with red seal over denomination, Fine to 
VF condition with small tear in the cloth on the right middle margin, Please inspect 
carefully since this issue is frequently counterfeited. Sold “AS IS”, no returns accepted.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-300

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Peoples-Bank-of-China-2005-Issued-Fancy-Serial-8-Million-Note_i31823408
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mengchiang-Bank-1938-45-ND-Issue-Specimen-Banknote_i31823409
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sino-Scandinavian-Bank-1922-Peking-Branch-Issued-Banknote_i31823410
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sino-Scandinavian-Bank-1922-Banknote-Issue-pair_i31823411
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sino-Scandinavian-Bank-1922-Peking-Issue_i31823412
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kwangtung-Provincial-Bank-1936-Issued-Banknote_i31823413
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Provincial-Bank-of-Kweichow-1949-Banknote-Pair_i31823414
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Provincial-Bank-of-Kweichow-1949-Banknote-Trio_i31823415
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Szechuan-Shensi-Provincial-Soviet-Workers-and-Farmers-Bank-1933-Issue-Cloth-Banknote_i31823416
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Szechuan-Shensi-Provincial-Soviet-Workers-and-Farmers-Bank-1933-Issue-Cloth-Banknote_i31823416
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China - Military
 

543 
543	 Bank of the Northwest, 1925 “Jehol” Issue Banknote. China, 10 Yuan, 

P-S3876a, S/M#H77-35a, green on light green underprint, m/c guilloche, railroad track 
laying at left, Crisp VF condition. BEPP. Scarce in high grade.������������������������������� Est. $130-260

China - Private & Local Issues
 

544 
544	 Local Bank of Layang, 1943, 10 Yuan Scrip Note. 民國三十二

年（1943）萊陽縣地方經濟合作社流通券拾圓 Laiyang County, 
Shandong Province, China, Laiyang County Economic Corporation,  10 Yuan currency 
issued by the Economic Cooperation in Laiyang County, Shandong Province in 1943. 
The left side shows an image of  a donkey and a mill. Serial number is 2854233. The right 
side shows the denomination and seals of  the managers. The back side shows a pavilion, 
with denomination, date and “the Local Bank of  Layang”. 民國三十二年山東萊陽縣
地方經濟合作社發行之流通券拾圓，流水號2854233.正面為驢子拉磨圖，右
側有面值及經理印章。背面有亭子圖，及年號、面值與“萊陽地方銀行”英
文行名。����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-200

 

545 
545	 Pingdu County 5th District Temporary Currency, 1944, 100 yuan. 

民國三十三年（1944）山東平度五區臨時流通券壹百圓 Pingdu 
County, China. A temporary currency issued by the communist government in the 
5th District of  Pingdu County, Shandong Province in 1944. The front depicts a herding 
scene, with slogans around. The serial number is 024724. Seals of  the managers are on 
the bottom. The back side shows a mountain and pavilions, with English denomination 
and the name of  the note. 民國三十三年（1944）山東平度五區（應為共產黨控
制政權）發行之臨時流通券一百元。正面主景為牧羊圖，四周有標語“自力
更生”“軍事第一勝利第一”“意志集中力量集中”。下方有年號及主任、
副主任印章。背面為山峰亭台圖，有英文面值及票券名稱。������������������������� Est. $110-200

China - Private & Local Banks
 

546 
546	 Shanxi Jinxing Opera Troupe long term ticket. 山西晉興劇社長期

紅票 China. A long term ticket issued by the Jinxing Opera Troupe in Shanxi. No date. 
Top texts are “Shanxi Jinxing Opera Troupe” and “long term ticket”. Texts below are 
the address, show time, price of  the ticket (80 cents) and regulations. Seals are from the 
manager. Black writings on top is a record of  sending this ticket as a gift. 山西晉興劇社
所發行之長期紅票，無日期。票面顯示地址、演出時間、票價大洋八角，及
注意事項。票面有紅色晉興劇社印章，上方黑色文字為贈票記錄。��������� Est. $110-200

CHINA - REPUBLIC
 

547 
547	 Chinese Proof Vignette Trio Featuring Proof Portrait of Tsao Kuan 

used on 1917 Banknote Rarities. China, Lot of  3 proof  vignettes, includes 
Cut Down on thin white paper mounted on blue card portrait of  Tsao Kuan used on the 
1917 “Tsao Kuan” Issue Banknotes, P-37J to P-37N S/M #C294-65 to C294-69, the note 
is only known in proof  and is missing from every major collection. Also included are 2 
additional proofs that deserve further research. ABNC and SBNC. ����������������������� Est. $200-350

 

548 
548	 Generalissimo Chiang Kai-Shek Proof Portrait Vignette Pair from 

ABN Sample Book. China, Lot of  2 proof  vignettes, one printed in black, the 
second in blue, both on thin white paper or thin card, similar to vignette used on 1948 
and 1949 banknote issues by ABNC. XF condition with glue stains on the black vignette. 
Both by ABNC. Rare proof  vignettes���������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-200

 

549 
549	 Harbin Branch, National City Bank of New York, 1931 Second of 

Exchange. Harbin, China, 1931 Second of  Exchange, I/C, $12 U.S. Currency.  VF. 
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-the-Northwest-1925-Jehol-Issue-Banknote_i31823417
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Local-Bank-of-Layang-1943-10-Yuan-Scrip-Note-1943_i31823418
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pingdu-County-5th-District-Temporary-Currency-1944-100-yuan-1944_i31823419
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Shanxi-Jinxing-Opera-Troupe-long-term-ticket_i31823420
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Proof-Vignette-Trio-Featuring-Proof-Portrait-of-Tsao-Kuan-used-on-1917-Banknote-Rarities_i31823421
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Proof-Vignette-Trio-Featuring-Proof-Portrait-of-Tsao-Kuan-used-on-1917-Banknote-Rarities_i31823421
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Generalissimo-Chiang-Kai-Shek-Proof-Portrait-Vignette-Pair-from-ABN-Sample-Book_i31823422
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Generalissimo-Chiang-Kai-Shek-Proof-Portrait-Vignette-Pair-from-ABN-Sample-Book_i31823422
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Harbin-Branch-National-City-Bank-of-New-York-1931-Second-of-Exchange_i31823423
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Harbin-Branch-National-City-Bank-of-New-York-1931-Second-of-Exchange_i31823423
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China & England
 

550 
550	 Central Bank of China, De La Rue Test Note Specimen Uncut 

Vertical Pair, ca.1960-80s. China - England, ND (ca.1970-80’s), Uncut pair, 20 
cents, P-396 back design printed on both sides with additional border printed on white 
soft type of  paper, top with De La Rue Giori - S.A. -  DLRG-Varinota-Test on top and 
bottom, Engraved “SPECIMEN” on left side of  note. PCGS graded Gem Unc 66 PPQ, 
Scarce modern use of  Chinese banknote. TDLR.��������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-300

SCRIPOPHILY - FOREIGN
China - Empire

 

551 
551	 Chinese Imperial Government Kaiserlich Chinesische 

Staatsanleihi, 1898 Issued Bond China. £25, Issued 4 1/2% Gold Bond, Black 
print on ornate red border and green under tint, Printed in English and German, Fine-
VF condition with damage to margins.��������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $60-120

 

552 
552	 Chinese Imperial Government Kaiserlich Chinesische 

Staatsanleihi, 1898 Issued Bond China. £50, Issued 4 1/2% Gold Bond, Black 
print on ornate orange border and purple under tint, Printed in English and German, 
Fine-VF condition with damage to margins.������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-140

553 
553	 Chinese Imperial Government Kaiserlich Chinesische 

Staatsanleihi, 1898 Issued Trio of Bonds China. Lot of  2 bonds, £100, 
Issued 4 1/2% Gold Bond, Black print on ornate brown border and orange under tint, 
Printed in English and German, Fine-VF condition with damage to margins. (2)� Est. $140-250

 

554 
554	 Chinese Imperial Railway Gold Loan, Shanghai-Nanking Railway, 

1904 Issued Bond Trio China. Lot of  3 bonds, £100, 5% Issued bond. Rose borders 
and underprint. Coupons attached. Fine with crumpled edges and pencil markings in 
the margins. (3)�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-180

 

555 
555	 Chinese Imperial Railway Gold Loan, Shanghai-Nanking Railway, 

1904 Issued Bond Trio China. Lot of  3 bonds, £100, 5% Issued bond. Rose borders 
and underprint. Coupons attached. Fine with crumpled edges and pencil markings in 
the margins. (3)�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-180

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-De-La-Rue-Test-Note-Specimen-Uncut-Vertical-Pair-ca-1960-80s_i31823424
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-De-La-Rue-Test-Note-Specimen-Uncut-Vertical-Pair-ca-1960-80s_i31823424
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Imperial-Government-Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Staatsanleihi-1898-Issued-Bond_i31823425
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Imperial-Government-Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Staatsanleihi-1898-Issued-Bond_i31823425
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Imperial-Government-Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Staatsanleihi-1898-Issued-Bond_i31823426
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Imperial-Government-Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Staatsanleihi-1898-Issued-Bond_i31823426
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Imperial-Government-Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Staatsanleihi-1898-Issued-Trio-of-Bonds_i31823427
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Imperial-Government-Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Staatsanleihi-1898-Issued-Trio-of-Bonds_i31823427
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Imperial-Railway-Gold-Loan-Shanghai-Nanking-Railway-1904-Issued-Bond-Trio_i31823428
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Imperial-Railway-Gold-Loan-Shanghai-Nanking-Railway-1904-Issued-Bond-Trio_i31823428
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Imperial-Railway-Gold-Loan-Shanghai-Nanking-Railway-1904-Issued-Bond-Trio_i31823429
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Imperial-Railway-Gold-Loan-Shanghai-Nanking-Railway-1904-Issued-Bond-Trio_i31823429
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556 
556	 Chinese Imperial Railway Gold Loan, Shanghai-Nanking Railway, 

1904 Issued Bond Trio China. Lot of  3 bonds, £100, 5% Issued bond. Rose borders 
and underprint. Coupons attached. Fine with crumpled edges and pencil markings in 
the margins. (3)�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-180

 

557 
557	 Chinese Imperial Railway Gold Loan, Shanghai-Nanking Railway, 

1904 Issued Bond Trio China. Lot of  3 bonds, all are £100, 5% Issued bond. 
Rose borders and underprint. Coupons attached. Fine with crumpled edges and pencil 
markings in the margins. (3)������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $100-180

 

558 
558	 Chinese Imperial Railway Gold Loan, Shanghai-Nanking Railway, 

1904 Issued Bond Trio China. Lot of  3 bonds, . £100, 5% Issued bond. Rose 
borders and underprint. Coupons attached. Fine with crumpled edges and pencil 
markings in the margins. (3)������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $100-180

559 
559	 Chinese Imperial Railway Gold Loan, Shanghai-Nanking Railway, 

1904 Issued Bond Trio China. Lot of  3 bonds, All are £100 5% Issued bond. 
Rose borders and underprint. Coupons attached. Fine with crumpled edges and pencil 
markings in the margins. 3 pieces.��������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-180

 

560 
560	 Chinese Imperial Railway Gold Loan, Shanghai-Nanking Railway, 

1904 Issued Bond Trio China. Lot of  3 bonds, All are £100 5% Issued bond. 
Rose borders and underprint. Coupons attached. Fine with crumpled edges and pencil 
markings in the margins. 3 pieces.��������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-180

 

561 
561	 Chinese Imperial Government Honan Railway 1905 Issued Pair of 

Bonds China. Lot of  2 bonds, £100 Issued and Uncancelled 5% Gold Coupon Bonds, 
Black print on green border with yellow under tint, Company title at top without any 
embellishments, Fine condition with some edge roughness. (2)���������������������������� Est. $120-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Imperial-Railway-Gold-Loan-Shanghai-Nanking-Railway-1904-Issued-Bond-Trio_i31823430
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Imperial-Railway-Gold-Loan-Shanghai-Nanking-Railway-1904-Issued-Bond-Trio_i31823430
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Imperial-Railway-Gold-Loan-Shanghai-Nanking-Railway-1904-Issued-Bond-Trio_i31823431
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Imperial-Railway-Gold-Loan-Shanghai-Nanking-Railway-1904-Issued-Bond-Trio_i31823431
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Imperial-Railway-Gold-Loan-Shanghai-Nanking-Railway-1904-Issued-Bond-Trio_i31823432
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Imperial-Railway-Gold-Loan-Shanghai-Nanking-Railway-1904-Issued-Bond-Trio_i31823432
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Imperial-Railway-Gold-Loan-Shanghai-Nanking-Railway-1904-Issued-Bond-Trio_i31823433
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Imperial-Railway-Gold-Loan-Shanghai-Nanking-Railway-1904-Issued-Bond-Trio_i31823433
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Imperial-Railway-Gold-Loan-Shanghai-Nanking-Railway-1904-Issued-Bond-Trio_i31823434
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Imperial-Railway-Gold-Loan-Shanghai-Nanking-Railway-1904-Issued-Bond-Trio_i31823434
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Imperial-Government-Honan-Railway-1905-Issued-Pair-of-Bonds_i31823435
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Imperial-Government-Honan-Railway-1905-Issued-Pair-of-Bonds_i31823435
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562 
562	 Imperial Chinese Government Tientsin-Pukow Railway Loan of 

1908 Bond. China. £50 Bond from a partial paid 100 Pounds Issued and Uncancelled 
5% bond. Ornate orange border and underprint. British tax at top. Company title at 
top, Coupon page attached. Very Fine, some edge roughness. Stamp at top stating the 
principal had been changed to 50 pounds. Rare.����������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

 

563 
563	 Imperial Chinese Government Tientsin-Pukow Railway Loan of 

1908 Bond. China. £50 Bond from a partial paid 100 Pounds Issued and Uncancelled 
5% bond. Ornate orange border and underprint. British tax at top. Company title at 
top, Coupon page attached. Very Fine, some edge roughness. Stamp at top stating the 
principal had been changed to 50 pounds. Rare.����������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

 

564 
564	 Kaiserlich Chinesische Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-Anleihe 

1908 Issued Trio of Bonds China. Lot of  3 bonds, all are £20, 5% Coupon Bond, 
Black print on lilac/brown border and light blue underprint printed on large sized 
certificate in Chinese and German, Company title at top, Fine-VF condition. G&D. Very 
Fine. (3)���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $80-160

565 
565	 Kaiserlich Chinesische Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-Anleihe 

1908 Issued Trio of Bonds China. Lot of  3 bonds, all are £20, 5% Coupon Bond, 
Black print on lilac/brown border and light blue underprint printed on large sized 
certificate in Chinese and German, Company title at top, Fine-VF condition. G&D. Very 
Fine. (3)���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $80-160

 

566 
566	 Kaiserlich Chinesische Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-Anleihe 

1908 Issued Trio of Bonds. China. Lot of  3 bonds, all are £20 Coupon Bond, 
Black print on lilac/brown border and light blue underprint printed on large sized 
certificate in Chinese and German, Company title at top, Fine-VF condition. G&D. Very 
Fine. 3 pieces.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $80-160

 

567 
567	 Kaiserlich Chinesische Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-Anleihe 

1908 Issued Trio of Bonds. China. Lot of  3 bonds, all are £20 Coupon Bond, 
Black print on lilac/brown border and light blue underprint printed on large sized 
certificate in Chinese and German, Company title at top, Fine-VF condition. G&D. Very 
Fine. 3 pieces.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $80-160

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Imperial-Chinese-Government-Tientsin-Pukow-Railway-Loan-of-1908-Bond_i31823436
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Imperial-Chinese-Government-Tientsin-Pukow-Railway-Loan-of-1908-Bond_i31823436
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Imperial-Chinese-Government-Tientsin-Pukow-Railway-Loan-of-1908-Bond_i31823437
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Imperial-Chinese-Government-Tientsin-Pukow-Railway-Loan-of-1908-Bond_i31823437
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-Anleihe-1908-Issued-Trio-of-Bonds_i31823438
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-Anleihe-1908-Issued-Trio-of-Bonds_i31823438
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-Anleihe-1908-Issued-Trio-of-Bonds_i31823439
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-Anleihe-1908-Issued-Trio-of-Bonds_i31823439
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-Anleihe-1908-Issued-Trio-of-Bonds_i31823440
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-Anleihe-1908-Issued-Trio-of-Bonds_i31823440
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-Anleihe-1908-Issued-Trio-of-Bonds_i31823441
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568 
568	 Kaiserlich Chinesische Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-Anleihe 

1908 Issued Trio of Bonds. China. Lot of  3 bonds, all are £20 Coupon Bond, 
Black print on lilac/brown border and light blue underprint printed on large sized 
certificate in Chinese and German, Company title at top, Fine-VF condition. G&D. Very 
Fine. 3 pieces.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $80-160

Imperial China
 

569 
569	 Imperial Chinese Government 1909 Issued Bond Pair. Imperial China. 

20 Pounds and 500 Pounds Issued 5% Gold Loan Coupon Bond, Black print on ornate 
green border and under tint, British and French revenue stamps at top, Printed in 
English and French, VF-XF condition with minor damage to margins. ( John E. Herzog 
Collection)������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $80-160

China - Empire
 

570 
570	 Kaiserlich Chinesische Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-

Erganzungs-Anleihe von 1910 Issued Bond Pair China. Lot of  2 bonds, 
£100 Issued 5% Coupon Bond, Black print on green and pink border with pink under tint 
printed on Large format, Company title at top, Bond is printed in German and Chinese, 
Very Fine, some edge roughness, Giesecke & Devrient. (2)�������������������������������������� Est. $90-180

571 
571	 Kaiserlich Chinesische Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-

Erganzungs-Anleihe von 1910 Issued Bond Pair China. Lot of  2 bonds, 
£100 Issued 5% Coupon Bond, Black print on green and pink border with pink under tint 
printed on Large format, Company title at top, Bond is printed in German and Chinese, 
Very Fine, some edge roughness, Giesecke & Devrient. (2)�������������������������������������� Est. $90-180

 

572 
572	 Kaiserlich Chinesische Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-

Erganzungs-Anleihe von 1910 Issued Bond Pair China. Lot of  2 bonds, 
£100 Issued 5% Coupon Bond, Black print on green and pink border with pink under tint 
printed on Large format, Company title at top, Bond is printed in German and Chinese, 
Very Fine, some edge roughness, Giesecke & Devrient. (2)�������������������������������������� Est. $90-180

 

573 
573	 Kaiserlich Chinesische Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-

Erganzungs-Anleihe von 1910 Issued Trio of Bonds China. Lot of  3 
bonds, £100 Issued 5% Coupon Bond, Black print on green and pink border with pink 
under tint printed on Large format, Company title at top, Bond is printed in German and 
Chinese, Very Fine, some edge roughness, Giesecke & Devrient. (3)��������������������� Est. $120-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-Anleihe-1908-Issued-Trio-of-Bonds_i31823442
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-Anleihe-1908-Issued-Trio-of-Bonds_i31823442
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Imperial-Chinese-Government-1909-Issued-Bond-Pair_i31823443
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-Erganzungs-Anleihe-von-1910-Issued-Bond-Pair_i31823444
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-Erganzungs-Anleihe-von-1910-Issued-Bond-Pair_i31823444
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-Erganzungs-Anleihe-von-1910-Issued-Bond-Pair_i31823445
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-Erganzungs-Anleihe-von-1910-Issued-Bond-Pair_i31823445
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-Erganzungs-Anleihe-von-1910-Issued-Bond-Pair_i31823446
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-Erganzungs-Anleihe-von-1910-Issued-Bond-Pair_i31823446
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-Erganzungs-Anleihe-von-1910-Issued-Trio-of-Bon_i31823447
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-Erganzungs-Anleihe-von-1910-Issued-Trio-of-Bon_i31823447
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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574 
574	 Imperial Chinese Government Hukuang Railways Sinking Fund 

Gold Loan of 1911 Quartet. China. Lot of  3, £20, Issued and Uncancelled 5% 
bond. Green border and underprint. German and British tax stamps in combination. 
Great locomotive vignette at top center. Coupon page attached. Very Fine, rough edges. 
(3)����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-240

 

575 
575	 Imperial Chinese Government Hukuang Railways Sinking Fund 

Gold Loan of 1911, All Coupons Included with None Cut out. China. 
£20 Issued and Uncancelled 5% bond. Green border and underprint. German and British 
tax stamps in combination. Great locomotive vignette at top center. Coupon page 
attached. Very Fine. All coupons included, none are cut out.��������������������������������� Est. $150-300

 

576 
576	 Imperial Chinese Government Hukuang Railways Sinking Fund 

Gold Loan of 1911. China. £100 Issued and Uncancelled 5% bond. Red border and 
underprint. German and British tax stamps in combination. Great locomotive vignette 
at top center. Coupon page attached. Very Fine, some edge roughness. Countersigned 
by Hongkong and Shanghai Bank.����������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-120

577 
577	 Trio of Imperial Chinese Government Hukuang Railways Sinking 

Fund Gold Loan of 1911. China. Lot of  3 bonds, all are £20, Issued and 
Uncancelled 5% bond. Green border and underprint. German and British tax stamps 
in combination. Great locomotive vignette at top center. Coupon page attached. Very 
Fine, rough edges. (3)����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-200

 

578 
578	 Trio of Imperial Chinese Government Hukuang Railways Sinking 

Fund Gold Loan of 1911. China. Lot of  3 bonds, all are £20,  Issued and 
Uncancelled 5% bond. Green border and underprint. German and British tax stamps 
in combination. Great locomotive vignette at top center. Coupon page attached. Very 
Fine, rough edges. (3)����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-200

 

579 
579	 Trio of Imperial Chinese Government Hukuang Railways Sinking 

Fund Gold Loan of 1911. China. Lot of  3 bonds, all are £20, Issued and 
Uncancelled 5% bond. Green border and underprint. German and British tax stamps 
in combination. Great locomotive vignette at top center. Coupon page attached. Very 
Fine, rough edges. (3)����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Imperial-Chinese-Government-Hukuang-Railways-Sinking-Fund-Gold-Loan-of-1911-Quartet_i31823448
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Imperial-Chinese-Government-Hukuang-Railways-Sinking-Fund-Gold-Loan-of-1911-Quartet_i31823448
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Imperial-Chinese-Government-Hukuang-Railways-Sinking-Fund-Gold-Loan-of-1911-All-Coupons-Included-wi_i31823449
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Imperial-Chinese-Government-Hukuang-Railways-Sinking-Fund-Gold-Loan-of-1911-All-Coupons-Included-wi_i31823449
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Imperial-Chinese-Government-Hukuang-Railways-Sinking-Fund-Gold-Loan-of-1911_i31823450
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Imperial-Chinese-Government-Hukuang-Railways-Sinking-Fund-Gold-Loan-of-1911_i31823450
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Trio-of-Imperial-Chinese-Government-Hukuang-Railways-Sinking-Fund-Gold-Loan-of-1911_i31823451
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Trio-of-Imperial-Chinese-Government-Hukuang-Railways-Sinking-Fund-Gold-Loan-of-1911_i31823451
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Trio-of-Imperial-Chinese-Government-Hukuang-Railways-Sinking-Fund-Gold-Loan-of-1911_i31823452
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Trio-of-Imperial-Chinese-Government-Hukuang-Railways-Sinking-Fund-Gold-Loan-of-1911_i31823452
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Trio-of-Imperial-Chinese-Government-Hukuang-Railways-Sinking-Fund-Gold-Loan-of-1911_i31823453
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Trio-of-Imperial-Chinese-Government-Hukuang-Railways-Sinking-Fund-Gold-Loan-of-1911_i31823453
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580 
580	 Chinese Government Gold Loan of 1912, Pair of Issued Bond China. 

Lot of  2 bonds, £20 Issued 5% Gold Loan Coupon Bond, Black print on blue border with 
tan underprint. Company title at top, British & International Investment Trust, Ltd. 
British tax stamp. Coupons attached. VF-XF condition, Roberts & Leete Ltd. Engravers 
& Printers. (2)������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-140

Chinese Republic
 

581 
581	 Chinese Government Reorgainsation Gold Loan of 1913 Issued 

Trio of Bonds China. Lot of  3 bonds, £20, Sterling Issued 5% Reorganisation Gold 
Coupon Bond, Black print on ornate brown border and under tint printed in English, 
German, French, and Russian, Allegorical figure at top above title and small illustrations 
to left and right sides, Fine-VF condition, Waterlow & Sons Ltd. (3)��������������������� Est. $140-250

 

582 
582	 Republique Chinoise  Bon du Tresor de 1920 Chemin de fer Lung-

Tsing-U-Hai Issued Quartet of Bonds French China. 500 Francs Issued 8% 
Bond, Black print on orange/brown border with black/brown under tint printed in 
French, Company title at top, VF condition, 4 Pieces. J. Verschuren-Anvers-Bruxelles
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $80-160

China & Belgium
 

583 
583	 Belgo-Chinese Investment Company, 1926 Issued Bond. China & 

Belgium. Compagnie Financiere Belgo-Chinoise, 50 Dollars Chinois, Blue on red border 
and lime green underprint, fish on top, sides and corners, S/N 13844, Coupons attached, 
VF condition, Colorful and scarce. ( John E. Herzog Collection) ��������������������������� Est. $130-260

FOREIGN BANKNOTES
Colombia

 

584 
584	 Banco Nacional de la Republica de Colombia 1895 Banknote. 

Colombia. March 1895, 10 Pesos, P-236, VF condition with wear at folds, attractive 
banknote. ABNC.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-220

 

585 
585	 Banco Nacional de la Republica de Colombia, 1899, Issued 

Banknote. Colombia. Issued 2 Pesos, 1899, P-251, Fine condition.������������������� Est. $160-250

 

586 
586	 Banco del Estado, 1900, Issued Banknote. Colombia. Issued 1 Peso, 1900, 

P-S481b, Choice Very Good to Fine condition.  Imp del Depto.����������������������������� Est. $230-350

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Government-Gold-Loan-of-1912-Pair-of-Issued-Bond_i31823454
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Government-Reorgainsation-Gold-Loan-of-1913-Issued-Trio-of-Bonds_i31823455
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Government-Reorgainsation-Gold-Loan-of-1913-Issued-Trio-of-Bonds_i31823455
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republique-Chinoise-Bon-du-Tresor-de-1920-Chemin-de-fer-Lung-Tsing-U-Hai-Issued-Quartet-of-Bonds_i31823456
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republique-Chinoise-Bon-du-Tresor-de-1920-Chemin-de-fer-Lung-Tsing-U-Hai-Issued-Quartet-of-Bonds_i31823456
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Belgo-Chinese-Investment-Company-1926-Issued-Bond_i31823457
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Nacional-de-la-Republica-de-Colombia-1895-Banknote_i31823458
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Nacional-de-la-Republica-de-Colombia-1899-Issued-Banknote_i31823459
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Nacional-de-la-Republica-de-Colombia-1899-Issued-Banknote_i31823459
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-del-Estado-1900-Issued-Banknote_i31823460
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587 
587	 Banco de la Republica, 1941, 10 Pesos Oro Proof Banknote. Bogota, 

Colombia. 1941, 10 Pesos, P-389p, Uniface Front Proof  banknote, no back, Purple on 
m/c undertint, Narino at right, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ, ABNC. Rare as 
a proof.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-250

 

588 
588	 Banco de la Republica, 1950, 1 Peso Oro Proof Banknote. Bogota, 

Colombia. 1950, 1 Peso, P-380p Proof  Uniface Front banknote, no back, blue on m/c 
undertint, Cordoba at left, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ, Unlisted as a proof  
in SCWPM. ABNC. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-200

Congo
 

589 
589	 Banque Nationale du Congo, 1964-70, Pair of Specimens. Congo. 

Lot includes specimen 1000 Francs, 1964, P-8s, AU; and specimen 50 Makutas, 1970, 
P-11s2, Gem Unc. TDLR.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-250

Costa Rica
 

590 
590	 Presidente Yglesias Proof Portrait Possibly Prepared for Unissued 

Banknote. Costa Rica, ND (ca.1900-1920), Proof  portrait of  Yglesias in oval border, 
Black on india paper, 2.75 by 3.5 inches, large banknote size oval portrait, but no 
evidence it was used on any banknote. Possibly this portrait was considered but no issue 
agreed upon. Rare with only 2 found in the archive, CU condition,  ABNC. �������� Est. $130-200

Croatia
 

591 
591	 Narodna Banka Hrvatske, 1993, Trio of Error Notes. Croatia. Lot of  3 

issued error notes, includes 5 Kuna, P-28, major printing error with virtually blank back, 
Unc; 20 Kuna, 1993, P-27, partial printing error, Unc; and 100,000 Dinara, 1993, P-30, 
partial front printing error Unc.������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

Cuba
 

592 
592	 Banco Nacional de Cuba, 1960, Specimen Banknote Cuba, 20 Pesos, 

P-80s3, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64 with a comment of  “Minor Stains”, ABNC.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-200

Czechoslovakia
 

593 
593	 Republika Ceskoslovenska, 1919 (Reprint Proof by ABNC in 1988) 

Proof Banknote. Czechoslovakia, 1000 Korun, P-13s2, Reprint Proof, Brown with 
no underprint, back with attestation by ABNC. PCGS graded gem Unc 66PPQ. ABNC.
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $80-160

Dominican Republic
 

594 
594	 Banco Central De La Republica Dominicana, ND (1947-55) Issue 

Banknote Pair. Dominican Republic, Lot of  2 issued notes, Includes 50 Pesos, 
P-64a, PCGS graded VF 20; and 100 Pesos, P-65, PCGS graded VF 25, attractive pair of  
Dominican notes. ABNC.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-250

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-de-la-Republica-1941-10-Pesos-Oro-Proof-Banknote_i31823461
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-de-la-Republica-1950-1-Peso-Oro-Proof-Banknote_i31823462
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-Nationale-du-Congo-1964-70-Pair-of-Specimens_i31823463
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Presidente-Yglesias-Proof-Portrait-Possibly-Prepared-for-Unissued-Banknote_i31823464
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Presidente-Yglesias-Proof-Portrait-Possibly-Prepared-for-Unissued-Banknote_i31823464
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Narodna-Banka-Hrvatske-1993-Trio-of-Error-Notes_i31823465
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Nacional-de-Cuba-1960-Specimen-Banknote_i31823466
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republika-Ceskoslovenska-1919-Reprint-Proof-by-ABNC-in-1988-Proof-Banknote_i31823467
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republika-Ceskoslovenska-1919-Reprint-Proof-by-ABNC-in-1988-Proof-Banknote_i31823467
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-De-La-Republica-Dominicana-ND-1947-55-Issue-Banknote-Pair_i31823468
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-De-La-Republica-Dominicana-ND-1947-55-Issue-Banknote-Pair_i31823468
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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595 
595	 Banco Central De La Republica Dominicana, ND (1947-55) Issue 

Banknote Pair. Dominican Republic, Lot of  2 notes, both ND (1947-55), includes 
50 Pesos Oro, P-64a, PCGS graded Fine 15 with note of  ink on back and small rust 
spots; and 100 Pesos Oro, P-65, PCGS graded Very Fine 25, Printed in Black without 
underprint, orange seal on right. (sold As IS, no returns accepted. ����������������������� Est. $120-200

 

596 
596	 Banco central De La Dominicana, ND (1955) Issued Banknote. 

Dominican Republic. 1 Pesos Oro, P-71a, Issued banknote, black with orange arms on 
right, back green, Duarte in middle, S/N QA771833, AU to Choice AU/Unc condition. 
Attractive note that appears CU. ABNC.������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-140

Ecuador
 

597 
597	 Banco Central Del Ecuador, ND (1984-88) Progressive Proof 

Banknote. Ecuador, 1000 Sucres, P-125pp, Uniface progress proof, Dark green and 
brick red, blank back, PMG graded Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ. Rare note.���� Est. 
$160-250

Ethiopia
 

598 
598	 National Bank of Ethiopia, 1976, Pair of Specimens. Ethiopia. Lot 

includes specimen 10 Birr, 1976, P-32s, XF previously mounted; and 100 Birr, 1976, P-34s, 
XF previously mounted with printer annotation at top margin. TDLR.���������������� Est. $180-280

Fiji
 

599 
599	 Reserve Bank of Fiji, ND (1992) Issue Banknote Pair. Fiji, Lot of  2 

notes, Includes $10, P-94a, PCGS graded 64PPQ; and $20, P-95a, PCGS graded 67PPQ, 
Attractive pair of  notes. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $180-280

France
 

600 
600	 Banque De France, 1937 Issued Banknote. France, 1937, 50 Francs, P-81, 

Issued Banknote, S/N Y6351 562, PCGS graded VF 35, scarce note. ����������������������� Est. $75-150

French Indo China
 

601 
601	 Banque De L’Indochine, 1936-1939, Issued Banknote. French Indo 

China, 100 Piastres, P-51d, issued note, Signature #9, Multicolor, VF to Choice VF but 
there are 2 small tears on top middle margin. Attractive large format note. ��������� Est. $100-200

Germany
 

602 
602	 Kein Offentliches Zahlungsmittel, June 1916 POW Cloth Notgeld 

Group of 9 notes. Halle, Germany, Lot of  9 notes, all 1916 dated and printed on 
different colored cloth type of  paper. Includes circular 5, 10, and 50 Pfennig notes and 
rectangular 1, 3, 5, 10, 20 and 50 Marks, all with circular purple overprints and all with 
low 3 digit serial numbers. Scarce prisoner of  war notgeld. VF to XF condition. � Est. $110-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-De-La-Republica-Dominicana-ND-1947-55-Issue-Banknote-Pair_i31823469
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-De-La-Republica-Dominicana-ND-1947-55-Issue-Banknote-Pair_i31823469
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-central-De-La-Dominicana-ND-1955-Issued-Banknote_i31823470
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-Del-Ecuador-ND-1984-88-Progressive-Proof-Banknote_i31823471
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-Del-Ecuador-ND-1984-88-Progressive-Proof-Banknote_i31823471
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-of-Ethiopia-1976-Pair-of-Specimens_i31823472
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Reserve-Bank-of-Fiji-ND-1992-Issue-Banknote-Pair_i31823473
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-De-France-1937-Issued-Banknote_i31823474
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-De-L-Indochine-1936-1939-Issued-Banknote_i31823475
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kein-Offentliches-Zahlungsmittel-June-1916-POW-Cloth-Notgeld-Group-of-9-notes_i31823476
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kein-Offentliches-Zahlungsmittel-June-1916-POW-Cloth-Notgeld-Group-of-9-notes_i31823476
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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603 
603	 Kein Offentliches Zahlungsmittel, September 1918 POW Small 

Card Notgeld Group of 9 notes. Halle, Germany, Lot of  5 notes, all 1918 dated 
and printed on different colored thin cardboard paper. Includes 1, 5, 10, and 50 Pfennig 
notes and a 2 Marks note, all with circular purple overprints. Scarce prisoner of  war 
notgeld. AU to Uncirculated condition. ���������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $35-70

Ghana
 

604 
604	 Bank of Ghana, 1967-1973, Quintet of Specimens. Ghana. Lot includes 

specimen 5 Cedis, 1967, P-11s; 1 Cedi, P-13s; 2 Cedis, P-14s; 5 Cedis, P-15s; and 10 Cedis, 
P-16s. All XF to About Uncirculated with various glue stains and damage due to previous 
mounting.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $230-350

Greece
 

605 
605	 Banque Nationale De Grece, 1918 Specimen Banknote. Greece, 1918. 

25 Drachmai, P-65s, Specimen banknote, black on blue underprint, seated allegorical 
figure in middle flanked by Arms of  Greece on right and Stavros on left. Red specimen 
and “00000” overprints with POC’s. PCGS graded Choice About Uncirculated 58PPQ. 
ABNC.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $230-350

 

606 
606	 Greek Government, 1933 Stabilization and Refugee Loan of 1928 

Specimen Scrip Note. Athens, Greece. March 28, 1933. $9.00, 40 Year 6% 
Specimen Scrip Certificate, Black text with blue border and allegorical woman at left, 
Specimen overprints, POC’s, S/N “00000-S74107”. Rare Greek fiscal item. PCGS graded 
Gem Unc 66PPQ,  ABNC.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

607 
607	 Bank of Greece, 1944 Inflation Issue Progress Proof Quartet. 

Greece, 1944. Lot of  4 progress proofs. 500,000 Drachmai, P-126 Unlisted, Includes 
complete note without overprints or S/N’s and many other progress proof  designs,  All 
are in Uncirculated to CU condition. Rare and attractive Inflation era progress proofs by 
Greek local printer. �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-250

 

608 
608	 Kingdom of Greece (Resumed) - 1945 Issue Progress Proofs. Greece. 

Lot of  4 different progressive face and back proofs of  undertints in various colors. 5 
Drachmai. P-321 Unlisted Proofs.  Includes one fully printed banknote. Uncirculated to 
gem uncirculated. Printed locally in Greece during the war.   ������������������������������� Est. $120-240

Greenland
 

609 
609	 Greenland, State Note, ND (1926-52), Issued Banknote. Greenland, 

10 Kroner, P-16d, Issued banknote, Dark brown on light brown underprint, Spouting 
whale in middle, light brown back, Signatures by Oldendow - P.P. Svestrup (Large), S/N 
55735, PMG graded Extremely Fine 45, attractive whaling related note. �������������� Est. $240-350

Guatemala
 

610 
610	 Banco Agricola Hipotecario, 1917 Issue Banknote. Guatemala, 1917, 

50 Pesos, P-S104a, issued banknote, black on red, blue and olive, Allegorical woman 
in middle, S/N 79349, VF condition with toning and a few small spots, Attractive note, 
ABNC. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kein-Offentliches-Zahlungsmittel-September-1918-POW-Small-Card-Notgeld-Group-of-9-notes_i31823477
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kein-Offentliches-Zahlungsmittel-September-1918-POW-Small-Card-Notgeld-Group-of-9-notes_i31823477
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Ghana-1967-1973-Quintet-of-Specimens_i31823478
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-Nationale-De-Grece-1918-Specimen-Banknote_i31823479
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Greek-Government-1933-Stabilization-and-Refugee-Loan-of-1928-Specimen-Scrip-Note_i31823480
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Greek-Government-1933-Stabilization-and-Refugee-Loan-of-1928-Specimen-Scrip-Note_i31823480
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Greece-1944-Inflation-Issue-Progress-Proof-Quartet_i31823481
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kingdom-of-Greece-Resumed-1945-Issue-Progress-Proofs_i31823482
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Greenland-State-Note-ND-1926-52-Issued-Banknote_i31823483
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Agricola-Hipotecario-1917-Issue-Banknote_i31823484
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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611 
611	 Banco de Guatemala, 1925) “Reissue”  Issue Banknote. Guatemala, 

1925, 25 Pesos, P-S146c, Issued banknote, Black on light blue underprint, Locomotives 
on left and right, Guatemala Arms in middle, 2 sets of  serial numbers, Original S/N 
B993496, Reissue # 0073496, PMG graded Very Fine 25  with large even margins and 
bright colors. Very attractive for grade and the finest of  2 graded in the PMG census and 
first time seen by cataloger, W&S.��������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

Guinea-Bissau
 

612 
612	 Banco Nacional da Guine-Bissau, 1978-1984, Quartet of 

Specimens Guinea-Bissau, lot includes 500 Pesos, 1983, P-7s; 1000 Pesos, 1983, P-x; 
1000 Pesos, 1978, P-8s, Imprint on bottom is BW&C but the Specimen oval overprints 
are from TDLR; and 5000 Pesos, 1984, P-9 Unlisted as Specimen. All with SPECIMEN 
overprint, 3 POC’s, and De La Rue oval imprints, numbered Specimen No. 002. About 
Uncirculated to Uncirculated with glue residue from being mounted in a specimen 
book. Printer’s annotations on top margin of  5000 Pesos. TDLR.������������������������� Est. $300-500

Haiti
 

613 
613	 Republique D’Haiti, 1827 Uncut sheet of 3 Haiti notes. Republique 

d’Haiti, 1827 First Issue, 10 Gourdes, P-4b, Uncut Sheet of  3 Notes. Black on light 
brown paper, Haiti arms on top middle, All with internal ink burn, PMG graded About 
Uncirculated 50 NET. Rare note and rarely seen as an uncut sheet. Top part of  the holder 
is damaged but not effecting notes. ������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $500-800

 

614 
614	 Republique d’Haiti, L.1908, Specimen Banknote. Haiti. Specimen 5 

Gourdes, L.1908, P-125s, Choice XF to AU, ABNC.������������������������������������������������ Est. $350-600

615 
615	 Banque Nationale De La Republique D’Haiti, L.1973 Specimen 

Banknote. Haiti, L.1973, (ca.1973), 100 Gourdes, P-214s, Purple on m/c, Christophe 
portrait at left, Specimen overprints, POC’s, “000000” serial numbers, PCGS graded 
Gem Unc. 65PPQ.   ABNC imprint.��������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $85-170

 

616 
616	 Banque Nationale De La Republique D’Haiti, 1935-42 Third Issue 

Specimen Pair. Haiti, ND (ca.1935-42), Lot of  2 Specimen banknotes, Both are third 
Issue (ca.1935-42). Includes 1 Gourde, P-167s, PCGS graded Gem Unc 66 PPQ; and 2 
Gourdes, P-168s graded Choice About Unc. 58 PPQ, both with “Specimen” overprints, 
“00000” serial numbers and POC’s. Scarce pair of  notes. ABNC���������������������������� Est. $200-350

617 
617	 Banque De La Republique D’Haiti, L.1979, Specimen Banknote. 

Haiti, L.1979, 2 Gourdes, P-245A Unlisted Specimen, Specimen overprint, POC’s, Oval 
TDLR seals, Uncirculated to CU condition. TDLR, Rare as a specimen. ���������������� Est. $70-120

Iceland
 

618 
618	 Iceland Landsbanki Islands, 1928 (ND 1945-56), Specimen Note 

Iceland. Specimen 100 Kronur, 1928, P-35s, Blue on m/c, Pin-punch Specimen, Archival 
notations on top with date “15-3-(19)46”, S/N 12345-0,700,001-0,00,000, PMG graded 

Choice Uncirculated 64 (certificate #8037641-006). BWC.������������������������������������� Est. $300-450

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-de-Guatemala-1925-Reissue-Issue-Banknote_i31823485
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Nacional-da-Guine-Bissau-1978-1984-Quartet-of-Specimens_i31823486
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Nacional-da-Guine-Bissau-1978-1984-Quartet-of-Specimens_i31823486
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republique-D-Haiti-1827-Uncut-sheet-of-3-Haiti-notes_i31823487
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republique-d-Haiti-L-1908-Specimen-Banknote_i31823488
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-Nationale-De-La-Republique-D-Haiti-L-1973-Specimen-Banknote_i31823489
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-Nationale-De-La-Republique-D-Haiti-L-1973-Specimen-Banknote_i31823489
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-Nationale-De-La-Republique-D-Haiti-1935-42-Third-Issue-Specimen-Pair_i31823490
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-Nationale-De-La-Republique-D-Haiti-1935-42-Third-Issue-Specimen-Pair_i31823490
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-De-La-Republique-D-Haiti-L-1979-Specimen-Banknote_i31823491
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Iceland-Landsbanki-Islands-1928-ND-1945-56-Specimen-Note_i31823492
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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619 
619	 Landsbanki Islands, 1928 (ND 1948-56), Specimen Banknote. 

Iceland. 50 Kronur, P-34s, Specimen, Red on m/c, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 63 
with note of  previously mounted and printers annotations, BWC.������������������������ Est. $230-350

 

620 
620	 Landsbanki Islands, 1928 (1949) Specimen Banknote. Iceland, 1949, 

100 Kronur, P-35s, Specimen Blue on m/c, blue with portrait of  gentleman on left, back 
blue, S/N 2,300,001-2,400,000, Pin-punch Specimen bottom middle, Archival notation 
on top center. PMG graded About Uncirculated 55, BWC. ����������������������������������� Est. $300-450

India
 

621 
621	 Reserve Bank of India, ND (1943) Issue Banknote. India, 10 Rupees, 

P-24, Issued, Deshmukh Signature, Facing watermark, Green serial numbers, Choice 
Fine with the usual staple holes on the left and small rust spots on the right. ������� Est. $140-230

Ireland - Republic
 

622 
622	 Central Bank of Ireland, 1976 Issue Banknote. Ireland, 30-9-76, 1 Pound, 

P-64d  LTN63, Issued banknote, Green on m/c, Lady Lavery on left, S/N’s 77L 161210,  
PCGS graded Choice Uncirculated 63.���������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-130

Israel
 

623 
623	 Anglo-Palestine Bank Limited, ND (1948-51) Issue Banknote 

Quartet. Israel, Lot of  4 notes, Includes 500 Pruta, P-14a, VF; 1 Pound, P-15a, XF; 5 
Pounds, P-16a, Choice VF/XF; and 10 Pounds, P-17a, VF to VF+. Attractive set of  notes 
(4). ( John E. Herzog Collection)������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $300-500

 

624 
624	 Anglo-Palestine Bank Limited, ND (1948-51) Issue Banknote. 

Israel, 1 Palestine Pound, P-15a, Issued banknote, Dark blue on light blue, back blue, 
S/N E074718, PCGS graded Very Fine 25. ABNC without imprint. ������������������������ Est. $75-150

625 
625	 Bank of Leumi Le-Israel, 1952 ND Issue Banknote Quartet. Israel, 

Lot of  4 notes, Includes 500 Pruta, P-19a, VF; 1 Pound, P-20, Choice VF to VF+; 5 
Pounds, P-21a, VF to Choice VF; and 10 Pounds, P-22, VF to VF+. Attractive set of  notes 
(4). ( John E. Herzog Collection)������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $120-200

 

626 
626	 Bank of Israel, 1955 Issue Banknote Quintet. Israel, Lot of  5 notes, 500 

Pruta to 50 Lirot, P-24 to P-28, VF to AU condition. Attractive set of  notes (5). ( John E. 
Herzog Collection) �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-180

 

627 
627	 Bank of Israel, 1958-60 Issue Banknote Quintet. Israel, Lot of  5 

notes, 1/2 Lira to 50 Lirot, P-29 to P-33, Uncirculated to Gem Uncirculated condition. 
Attractive set of  notes (5). ( John E. Herzog Collection)������������������������������������������� Est. $70-120

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Landsbanki-Islands-1928-ND-1948-56-Specimen-Banknote_i31823493
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Landsbanki-Islands-1928-1949-Specimen-Banknote_i31823494
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Reserve-Bank-of-India-ND-1943-Issue-Banknote_i31823495
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Ireland-1976-Issue-Banknote_i31823496
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Anglo-Palestine-Bank-Limited-ND-1948-51-Issue-Banknote-Quartet_i31823497
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Anglo-Palestine-Bank-Limited-ND-1948-51-Issue-Banknote-Quartet_i31823497
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Anglo-Palestine-Bank-Limited-ND-1948-51-Issue-Banknote_i31823498
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Leumi-Le-Israel-1952-ND-Issue-Banknote-Quartet_i31823499
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Israel-1955-Issue-Banknote-Quintet_i31823500
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Israel-1958-60-Issue-Banknote-Quintet_i31823501
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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628 
628	 Bank of Israel, 1968 Issue Banknote Quartet. Israel, Lot of  4 notes, 5 

Lirot to 100 Lirot, P-34 to P-37, AU to Gem Uncirculated condition. Attractive set of  
notes (4). ( John E. Herzog Collection)���������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $60-110

 

629 
629	 Bank of Israel, 1973-79 Issue Banknote Group. Israel. Lot of  8 notes, VF 

to gem Unc. Attractive assortment. ( John E. Herzog Collection)���������������������������� Est. $60-110

630 
630	 Bank of Israel, 1978-87 Issue Banknote Group in Limited edition 

Booklet. Israel, Book #00321 out of  2000 Sets issued, Includes 7 different notes of  
various denominations and sets, Choice AU to Gem Uncirculated, Scarce in this format. 
(7) ( John E. Herzog Collection)��������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $50-100

 

631 
631	 Bank of Israel, 1986 Issue Banknote. Israel, 100 New Sheqalim, P-56a, 

Issued Banknote, Itzhak Ben-Zvi at right, Scarce Signature 5 variety, Choice to Gem 
Uncirculated. Attractive note. ( John E. Herzog Collection)������������������������������������� Est. $70-120

Italy
 

632 
632	 Banco Di Napoli, 1911 Issued Banknote Pair. Italy, Lot of  2 notes, Includes 

50 Lire P-S856, Appears VF but there are numerous small pin holes that are difficult to 
view; and 100 Lire, P-S857, Appears VF but there is toning or stains on the left side of  
the note and also numerous pin holes. Attractive pair.������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

Japan
 

633 
633	 Bank of Japan, ND (1944) Specimen Issue. Japan. 100 Yen, P-57s2  with 

four red small Mi-hon overprint. poc. Choice Uncirculated.����������������������������������� Est. $200-400

634	 No Lot.

Latvia
 

635 
635	 Valsts Kases Zime, 1939 Banknote Pair. Latvia. Lot of  2 almost sequential 

notes, Includes 10 Latu, P-29d, Issued pair, brown on light blue and m/c, S/N’s BL 
088003 and BL 088005, PCGS graded Choice Unc 63 and Very Choice Unc 64. Attractive 
pair of  notes. ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Israel-1968-Issue-Banknote-Quartet_i31823502
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Israel-1973-79-Issue-Banknote-Group_i31823503
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Israel-1978-87-Issue-Banknote-Group-in-Limited-edition-Booklet_i31823504
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Israel-1978-87-Issue-Banknote-Group-in-Limited-edition-Booklet_i31823504
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Israel-1986-Issue-Banknote_i31823505
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Di-Napoli-1911-Issued-Banknote-Pair_i31823506
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Japan-ND-1944-Specimen-Issue_i31823507
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/No-Lot_i31823508
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Valsts-Kases-Zime-1939-Banknote-Pair_i31823509
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LIBERIA
 

636 
636	 Maryland State Colonization Society, 1837 Issue banknote. Harper, 

Maryland in Liberia and Baltimore, Maryland, November 1837. $1. P-S115rp, 1883 
reprint banknote, black and light brown on pink paper with goat in middle. Payable at the 
Government Store in Harper, Maryland in Liberia. Crisp XF with 4 light vertical folds, 
otherwise a pristine note.  The Maryland State Colonization Society was responsible for 
founding the Republic of  Maryland in West Africa, a short lived independent state that 
in 1857 was annexed by Liberia. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $200-400

Malaya
 

637 
637	 Board of Commissioners of Currency, Malaya, 1941 Issued 

Banknote. Malaya. 5 cents, P-7b KNB7b-d, Issued banknote, Red on light  green 
underprint, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64. TDLR���������������������������������������� Est. $75-140

638 
638	 Board of Commissioners of Currency, Malaya, 1941 (1945) Issued 

Banknote. Malaya. 50 cents, P-10b, Brown on m/c, King George VI at left, PCGS 
graded Choice About Unc. 58., Nice large even margins, appears Unc. at first glance. 
TDLR.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $80-150

Malaysia & New York 
 

639 
639	 American Bank Note, 1929 (ca.1970-80’s) Specimen Ad Note with 

“Tiger Head” Watermark at right. New York & Malaysia. 10 Denomination, 
P-Unlisted, Green face, black back, silver foil security thread at right center, Green and 
black ink stripes near center and left, Tiger head watermark on the right side, Choice to 
Gem Uncirculated, The Tiger watermark was utilized on notes from������������������� Est. $120-200

640 
640	 American Bank Note, 1929 (ca.1970-80’s) Specimen Ad Note with 

“Tiger Head” Watermark at right. New York & Malaysia. 10 Denomination, 
P-Unlisted, Green face, black back, silver foil security thread at right center, Green and 
black ink stripes near center and left, Tiger head watermark on the right side, Choice to 
Gem Uncirculated, The Tiger watermark was utilized on notes from������������������� Est. $100-200

MEXICO
 

641 
641	 Camara De Commercio De Oaxaca, 1913-15 Issue Scrip Note. Juarez, 

Oaxaca, Mexico. 1915. 10 centavos, P-Unlisted, Issued banknote,  green on light brown 
paper on face with denomination counter on left, back green with text “Por convenio 
celebrado con la Camara De Cameroio las principales Casas Comerciales de esta Ciudad 
recibiran (?) bonos en pago de compras por cualouier cantidad y los cangearan en sumas 
de Cinco Pesos. The note has been folded vertically and horizontally only one time and 
appears XF. Extremely rare scrip note that is unlisted in SCWPM. ������������������������ Est. $300-500

MEXICO - PRIVATE BANCOS
 

642 
642	 Banco de Durango, 1914, Issued Banknote Mexico, 1914, 20 Pesos, Series 

H, P-S275c, M334c, Black on light yellow and brown, S/N H 05130, PMG graded Choice 
Very Fine 35 with note of  a “small hole, minor ink”. ABNC.��������������������������������� Est. $240-350

Netherlands
 

643 
643	 De Nederlandsche Bank, 1941, Issued Replacement Note. Indonesia. 

Issued 20 Gulden, 1941, P-54, with replacement prefix HP, making this a scarce and 
desirable form for this note, Very Fine.������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Maryland-State-Colonization-Society-1837-Issue-banknote_i31823510
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Board-of-Commissioners-of-Currency-Malaya-1941-Issued-Banknote_i31823511
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Board-of-Commissioners-of-Currency-Malaya-1941-Issued-Banknote_i31823511
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Board-of-Commissioners-of-Currency-Malaya-1941-1945-Issued-Banknote_i31823512
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Board-of-Commissioners-of-Currency-Malaya-1941-1945-Issued-Banknote_i31823512
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Bank-Note-1929-ca-1970-80-s-Specimen-Ad-Note-with-Tiger-Head-Watermark-at-right_i31823513
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Bank-Note-1929-ca-1970-80-s-Specimen-Ad-Note-with-Tiger-Head-Watermark-at-right_i31823513
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Bank-Note-1929-ca-1970-80-s-Specimen-Ad-Note-with-Tiger-Head-Watermark-at-right_i31823514
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Bank-Note-1929-ca-1970-80-s-Specimen-Ad-Note-with-Tiger-Head-Watermark-at-right_i31823514
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Camara-De-Commercio-De-Oaxaca-1913-15-Issue-Scrip-Note_i31823515
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-de-Durango-1914-Issued-Banknote_i31823516
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/De-Nederlandsche-Bank-1941-Issued-Replacement-Note_i31823517
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New Hebrides
 

644 
644	 New Hebrides, Institut d’Emission d;Outre-Mer, ND (1975-1979) 

High Grade Banknote Pair. New Hebrides. Lot of  2 notes, Includes ND (1979), 
500 Francs, P-19c, Issued Banknote, Signature #3, PMG graded Gem Unc. 66 EPQ; and, 
ND (1975), 1000 Francs, P-20b, Signature #2, PMG graded Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 
EPQ. Attractive pair of  notes. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-350

New Zealand
 

645 
645	 Reserve Bank of New Zealand, 1934 Issued Banknote. New Zealand, 

1st August 1934, 1 Pound, P-155, Issued banknote, Purple on m/c, portrait of  Maori 
Chief  at right, S/N 12B578402, VF to Choice VF condition, large even margins, sharp 
corners, bright colors and firm paper. TDLR.��������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-400

Nicaragua
 

646 
646	 Banco Central de Nicaragua, 2002, Pair of Error Notes. Nicaragua. 

Pair of  issued 20 Cordobas, 2002, P-192, both with cutting errors due to misaligned front 
and back printings, and both Unc.����������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $80-120

Northern Ireland
 

647 
647	 Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd., 1926, Unissued Banknote Northern 

Ireland, 5 Pounds, no serial number, hole-punch cancelled, Choice Uncirculated. 
Unrecorded and rare.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-300

Papua New Guinea
 

648 
648	 Bank of Papua New Guinea. 2014 Issue Specimen. Papua New Guinea. 

100 Kina, 2014. P-Unlisted when slabbed. Red SPECIMEN overprint on each side. 
Graded PMG Gem Uncirculated. 66 EPQ.�������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-250

Paraguay
 

649 
649	 Banco De La Republica, Ley De 26 De Diciembre De 1907 Issue. 

Paraguay, 1907 Waterlow Issue. 100 Pesos M.N., P-159. PCGS Very Choice Unc. 64 PPQ. 
W&S. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-130

Philippines
 

650 
650	 Philippine Islands & National Bank, 1906-1921, Trio of Issued 

Notes. Philippines. Lot includes Philippine Islands issue 2 Pesos, 1906, P-32f, Fine 
condition with minor holes; and Philippine National Bank issue 20 Pesos, P-55, Fine 
condition with a few small stains; and 5 Pesos, 1921, P-53, Very Fine. USBEP.������� Est. $120-250

 

651 
651	 Philippines Treasury Certificate, Series of 1936, 1 Peso Star* Note. 

Philippines, Series of  1936, 1 Peso, P-81* replacement note, Mabini at left, Red Seal, S/N 
*109473D, Choice Fine to VF, BEP. Scarce as a replacement. ��������������������������������� Est. $250-400

Poland
 

652 
652	 Poland, 1940-1941 (1986), Trio of Judaica Related Notes Poland. Lot 

of  3 notes, includes 20 Zlotych, 1940, P-95; 50 Zlotych, 1941, P-102; and 100 Zlotych, 
1941, P-103. All overprinted in Polish and Hebrew in 1986  to commemorate the uprising 
in the Warsaw Ghetto (1943). Unusual, Choice About Uncirculated to Uncirculated.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-180

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-Hebrides-Institut-d-Emission-d-Outre-Mer-ND-1975-1979-High-Grade-Banknote-Pair_i31823518
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-Hebrides-Institut-d-Emission-d-Outre-Mer-ND-1975-1979-High-Grade-Banknote-Pair_i31823518
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Reserve-Bank-of-New-Zealand-1934-Issued-Banknote_i31823519
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-de-Nicaragua-2002-Pair-of-Error-Notes_i31823520
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Provincial-Bank-of-Ireland-Ltd-1926-Unissued-Banknote_i31823521
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Papua-New-Guinea-2014-Issue-Specimen_i31823522
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-De-La-Republica-Ley-De-26-De-Diciembre-De-1907-Issue_i31823523
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Philippine-Islands-National-Bank-1906-1921-Trio-of-Issued-Notes_i31823524
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Philippine-Islands-National-Bank-1906-1921-Trio-of-Issued-Notes_i31823524
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Philippines-Treasury-Certificate-Series-of-1936-1-Peso-Star-Note_i31823525
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Poland-1940-1941-1986-Trio-of-Judaica-Related-Notes_i31823526
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Puerto Rico 
 

653 
653	 Banco Comercial De Puerto Rico, 1919 Issued Check. Aquadilla, 

Puerto Rico, Oct.21 1919, Banco Comercial De Puerto Rico, Aquadilla Branch, Issued 
check, Black on peach colored paper, has printed “Depositary For The Government of  
Porto Rico - Depositary For The City of  San Juan” next to title, Payable to “Cash” for 
$20. XF condition. Attractive and rare Puerto Rico check. ������������������������������������ Est. $100-200

Russia - North Caucasus
 

654 
654	 Maykop Town Council, 1920, Issued Local Provisional Note Russia 

(North Caucasus), issued 100 Rubles, 1920, unlisted in Standard Catalog, with expiration 
date of  March 1, 1921. Signatures and denomination on front, more text regarding usage 
on back. Extra Fine to About Uncirculated.�������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $85-170

Russia - Private & Local Issues
 

655 
655	 Belgian Society of the Rostov-on-Don Tram, Trio of Issued Notes 

Russia, set of  3 local issue notes, includes “1 Kopek of  change”, “2 Kopeks of  change”, 
and “2 Kopeks of  change” that is overprinted “5 Kopeks”. The first VF, the other two AU. 
All hand-signed.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $180-280

 

656 
656	 Charkov Saving and Loan Partnership “Autocredit” Scrip Note 

Pair. Kharkov, Ukraine. Lot of  2 notes. 1918. Includes unissued 1 Ruble, orange-brown 
and black and issued 5 Rubles, green and black. Both P-Unlisted. Fine to VF condition. 
Scarce local notes. �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100 -200

657 
657	 Various Issuers, ca.1920-1922, Trio of Private Issue Notes Russia. Lot 

includes Aleksandrovskiy Fire Club, unissued 4 Rubles, VF w/rough top right corner & 
margin; Gagarin Cooperative “Shop Stamp” exchange token for 500 Thousand Rubles, 
1922, Fine; and Town of  Gagry Duma (Georgia), 10 Rubles, 1918, Fair with repairs. 3 
pieces in total, sold as is.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $90-180

Russia
 

658 
658	 Freedom Loans 1917, 5% Debenture Bond Issue Group. Russia, 

Lot of  7 bonds, all are 100 Rubles, P-37D, All with 2 or 3 coupons each, Black on light 
brown underprint, all in VF to Unc condition. Nice assortment. (7). ( John E. Herzog 
Collection)������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $90-180

 

659 
659	 Freedom Loans 1917, 5% Debenture Bond Issue Group. Russia, 

Lot of  7 bonds, all are 100 Rubles, P-37D, All with 2 or 3 coupons each, Black on light 
brown underprint, all in VF to Unc condition. Nice assortment. (7). ( John E. Herzog 
Collection)������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $90-180

Russia - Transcaucasia
 

660 
660	 Transcaucasia Commissariat 1918 issued notes. Russia 1 Ruble P-S601 

VG, 3 Rubles P-S602 VG, 5 Rubles P-S603 Fine, 10 Rubles P-S604 (4 pcs.) Good - Fine, 50 
Rubles P-S605 VG, 100 Rubles P-S606 (2 varieties) Fine, 250 Rubles P-S607 (2 pcs.) VG & 
torn. Interesting group of  12 notes.������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-240

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Comercial-De-Puerto-Rico-1919-Issued-Check_i31823527
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Maykop-Town-Council-1920-Issued-Local-Provisional-Note_i31823528
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https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Charkov-Saving-and-Loan-Partnership-Autocredit-Scrip-Note-Pair_i31823530
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Russia - Siberia & Urals
 

661 
661	 Siberian Provisional Administration. 1918 Treasury Token 

Currency Issue. Russia - Siberia & Urals. 10 Rubles. P-S818, one printed in black on 
yellow paper on thick paper and the other in black on light red on thin paper. Fine to VF 
condition. Yellow color is unlisted.�������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-240

 

662 
662	 Orenburg Branch of Government Bank, 1918, Issued Currency 

Token Russia (Siberia & Urals), issued 500 Rubles, 1918, P-S981, Fine condition with 
splits and border nicks.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $85-170

Russia - East Siberia
 

663 
663	 Far Eastern Republic, 1920, Issued Currency Token Russia (East Siberia), 

issued 25 Rubles, 1920, P-S1205, Very Fine condition with some edge nicks.����������� Est. $55-100

Russia - Siberia & Urals
 

664 
664	 Khabarovsk Branch of Government Bank, 1918, Issued Circulating 

Check Russia (Siberia & Urals), government bank circulating check for 10 Rubles, 
P-S1225B, diagonal handstmp in words and numbers, perforated “10”, hand signed 
and dated 1918, also has official Khabarovsk branch seal hand stamp, uniface, with 
endorsement signatures on back, Fine condition.��������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-180

Russia - East Siberia
 

665 
665	 Nikolaevsk-on-Amur Branch of Government Bank, 1920, Issued 

Exchange Note Russia (East Siberia), issued 1000 Rubles, 1920, P-S1293b, light 
green paper, Uncirculated.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $80-160

Seychelles
 

666 
666	 Seychelles Monetary Authority, ND (1979) Specimen Banknote 

Quartet. Seychelles, Lot of  4 notes, All are PCGS graded, Includes 10 Rupees, P-23s, 
Gem Unc 65PPQ; 25 Rupees, P-24s, Gem Unc. 66PPQ; 50 Rupees, P-25s, Superb Gem 
Unc. 67PPQ; and 100 Rupees, P-26s, Superb Gem Unc 67PPQ. Attractive high grade set.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-375

 

667 
667	 Seychelles Monetary Authority, ND (1989) Specimen Banknote 

Quartet. Seychelles, Lot of  4 notes, All are PCGS graded, Includes 10 Rupees, P-32s, 
Very Choice Unc 64PPQ; 25 Rupees, P-33s, Gem Unc. 66PPQ; 50 Rupees, P-34s, Superb 
Gem Unc. 67PPQ; and 100 Rupees, P-35s, Very Choice Unc 64PPQ. Attractive high 
grade set.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $250-375

Sierra Leone
 

668 
668	 Bank of Sierra Leone, 1975, Specimen Banknote. Sierra Leone. 

Specimen 5 Leones, 1975, P-7as, s/n C/1 000000 Specimen No. 032, previously mounted 
F, with printer annotations in top right margin. TDLR.����������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Siberian-Provisional-Administration-1918-Treasury-Token-Currency-Issue_i31823535
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Siberian-Provisional-Administration-1918-Treasury-Token-Currency-Issue_i31823535
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Orenburg-Branch-of-Government-Bank-1918-Issued-Currency-Token_i31823536
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https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Seychelles-Monetary-Authority-ND-1989-Specimen-Banknote-Quartet_i31823541
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https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Sierra-Leone-1975-Specimen-Banknote_i31823542
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Solomon Islands
 

669 
669	 Central Bank of Solomon Islands, 2001, Quartet of Issued Notes. 

Solomon Islands. Lot of  two $2 pairs, each pair representing 2 prefixes but identical 
serial numbers otherwise. All notes are P-23 and Gem Uncirculated. (4) notes in total.
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $40-60

 

670 
670	 Central Bank of Solomon Islands, 2001, Septet of Issued Notes. 

Solomon Islands. Lot of  three $2 pairs, each pair representing 2 prefixes but identical 
serial numbers otherwise. All notes are P-23 and Gem Uncirculated. Also included is a 
Central Bank of  Malta 1 Pound L.1967, P-29, with minor printing error on obverse, Gem 
Unc. (7) notes in total.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $60-80

SOUTH AFRICA
 

671 
671	 National Bank of South Africa, Limited (ca.1900’s) Specimen 

Circulating Sola of Exchange. South Africa, ND (ca.1900), £15 Pounds Sterling, 
P-Unlisted, Specimen Sola of  Exchange, Black on light blue, back m/c, National Bank of  
S.A., Ltd, (with which are incorporated the Bank of  Africa Ltd. and the Natal Bank Ltd). 
Red Specimen overprints, Counterfoil on left, Choice Uncirculated condition, Charles 
Skipper & East London. Rare if  not unique Circulating Bill of  Exchange. Interesting 
denomination.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $160-280

South Korea
 

672 
672	 Bank of Korea, ND (1953) Issued Banknote. South Korea, 1 Won, P-11a, 

K&C52.19 / DK46-5, Issued Banknote, Purple on m/c, back purple and pink, Block 40, 
PMG graded AU 55. �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $80-160

South Viet Nam
 

673 
673	 National Bank of Viet Nam, 1955, Issued Note with Error. South Viet 

Nam. Issued 10 Dong, 1955, P-3a, with weak red ink printing error, About Unc.������ Est. $50-80

Spain
 

674 
674	 Banco De Espana, 1936 Issued Banknote. Burgos, Spain, 25 Pesetas, P-99, 

issued banknote, black on olive green, S/N S 4318399, AU to Choice AU, sharp corners 
and bright colors enhance this attractive note.�������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-200

 

675 
675	 Banco De Espana, 1936 Issued Banknote. Burgos, Spain, 100 Pesetas, 

P-101, issued banknote, Dark green on m/c, S/N B123010, XF to AU condition with 
one vertical middle fold keeping the note from AU/Unc, sharp corners and bright colors 
enhance this the appearance of  this note.����������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $90-180

 

676 
676	 Banco De Espana, 1951 Issued Banknote. Madrid, Spain…. 50 Pesetas, 

P-141, issued banknote, Burgundy on m/c, S/N B8818432, Uncirculated to CU 
condition, sharp corners and bright colors enhance this lovely note that is seldom seen 
so nice.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $90-180

 

677 
677	 Banco De Espana, 1951 Issued Banknote. Madrid, Spain. 1000 Pesetas, 

P-143, issued banknote, Green on m/c, S/N B3529429, XF to AU condition with a single 
light vertical middle fold keeping this note from Choice AU/ Unc. Attractive for grade.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-200
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678 
678	 Banco De Espana, 1957 Issued Banknote. Madrid, Spain... 1000 Pesetas, 

P-149a, issued banknote, Green on m/c, S/N 1V 5787721, Uncirculated to CU condition 
or even nicer Very attractive note.��������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-250

Sudan
 

679 
679	 Bank of Sudan, 1962, Specimen Note Sudan, specimen 5 Pounds, P-9s, S/N 

000000, overprinted CANCELLED, unlisted and rare in this form. XF-AU.����������� Est. $300-500

Switzerland
 

680 
680	 Swiss Bank Corporation London, 1927 Specimen Traveler’s Check. 

England and Switzerland. 5 Pounds Specimen Traveler’s Cheque, Purple on light green, 
back blank, Pin-punch specimen overprint, Archival notation on top left margin with 
date 20-4-(19)27, AU to Unc. BW&C.���������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-200

Turkey
 

681 
681	 State Notes of the Ministry of Finance. 1918 Second Issue, British 

Counterfeit. Turkey. 10 Livres. P-110x. British counterfeit, the  small 10s, facing in at 
left and out at right. Soiled. AU to Uncirculated, Crisp paper, scarce this nice.������ Est. $120-180

Uganda
 

682 
682	 Bank of Uganda, 1979, Trio of Specimen No. 001 Banknotes. 

Uganda. Lot includes specimen 20 Shillings, P-12s; 50 Shillings, P-13s; and 100 Shillings, 
P-14s. All are Specimen  No. 001, thus quite desirable. XF to AU with mounting traces 
on all three. TDLR.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-300

Ukraine
 

683 
683	 Semen Petlyura Directorate, ND (1918-19), Issued Note Ukraine, 

issued 10 Karbovantsiv, P-36, Very Fine condition.������������������������������������������������������ Est. $40-70

Uzbekistan
 

684 
684	 Uzbekistan, 1918, Pair of Issued Banknotes. Uzbekistan. Lot includes 

two 5000 Tengas, AH1337 (1918), P-18, one green and one blue. Both Fine to About VF.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-200

Venezuela
 

685 
685	 Banco Central de Venezuela, 2016-2017, Modern Specimen Set. 

Venezuela. Lot includes specimen 500, 1000, 2000, 5000, 10000, 20000 and 100000 
Bolivares, all s/n A00000000, dated 2016-2017, and overprinted MUESTRA SIN VALOR. 
About to Gem Uncirculated.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $300-500

Yugoslavia
 

686 
686	 Narodna Banka, 1939 & 1946 Banknote Trio. Yugoslavia. Lot of  3 notes, 

includes 1939, 10 Dinara, P-35, PCGS graded Superb Gem  Unc. 67 PPQ; 1946, 50 
Dinara, P-64b, PCGS graded Superb Gem Unc. 67PPQ; and 500 Dinara, P-66b, Choice 
About Uncirculated 58 PPQ. Attractive high grade trio. (3).����������������������������������� Est. $130-200
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https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Uzbekistan-1918-Pair-of-Issued-Banknotes_i31823558
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-de-Venezuela-2016-2017-Modern-Specimen-Set_i31823559
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Narodna-Banka-1939-1946-Banknote-Trio_i31823560
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687 
687	 Narodna Banka, 1946 Issue Banknote. Yugoslavia, 1000 Dinara, P-67b, 

Issued banknote, Brown on m/c, woman with sheaves at right, arms at left, Choice 
About Unc. 58, attractive note. ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $50-80

 

688 
688	 Narodna Banka Jugoslavije. 1965, 1968 Issue. Yugoslavia. 10, 100 

Dinara. P-80c, 82c. Features the Equestrian statue of  Peace, and a steelworker. Bank 
sealed packs of  100 notes each. All Choice Uncirculated. 200 pieces.��������������������� Est. $300-600

U.S. COLONIAL BANKNOTES
Connecticut

 

689 
689	 State of Connecticut, Treasury office 1781 Note for Loan, CT-20,  

First Document mentioning United States Hartford, CT. November 29th, 
1780 issued in 1781 for £414, 16/-, 2 pence, Issued, POC in center, S/N 974, Issued to 
Samuel P. Lord of  East Haddam, Signed by J. Lawrence as Treasurer, Light foxing and 
toning, Fine to VF,  interest paid endorsements on back payable from 1782 until 1789 
when cancelled. Rare loan document and one of  the first ones issued mentioning the 
“United States”.  “Payable in gold or silver coins....after cessation of  hostilities between 
Great Britain and these United States.” ������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $130-200

U.S. OBSOLETE BANKNOTES
Arkansas

 

690 
690	 Little Rock Certificate of Indebtedness, 1873 Issued Obsolete 

Banknote. Little Rock, Arkansas. $1, R424-1, issued obsolete, Black on green 
protectors, Allegorical woman with bunny lower left young boy lower right and cattle 
and boy in middle, back green, S/N 15136, VG with 4 full borders, ABNC. Scarce note. 
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $180-280

Florida
 

691 
691	 State of Florida, $2 1864, Cr-39, Issued Obsolete Banknote 

Tallahassee, FL. $2, Cr-39, Issued Obsolete, train, red “TWO”, VF, foxing in the margins. 
K&B.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-200

Illinois
 

692 
692	 Heinz, Noble & Company - Anchor Pickle & Vinegar Works 

Obsolete Banknote, 1 of 3 Found. Woodstock, Illinois, October 1, 1875, $10, 
P-Unlisted, Issued obsolete banknote or scrip note. Allegorical female “Reaper” on left 
and Franklin on right with red circular underprint of  company logo in red of  Anchor 
with “Anchor Pickle & Vinegar Works - Heinz, Noble & Co”. Also black oval overprint 
on face “Payable at Murphy & Bishop Banking House”, a few small splits and the lower 
left and right corners either missing or detached but still present, a few small pin holes 
on the left margin, otherwise crisp, attractive and only 2 very light vertical folds. This 
was listed as a 3rd and final example offered by R.M.Smythe in 2004.  Attractive and 
definitely rare well known and historic “Pickle” Company in high grade. ������������ Est. $300-500

 

693 
693	 P. Palmer & Co. 1860’s Obsolete Remainder Scrip Note. Chicago, IL... 

186x. 25 cents, Unissued Remainder, Black with blue and red , Globe with flag at left, 
Eagle feeding young in middle, AU with light toning on margins. Attractive Obsolete 
Scrip note. ( John E. Herzog Collection) ����������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-180

Kansas Territory
 

694 
694	 Drovers Bank, 1856 Remainder Obsolete Banknote. Leavenworth 

City, Kansas Territory, $5, Issued Obsolete, Black without underprint, 2 adult horses 
with colt, attractive note with orange back, at first glance the note appears Choice 
Fine to almost VF with 5 small holes or pin holes, but the right top 1/6th of  the note 
approximately 1 inch by 2.5 inches had been torn off  and re-attached, still attractive for 
the issue. W.L.Ormsby, NY.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $180-280

Louisiana
 

695 
695	 Bank of Louisiana, 1862 Obsolete Banknote. New Orleans, LA., $20, 

Issued obsolete banknotes, Black printing without underprint, Allegorical figures on left 
and right with building and street scene middle top, back orange, S/N 597, VF condition, 
RWH&E. Attractive note.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $80-140

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Narodna-Banka-1946-Issue-Banknote_i31823561
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Narodna-Banka-Jugoslavije-1965-1968-Issue_i31823562
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Connecticut-Treasury-office-1781-Note-for-Loan-CT-20-First-Document-mentioning-United-S_i31823563
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Connecticut-Treasury-office-1781-Note-for-Loan-CT-20-First-Document-mentioning-United-S_i31823563
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Little-Rock-Certificate-of-Indebtedness-1873-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i31823564
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Little-Rock-Certificate-of-Indebtedness-1873-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i31823564
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Florida-2-1864-Cr-39-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i31823565
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Heinz-Noble-Company-Anchor-Pickle-Vinegar-Works-Obsolete-Banknote-1-of-3-Found_i31823566
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Heinz-Noble-Company-Anchor-Pickle-Vinegar-Works-Obsolete-Banknote-1-of-3-Found_i31823566
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/P-Palmer-Co-1860-s-Obsolete-Remainder-Scrip-Note_i31823567
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Drovers-Bank-1856-Remainder-Obsolete-Banknote_i31823568
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Louisiana-1862-Obsolete-Banknote_i31823569
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Maine
 

696 
696	 Lincoln County Bank, 1862 Issued Obsolete Banknote. Wiscasset, 

Maine. $2, ME-620-G4a Issued obsolete, Black with red underprint, Overprinted 
“Broken Bank…. Suffolk National Bank”. VG to almost Fine condition. Scarce note. 
ABNC.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $70-120

Maine & China
 

697 
697	 Canton Bank 1855 Issued Obsolete Banknote. China, Maine. 1855, $10, 

(ME260-G10a), Issued banknote, Printed in black with red protector underprint, PMG 
graded Very Fine 20, with intact paper with no edge faults, sharp corners, light toning, 
Portrait of  Daniel Webster on left middle, agricultural scene in top middle and young 
woman lower right, S/N 1919.  New England BNC and RWHE. Scarce and attractive 
note. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $180-280

Maryland
 

698 
698	 Farmers and Merchants Bank of Cecil County, 1863 Issued 

Obsolete Banknote. Elkton, Maryland. $5, MD-160-G8a, Issued Obsolete 
Banknote, Black with red border and underprint, Jackson top left, Young woman lower 
right, Man plowing middle, S/N 722, Fine to Choice Fine Condition, 4 large margins, 
back blank, attractive note, National BNC.��������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $85-150

Missouri
 

699 
699	 Cairo & St. Louis Railroad 1877 Uncut Obsolete Scrip Note Pair. 

St.Louis, Missouri, Lot of  2 notes, both attached, February, 1877, 25 cts, Possible 
specimen, Black on pink paper, locomotive on bottom left margin, ornate title, 25 
denomination in center, back has additional text about scrip note,  2.5 by 1.5 inches,  
Uncirculated to CU condition with perforations on the vertical margins. St.Louis BNC 
was the printer and was acquired in the early 1880’s by Western BNC. ���������������� Est. $110-180

Nebraska
 

700 
700	 Waubeek Bank, 1857 Issued Obsolete Banknote. De Soto, Nebraska. 

$2, Haxby NE-30-G-4a, Issued obsolete banknote, Black with red underprint, 2 small pin 
holes, Choice XF to AU or better, RWH&E-NEBN. Attractive and high grade for issue.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-250

New Jersey
 

701 
701	 J.P. Walker, Monroe Forge, Near May’s landing, N.J., ND (ca.1830-

40’s) Obsolete Scrip Note. May’s Landing, NJ. 25cents, Wait 1198, Issued Scrip 
note, Undated, PCGS graded Very Fine 20. Scarce NJ scrip note.�������������������������� Est. $200-300

New York
 

702 
702	 Bank of Hudson 1817 Obsolete Banknote Trio. Hudson, NY, Lot of  

3 notes, Includes $1, with eagle; $2 with sailing ship and $5 with seated allegorical 
Justice, all are in XF to AU condition with crisp paper, Attractive trio of  early New York 
Obsoletes. P. Maverick, Printer.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-300

 

703 
703	 New York, Corn Exchange Bank, 1862 Issued Obsolete Banknote. 

New York, NY. $5, Haxby NY-1555-G8A, pp D, Issued Obsolete Banknote, Black without 
underprint, NY Seal at left, Seated allegorical Liberty with Eagle and Cap in middle, “5” 
denomination at right, blank back, POC’s in signature blocks, S/N 5470, Choice Fine to 
VF condition, ABNC. Scarce note in this condition. ABNC.����������������������������������� Est. $200-300

North Carolina
 

704 
704	 County of Camden, 1862 Obsolete Scrip Note with “CAROLNA” 

Misspelled in Title. Camden County, North Carolina. 25 cts, Issued Scrip Note, 
Green printing on light brown thin paper, 1 light vertical fold keeps this note from 
Choice AU/Uncirculated. Scarce in high grade. Probably an Upham product.�������� Est. $75-140

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lincoln-County-Bank-1862-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i31823570
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canton-Bank-1855-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i31823571
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Farmers-and-Merchants-Bank-of-Cecil-County-1863-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i31823572
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Farmers-and-Merchants-Bank-of-Cecil-County-1863-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i31823572
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cairo-St-Louis-Railroad-1877-Uncut-Obsolete-Scrip-Note-Pair_i31823573
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Waubeek-Bank-1857-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i31823574
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/J-P-Walker-Monroe-Forge-Near-May-s-landing-N-J-ND-ca-1830-40-s-Obsolete-Scrip-Note_i31823575
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/J-P-Walker-Monroe-Forge-Near-May-s-landing-N-J-ND-ca-1830-40-s-Obsolete-Scrip-Note_i31823575
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Hudson-1817-Obsolete-Banknote-Trio_i31823576
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-York-Corn-Exchange-Bank-1862-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i31823577
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/County-of-Camden-1862-Obsolete-Scrip-Note-with-CAROLNA-Misspelled-in-Title_i31823578
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/County-of-Camden-1862-Obsolete-Scrip-Note-with-CAROLNA-Misspelled-in-Title_i31823578
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Tennessee
 

705 
705	 Bank of Chattanooga, 1860 Obsolete Banknote. Chattanooga, 

Tennessee, $100, Haxby 10-G62a, Issued banknote, Black on red underprint, Redeemable 
at the Bank of  Memphis, S/N 1505, Central vignette depicts battle of  New Orleans, back 
brick red, Choice Fine to VF condition with multiple small pin holes in middle and a 
small hole, possibly from rust or for cancellation, scarce note. ABNC. ����������������� Est. $150-250

 

706 
706	 Ocoee Bank, 1862 Issued Obsolete Scrip Note. Cleveland, Tennessee. $2, 

Issued Obsolete Banknote, Black with green undertint and border, Choice VG to Fine 
condition. Scarce note. N.O.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $130-200

Washington
 

707 
707	 Puget Sound Co-Operative Colony, 1880’s Washington Territorial 

Fractional Scrip Note. Port Angeles, Washington Territory, ND (ca. 1887), 50 
Cents, P-Unlisted, Blue with gold underprint of  the denomination “FIFTY CENTS”, 
a pair of  small quail to the left of  the denomination, partially issued and signed by 
Treasurer “Nellie Wood” with denominations in diamonds on the top left and right 
corners,  measures 3.75 by 2.25 inches, Title in ornate letters on top, Choice AU 
Condition, The Puget Sound Co-operative Colony was a Utopian collective established 
at Portland in May 1887 and moved to  the mouth of  Ennis Creek, Port Angeles, 
Washington Territory in June of  that year. Rare Western Territorial banknote and the 
first of  two being offered in this auction. “West Shore Litho & Eng. Co. Portland, OR.”
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-375

Wisconsin
 

708 
708	 People’s Accommodation Store, 1862 Obsolete Scrip Note.  

Waukesha, Wisconsin. 25 Cents, Issued Obsolete scrip note, Black with red text, 
Washington in center top, Preprinting internal fold at bottom right, 8 or 9 small pin 
holes otherwise a rare and attractive Wisconsin scrip note. Printer: Dotty & McFallan, 
NY. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $240-350

U.S. OBSOLETE BANKNOTES 
 

709 
709	 Milwaukee Business University, 1881 Issued College Currency 

Rarity. Milwaukee, Wisconsin. $500, black on green border, city view on back, VF 
condition, Scarce note.  ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $450-600

U.S. OBSOLETE BANKNOTES - 
COLLEGE CURRENCY

Massachusetts
 

710 
710	 Bryant & Stratton Bank, 1879 Issued College Currency Boston 

Massachusetts, $2, P-Unlisted, Listed as R-7, Partially issued note, Black on light green 
underprint, steamship at right, seated allegorical woman at left, back green with 
information of  about the school, AU to Choice AU. Rare college currency note and first 
time seen by cataloger. �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-450

Oregon
 

711 
711	 Portland Business College, 1880-90s College Currency. Portland, 

Oregon. $10, P-Unlisted, Issued College Currency, Black on red underprint, miners at 
left, oil lamp at right, back green, Cut close on top margin, back inverted, Uncirculated 
condition. ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-220

U.S. OBSOLETE BANKNOTES - 
POLITICAL

 

712 
712	 Greenback Political Ad on Legal Tender Look-a-Like note. ND 

ca.1860’s, Black on green undertint, back green, VG with tears, toning and small faults. 
( John E. Herzog Collection) ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $30-50

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Chattanooga-1860-Obsolete-Banknote_i31823579
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ocoee-Bank-1862-Issued-Obsolete-Scrip-Note_i31823580
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Puget-Sound-Co-Operative-Colony-1880-s-Washington-Territorial-Fractional-Scrip-Note_i31823581
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Puget-Sound-Co-Operative-Colony-1880-s-Washington-Territorial-Fractional-Scrip-Note_i31823581
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/People-s-Accommodation-Store-1862-Obsolete-Scrip-Note_i31823582
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Milwaukee-Business-University-1881-Issued-College-Currency-Rarity_i31823583
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Milwaukee-Business-University-1881-Issued-College-Currency-Rarity_i31823583
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bryant-Stratton-Bank-1879-Issued-College-Currency_i31823584
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Portland-Business-College-1880-90s-College-Currency_i31823585
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Greenback-Political-Ad-on-Legal-Tender-Look-a-Like-note_i31823586
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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U.S. FRACTIONAL CURRENCY
Washington, D.C.

 

713 
713	 U.S. Fractional Currency, 50 Cents, Third Issue Fractional Duo. 

Washington, D.C., Lot of  2 notes, Both are different varieties of  50 cents, Third Issue 
notes, Includes Fr#1363 “a” and “1” on front, PMG graded Very Fine 30; and Fr#1364, 
Surcharge “A-2-6-5”, CGA graded EF 40*. Attractive pair of  notes.������������������������ Est. $140-240

 

714 
714	 U.S. Fractional Currency, 50 Cents, Third Issue Fractional Duo. 

Washington, D.C., Lot of  2 notes, Both are different varieties of  50 cents, Third Issue 
notes, Includes Fr#1373 “a” on front, PMG graded Choice Extremely Fine 45 NET; and 
Fr#1372, PCGS graded VF 35. Attractive pair of  notes.����������������������������������������� Est. $180-280

CONFEDERATE BANKNOTES & 
BONDS

North Carolina
 

715 
715	 State of North Carolina, 1863 Issued Bond Zebulon Baird Vance, 

as Governor. North Carolina. $1,000 Issued 6% Coupon Bond, Cr.62V, Black print 
on black border on oversized certificate, Allegorical women at top, Bond was issued 
“under act of  the General Assembly entitled and means for supplying the treasury.” VF-
XF condition with minor staining at top, Signed by Zebulon Baird Vance, as Governor. 
He was a Confederate military officer in the American Civil War, the 37th and 43rd 
Governor of  North Carolina, and U.S. Senator. A prolific writer, Vance became one 
of  the most influential Southern leaders of  the Civil War and postbellum periods. J.T. 
Paterson & Co.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $180-280

Virginia
 

716 
716	 C.S.A. 1861 $20, CT-20/142 Counterfeit Confederate Banknote. 

Richmond, VA., 1861, $20, CT-20-142, S/N 77863, “2 Series-Plate 6, VF to Choice VF 
with toning; Attractive counterfeit.������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-200

 

717 
717	 C.S.A. 1861 $50, T-8 Issued Confederate Banknote. Richmond, 

VA., 1861, $5, T-8. Issued, Washington at center, S/N 24727, Plate #C, PCGS graded 
Extremely Fine 45, Cross Cut Cancelled. Attractive note.�������������������������������������� Est. $200-300

 

718 
718	 C.S.A. 1861-1863 Confederate Banknote Trio. Richmond, VA., Lot of  3 

notes, Includes 1861, $5, T-37, Apparent Very Fine 25, Cut Cancelled; 1862, $2, T-42, 
PMG graded Fine 12; and 1863, $5, PCGS Very Fine 35; attractive trio of  nots. ��� Est. $130-200

 

719 
719	 Confederate State of America 1863 Issued Bond Pair. Richmond, 

Virginia. Lot of  2 bonds, 1) $500 Issued 8% Coupon Bond, Black print on black border. 
2) $1,000 Issued 7% Coupon Bond, Black print on pink paper. Both bonds are in Fine-VF.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-250

 

720 
720	 Treasury of the Confederate States Unissued Call Certificate, 

1860s  Richmond, Virginia. $-Odd Unissued (as all are) 4% Call Certificate, Cr.159 
- B354, Black print on small black border printed on very small certificate, Small 
illustration of  men camping next to river at top, Fine to VF condition with minor 
staining. Scarce.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-250

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Fractional-Currency-50-Cents-Third-Issue-Fractional-Duo_i31823587
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Fractional-Currency-50-Cents-Third-Issue-Fractional-Duo_i31823588
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-North-Carolina-1863-Issued-Bond-Zebulon-Baird-Vance-as-Governor_i31823589
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-North-Carolina-1863-Issued-Bond-Zebulon-Baird-Vance-as-Governor_i31823589
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-1861-20-CT-20-142-Counterfeit-Confederate-Banknote_i31823590
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-1861-50-T-8-Issued-Confederate-Banknote_i31823591
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-1861-1863-Confederate-Banknote-Trio_i31823592
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Confederate-State-of-America-1863-Issued-Bond-Pair_i31823593
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Treasury-of-the-Confederate-States-Unissued-Call-Certificate-1860s_i31823594
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Treasury-of-the-Confederate-States-Unissued-Call-Certificate-1860s_i31823594
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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U.S. LARGE TYPE - NATIONAL 
BANKNOTES

New York
 

721 
721	 Mercantile National Bank of the City of New York, 1882 $5, Brown 

Back, Ch#1067 E. New York, NY. $5, Fr# 467, S/N 121337 - H308992H, Bruce | 
Wyman sigs, Fine condition with wear and light toning but attractive for grade. �Est. $300-500

Rhode Island
 

722 
722	 Fourth National Bank of Providence, 1882 $5, Brown Back, Ch# 

772 N. Providence, RI, $5, Fr# 467, S/N 13971 - K43311K, Bruce | Wyman sigs, fine 
condition but there are 2 small chips out of  the top center margin. Scarce note.  Only 15 
Large are known on this bank with 7 being $5 1882 Brown Backs. This example is new 
to the census. The last one offered at auction was in 2016.������������������������������������� Est. $400-800

U.S. LARGE TYPE - SILVER 
CERTIFICATE

Washington, D.C.
 

723 
723	 U.S. Silver Certificate, $1, Series of 1896 “Educational” Note, 

Tillman | Morgan Banknote. Washington, D.C., $1, Silver Certificate, Series of  
1896, Small red seal, S/N 25987110, VG to VG+ condition with rough edges, lower left 
corner tip missing and a lot of  wear. Popular Educational note.���������������������������� Est. $140-250

 

724 
724	 U.S. Silver Certificate, $1, Series of 1896 “Educational” Note, 

Tillman | Morgan Banknote. Washington, D.C., $1, Silver Certificate, Series of  
1896, Small red seal, S/N 19618199, Fine to Choice Fine condition with stain on lower 
left corner tip. Popular Educational note.���������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

 

725 
725	 U.S. Silver Certificate, $5, Series of 1899 “Indian Chief” Note, Fr# 

281, Speelman | White Banknote. Washington, D.C., $5, Silver Certificate, 
Series of  1899, Blue seal, VG to VG+ condition with rough edges, upper right corner tip 
missing and a lot of  wear. Popular Indian Chief  note.�������������������������������������������� Est. $300-450

U.S. LARGE TYPE NOTES
 

726 
726	 U.S. Large Size FRN, National Banknote Trio Washington, D.C., Lot of  

3 notes, includes F.R.N., 1914, $20, Fr#983A, Fine to Choice Fine; Ser.1918, national 
Currency, $1, New York, Fr#712, VG, Small faults and tears; and 1902, NY, NY, Chase 
National Bank of  the City of  NY, $5, Fr#606, Ch# 2370, PMG VG 10. (3)������������ Est. $140-250

U.S. DEPRESSION SCRIP
Nebraska

 

727 
727	 Commercial Bank, Wausa, Nebraska, 1907-1908 Depression Or 

Panic Currency. Wausa, Nebraska, $10, issued and hand stamp cancelled, Black on 
beige paper, S/N C213, VF/XF. (of  Associated Banks of  Eastern Knox County), Rare 
Nebraska 1907 Depression Scrip.����������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-180

U.S. TRAVELER’S CHECKS
California

 

728 
728	 Wells Fargo & Co., ND (ca.1900-1910) Specimen Traveler’s Checks. 

California, $50, Specimen Traveler’s Check, Brown on light brown, Native American 
on left Large margins on top and sides, “Return to Specimen Dept.” Handstamp on 
top margin, S/N “0,000,000”, back with locations they can be redeemed, Specimen 
overprint and POC’s, AU/ Unc. Scarce and attractive. ABNC.������������������������������� Est. $130-240

New York
 

729 
729	 Wells Fargo & Co, ca.1910s, Specimen Travelers Check. New York, 

USA. Specimen $100 travelers check, No. 0,000,000, dated 19__, POC, foreign exchange 
conversion rates table printed, vignette of  native American chief. Choice XF. ABNC.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-250

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mercantile-National-Bank-of-the-City-of-New-York-1882-5-Brown-Back-Ch-1067-E_i31823595
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mercantile-National-Bank-of-the-City-of-New-York-1882-5-Brown-Back-Ch-1067-E_i31823595
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fourth-National-Bank-of-Providence-1882-5-Brown-Back-Ch-772-N_i31823596
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fourth-National-Bank-of-Providence-1882-5-Brown-Back-Ch-772-N_i31823596
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Silver-Certificate-1-Series-of-1896-Educational-Note-Tillman-Morgan-Banknote_i31823597
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Silver-Certificate-1-Series-of-1896-Educational-Note-Tillman-Morgan-Banknote_i31823597
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Silver-Certificate-1-Series-of-1896-Educational-Note-Tillman-Morgan-Banknote_i31823598
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Silver-Certificate-1-Series-of-1896-Educational-Note-Tillman-Morgan-Banknote_i31823598
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Silver-Certificate-5-Series-of-1899-Indian-Chief-Note-Fr-281-Speelman-White-Banknote_i31823599
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Silver-Certificate-5-Series-of-1899-Indian-Chief-Note-Fr-281-Speelman-White-Banknote_i31823599
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Large-Size-FRN-National-Banknote-Trio_i31823600
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Commercial-Bank-Wausa-Nebraska-1907-1908-Depression-Or-Panic-Currency_i31823601
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Commercial-Bank-Wausa-Nebraska-1907-1908-Depression-Or-Panic-Currency_i31823601
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wells-Fargo-Co-ND-ca-1900-1910-Specimen-Traveler-s-Checks_i31823602
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U.S. FEDERAL BONDS & 
DOCUMENTS

California
 

730 
730	 U.S. Postal Savings System, Series of 1939 (1946), Beverly Hills, 

California Postal Savings Rarity. Beverly Hills, CA... $1, P-Unlisted, Postal 
Savings Certificate of  Deposit, Series of  1939, Issued and Uncancelled,  Black with 
pink undertint, back with instructions on redemption, S/N A 943, Uncirculated to CU 
condition.  ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

Pennsylvania
 

731 
731	 Jay Cooke & Co., 7-30 U.S. Loan Business Card, ca.1860-70’s. 

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. Business card from J. Edgar Zug and signed by him on the 
back who represented Jay Cooke & Co. as a Subscription Agent for 7-30 U.S. Loans. VF 
with toning lower left and upper right corners. Scarce piece of  Federal Bond collateral. 
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-160

U.S. GOVERNMENT BONDS & 
DOCUMENTS

732 
732	 United States Navy Bill, 1850-60’s Unissued First of Exchange. 

U.S. (Issued worldwide where ever they were used by the Navy), 18xx (ca.1850-60’s), 
Remainder First of  Exchange, Sailor on left, sailing ship middle, George Washington at 
bottom. Black on light pink paper, ABNC. ������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-450

New York
 

733 
733	 Custom House Collector’s Office, 1868 Drawback Certificate. New 

York, 1868, $19.80, Cert.No. 896. Domestic Manufactures underprint in orange. Ships in 
the harbor. Issued, stamped “Paid.” VF. Ship was bound for Vera Cruz. NBN. (From the 
John E. Herzog Collection) ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $75-140

U.S. FEDERAL BONDS & 
DOCUMENTS

Washington, D.C.
 

734 
734	 U.S. Savings Bonds, Series EE, 1988-2005 Bond Assortment. 

Washington, D.C., Lot of  13 bonds, Includes $50 (4); 100 (5); 200 (4)all with different 
Treasury signatures, All on IBM punch card type of  stock, AU to Uncirculated condition. 
Scarce������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $120-200

 

735 
735	 U.S. Savings Bonds, Series EE “Patriot Bonds”, 1992-2006 Bond 

Assortment. Washington, D.C., Lot of  5 bonds, Includes $500 (2); 1000 (3) all with 
different Treasury signatures, All on IBM punch card type of  stock, AU to Uncirculated 
condition.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $80-160

Louisiana
 

736 
736	 U.S. Savings Bond, Series EE “Patriot Bonds”, ca. 2002-2005 Bond 

Pair. Lot of  2 different bonds, both Series EE and signed by the Secretary of  the 
Treasury, Paul H. O’Neil,  Includes $500 and $1000, all are on IBM punch card size paper. 
Both are cancelled and were issued in various states and cancelled in Louisiana. Both are 
in AU to Uncirculated condition. From a new find of  U.S. modern savings bonds. Series 
EE bonds were overprinted “Patriot bond” and were issued mid December 2001. They 
was no financial difference other than the overprint.������������������������������������������������ Est. $60-120

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Postal-Savings-System-Series-of-1939-1946-Beverly-Hills-California-Postal-Savings-Rarity_i31823604
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Postal-Savings-System-Series-of-1939-1946-Beverly-Hills-California-Postal-Savings-Rarity_i31823604
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Jay-Cooke-Co-7-30-U-S-Loan-Business-Card-ca-1860-70-s_i31823605
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/United-States-Navy-Bill-1850-60-s-Unissued-First-of-Exchange_i31823606
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Custom-House-Collector-s-Office-1868-Drawback-Certificate_i31823607
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Savings-Bonds-Series-EE-1988-2005-Bond-Assortment_i31823608
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Savings-Bonds-Series-EE-Patriot-Bonds-1992-2006-Bond-Assortment_i31823609
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Savings-Bonds-Series-EE-Patriot-Bonds-1992-2006-Bond-Assortment_i31823609
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Savings-Bond-Series-EE-Patriot-Bonds-ca-2002-2005-Bond-Pair_i31823610
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Savings-Bond-Series-EE-Patriot-Bonds-ca-2002-2005-Bond-Pair_i31823610
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737 
737	 U.S. Savings Bond, Series EE “Patriot Bonds”, ca. 2005-2007 Bond 

Trio. Lot of  3 different bonds, All are Series EE and signed by the Secretary of  the 
Treasury, John W. Snow,  Includes $100; $200 and $1000, all are on IBM punch card size 
paper. All are cancelled and were issued in various states and cancelled in Louisiana. All 
are in AU to Uncirculated condition. From a new find of  U.S. modern savings bonds. 
Series EE bonds were overprinted “Patriot bond” and were issued mid December 2001. 
They was no financial difference other than the overprint.��������������������������������������� Est. $80-140

 

738 
738	 U.S. Savings Bond, Series EE “Patriot Bonds”, ca. 2007-2011 Bond 

Trio. Lot of  3 different bonds, All are Series EE and signed by the Secretary of  the 
Treasury, Henry M. Paulson, Jr. or Timothy Geithner,  Includes $200 (2) and $1000, all 
are on IBM punch card size paper. All are cancelled and were issued in various states 
and cancelled in Louisiana. All are in AU to Uncirculated condition. From a new find of  
U.S. modern savings bonds. Series EE bonds were overprinted “Patriot bond” and were 
issued mid December 2001. They was no financial difference other than the overprint.
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $80-140

Washington, D.C.
 

739 
739	 Federal Farm Credit Banks Specimen Bond. ND (ca. 1971).  $100,000 

Bond, Ref.#27180 176, No serial numbers. Burgundy red Border, Allegorical Woman 
with World Vignette, Stamped Specimen, Punched Cancelled. Federally backed 
program for farmers. Evidently related to the Farm Credit Act of  1971. Rare Federal 
banking certificate. ABNC. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-250

740 
740	 Student Loan Marketing Association, 1986 I/C Registered Bond. 

Washington, D.C., 1986, I/C Registered Bond for $1,000,000, I/C, Black on blue border 
POC’s, VF. ABN. ( John E. Herzog Collection)������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $45-80

SECURITY PRINTING EPHEMERA
Canada

 

741 
741	 Canadian Bank Note Co. ca.1910-30 Specimen Sample Advertising 

Stock Certificates. Canada, Lot of  2 Specimen Advertising Stocks, Both have same 
design of  beaver chewing a log in middle, one in black and orange and the second in 
black on green, Both have advertising text and images on back. Intaglio printed, appear 
Fine to VF but the margins are rough and some cut close, rare format for Banknote 
company advertising certificates. CBNC����������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $180-280

Cuba - New York
 

742 
742	 New York and Cuba Mail Steamship Co. Specimen Pass Request 

form. New York, 1905, Specimen letterhead with smoking steamship on top 
requesting passes from other steamship companies for their officers and that they would 
reciprocate. Specimen overprint, POC’s, XF condition. ABNC, Rare steamship collateral 
material.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $75-140

England
 

743 
743	 Experimental Specimen Sample Banknote in the Style of 

Bradbury, ca. 1900-1920. England, 10 Denomination, red-purple on white 
paper, uniface, Male profile cameo Medallion at right, man reading book top center, 
Includes one full note and 1/2 note attached on left, large border on top and right, AU 
to Uncirculated, First time seen by us, no printer imprint but appears to be a Bradbury 
style design. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $180-280

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Savings-Bond-Series-EE-Patriot-Bonds-ca-2005-2007-Bond-Trio_i31823611
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Savings-Bond-Series-EE-Patriot-Bonds-ca-2005-2007-Bond-Trio_i31823611
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Savings-Bond-Series-EE-Patriot-Bonds-ca-2007-2011-Bond-Trio_i31823612
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Savings-Bond-Series-EE-Patriot-Bonds-ca-2007-2011-Bond-Trio_i31823612
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Federal-Farm-Credit-Banks-Specimen-Bond_i31823613
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Student-Loan-Marketing-Association-1986-I-C-Registered-Bond_i31823614
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canadian-Bank-Note-Co-ca-1910-30-Specimen-Sample-Advertising-Stock-Certificates_i31823615
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canadian-Bank-Note-Co-ca-1910-30-Specimen-Sample-Advertising-Stock-Certificates_i31823615
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-York-and-Cuba-Mail-Steamship-Co-Specimen-Pass-Request-form_i31823616
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-York-and-Cuba-Mail-Steamship-Co-Specimen-Pass-Request-form_i31823616
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Experimental-Specimen-Sample-Banknote-in-the-Style-of-Bradbury-ca-1900-1920_i31823617
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Experimental-Specimen-Sample-Banknote-in-the-Style-of-Bradbury-ca-1900-1920_i31823617
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England & Brazil
 

744 
744	 De La Rue Giori S.A. - Varinota ND ca.1950-80’s Sample Ad Note 

Group. Lot of  3 items (2 single notes and 1 pair), Shakespeare, Beethoven and young 
woman as well as Brazil ad note. VF to uncirculated condition. TDLR.���������������� Est. $140-250

Liberia
 

745 
745	 Republic of Liberia Pair of Vignette Proofs Liberia, pair of  vignette die 

proofs. The first features the coat of  arms of  Liberia, which consist of  flags on both 
sides, an elephant facing left on top, the slogan “The Love of  Liberty Brought Us Here” 
at the bottom, and a ship in the center. The vignette is about 40mm x 45mm, but the 
India bond paper on which it is printed is approximately 85mm x 95mm. The second 
piece, also on India bond paper, is larger and more striking, as it features the coat of  arms 
enclosed within a more elaborate stylized design depicting four individuals working at 
a rubber plantation. The vignette is on a 190mm x 110mm piece, but the printed part is 
140mm x 74mm. ABNC.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-120

New York
 

746 
746	 American Bank Note Co., ca. 1920-50’s Advertising Vignette 

Sheet.  New York, ND, ca. 1920-50’s, Brown on white paper, Multiple vignettes of  
train, taxi, bee, eagle, young women and counters with ornate design, Intaglio printed. 
Uncirculated. Attractive and scarce ad sheet.���������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-250

 

747 
747	 Major & Knapp Engraving, Mfg. and Lithographic Co. ca. 1850-

60’s Coated Stock Business Card. New York,  4-1/8x 2-5/8 inches uniface. 
A bit of  toning on three edges. Intaglio printed. Rare Security and Lithography Printer 
Calling Card. ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-350

748 
748	 Proof Vignettes of Notable Gentleman by ABNC, CBNC and NBNC 

ca.1840-1880s. Lot of  5 proof  vignettes. ND (ca.1860-1870’s). Includes George 
Peabody in purple by Continental BNC; John B.Stetson, ABNC; George M. Pullman, 
ABNC; Mayor Stokley, Philadelphia, ABNC; and, Henry D. Barto, National BNC. All are 
in AU to Uncirculated condition, size ranges from 2 by 3 inches up to 3 by 3.5 inches. 
Scarce and very attractive proof  assortment.  ABNC, NBNC, CBNC.������������������� Est. $140-250

 

749 
749	 United Bank Note Corporation Stock and Bond Proof Vignette 

Pair. Lot of  2 pieces, ND (ca. 1910-30). Includes Finished piece in black along with 
composite proof  of  the two allegorical figures in violet whose design was slightly altered 
in the finished product, XF to AU condition, ABNC. ��������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

 

750 
750	 Universal Counterfeit Detector, ca.1820-30’s, Obsolete Look-a-

like. New York, Advertising note used for counterfeit detecting. Multiple vignettes 
including portrait of  George Washington as well as denomination counters, cameo 
portraits and allegorical portraits. The note was designed by H.S. Foote. It was also used 
for vignette selection for banknotes and security documents. Scarce.  ������������������ Est. $300-500

U.S. and Canada
 

751 
751	 DuraNote Polymer Note, 100 Denomination Test Note with 

Security Devices Clear Maple Leaf. Canada and U.S., 1990s 100 Denomination, 
P-Unlisted, Clear Maple Leaf  at right, Triangle at left, WBG graded Unc Gem 66 TOP. 
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/De-La-Rue-Giori-S-A-Varinota-ND-ca-1950-80-s-Sample-Ad-Note-Group_i31823618
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/De-La-Rue-Giori-S-A-Varinota-ND-ca-1950-80-s-Sample-Ad-Note-Group_i31823618
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republic-of-Liberia-Pair-of-Vignette-Proofs_i31823619
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Bank-Note-Co-ca-1920-50-s-Advertising-Vignette-Sheet_i31823620
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Bank-Note-Co-ca-1920-50-s-Advertising-Vignette-Sheet_i31823620
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Major-Knapp-Engraving-Mfg-and-Lithographic-Co-ca-1850-60-s-Coated-Stock-Business-Card_i31823621
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Major-Knapp-Engraving-Mfg-and-Lithographic-Co-ca-1850-60-s-Coated-Stock-Business-Card_i31823621
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Proof-Vignettes-of-Notable-Gentleman-by-ABNC-CBNC-and-NBNC-ca-1840-1880s_i31823622
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Proof-Vignettes-of-Notable-Gentleman-by-ABNC-CBNC-and-NBNC-ca-1840-1880s_i31823622
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/United-Bank-Note-Corporation-Stock-and-Bond-Proof-Vignette-Pair_i31823623
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/United-Bank-Note-Corporation-Stock-and-Bond-Proof-Vignette-Pair_i31823623
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Universal-Counterfeit-Detector-ca-1820-30-s-Obsolete-Look-a-like_i31823624
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Universal-Counterfeit-Detector-ca-1820-30-s-Obsolete-Look-a-like_i31823624
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/DuraNote-Polymer-Note-100-Denomination-Test-Note-with-Security-Devices-Clear-Maple-Leaf_i31823625
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/DuraNote-Polymer-Note-100-Denomination-Test-Note-with-Security-Devices-Clear-Maple-Leaf_i31823625
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Washington, D.C.
 

752 
752	 Bond and Counterfeit Detector Plates, ca. 1860-80 Trio. Washington, 

D.C., Lot of  3 counterfeit detector plates, Includes portraits of  Lincoln, Hamilton, ships, 
eagle and different numeral counters, All removed from books long ago and in VF to XF 
condition. All printed on thin card board. BEP and ABN.��������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

 

753 
753	 Steam Locomotive vignette proofs ca.1895 By International 

BNC.. Lot of  3 Proofs printed on india paper that is unmounted, Two black, one in 
green. Proofs on india paper, irregular shapes. Includes Vignettes No.371 and 432, AU to 
Unc as made. 3 pieces. IBNC (ABNC archives)���������������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-120

SECURITY PRINTING EPHEMERA - 
BANKNOTES

New York
 

754 
754	 ASDA “Man of the Year Banquet” 1993 Souvenir Folder with 

Intaglio Vignettes and U.N. Stamps. New York, 1993 souvenir folder with 
tipped in proof  vignette of  the Brooklyn Bridge as well as 3 sets of  U.N. stamps ties on 
the back inner cover. The banquet was honoring Anthony J. Fouracre, Chief  of  the U.N. 
Postal administration. Mint condition. Rare souvenir poster. �������������������������������� Est. $100-200

CHECK, DRAFTS & EXCHANGES
California

 

755 
755	 Page, Bacon & Co. Check 1855 California. Second check for Page, Bacon & Co. 

from Sacramento City California on their St. Louis office account. Fine.���������������� Est. $90-140

CHECKS, DRAFTS & EXCHANGES
Eastern Europe

 

756 
756	 Various Eastern European Issuers, 1930s-1960s, Group of 8 

Checks. Lot of  8 of  used and unused checks/money orders, by various banks. 
Includes unused checks from the Bulgaria Credit Bank, 194_; Yugoslavia National Bank, 
200 Dinara, 19__; and Serbo-American Bank of  Yugoslavia. Also used/paid checks from 
Sofia, Bulgaria in USSR Rubles (2 pieces, 1963 & 1965); Warsaw, Poland in USSR Rubles 
(2 pieces, 1967-1968); and Hungary, 1942. Used pieces are F-VF, the unused pieces are 
AU-Unc. Please inspect, sold as is. ���������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $75-150

Egypt; India; Israel
 

757 
757	 Various Middle Eastern & Indian Issuers, 1920s-1980s, Group of 7 

Checks. Lot of  7 used checks, includes Egypt Bank of  Alexandria 1971 check; Egypt 
Bank of  Cairo 1962 check; Egypt Bank of  Cairo 1983 check; Israel Bank Leumi check; 
Imperial Bank of  India 1929 check; Swadeshi Cotton Mills Co. Ltd (Uttar Pradesh, 
India) 1973 check; and Hundi note with preprinted 12 Annas Queen Victoria revenue. 
Generally Fine to Very Fine. Please inspect, sold as is.���������������������������������������������� Est. $70-130

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bond-and-Counterfeit-Detector-Plates-ca-1860-80-Trio_i31823626
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Steam-Locomotive-vignette-proofs-ca-1895-By-International-BNC_i31823627
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Steam-Locomotive-vignette-proofs-ca-1895-By-International-BNC_i31823627
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ASDA-Man-of-the-Year-Banquet-1993-Souvenir-Folder-with-Intaglio-Vignettes-and-U-N-Stamps_i31823628
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ASDA-Man-of-the-Year-Banquet-1993-Souvenir-Folder-with-Intaglio-Vignettes-and-U-N-Stamps_i31823628
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Page-Bacon-Co-Check-1855_i31823629
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Various-Eastern-European-Issuers-1930s-1960s-Group-of-8-Checks_i31823630
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Various-Eastern-European-Issuers-1930s-1960s-Group-of-8-Checks_i31823630
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France
 

758 
758	 Various French Issuers, 1880s-1950s, Group of 15 Checks & 

Exchange Certificates. Lot of  15 items including a number of  used and unused 
checks, drawn against French banks, or in some cases Russian or Montenegrin banks in 
France, several with affixed revenue stamps and other handstamps. Mostly Fine to Very 
Fine. Please inspect, sold as is.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $90-180

Louisiana
 

759 
759	 Louisiana Quartet of Warrants and Drafts, ca.1872-1914. Louisiana, 

lot of  4 warrants or drafts, Dated from 1872 to 1914 in various colors, issued for general 
purposes including school funding. Fine to XF condition. ����������������������������������������� Est. $45-90

Mixed
 

760 
760	 Various Worldwide Issuers, 1990s-1950s, Group of 30+ Checks & 

Exchange Certificates. Lot includes used checks from Aruba; Scotland; New 
Zealand; Canada; United Kingdom; Australia; Malta, South Rhodesia, South Africa and 
United States. Many with affixed revenue stamps and various handstamp cancellations. 
Requires careful inspection, sold as is.��������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-240

Pennsylvania
 

761 
761	 Philadelphia 2nd of Exchange to Amsterdam dated 1794. 

Philadelphia, PA. 3000 Guilders, Issued 2nd of  Exchange, Fine condition, ink burn on 
the right back endorsement signature. Scarce early Bill of  exchange. ( John E. Herzog 
Collection)������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $60-110

USA
 

762 
762	 Various US Issuers, 1860s-1910s, Group of 11 Checks & Related. 

Lot 11 items. Includes 3 checks with imprinted revenue stamps, 1 with affixed stamp; the 
rest without any stamps. Also included an 1898 State of  Tennessee insurance certificate; 
and a National Bank of  Huntsville, Alabama, ca.1860s unissued stock certificate.�� Est. $80-150

EPHEMERA - ADVERTISING
Canada

 

763 
763	 Wrigley Tooth Paste Co. 1929 Option Prior to Preparation to 

Apply to List. Montreal, Canada. 100 shares. Orange. Tooth paste tubes and tooth 
brushes. Large office building. Unissued. EF. (From the John E. Herzog Collection)� Est. 
$90-180

EPHEMERA - FINANCIAL & WALL 
STREET
New York

 

764 
764	 A Collection of Mostly 1920s and 1930s Stock Market Booklets 

and Pamphlets. Lot of  5 booklets and pamphlets. Selecting the Right Stock by 
Paul Jackson; Jesse Livermore’s Methods of  Trading Stocks; Short Selling by Richard 
Whitney; the Business Side of  Happy New Year by the American Bankers Association; 
Economic Law in Business by Richard Whitney. mostly VF. Scarce. ( John E. Herzog 
Collection)������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $60-110

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Various-French-Issuers-1880s-1950s-Group-of-15-Checks-Exchange-Certificates_i31823632
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Various-French-Issuers-1880s-1950s-Group-of-15-Checks-Exchange-Certificates_i31823632
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Louisiana-Quartet-of-Warrants-and-Drafts-ca-1872-1914_i31823633
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Various-Worldwide-Issuers-1990s-1950s-Group-of-30-Checks-Exchange-Certificates_i31823634
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Various-Worldwide-Issuers-1990s-1950s-Group-of-30-Checks-Exchange-Certificates_i31823634
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Philadelphia-2nd-of-Exchange-to-Amsterdam-dated-1794_i31823635
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Various-US-Issuers-1860s-1910s-Group-of-11-Checks-Related_i31823636
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wrigley-Tooth-Paste-Co-1929-Option-Prior-to-Preparation-to-Apply-to-List_i31823637
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wrigley-Tooth-Paste-Co-1929-Option-Prior-to-Preparation-to-Apply-to-List_i31823637
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/A-Collection-of-Mostly-1920s-and-1930s-Stock-Market-Booklets-and-Pamphlets_i31823638
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/A-Collection-of-Mostly-1920s-and-1930s-Stock-Market-Booklets-and-Pamphlets_i31823638
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EPHEMERA - HISTORIC
US

 

765 
765	 1776-1876 Centennial Memorial McBride Declaration of 

Independence. NY. 14 1/2 x 19 1/2”. Red seal with eagle. VF. Also included is a 
copy of  Washington’s Reception on the Bridge at Trenton. (From the John E. Herzog 
Collection)���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-240

EPHEMERA - HISTORIC EUROPEAN 
FINANCIAL EPHEMERA

Netherlands
 

766 
766	 Broadside in Dutch, ca.1720, Satirizing John Law’s Mississippi 

Company Land Scheme. DE STROPENDE ACTIE-VALK, OM HALS, en ‘t 
BUBBLE-ROTJE onder de klaauwen van den UIL.  1720. 11 ½” x 15”. 1720. Dutch text. 
Under the title a scathing wood cut symbolically depicts the investors in the form of  
one bird being pierced by another. An owl and hawk feed on a rat at lower right. The 
margin is narrow at right, otherwise in excellent condition. John Law gained the trust 
of  the Duke of  Orleans, and with this excellent connection was able to gain control of  
Louisiana. He developed an elaborate plan to exploit the resources of  the region. The 
idea quickly gained popularity and people rushed to invest. Share prices opened at 500 
livres and rapidly rose to 18,000 livres, then the bubble burst and the company went 
bankrupt. Rare and attractive satirical broadside. (From the John E. Herzog Collection)
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-500

EPHEMERA - HISTORIC FINANCIAL
New York

 

767 
767	 Steam Cable Towing Co. 1873 Bond offering.  NY. 1873, First Mortgage 

Sinking Fund Participation Gold Bonds. Office: 40 Wall. Weed, Parsons and Company, 
Printers. Large map of  canal system. Original printed wrappers, light staining and wear. 
( John E. Herzog Collection)�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $50-100

Washington, D.C.
 

768 
768	 Van Buren Currency, 1834 Political Satirical Broadside.  Washington, 

D.C., 16 inches x 18 inches, Printed on news paper type of  paper, Large United States 
$50 note facsimile on face with information on Locofoco’s Lament, Information about 
Martin Ban Buren versus Harrison chances of  winning. Stains, tears, and small holes and 
also very historic and rarely seen broadside. ( John E. Herzog Collection)������������� Est. $300-600

EPHEMERA - NAVIGATION
Louisiana

 

769 
769	 Port of New Orleans, (District of Mississippi), 1834 License of a 

Vessel Above Twenty Tons. New Orleans, District of  Mississippi (Louisiana). 
“To carry on the coasting trade for one year, Cert.#132, for Steam Boat called the 
“Ocean”, Signed by P.K.Wagner, Naval officer. Toning and archivally reinforced splitting, 
rare early new Orleans and Mississippi Rive Steam Boat license. ��������������������������� Est. $200-350

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/1776-1876-Centennial-Memorial-McBride-Declaration-of-Independence_i31823639
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/1776-1876-Centennial-Memorial-McBride-Declaration-of-Independence_i31823639
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Broadside-in-Dutch-ca-1720-Satirizing-John-Law-s-Mississippi-Company-Land-Scheme_i31823640
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https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Van-Buren-Currency-1834-Political-Satirical-Broadside_i31823642
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Port-of-New-Orleans-District-of-Mississippi-1834-License-of-a-Vessel-Above-Twenty-Tons_i31823643
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New York
 

770 
770	 Pacific Mail Steamship Co., 1868 Report of the President to the 

Stockholders.  February, 1868. 72pp. Original printed wrappers, dust soiled, light 
chipping, margin soil. Good+. ( John E. Herzog Collection) ����������������������������������� Est. $50-100

EPHEMERA - POLITICAL
 

771 
771	 Letter from Peter Porter, Secretary of War in J.Q. Adams 

Administration, to William C. Bouck, 1835 Erie, New York. 1834 Letter 
from Peter Porter ( John Quincy Adam’s Secretary of  War) to William C. Bouck 
(Commissioner of  the Erie Canal Project). Letter discusses project attempt to build the 
Erie Canal after the War of  1812. Secretary of  War. From May 16, 1828, to March 9, 
1829, Porter served as U.S. Secretary of  War under President John Quincy Adams, and 
was an advocate for the removal of  Eastern Indians beyond the Mississippi. He moved 
to Niagara Falls in 1836 and was a presidential elector on the Whig ticket in 1840. Hand 
written letter in porter’s hand with his signature, Evidently removed from previous 
mounting. VF, light stains. �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

US
 

772 
772	 Harper’s Weekly, 1877,   Featuring Commodore Vanderbilt and 

More. Harper’s Weekly cover page with a large portrait of  the Commodore; Harper’s 
page with a Nast cartoon featuring Boss Tweed; Harper’s cover page of  Anthony Joseph 
Drexel; Frank Leslie’s Illustrated cover page featuring Jay Gould and James Fisk, Jr. ( John 
E. Herzog Collection)�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $25-40

POSTAL HISTORY - CIVIL WAR
USA

 

773 
773	 Patriotic Envelope Quintet, ca. 1861-65.  Lot of  5 patriotic envelopes, all 

unused and in VF condition. Includes allegorical figures with patriotic statements and 
one full envelope design, “Our Army & Navy” with Butler and Stringham portraits, 
Attractive group. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $75-110

U.S. POSTAL HISTORY
Washington, D.C.

 

774 
774	 Stampless Letter Quartet from Washington, D.C. with 

Congressional Free Frank and Different Markings. Washington, D.C., 
1803-1852, Lot of  4 Stampless envelopes with Washington, D.C. cancels, Includes 1846, 
Brinkenhoff  Member of  Congress; 1803, WASHn City; Washington, D.C., Paid 3 and 
others. Fine to VF. Sold “As is”, no returns accepted.������������������������������������������������ Est. $50-100

SCRIPOPHILY - FINANCIAL & 
STOCK BROKERS

New York
 

775 
775	 A Pair of 1868 Puts (Options to Sell) $25,000   and $50,000 in 

“American Gold Coin.”  New York. Issued to the Schaffer Brothers. July 11, 1868. 
At “One Hundred and Forty One per cent.” Two revenue stamps. Spindle hole, light 
stains, otherwise Very Fine, October 14, 1868 at 136 5/8%. Spindle hole, corner missing, 
otherwise Very Fine, small edge split. Scarce. (From the John E. Herzog Collection)�Est. 
$110-220

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pacific-Mail-Steamship-Co-1868-Report-of-the-President-to-the-Stockholders_i31823644
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pacific-Mail-Steamship-Co-1868-Report-of-the-President-to-the-Stockholders_i31823644
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Letter-from-Peter-Porter-Secretary-of-War-in-J-Q-Adams-Administration-to-William-C-Bouck-1835_i31823645
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Letter-from-Peter-Porter-Secretary-of-War-in-J-Q-Adams-Administration-to-William-C-Bouck-1835_i31823645
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Harper-s-Weekly-1877-Featuring-Commodore-Vanderbilt-and-More_i31823646
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Harper-s-Weekly-1877-Featuring-Commodore-Vanderbilt-and-More_i31823646
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Patriotic-Envelope-Quintet-ca-1861-65_i31823647
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Stampless-Letter-Quartet-from-Washington-D-C-with-Congressional-Free-Frank-and-Different-Markings_i31823648
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Stampless-Letter-Quartet-from-Washington-D-C-with-Congressional-Free-Frank-and-Different-Markings_i31823648
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/A-Pair-of-1868-Puts-Options-to-Sell-25-000-and-50-000-in-American-Gold-Coin_i31823649
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776 
776	 Russell Sage 1880 Put Certificate for Pacific Mail Steamship. 

NY. Used by Russell Sage in his brokerage business to trade puts (the right to sell at 
a specified strike price). One hundred shares of  Pacific Mail Steamship at 46 1/2 %. 
Extremely Fine. (From the John E. Herzog Collection)������������������������������������������ Est. $100-200

 

777 
777	 Russell Sage 1882 Put or Call Certificates for Western Union 

Telephone. NY. An uncut pair of  the forms Russell Sage utilized in his brokerage 
business to trade puts (the right to sell at a specified strike price) and calls (the right 
to buy at a specified strike price). “RUSSELL SAGE” in the left end panel. Each form 
is for 100 shares of  Western Union. The spread Sage worked on was 12%. A rare and 
important piece of  financial history. Both are signed by Russell Sage. Both VF-EF, with 
pinholes. (From the John E. Herzog Collection)����������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-500

 

778 
778	 Stock Options Pair, 1868 Issued Stock Options. New York, Lot of  

2 different 1868 Stock Options, Includes Henry S. Wilson, 100 shares Pacific Mail 
Steamship Company, October 27th, 1868, issued to the Schaffer Brothers, spindle hole, 
1 inch tear top margin, otherwise VF; H. Kennedy, & Co, 29 Broad Street, 50 1/2 shares 
of  Milwaukee & St. Paul R. R., spindle hole, corners missing, otherwise VF. (From the 
John E. Herzog Collection)�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-220

AUTOGRAPHS - CIVIL WAR
Virginia

 

779 
779	 Bradley Tyler Johnson, Confederate General from Maryland, 1871 

Autographed Fiscal Document. Richmond, Virginia, Autographed financial 
document  for Payment of  coupons from Orange & Alexandria RR Co. for $3400 in 
Coupons. He participated in battles at Front Royal; Winchester; Harrisonburg, 2nd Bull 
Run; Antietam; Led Maryland Calvary under wade Hampton and many others, in 1864 
he became commandant of  Prisons at Salisbury, N.C.. Scarce Confederate signature. 
(From the John E. Herzog Collection) �������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-300

AUTOGRAPHS - NOTABLES
Massachusetts

 

780 
780	 Lucy Stone Autograph on 1855 Providence & Worcester Railroad 

Co. Stock Certificate. Massachusetts, 1855. 2 Shares, I/C, Black text on light 
blue paper, Issued to and signed by Lucy Stone (August 13, 1818 – October 18, 1893). 
She was a prominent U.S. orator, abolitionist, and suffragist, and a vocal advocate and 
organizer promoting rights for women. In 1847, Stone became the first woman from 
Massachusetts to earn a college degree. She spoke out for women’s rights and against 
slavery at a time when women were discouraged and prevented from public speaking. 
Stone was known for using her birth name after marriage, the custom at the time being 
for women to take their husband’s surname. (From the John E. Herzog Collection)�Est. 
$160-250

EPHEMERA - AUTOGRAPHS
Great Britain

 

781 
781	 Letter from 1832 by Railroad Pioneer Francis Fortune. Great Britain. 

A 2-page printed open letter by construction engineer Francis Fortune to the directors 
of  the London and Birmingham Railroad, 1832, containing Francis Fortune proposal 
for linking parts of  England by rail, stating that he can build a railroad communicating 
with the three seaports in the West, North Seas and British Channel. Very good, and an 
incredibly early and historic railroad item. ( John E. Herzog Collection)���������������� Est. $200-400

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Russell-Sage-1880-Put-Certificate-for-Pacific-Mail-Steamship_i31823650
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Russell-Sage-1882-Put-or-Call-Certificates-for-Western-Union-Telephone_i31823651
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Russell-Sage-1882-Put-or-Call-Certificates-for-Western-Union-Telephone_i31823651
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Stock-Options-Pair-1868-Issued-Stock-Options_i31823652
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bradley-Tyler-Johnson-Confederate-General-from-Maryland-1871-Autographed-Fiscal-Document_i31823653
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SCRIPOPHILY - AUTOGRAPHS
Delaware

 

782 
782	 North American Edison Co., 1928 Stock Certificate ITASB Ed 

Wynn. 1928, 50 Shares, I/C, Black on olive green border, seated allegorical Mercury 
on generator between globes, ITASB Ed Wynn, Pin-punch Cancels, VF condition, 
additional paper work stapled to back of  certificate. Isaiah Edwin Leopold, better known 
as Ed Wynn, was an American actor and comedian noted for his Perfect Fool comedy 
character, his pioneering radio show of  the 1930s, and his later career as a dramatic 
actor.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-400

Maryland
 

783 
783	 Baltimore and Ohio Railroad Co., 1901 Stock Certificate Signed by 

E.H. Harriman. Maryland, 100 shares, I/C stock certificate, black on brown border 
and underprint, Allegorical Liberty top left with flag and shield, S/N C10340, ITASB 
E.H. Harriman, Harriman was nearly 50 years old when in 1897 he became a director of  
the Union Pacific Railroad. By May 1898, he was chairman of  the executive committee, 
and from that time until his death, his word was the law on the Union Pacific system. In 
1903, he assumed the office of  president of  the company. From 1901 to 1909, Harriman 
was also the President of  the Southern Pacific Railroad. The vision of  a unified UP/SP 
railroad was planted with Harriman. (The UP and SP were reunited on September 11, 
1996, a month after the Surface Transportation Board had approved their merger.)  At 
the time of  his death Harriman controlled the Union Pacific, the Southern Pacific, the 
Saint Joseph and Grand Island, the Illinois Central, the Central of  Georgia, the Pacific 
Mail Steamship Company, and the Wells Fargo Express Company. Estimates of  his estate 
ranged from $150 million to $200 million. It was left entirely to his wife��������������� Est. $250-400

Michigan
 

784 
784	 Studebaker-Packard Corp., 1963 Stock Certificate ITASB Kirt 

Kerkorian. MI. 500 Shares, I/C, Black on brown border, allegorical man in middle 
holding piston, Overprinted in red “Name Changed to Studebaker Corp.”, ITASB Kirt 
Kerkorian on the transfer slip. Kerkor “Kirk” Kerkorian (1917 – 2015) was an American 
businessman, investor, and philanthropist. He was the president and CEO of  Tracinda 
Corporation, his private holding company based in Beverly Hills, California. Kerkorian 
is known for having been one of  the important figures in the shaping of  Las Vegas and, 
with architect Martin Stern, Jr. described as the “father of  the mega-resort”. He built the 
world’s largest hotel in Las Vegas three times: the International Hotel (opened in 1969), 
the MGM Grand Hotel (1973) and the MGM Grand (1993). He purchased the Metro-
Goldwyn-Mayer movie studio in 1969. VF to XF condition. ���������������������������������� Est. $200-300

Missouri
 

785 
785	 St. Louis Refrigerating and Cold Storage Co., 1930 Stock 

Certificate Signed by August A. Busch. St.Louis, MO. 1930, 9 Shares I/C 
stock certificate. Black on light brown border and underprint, Preserved Fruits with 
dove and fruits in middle top, S/N 317, Counterfoil on left. August Anheuser Busch Sr. 
(1865 – 1934) was an American brewing magnate who served as the President and CEO 
of  Anheuser-Busch, based in Saint Louis, Missouri, from 1913 to 1934. It became the 
world’s largest brewery in 1957 under direction of  his son August A. “Gussie” Busch Jr. 
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-375

New Jersey
 

786 
786	 Cateret & Sewaren Railroad Co., 1892 Stock Certificate ITASB 

George F. Baker. NJ. 1 Share, I/U stock certificate. Black border with curved title, 
no vignette, S/N 8, ITASB George F. Baker. George Fisher Baker (1840 – 1931) was a U.S. 
financier and philanthropist. Known as the “Dean of  American Banking,” Baker was 
known for his silence in public. He made a huge fortune after the Civil War in railroads 
and banking, and at his death he was estimated to be the third richest man in the United 
States, after Henry Ford and John D. Rockefeller. He was a major benefactor to Harvard, 
Columbia and Cornell Universities among his endeavors. ������������������������������������� Est. $200-300

SCRIPOPHILY - AUTOMOBILES & 
TRANSPORTATION

Delaware
 

787 
787	 Studebaker Corp., 1935 Specimen Bond Delaware. $1000 Specimen 

6% Convertible Debenture Coupon Bond, Black print on purple border and under 
tint, Image of  First Studebaker Shop at top, Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-XF 
condition, ABNC.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-250

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/North-American-Edison-Co-1928-Stock-Certificate-ITASB-Ed-Wynn_i31823656
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/North-American-Edison-Co-1928-Stock-Certificate-ITASB-Ed-Wynn_i31823656
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Illinois
 

788 
788	 Chicago Yellow Cab Co., Inc. 1916 Specimen Stock Certificate. 

Illinois. <100 Shares, Specimen Black on blue border, early yellow cab vignette, XF 
condition. Popular and rare automobile related certificate.������������������������������������ Est. $150-250

Japan
 

789 
789	 Toyota Motor Corp., 1989 Specimen ADR Certificate Japan. Odd 

Depositary Shares Specimen Stock Certificate, Black print on red border and under tint 
on modern certificate, Company title at top, Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-XF 
condition, ABNC.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-120

New York
 

790 
790	 Gardner Motor Co. ca.1920-30’s Specimen Stock Certificate. New 

York. 100 Shares, Specimen, Black with green border and underprint, reclining semi-
nude man, ABN, XF. Gardner’s final products in 1932 were funeral cars.��������������� Est. $100-200

SCRIPOPHILY - AVIATION
California

 

791 
791	 Morrow Aircraft Corp., 1941 Stock Certificate. San Bernardino, 

California. Morrow Aircraft Corp., 50 Shares, I/U, Black on blue border and light blue 
underprint, ITASB Howard B Morrow as president, S/N’s 349, Spread winged screaming 
eagle at top. VF condition. Rare and short lived aviation company. ����������������������� Est. $100-200

Delaware
 

792 
792	 Aviation Corporation of America, 1928 “Serial #1” Stock 

Certificate. Delaware. 1928, 50 Shares, I/C stock Certificate, Black on light green 
underprint, ITASB E.O. McDonnell.  Serial #1 certificate, Counterfoil on left, The 
company eventually became Pan Am. �������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-400

SCRIPOPHILY - BANKING & 
FINANCE

 

793 
793	 American Express Credit Corp., 1985 $100,000,000 Specimen 

Bond, this is the largest bond we have offered. Delaware. $100,000,000 
(One Hundred Million Dollar) Registered Series A Money Market Note Specimen Bond, 
Black print on purple border and under tint, Company title at top, Return to record 
& specimen department stamp at top left, Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-XF 
condition, ABNC.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

 

794 
794	 Merrill Lynch & Co. Inc., 1989 Specimen Bond Delaware. $-Odd 

Registered 8.40% Specimen Note, Black print on purple/pink border and under tint, 
Skyline of  New York at top (with Twin Towers) and Statue of  Liberty in view, Specimen 
overprints and pin punched cancelled, VF-XF condition, SC-USBNC.��������������������� Est. $90-170

Georgia
 

795 
795	 Georgia Loan & Trust Co., 1885 Cancelled Bond Georgia. $500 Issued and 

Cancelled 8% Real Estate Loan, Black print on ornate black border with company title at 
top and seal of  Georgia below flanked by salves picking and selling cotton, POC at top, 
VF-XF condition with uneven margin at bottom. J.H. Warner.�������������������������������� Est. $80-160

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-Yellow-Cab-Co-Inc-1916-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31823662
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Toyota-Motor-Corp-1989-Specimen-ADR-Certificate_i31823663
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Gardner-Motor-Co-ca-1920-30-s-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31823664
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Morrow-Aircraft-Corp-1941-Stock-Certificate_i31823665
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Aviation-Corporation-of-America-1928-Serial-1-Stock-Certificate_i31823666
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Aviation-Corporation-of-America-1928-Serial-1-Stock-Certificate_i31823666
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Express-Credit-Corp-1985-100-000-000-Specimen-Bond-this-is-the-largest-bond-we-have-off_i31823667
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Express-Credit-Corp-1985-100-000-000-Specimen-Bond-this-is-the-largest-bond-we-have-off_i31823667
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Merrill-Lynch-Co-Inc-1989-Specimen-Bond_i31823668
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Georgia-Loan-Trust-Co-1885-Cancelled-Bond_i31823669
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Illinois
 

796 
796	 Board of Trade of the City of Chicago, 1982 Specimen Leaded 

Regular Gasoline Demand Certificate. Chicago, Illinois. Leaded Regula 
Gasoline Demand Certificate for Provision of  100 Barrels (42 Gallons Each) of  Leaded 
Regular Gasoline. Brows, woman and globe. XF, ABN. (From the John E. Herzog 
Collection) ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-220

 

797 
797	 Chicago Depositary Inc., 1982 Specimen Heating Oil Depositary 

Receipt. Chicago, Illinois. Receipt for heating Oil Futures Contracts “…IN ORDER 
TO OBTAIN ONE HEATING OIL DEMAND CERTIFICATE.” Green, two women. XF, 
ABN. (From the John E. Herzog Collection) ���������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

New York
 

798 
798	 Manhattan Bond Fund, Inc 1939 Proof Stock Certificate Manhattan 

Bond Fund, Inc 1939 Proof  Stock Certificate <10,000 Shr VF Small Tears Printed on 
manila light orange paper. Hamilton BNC. Minor reinforced splits on back. ���������� Est. $90-140

New York & Connecticut
 

799 
799	 Banking Stock Certificate Quintet, 1918-1934 New York & Connecticut. 

Lot of  5 Issued and Cancelled bank Stock Certificates, Highlighted by a 1918 Connecticut 
National Bank of  Bridgeport, Pieces range from Fine-VF in condition, 5 Pieces.������ Est. $40-80

Pennsylvania
 

800 
800	 Easton National Bank ca.1900 Specimen Stock Certificate. Easton, 

Pennsylvania. Odd Shares Common Capital Stock Specimen Certificate, Eagle in 
middle, three  portraits at right, Standing  Liberty on left, XF, ABNC.������������������� Est. $110-180

Puerto Rico
 

801 
801	 Ponce Federal Bank, F.S.B., 1987 Specimen Stock Certificate Ponce, 

Puerto Rico. Odd Shares Common Stock Specimen Certificate, Black print on red 
border and under tint, Company title at top, Pin punched specimen, VF-XF condition, 
SC-USBNC.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-120

South Carolina
 

802 
802	 Commercial Bank of Columbia, 1835 Stock Certificate. Columbia, SC. 

240 Shares, I/U, Black printing with simple design, S/N 227, Fine to VF, Early South 
Carolina stock certificate.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

 

803 
803	 Commercial Bank of Columbia, South Carolina, 1844 Cancelled 

Stock Certificate Columbia, South Carolina. 25 Shares I/C Stock Certificate, Black 
print on black border with company title at top and allegorical figures at either side of  
title. Large “X” across center of  certificate cancelling it with hole at center and ink burn 
in a few areas, Fine-VF condition. Included in lot is a stampless letter from Charleston, 
SC from B. D. Boyd who was the cashier of  the bank, who had transferred 9 shares. 
Printer: RW&H. Attractive 1830’s design by well known security printer.������������� Est. $120-240

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Board-of-Trade-of-the-City-of-Chicago-1982-Specimen-Leaded-Regular-Gasoline-Demand-Certificate_i31823670
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Board-of-Trade-of-the-City-of-Chicago-1982-Specimen-Leaded-Regular-Gasoline-Demand-Certificate_i31823670
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-Depositary-Inc-1982-Specimen-Heating-Oil-Depositary-Receipt_i31823671
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-Depositary-Inc-1982-Specimen-Heating-Oil-Depositary-Receipt_i31823671
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Manhattan-Bond-Fund-Inc-1939-Proof-Stock-Certificate_i31823672
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banking-Stock-Certificate-Quintet-1918-1934_i31823673
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Easton-National-Bank-ca-1900-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31823674
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ponce-Federal-Bank-F-S-B-1987-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31823675
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Commercial-Bank-of-Columbia-1835-Stock-Certificate_i31823676
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Commercial-Bank-of-Columbia-South-Carolina-1844-Cancelled-Stock-Certificate_i31823677
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Commercial-Bank-of-Columbia-South-Carolina-1844-Cancelled-Stock-Certificate_i31823677
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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804 
804	 Farmers & Exchange Bank, 1864 Stock Certificate. Charleston, South 

Carolina. 20 Shares I/U Capital Stock Certificate, Black print on simple black border, 
Company title at top with image of  foreman overseeing working slaves below, Cancelled 
along left side of  certificate, Fine-VF condition with cut close margins to left, ABNC.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

SCRIPOPHILY - BREWERIES & 
DISTILLERIES

California
 

805 
805	 Robert Mondavi 1981 Specimen Stock Certificate. Napa, California. 

Odd Shares, Specimen, Dark Brown on green border and undertint with the undertint 
of  the winery, Pin-punch Specimen, Facsimile signature of  Robert Mondavi as president, 
Robert Gerald Mondavi ( June 18, 1913 – May 16, 2008) was a leading American vineyard 
operator whose technical improvements and marketing strategies brought worldwide 
recognition for the wines of  the Napa Valley in California. From an early period, 
Mondavi aggressively promoted labeling wines varietally rather than generically. This is 
now the standard for New World wines. Rare specimen stock certificate.������������� Est. $120-240

Massachusetts
 

806 
806	 Sam Adams - Boston Beer Co., Inc., 1995 Specimen Stock 

Certificate Massachusetts. Odd Shares Class A Common Stock Specimen Certificate, 
Black print on slate blue border and under tint, Samuel Adams beer logo at top above 
company title, Pin punched cancelled, VF-XF condition, NBNC.���������������������������� Est. $90-150

South Carolina
 

807 
807	 Germania Brewing Co., ca.1880-1900 Remainder Stock 

Certificate. Charleston, South Carolina. Odd Shares Capital Stock Remainder 
Certificate, Black print on black border with gold under tint, Company title at top with 
allegorical figure at top right corner, Low serial number; #36, VF-XF condition, Goes. 
Scarce SC brewery stock.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $35-70

SCRIPOPHILY - CATTLE AND 
RANCHING

Western States
 

808 
808	 American Cattle Trust, 18xx (ca. 1880-90) Specimen Stock 

Certificate Western company. 1887, 100 Shares, Green border. Eagle vignette. 
Modeled largely after the Standard Oil Trust.  The concept and purpose of  the Cattle 
Trust by Eastern capitalists was to organize and control the western cattle market, erase 
range and water rights and monopolize the cattle industry and wipe out the independent 
cattlemen.  Due to internal squabbling at every level of  the company, it fell apart and 
went bankrupt in 1890.  Historic certificate of  a dark and ugly period  of  the western 
cattle and cattle ranching industry.  Red specimen overprints.  VF condition with light 
toning of  paper.  Rare.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

SCRIPOPHILY - COMMUNICATION & 
PRINTING
New York

 

809 
809	 New York Evening Post, Inc., 1923 Specimen Common Stock 

Voting Trust Certificate.  NY. Odd Shares, Specimen, Black on blue border 
and underprint, Specimen overprints, POC’s, XF condition, the Post was founded by 
Alexander Hamilton with about US$ 10,000 from a group of  investors in the autumn of  
1801 as New-York Evening Post, the most famous 19th-century New-York Evening Post 
editor was the poet and abolitionist William Cullen Bryant. Famous U.S. paper presently 
owned by Murdoch companies. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $110-180

SCRIPOPHILY - COMMUNICATIONS
Delaware

 

810 
810	 Time Warner Inc., 1990 Specimen ADR Stock Certificate Delaware. 

Odd Series D Depositary Shares Specimen Stock Certificate, Black print on red border 
and under tint, Allegorical woman at top above company title, Pin punched Specimen, 
VF-XF condition, SC-USBNC.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $80-150

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Farmers-Exchange-Bank-1864-Stock-Certificate_i31823678
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Robert-Mondavi-1981-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31823679
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sam-Adams-Boston-Beer-Co-Inc-1995-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31823680
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sam-Adams-Boston-Beer-Co-Inc-1995-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31823680
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Germania-Brewing-Co-ca-1880-1900-Remainder-Stock-Certificate_i31823681
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Germania-Brewing-Co-ca-1880-1900-Remainder-Stock-Certificate_i31823681
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Cattle-Trust-18xx-ca-1880-90-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31823682
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Cattle-Trust-18xx-ca-1880-90-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31823682
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-York-Evening-Post-Inc-1923-Specimen-Common-Stock-Voting-Trust-Certificate_i31823683
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-York-Evening-Post-Inc-1923-Specimen-Common-Stock-Voting-Trust-Certificate_i31823683
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Time-Warner-Inc-1990-Specimen-ADR-Stock-Certificate_i31823684
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811 
811	 Zenith Radio Corp., ca.1960-1970 Specimen Stock Certificate 

Delaware. Odd Shares Common Stock Specimen Certificate, Black print on blue border 
and under tint, Image of  allegorical woman with electric cables at top, Specimen 
overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.������������������������������������������������������� Est. $90-180

SCRIPOPHILY - CONSUMER GOODS
 

812 
812	 Atlantic Fruit Co., 1919 Specimen Bond Delaware. $1,000 Registered 7% 

Series A Sinking Fund Gold Debenture Specimen Bond, Black print on green border and 
under tint on horizontal format, Allegorical women at top, Specimen overprints and 
POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.����������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-220

 

813 
813	 Sharper Image, 1999 Specimen Stock Certificate Delaware. Odd 

Shares Common Stock Specimen Certificate, Black print on blue border and under tint, 
Company logo/title at top, Pin punched Specimen, VF-XF condition, SC-USBNC. �� Est. 
$70-120

New York
 

814 
814	 Excelsior Watch Co. 188o’s Issued but Undated Stock Certificate.. 

New York, 10 Shares, I/U Stock Certificate. Black without underprint, Clock works in 
middle, Certificate #41. Not fully dated. VF+.������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-200

SCRIPOPHILY - ENTERTAINMENT
Delaware

 

815 
815	 Planet Hollywood International, Inc., Specimen Stock.  Delaware, 

1999, Specimen Stock, Odd Shares, Black print on blue border and underprint, Planet 
Hollywood logo top center with Planet Hollywood building left, VF-XF condition, 
ABNC.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-180

 

816 
816	 Ringling Bros. and Barnum & Baily Combine Shows, Inc. 1969 I/C 

Stock Certificate. Colorful Circus Stock certificate, 100 Shares, S/N S4403, I/C 
stock Cert, popular and colorful certificate with clowns, circus animals and elephants 
with tent in middle underprint. XF/ AU condition. ABNC.����������������������������������� Est. $160-250

New York
 

817 
817	 Madison Square Garden Corp., ca.1960-1970 Specimen Stock 

Certificate New York. <100 Shares Voting Trust Stock Certificate, Black print on 
blue border and under tint, Company title at top, Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-
XF condition, ABNC.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $60-110

SCRIPOPHILY - FARMING & 
AGRICULTURE

Georgia
 

818 
818	 Consolidated Apples Growers Exchange, 1921 Issue Stock 

Certificate.  Cornelia, Georgia. 1921, 10 Shares, No.38. Eagle. Small fold split, 
otherwise VF. Unusual subject. ( John E. Herzog Collection)������������������������������������� Est. $30-50

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Zenith-Radio-Corp-ca-1960-1970-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31823685
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Atlantic-Fruit-Co-1919-Specimen-Bond_i31823686
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sharper-Image-1999-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31823687
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Excelsior-Watch-Co-188o-s-Issued-but-Undated-Stock-Certificate_i31823688
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Planet-Hollywood-International-Inc-Specimen-Stock_i31823689
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ringling-Bros-and-Barnum-Baily-Combine-Shows-Inc-1969-I-C-Stock-Certificate_i31823690
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ringling-Bros-and-Barnum-Baily-Combine-Shows-Inc-1969-I-C-Stock-Certificate_i31823690
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Madison-Square-Garden-Corp-ca-1960-1970-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31823691
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Madison-Square-Garden-Corp-ca-1960-1970-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31823691
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Consolidated-Apples-Growers-Exchange-1921-Issue-Stock-Certificate_i31823692
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Consolidated-Apples-Growers-Exchange-1921-Issue-Stock-Certificate_i31823692
http://www.archivesinternational.com/


Archives International Auctions - Sale 50

119December 3-4,2018	 Archives International Auctions	 www.archivesinternational.com

Hawaii
 

819 
819	 Ewa Plantation Co., ca.1950-1960 Specimen Stock Certificate 

Hawaii. <100 Shares Capital Stock Specimen Certificate, Black print on olive green 
border and underprint, Vignette of  sugar cane farming top center, POC’s and red 
SPECIMEN overprints, VF-XF condition, WBNC. �������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-120

SCRIPOPHILY - FOOD & DRINKS
California

 

820 
820	 Thanksgiving Coffee Co., Specimen Stock Certificate. Noyo Harbor, 

California, ND, Specimen Stock, Odd Shares, Black on green border and underprint, 
Company logo top center with colorful artwork underprint,  VF-XF condition, SC-
USBNC.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-200

SCRIPOPHILY - FOREIGN
Argentina

 

821 
821	 Argentine Republic Sinking Fund External Conversion Loan, 1937 

Specimen Bond. Argentina. $1,000 Sinking Fund External Conversion Coupon 
Loan 4% Specimen bond,  Allegorical women flank Argentina arms, POC’s, XF, Green, 
ABNC.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $80-140

 

822 
822	 Banco Nacional, 1877 Specimen Share Certificate. Buenos Ayres. 

Argentina. 100 Pesos = 1 Share, Specimen, Black on green underprint and border, 
Allegorical woman flank Argentina arms, specimen overprints, POC’s, VF, ABNC. Rare 
and early Argentina stock certificate. Equivalent banknotes would be worth hundreds of  
dollars and this certificate is probably rarer. ����������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-250

823 
823	 Province of Buenos Aires, 1935 Specimen Bond. Argentina. $1,000 

Specimen 4 1/2 - 4 3/4% External Readjustment Sinking Fund Coupon Bond. Black ink 
with green border and under print. Vignette of  allegorical seated reaper with 2 young 
men flanking her. All coupons attached, specimen overprints, POC’s,  ABNC.  XF, Scarce 
and attractive Argentina Bond.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $80-140

Austria
 

824 
824	 Republic of Austria, Specimen Bond. Austria, 1977, $1000, 7 Year 7.8% 

Specimen Bond, Vertical format, Coupons attached, Black on pink border and 
underprint, Red SPECIMEN overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.�������� Est. $65-120

 

825 
825	 Vienna Bourse 1902 Issue Bond. Vienna, Austria. 200 Kronen, 1902. Blue. 4%. 

Coupons complete. Extremely Fine. POC’s, S/N 000575, Bourse building on top middle. 
( John E. Herzog Collection) ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-300

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ewa-Plantation-Co-ca-1950-1960-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31823693
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Thanksgiving-Coffee-Co-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31823694
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Argentine-Republic-Sinking-Fund-External-Conversion-Loan-1937-Specimen-Bond_i31823695
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Argentine-Republic-Sinking-Fund-External-Conversion-Loan-1937-Specimen-Bond_i31823695
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Nacional-1877-Specimen-Share-Certificate_i31823696
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Province-of-Buenos-Aires-1935-Specimen-Bond_i31823697
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republic-of-Austria-Specimen-Bond_i31823698
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Vienna-Bourse-1902-Issue-Bond_i31823699
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826 
826	 Vienna Bourse 1902 Issue Bond. Vienna Bourse 2000 Kronen, 1902. Salmon. 

4%. Coupons complete. Extremely Fine. POC’s, S/N 000110, Bourse building on top 
middle. ( John E. Herzog Collection)����������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-300

Belgium; Bulgaria; Russia
 

827 
827	 Russian & Bulgarian Government, 1895-1907, Quartet of Bonds. 

Lot includes Russo-Belgian Metallurgical Society, 1911 stock certificate for 250 (of  20 
million) Rubles, XF; 1905 5% Internal Loan for 500 Rubles, with some coupons, Fine 
with edge tears; and two Bulgarian 5% and 4.5% gold loan bond certificates from 1902 
and 1907, respectively. XF.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $80-120

Bermuda
 

828 
828	 AES China Generating Co., Ltd., 1994 Specimen Stock Certificate 

Bermuda. Odd Shares Class A Common Stock Specimen Certificate, Black print on red 
border and under tint, Company title and logo at top, Pin punched cancelled, VF-XF 
condition, ABNC.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-200

829 
829	 Bank of Bermuda, 2001 Specimen Stock Certificate Bermuda. Odd 

Shares Capital Stock Specimen Certificate, Black and blue print on modern designed 
stock certificate with photograph of  Birds-eye-view of  Bermuda as undertint, Pin 
punched specimen, VF-XF condition, ABNC.��������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-200

Bolivia
 

830 
830	 Banco Mercantil Specimen Bond.  Bolivia. 125 Bolivianos, Specimen Bond, 

Black on green border and underprint, Vignette of  bank top center, Coupons attached, 
VF-XF condition, ABNC.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $85-150

 

831 
831	 Banco Mercantil, 1903 Specimen Bond Oruro (Bolivia). 125 Bolivianos 

(or 10 Pounds) Specimen 5% Series 3a Coupon Bond, Black print on brown border 
and under tint printed in Spanish, Bank building at center with company title below, 
Specimen overprints and POC’s, Fine-VF condition with toning/staining on certificate, 
ABNC.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $80-150

 

832 
832	 Banco Mercantil, 1903 Specimen Bond Oruro (Bolivia). 250 Bolivianos 

(or 20 Pounds) Specimen 4% Series 1aB Coupon Bond, Black print on orange border 
and under tint printed in Spanish, Bank building at center with company title below, 
Specimen overprints and POC’s, Fine-VF condition with toning/staining on certificate, 
ABNC.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $80-150

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Vienna-Bourse-1902-Issue-Bond_i31823700
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Russian-Bulgarian-Government-1895-1907-Quartet-of-Bonds_i31823701
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/AES-China-Generating-Co-Ltd-1994-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31823702
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Bermuda-2001-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31823703
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Mercantil-Specimen-Bond_i31823704
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Mercantil-1903-Specimen-Bond_i31823705
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Mercantil-1903-Specimen-Bond_i31823706
http://www.archivesinternational.com/


Archives International Auctions - Sale 50

121December 3-4,2018	 Archives International Auctions	 www.archivesinternational.com

833 
833	 Banco Mercantil, 1903 Specimen Bond Oruro (Bolivia). 1,000 Bolivianos (or 

80 Pounds) Specimen 5% Series 2a Coupon Bond, Black print on blue border and under 
tint printed in Spanish, Bank building at center with company title below, Specimen 
overprints and POC’s, Fine-VF condition with toning/staining on certificate, ABNC.
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $80-150

Brazil
 

834 
834	 An Uncut Sheet of Fractional Scrip for United States of Brazil, 

1900,  5 Per Cent Funding Bonds by N.M. Rothschild & Sons. Brazil, 
Uncut Sheet of  4 Specimen Fractional Scrip Certificate Specimens, four pieces to the 
sheet, purple underprints, blue backs. Bradbury Wilkinson. As new. (From the John E. 
Herzog Collection)��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-200

 

835 
835	 Banco Predial, 1881 I/C Circulating Bond. Rio De Janeiro, 1881, 100 Mil 

Reis, I/C, Black on light olive green, Building in middle, VF, ABNC. Scarce. ( John E. 
Herzog Collection)����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $75-130

 

836 
836	 Petroleo Brasileiro S.A. - Petroba’s, 1991 Specimen Bond Brazil. 

$1,000 Specimen 10% Coupon Bond, Black print on green border and under tint on 
modern certificate, Company title at top, Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-XF 
condition, ABNC,������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $60-110

Canada
 

837 
837	 City of Edmonton, 1951 Specimen Bond Canada. $1000 Specimen 3 1/2% 

Debenture Coupon Bond, Black print on green border and under tint, Photograph of  an 
oil field at top, Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, FL-ABNC.�������� Est. $65-120

 

838 
838	 Government of the Dominion of Canada, 1922,  Canada.... 1922 $1000 

Specimen 30 year 5% Gold Coupon Bond, Principal Due May 1st 1952. . Vertical format. 
Blue borders and underprint. Allegorical female holds globe and ocean liner. ABN. 
Extremely Fine. (EX Lot 182, R. M. Smythe Strasburg Auction, January 1999). ( John E. 
Herzog Collection) �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

 

839 
839	 Port Hood Richmond Railway Coal Co., 1906 Specimen Bond Port 

Hood, Nova Scotia, Canada. $500 Specimen 5% 2nd Mortgage 20 Year Coupon Bond, 
Black print on green border and under tint on large horizontal format, Small image of  
men in mine at top, Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.����� Est. $90-160

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Mercantil-1903-Specimen-Bond_i31823707
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/An-Uncut-Sheet-of-Fractional-Scrip-for-United-States-of-Brazil-1900-5-Per-Cent-Funding-Bonds-by-N_i31823708
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/An-Uncut-Sheet-of-Fractional-Scrip-for-United-States-of-Brazil-1900-5-Per-Cent-Funding-Bonds-by-N_i31823708
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Predial-1881-I-C-Circulating-Bond_i31823709
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Petroleo-Brasileiro-S-A-Petroba-s-1991-Specimen-Bond_i31823710
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/City-of-Edmonton-1951-Specimen-Bond_i31823711
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-the-Dominion-of-Canada-1922_i31823712
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Port-Hood-Richmond-Railway-Coal-Co-1906-Specimen-Bond_i31823713
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Miscellaneous
 

840 
840	 International Bank for Reconstruction and Development, 1947 

Specimen Bond $10,000 Registered 3% Specimen Bond, Black print on purple 
border and under tint, Allegorical woman at top, Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-
XF condition, ABNC.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $80-140

Chile
 

841 
841	 Banco Hipotecario De Chile, 1900-1910 Specimen Bill of Credit 

Circulating Bond. Santiago, Chile, 500 Pesos, Specimen 7% Series B Coupon Bond, 
Black on red, VF ABNC. ( John E. Herzog Collection)���������������������������������������������� Est. $75-130

 

842 
842	 Banco Hipotecario de Chile, ca.1900-1920 Specimen Bond Chile. 

1000 Pesos Specimen 7% Coupon Bond, Black print on blue border and under tint, 
State seal of  Chile at top with images of  train tracks/bridges at either side of  certificate, 
Specimen overprints and POC’s, Fine-VF condition, ABNC.������������������������������������ Est. $90-140

843 
843	 Banco Hipotecario de Chile, ca.1900-1920 Specimen Bond Chile. 

10,000 Pesos Specimen 7% Serie B Coupon Bond, Black print on light blue border and 
under tint, State seal of  Chile at top with images of  large buildings at either side of  
certificate, Specimen overprints and POC’s, Fine-VF condition, ABNC.������������������ Est. $90-140

 

844 
844	 Banco Hipotecario de Chile, ca.1900-1920 Specimen Bond Chile. 

1000 Pesos Specimen 8% Coupon Bond, Black print on green border and under tint, 
State seal of  Chile at top with images of  train tracks/bridges at either side of  certificate, 
Specimen overprints and POC’s, Fine condition with toning over certificate, ABNC.�Est. 
$90-140

 

845 
845	 Caja de Credito Hipotecario, 1909 Specimen Bond Santiago, Chile. 500 

Pesos Specimen 7%-1% Series 3A Coupon Bond, Black print on blue border and under 
tint with allegorical woman at top and portraits of  men to left and right of  certificate, 
Specimen overprints, POC’s, and “Return to record & specimen department” stamp, 
VF-XF condition, ABNC.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-120

 

846 
846	 Caja de Credito Hipotecario, ca.1880-1900 Specimen Bond Chile. 

200 Pesos Specimen 8% Serie 4A  Coupon Bond, Black print on blue border and under 
tint, Allegorical woman and shepherd at top, Specimen overprints and POC’s, Fine 
condition with toning over certificate, ABNC.���������������������������������������������������������� Est. $90-140

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/International-Bank-for-Reconstruction-and-Development-1947-Specimen-Bond_i31823714
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/International-Bank-for-Reconstruction-and-Development-1947-Specimen-Bond_i31823714
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Hipotecario-De-Chile-1900-1910-Specimen-Bill-of-Credit-Circulating-Bond_i31823715
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Hipotecario-De-Chile-1900-1910-Specimen-Bill-of-Credit-Circulating-Bond_i31823715
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Hipotecario-de-Chile-ca-1900-1920-Specimen-Bond_i31823716
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Hipotecario-de-Chile-ca-1900-1920-Specimen-Bond_i31823717
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Hipotecario-de-Chile-ca-1900-1920-Specimen-Bond_i31823718
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Caja-de-Credito-Hipotecario-1909-Specimen-Bond_i31823719
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Caja-de-Credito-Hipotecario-ca-1880-1900-Specimen-Bond_i31823720
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847 
847	 Caja de Credito Hipotecario, ca.1900-1920 Specimen Bond Santiago, 

Chile. $200 Specimen 6%-1% Series 4A Coupon Bond, Black print on purple border and 
under tint, Portrait of  Antonio Varas, Chilean political figure, statesman and politician, 
at top, Specimen overprints and POC’s, Fine-VF condition with minor damage to the 
margins and minor staining, ABNC.�������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $90-140

 

848 
848	 El Banco Chileno Garantizador de Valores, 1904 Specimen Bond 

Chile. 500 Pesos Specimen 8% Series 2A Coupon Bond, Black print on black border and 
brown under tint, Allegorical woman at top with lion, Specimen overprints and POC’s, 
Fine-VF condition, ABNC.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $80-140

Colombia
 

849 
849	 Department of Cauca Valley, 1926 Specimen Bond. Colombia. $1,000 

Specimen 7 1/2% 20 Year Secured Sinking Fund Gold Coupon Bond, Black on orange 
border and underprint, Vignette of  a valley, POC’s, VF condition with some minor 
creasing and toning, ABNC. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $130-250

 

850 
850	 Republica de Colombia 1941 Specimen Bond. Colombia. $5000, 6% 

Specimen Bond, Coupons attached, Black on orange border and underprint, Allegorical 
man turning the wheel of  time with flying allegorical figures above, Blue SPECIMEN 
overprints and POC’s with blue s/n “00000, XF-VF condition, ABNC.�������������������� Est. $90-150

Cuba
 

851 
851	 Republic of Cuba, 1937 4 1/2% Bond of the External Debt. Cuba, 

$1000, 1937. Green, Allegorical figures, top center. XF, ABN. I/U. (From the John E. 
Herzog Collection) �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-200

 

852 
852	 Republic of Cuba, 1941 Specimen Bond Republic of  Cuba. $1000 Specimen 

4 1/2% External Debt of  the Republic of  Cuba Coupon Bond, Black print on purple 
border and under tint printed in Spanish and English, Allegorical figures together at top, 
Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.������������������������������������ Est. $120-200

 

853 
853	 Republic of Cuba, 1941 Specimen Bond Republic of  Cuba. $500 Specimen 

4 1/2% External Debt of  the Republic of  Cuba Coupon Bond, Black print on red 
border and under tint printed in Spanish and English, Allegorical figures together at top, 
Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.������������������������������������ Est. $120-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Caja-de-Credito-Hipotecario-ca-1900-1920-Specimen-Bond_i31823721
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/El-Banco-Chileno-Garantizador-de-Valores-1904-Specimen-Bond_i31823722
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Department-of-Cauca-Valley-1926-Specimen-Bond_i31823723
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republica-de-Colombia-1941-Specimen-Bond_i31823724
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republic-of-Cuba-1937-4-1-2-Bond-of-the-External-Debt_i31823725
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republic-of-Cuba-1941-Specimen-Bond_i31823726
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republic-of-Cuba-1941-Specimen-Bond_i31823727
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Ecuador
 

854 
854	 Ecuatorian Provisional Bond or Land Warrant for 100 Pounds 

Ecuador. Ecuatorian Provisional Bond or Land Warrant for 100 Pounds, 1855. Blue. 
Counterfoil trimmed border, left. No.1417. Not cancelled. Minor fold stain and internal 
splits, otherwise VF. ( John E. Herzog Collection)��������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

 

855 
855	 El Banco De Descuento Guayaquil, 1977 Specimen Bond Guayaquil, 

Ecuador. 10,000 Sucres Specimen Bond, Black print on gray border and under tint, 
Allegorical women at top, Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $70-120

 

856 
856	 El Banco De Descuento Guayaquil, ca.1950-1970 Specimen Bond 

Guayaquil, Ecuador. 1,000 Sucres Series F Specimen Bond, Black print on light brown 
border and under tint, Allegorical women at top, Specimen overprints and POC’s, Fine-
VF condition with toning at fold lines and minor splitting. ABNC.�������������������������� Est. $70-120

La Union Bancaria, ca.1900-1920 Specimen 
Bond 

 

857 
857	 La Union Bancaria, ca.1900-1920 Specimen Bond Ecuador. 1,000 Sucres 

Specimen 7% Serie A Coupon Bond, Black print on red border and under tint, City 
center of  Guayaquil at top, Specimen overprints and POC’s, Fine-VF condition with 
toning and splitting along fold lines, ABNC.������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $75-140

England
 

858 
858	 British Tea Table Co, 1897 Ltd., 1903 Issued Stock Certificate 

England. 30 Preferred Shares Issued 5 1/2% Stock Certificate, Brown print without any 
border, Company title at top with illustration below, VF-XF condition. ( John E. Herzog 
Collection)�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $45-90

 

859 
859	 British-American Tobacco Co., 1920 Specimen Fractional 

Certificate. England, 1/4th Pound Fractional Certificate specimen, Vertical,  Tobacco 
worker in tobacco field on top, Green, back green,  S/N 00,000, Issued in 1920 and has a 
clause on back to keep it from being used for benefit of  any enemy subject from the 1916 
Trading with the Enemy Clause Act 1916. AU condition, Pin-punch specimen. BW&C.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-180

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ecuatorian-Provisional-Bond-or-Land-Warrant-for-100-Pounds_i31823728
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/El-Banco-De-Descuento-Guayaquil-1977-Specimen-Bond_i31823729
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/El-Banco-De-Descuento-Guayaquil-ca-1950-1970-Specimen-Bond_i31823730
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/La-Union-Bancaria-ca-1900-1920-Specimen-Bond_i31823731
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/British-Tea-Table-Co-1897-Ltd-1903-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823732
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/British-American-Tobacco-Co-1920-Specimen-Fractional-Certificate_i31823733
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/British-American-Tobacco-Co-1920-Specimen-Fractional-Certificate_i31823733
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860 
860	 United Kingdom, 1978 Specimen Bond United Kingdom. $100000 

Specimen 8 7/8% 15 Year Registered Bond. Black print with simple green border on left 
side of  certificate. Coat of  arms of  United Kingdom at top. Specimen overprint, POC’s, 
XF condition. ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-250

England & Mexico
 

861 
861	 El Oro Mining & Railway Co. Ltd., 1908-1936 Trio of Issued Stock 

Certificates England & Mexico. 1) 25 Pounds of  Stock (100 Shares divided by 5) 
Issued Certificate, 1936, Brown print with brown under tint and no border. 2) 200 5/ 
Stock Units Issued Certificate, 1932, Purple print with purple under tint and no border. 
3) 100 Shares Issued Stock Certificate, 1908, Green print with green under tint and no 
border. All are in VF-XF condition. (3).���������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-140

 

862 
862	 El Oro Mining & Railway Co. Ltd., 1910-1920 Pair of Issued Stock 

Certificates England & Mexico. Pair of  Issued Stock Certificates. 1) 1 Share Capital 
Stock Issued Certificate on large blue border and 1 revenue stamp at top left. 2) 5 Shares 
Capital Stock Issued Certificate on large green border and 2 revenue stamps at each 
corner. Both are in Fine-VF condition with minor staple holes and toning.������������� Est. $75-150

France
 

863 
863	 City of Paris, 1916 Specimen Bond Paris, France. $1000 Specimen 6% 

Municipal Exterior Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on orange border and under tint 
in horizontal format, View of  Seine River in Paris with Notre Damn Cathedral in 
background, Specimen overprints and POC’s, Fine-VF condition, ABNC.������������ Est. $180-280

 

864 
864	 Compagnie Internationale des Wagons-Lits, 1927 Issued Bond 

France. 100 Francs Issued Coupon Bond, Black print on ornate blue border and 
under tint printed in French, Company title at top, VF-XF condition. ( John E. Herzog 
Collection)�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $30-60

 

865 
865	 Department of the Seine, 1922 Specimen Bond Paris, France. $500 

Specimen 7% External Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on orange border and under tint, 
View of  Seine with Notre Dame in the background, Specimen overprints and POC’s, 
VF-XF condition, ABNC.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-300

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/United-Kingdom-1978-Specimen-Bond_i31823734
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/El-Oro-Mining-Railway-Co-Ltd-1908-1936-Trio-of-Issued-Stock-Certificates_i31823735
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/El-Oro-Mining-Railway-Co-Ltd-1908-1936-Trio-of-Issued-Stock-Certificates_i31823735
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/El-Oro-Mining-Railway-Co-Ltd-1910-1920-Pair-of-Issued-Stock-Certificates_i31823736
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/El-Oro-Mining-Railway-Co-Ltd-1910-1920-Pair-of-Issued-Stock-Certificates_i31823736
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/City-of-Paris-1916-Specimen-Bond_i31823737
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Compagnie-Internationale-des-Wagons-Lits-1927-Issued-Bond_i31823738
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Department-of-the-Seine-1922-Specimen-Bond_i31823739
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866 
866	 Government of the French Republic, 1920 Specimen Bond. France. 

Specimen bond. Sept. 15th, 1920. $100, 25 Year External Gold Loan 8% Sinking Fund 
Bond. Orange border and undertint. Allegorical reclining topless woman holding yarn 
with generator and fruit. Behind her and Arms of  France on bottom. Red SPECIMEN 
overprint and POC. Coupons attached. VF Condition. ABNC. Rare bond. ( John E. 
Herzog Collection)��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-250

 

867 
867	 Mediterranean Electric Telegraph, 1853 Issued Stock Certificate  

France. 1 Share=250 Francs, Issued Stock Certificate, Black print without any border 
printed in English, French, and Spanish. Seal of  all three countries at top (England, Spain, 
and France) Fine-VF condition with staining at edges. ( John E. Herzog Collection)�Est. $30-60

 

868 
868	 Paris-Lyons-Mediterranean Railroad Co., ca.1900-1910 Specimen 

Bond France. $500 Specimen 7% External Sinking Fund Gold Coupon Bond, Black 
print on brown border and under tint, Allegorical women with scythe standing together 
with small locomotive behind them, Specimen overprints and POC’s, Fine condition 
with splitting and cracking along fold lines, ABNC.������������������������������������������������ Est. $300-500

869 
869	 Paris-Lyons-Mediterranean Railroad Co., ca.1900-1910 Specimen 

Bond France. $1000 Specimen 7% External Sinking Fund Gold Coupon Bond, Black 
print on green border and under tint, Allegorical women with scythe standing together 
with small locomotive behind them, Specimen overprints and POC’s, Fine condition 
with splitting and cracking along fold lines, ABNC.������������������������������������������������ Est. $300-500

 

870 
870	 Special Bond for the Service of the Sovereign Order of St. John of 

Jerusalem (Malta) 1823 Remainder Bond. France. Odd Pounds Unissued 
Bond, Black print on large sized certificate printed on blue paper, Image of  Knights 
of  Jerusalem at top, VF-XF condition. The Order of  Knights of  the Hospital of  Saint 
John of  Jerusalem was a medieval and early modern Catholic military order. It was 
headquartered in the Kingdom of  Jerusalem, on the island of  Rhodes, in Malta and 
St Petersburg. After the conquest of  Jerusalem in 1099 during the First Crusade, the 
organization became a religious and military order under its own Papal charter, charged 
with the care and defense of  the Holy Land. Following the conquest of  the Holy Land by 
Islamic forces, the knights operated from Rhodes, over which they were sovereign, and 
later from Malta, where they administered a vassal state under the Spanish viceroy of  
Sicily. The Hospitallers were the smallest group to colonise parts of  the Americas; at one 
point in the mid-17th century, they acquired four Caribbean islands, which they turned 
over to the French in the 1660s. ( John E. Herzog Collection)��������������������������������� Est. $250-500

Germany
 

871 
871	 Deutsche Telekom, Specimen Stock, ca. 1970-90. Germany, ND, Odd 

Shares, Black on blue border and underprint, Company logo with some graphics top 
center, VF-XF condition.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $130-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-the-French-Republic-1920-Specimen-Bond_i31823740
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mediterranean-Electric-Telegraph-1853-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823741
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Paris-Lyons-Mediterranean-Railroad-Co-ca-1900-1910-Specimen-Bond_i31823742
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Paris-Lyons-Mediterranean-Railroad-Co-ca-1900-1910-Specimen-Bond_i31823742
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Paris-Lyons-Mediterranean-Railroad-Co-ca-1900-1910-Specimen-Bond_i31823743
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Paris-Lyons-Mediterranean-Railroad-Co-ca-1900-1910-Specimen-Bond_i31823743
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Special-Bond-for-the-Service-of-the-Sovereign-Order-of-St-John-of-Jerusalem-Malta-1823-Remainder_i31823744
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Special-Bond-for-the-Service-of-the-Sovereign-Order-of-St-John-of-Jerusalem-Malta-1823-Remainder_i31823744
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Deutsche-Telekom-Specimen-Stock-ca-1970-90_i31823745
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872 
872	 Norddeutsche Union Werke, Hamburg, 1922 Issued Bond 

Certificate. Hamburg, Germany. 1922, 1000 Mark, I/U Bond. Coupons included but 
detached, Spectacular image of  sailing ships in rough seas on top and modern ship being 
built at bottom. VF condition. �������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-450

Germany and U.S.
 

873 
873	 Validation Board for German Dollar Bonds - Validation Certificate, 

ca.1950-60’s Specimen Certificate. Germany and U.S., (issued in New York, 
NY). Issued for Koholyt Corporation for 6 1/2% First (Closed) Mortgage Sinking Fund 
Gold Bond, Due 1943, Countersigned by National City Bank of  New York, Specimen 
Overprint, POC’s, Uncirculated condition. ABNC.������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-200

Great Britain
 

874 
874	 Vickers Limited 1900-1910 Bond Specimen. England, Early 1900s. 10 

Ordinary Shares of  One Pound. Green with Dividend Coupons on back, Warship and 
cannons under curved title. The company started as a foundry, and later turned into a 
major manufacturer of  military ships, planes and other military necessities. Rare Share 
Certificate. BWC. (From the John E. Herzog Collection)��������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

Haiti
 

875 
875	 Republique d’ Haiti, ca.1910-1920 Specimen Bond Haiti. $100 Specimen 

Series B 6% Bond, Black print on green border and under tint printed in French and in 
horizontal format, Allegorical women by sea and field at top, Specimen overprints and 
POC’s, VF-XF condition, FL-ABNC.������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $160-250

Honduras & Nicaragua
 

876 
876	 Poyaisian Land Grant, 1834 Certificate for 30 Acres (Of Jungle). The 

Mosquito Coast.... (Now the Atlantic Coast of  Nicaragua). Issued certificate for 30 acres 
of  land. VF condition, Signed by MacGreggor at bottom, VF condition. Mac Gregor 
was a Scottish mercenary with Simon Bolivar in the Venezuelan fight for independence 
from Spain, around 1820; he was appointed a general. After expelling the Spanish from 
the ‘Mosquito Coast’ area, he arranged a land grant from the leader of  the local people 
(the Mosquito, today Miskito, Indians). In 1823 he was the self-proclaimed Cazique of  
Poyais, and visited Britain to encourage Scottish emigration to what he described as a 
thriving population who had found their fortune on the streets of  St Joseph and in the 
gold mines of  the balmy country that surrounded it. One Scot swapped his sterling for 
Poyaisian dollars, bought some bonds in the country and boarded ship in Leith with a 
promise that he was to become the director of  the St Joseph Opera House. However, 
when the emigrants arrived they found that there was no St Joseph at all; no opera 
house, no gold mines, no thriving population (apart from some deeply suspicious 
Miskito Indians - after whom, rather than the insects, the Mosquito Coast is named) 
and no habitable European settlement. They had in fact invested their savings in tracts 
of  jungle impossibly far from the nearest source of  provisions and impregnated with 
the tropical diseases so fatal to European constitutions. Gregor MacGregor sold similar 
worthless certificates and other Poyaisian material in both Britain and France during the 
1820s and 1830s. Despite the clearly fraudulent nature of  his promises, Mac Gregor was 
never convicted of  any crime - although he served a short jail term in France awaiting 
a trial that never came about - and eventually retired to Venezuela where he wrote his 
autobiography. ( John E. Herzog Collection)����������������������������������������������������������� Est. $160-280

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Norddeutsche-Union-Werke-Hamburg-1922-Issued-Bond-Certificate_i31823746
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Norddeutsche-Union-Werke-Hamburg-1922-Issued-Bond-Certificate_i31823746
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Validation-Board-for-German-Dollar-Bonds-Validation-Certificate-ca-1950-60-s-Specimen-Certificate_i31823747
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Validation-Board-for-German-Dollar-Bonds-Validation-Certificate-ca-1950-60-s-Specimen-Certificate_i31823747
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Vickers-Limited-1900-1910-Bond-Specimen_i31823748
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republique-d-Haiti-ca-1910-1920-Specimen-Bond_i31823749
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Poyaisian-Land-Grant-1834-Certificate-for-30-Acres-Of-Jungle_i31823750
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Israel
 

877 
877	 Binyenei HaUma Ltd., 1953 Issued Stock Certificate Israel. 1 Share 

Issued Stock Certificate, Black print on black border with yellow under tint printed 
in Hebrew. VF-XF condition. Bineyeni HaUma Ltd., is a concert hall and convention 
center in Giv’at Ram in Jerusalem. It is the largest convention center in the Middle East. 
Binyenei Ha’Uma was first envisioned by Alexander Ezer and planned by architect Zeev 
Rechter who won the design competition in 1949. The complex was under construction 
from 1950 to 1963. The period of  economic difficulty and austerity in the first decade 
of  Israeli independence led to frequent disruption in construction due to lack of  funds, 
and the project was sometimes disparagingly called Hirbet HaUma, the National Ruin. 
( John E. Herzog Collection)�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $50-100

 

878 
878	 Enterprises of Assis & Bejarano Brother Ltd., 1969 Issued Stock 

Certificate Israel. 8 Ordinary Shares issued Stock Certificate, Black print on green 
border printed in English and Hebrew, VF-XF condition. ( John E. Herzog Collection)
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $30-50

 

879 
879	 Group of State of Israel Issued Bonds, ca.1950-1958 Israel. Group of  10 

Issued Bonds, all are ranging from VF-XF in condition. ( John E. Herzog Collection)�Est. 
$60-120

880 
880	 Israel Saving Service, ca.1960s Unissued Bearer Bonds Israel. ND 

ca.1960s, 12 Lira, Unissued Bearer Bond, Blue print on simple blue border printed in 
Hebrew, Fine-VF condition. ( John E. Herzog Collection)������������������������������������������ Est. $25-45

 

881 
881	 Mifalei Yam Hamelah B.M. (Dead Sea Works Ltd.) 1956 Cancelled 

Stock Certificate Israel. 400 Series B Founders Shares Issued and Cancelled Stock 
Certificate, Black print on green border and under tint printed in English and Hebrew, 
Cancelled stamps covering certificate, VF-XF condition. The company was established 
in 1930 by Moshe Novomeysky. It was known then as the Palestine Potash Company. 
From 1936, it was a profitable enterprise despite attempts by the German potash cartel 
to strangle the business by dumping potash at below-cost prices. In the Israel War of  
Independence in 1948, the northern half  of  the production facilities was occupied by the 
Jordanian Legion, which was destroyed in the ensuing fighting. In 1951, the company 
was nationalized by the Israeli government under the Ministry of  Development. In 1953, 
it was renamed the Dead Sea Works. ( John E. Herzog Collection)���������������������������� Est. $50-90

 

882 
882	 Palestine Mortgage & savings Bank Ltd., 1949 Issued Bond Israel. 

50 Israel Pounds Issued 5% Bond, Black print on simple border with green under tint 
printed in English and Hebrew on oversized certificate, VF-XF condition. ( John E. 
Herzog Collection)����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $75-130

 

883 
883	 Palestine-British Bank Ltd., 1963 Issued Stock Certificate Israel. 10 

Ordinary Shares Issued Stock Certificate, Black print on green border and under tint 
printed in English and Hebrew, VF-XF condition. ( John E. Herzog Collection)������ Est. $50-100

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Binyenei-HaUma-Ltd-1953-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823751
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Enterprises-of-Assis-Bejarano-Brother-Ltd-1969-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823752
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Enterprises-of-Assis-Bejarano-Brother-Ltd-1969-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823752
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Group-of-State-of-Israel-Issued-Bonds-ca-1950-1958_i31823753
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Israel-Saving-Service-ca-1960s-Unissued-Bearer-Bonds_i31823754
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mifalei-Yam-Hamelah-B-M-Dead-Sea-Works-Ltd-1956-Cancelled-Stock-Certificate_i31823755
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mifalei-Yam-Hamelah-B-M-Dead-Sea-Works-Ltd-1956-Cancelled-Stock-Certificate_i31823755
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Palestine-Mortgage-savings-Bank-Ltd-1949-Issued-Bond_i31823756
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Palestine-British-Bank-Ltd-1963-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823757
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884 
884	 State of Israel, 1966 Specimen Bond Israel. $1000 Specimen 4% 3rd 

Development Issue, Series C Coupon Bond, Black print on blue border and under tint, 
Group of  Israeli citizens standing together at top in front of  a Menorah with settlers in 
the background, Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.��������� Est. $110-180

 

885 
885	 State of Israel, 1966 Specimen Bond Israel. $1300 Specimen 4% 3rd 

Development Issue, Series C Coupon Bond, Black print on brown border and under tint, 
Group of  Israeli citizens standing together at top in front of  a Menorah with settlers in 
the background, Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.��������� Est. $110-180

 

886 
886	 State of Israel, 1966 Specimen Bond Israel. $1500 Specimen 4% 3rd 

Development Issue, Series C Coupon Bond, Black print on purple border and under tint, 
Group of  Israeli citizens standing together at top in front of  a Menorah with settlers in 
the background, Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.��������� Est. $110-180

887 
887	 State of Israel Pair of Cancelled Bonds 1967-1974 Israel. Pair of  Bonds. 

1) $250 Issued 15 Year Dollar Savings Reconstruction & Development Issued Bond, Black 
print on blue border and under tint, Scene at top showing Israel industrial boom, Fine-
VF condition with minor damage to edges. 2) $10,000 Issued and Cancelled 15 Year 4% 
4th Development Coupon Bond, Black print on brown border and under tint, Stamped 
out and punched out cancelled, Fine-VF condition with minor damage to margins. Fun 
fact - the 2nd piece is bond #000613. 613 is a very special number to Jews as there are 613 
commandments in the Bible. ( John E. Herzog Collection)��������������������������������������� Est. $85-160

 

888 
888	 State of Israel Issued Bond Group 1967-1971. Israel. Lot of  4 Issued 

Bonds. 1) $100 Issued 12 Year Dollar Savings Bond 3rd Development Issue, Maturity 
value of  $160, Black print on blue border and under tint. 2) $100 Issued 12 Year 
Dollar Savings Bond 4th Development Issue, Maturity value of  $160, Black print on 
bright orange border and under tint. 3) $250 Issued 12 Year Dollar Savings Bond 4th 
Development Issue, Maturity value of  $400, Black print on green border and under tint. 
4) $10,000 Issued and Cancelled 5.50% 20 Year 3rd Development Investment Issue Bond, 
Black print on green border and under tint. All certificates are VF condition, ABNC. 
( John E. Herzog Collection)������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $110-180

 

889 
889	 Zerubabel Bank, 1931 Issued Bond Tel Aviv, Israel. 5 Palestinian Pounds 

Issued and Uncancelled 5% Debenture Coupon Bond, Black print on green border and 
under tint on large sized certificate printed in English, Hebrew, and Arabic. Fine-VF 
condition with staining and damage to margins.���������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-160

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Israel-1966-Specimen-Bond_i31823758
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Israel-1966-Specimen-Bond_i31823759
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Israel-1966-Specimen-Bond_i31823760
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Israel-Pair-of-Cancelled-Bonds-1967-1974_i31823761
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Israel-Issued-Bond-Group-1967-1971_i31823762
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Zerubabel-Bank-1931-Issued-Bond_i31823763
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Italy, Papal States
 

890 
890	 Stato Pontificio, 1830 Issued Bond.  (Stato & Governo Pontificio) Certificato 

di Capitale Fruittifero a carrico della Cassa del Debito Pubblico. 1830. No. 12366. Issued, 
cancelled. Very Fine. ( John E. Herzog Collection)�������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

Mexico
This is one of the largest offerings of 

Specimen and Issued Scripophily Bonds and 
Shares from Mexico that  we have offered 

ever in auction. It includes items from a 
serious Western collector as well as 

Specimens never offered previously from 
the ABN Archives.  

 

891 
891	 Bancaria De Obras Y Bienes Raices, 1907 Specimen Bond Mexico. 

Specimen stock-bond. 100 Pesos-1 Share.  Green border and undertint. Vignette men 
surveying on right and boy plowing with horses and drinking water.  Coupons attached. 
Red specimen overprint. XF condition. ABNC. Scarce bond.��������������������������������� Est. $200-300

892 
892	 Banco Agricola e Hipotecario De Mexico, 1907 Trio of Bonds Mexico. 

Trio of  Specimen bonds. 100 Pesos with Green border and undertint, 500 Pesos with 
Brown border and under tint, 1,000 Pesos with Blue border and undertint. All have 
vignette of  seated justice with arms of  Mexico. Coupons attached.  Red specimen 
overprint. XF condition. ABNC. Scarce bond.��������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

 

893 
893	 Banco de Nuevo Leon Sociedad Anonima, 1900 Specimen Stock/

Bond. Monterrey, Mexico. 1 Share = 100 Pesos, Specimen Bond, Vertical format, 
Coupons attached,  Nuevo Leon arms on top center, POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC. 
Rare Bank and extremely rare as a specimen.���������������������������������������������������������� Est. $350-500

 

894 
894	 Banco De Queretaro, 1907 Specimen Bond. Queretaro, Mexico. 1,000 

Pesos Specimen bond. Brown border and undertint. Arms of  Mexico on right, Arms of  
Queretaro on left and train under viaduct in middle. XF condition. ABNC. Scarce bond.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Stato-Pontificio-1830-Issued-Bond_i31823764
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bancaria-De-Obras-Y-Bienes-Raices-1907-Specimen-Bond_i31823765
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Agricola-e-Hipotecario-De-Mexico-1907-Trio-of-Bonds_i31823766
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-de-Nuevo-Leon-Sociedad-Anonima-1900-Specimen-Stock-Bond_i31823767
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-de-Nuevo-Leon-Sociedad-Anonima-1900-Specimen-Stock-Bond_i31823767
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-De-Queretaro-1907-Specimen-Bond_i31823768
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895 
895	 Banco De Queretaro, 1907 Specimen Bond. Queretaro, Mexico. Odd 

Pesos Specimen bond. Blue border and undertint. Arms of  Mexico on right, Arms of  
Queretaro on left and train under viaduct in middle. XF condition. ABNC. Scarce bond.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

 

896 
896	 Banco De Tamaulipas S. A., 1907 Stock Certificate Specimen. 

Mexico. 1 Share = 100 Pesos Specimen, Blue border with allegorical Mercury on top 
at sea shore and bottom with ocean, breakwater and shore view , Coupons attached, 
POC’s, XF, ABNC.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-400

 

897 
897	 Banco Internacional e Hipotecario De Mexico 1890 Specimen 

bond.  Mexico. 1,000 Pesos. Black and Olive Green border and olive green undertint. 
Vignette of  seated justice with arms of  Mexico under ornate title. Coupons attached.  
Red specimen overprint. XF condition. ABNC. Scarce. This bank issued banknotes that 
are very rare and these bonds are even rarer. Attractive Mexican bank.����������������� Est. $450-750

898 
898	 Banco Internacional e Hipotecario de Mexico ca.1900 Specimen 

Bond. Mexico. 500 Pesos Specimen 5% Bond. Black print on purple, tan and green 
with  purple undertint. Vignette of  seated justice with arms of  Mexico. Coupons 
attached.  VF-XF condition. ABNC.  ����������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

 

899 
899	 Banco Internacional e Hipotecario De Mexico, 1905 Specimen 

bond.  Mexico. 100 Pesos Specimen 6% Bond. Black border and orange undertint. 
Vignette of  seated justice with arms of  Mexico under ornate title. Coupons attached.  
Red specimen overprint. XF condition. ABNC. Scarce.������������������������������������������ Est. $400-600

 

900 
900	 Banco Mexicano De Comercio E Industria, 1909 Specimen Bond.  

Mexico. Specimen bond. 100 Pesos. Series B. Orange border and undertint with black 
bank building vignette. Terms of  the corporation are on the face in 4 different languages. 
Coupons attached.  Red specimen overprint. XF condition. ABNC. Rare bond.���� Est. $400-600

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-De-Queretaro-1907-Specimen-Bond_i31823769
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-De-Tamaulipas-S-A-1907-Stock-Certificate-Specimen_i31823770
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Internacional-e-Hipotecario-De-Mexico-1890-Specimen-bond_i31823771
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Internacional-e-Hipotecario-De-Mexico-1890-Specimen-bond_i31823771
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Internacional-e-Hipotecario-de-Mexico-ca-1900-Specimen-Bond_i31823772
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Internacional-e-Hipotecario-de-Mexico-ca-1900-Specimen-Bond_i31823772
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Internacional-e-Hipotecario-De-Mexico-1905-Specimen-bond_i31823773
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Internacional-e-Hipotecario-De-Mexico-1905-Specimen-bond_i31823773
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Mexicano-De-Comercio-E-Industria-1909-Specimen-Bond_i31823774
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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901 
901	 Bonos Del Honorable Ayuntamiento del la Ciudad de Puebla de 

Zaragoza 1907 Specimen Bond.  Mexico. $100, Ser.A,  Specimen Bond, 
Black on green border and underprint, City arms top center, Coupons attached, VF-XF 
condition, ABNC. Rare Mexican bond variety.�������������������������������������������������������� Est. $325-450

 

902 
902	 Bonos Del Honorable Ayuntamiento del la Ciudad de Puebla de 

Zaragoza 1910 Specimen Bond.  Mexico. $500, Ser.B,  Specimen Bond, Black 
on olive green border and underprint, City arms top center, Coupons attached, VF-XF 
condition, ABNC. Rare Mexican bond variety.�������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-375

 

903 
903	 Bonos Del Municipio de H. del Parral, 1907 Specimen Bond. 

Chihuahua, Mexico. 1000 Pesos Bond. Blue border and undertint. Notable on left and 
miners on right flank title. Red SPECIMEN overprint and POC. Coupons attached. VF 
Condition. ABNC.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-375

904 
904	 Compana Minera Chontalpan y Anexas, 1921 Specimen Bond 

Specimen bond or stock. $1 Acciones=$25 Stock/ Bond.  Allegorical women flank 
miners. Coupons attached. VF Condition with toning on bottom horizontal fold. 
ABNC.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $180-280

 

905 
905	 Compana Minera Chontalpan y Anexas, 1921 Specimen Bond 

Specimen bond or stock. $5 Acciones=$125 Stock/ Bond.  Allegorical women flank 
miners. Coupons attached. VF Condition with toning on bottom horizontal fold. 
ABNC.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $180-280

 

906 
906	 Compania De Ferrocarriles Del Distrito 1880’s Specimen Stock. 

Mexico, 188x, 100 Accion, Specimen certificate with Dividend coupons, Black on light 
green, horse drawn trains in front of  large church, coupons have portrait of  young girl, 
Specimen overprints, POC’s, XF condition, Attractive and rare. ABNC.���������������� Est. $200-300

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bonos-Del-Honorable-Ayuntamiento-del-la-Ciudad-de-Puebla-de-Zaragoza-1907-Specimen-Bond_i31823775
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bonos-Del-Honorable-Ayuntamiento-del-la-Ciudad-de-Puebla-de-Zaragoza-1907-Specimen-Bond_i31823775
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bonos-Del-Honorable-Ayuntamiento-del-la-Ciudad-de-Puebla-de-Zaragoza-1910-Specimen-Bond_i31823776
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bonos-Del-Honorable-Ayuntamiento-del-la-Ciudad-de-Puebla-de-Zaragoza-1910-Specimen-Bond_i31823776
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bonos-Del-Municipio-de-H-del-Parral-1907-Specimen-Bond_i31823777
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Compana-Minera-Chontalpan-y-Anexas-1921-Specimen-Bond_i31823778
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Compana-Minera-Chontalpan-y-Anexas-1921-Specimen-Bond_i31823779
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Compania-De-Ferrocarriles-Del-Distrito-1880-s-Specimen-Stock_i31823780
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907 
907	 Compania del Ferrocarril, Muelle y Almacenes del Comercio, 1901 

Issued Stock Certificate Merida, Yucatan, Mexico. 1 Share Issued Series A Capital 
Stock Certificate; worth 100 Pesos, Black print on blue border and under tint printed in 
Spanish, Company title at top above drawing of  locomotive in profile, 10 cent revenue 
stamp at bottom, Fine-VF condition with staining over certificate.�������������������������� Est. $75-150

 

908 
908	 Compania Ferrocarril Nacional de Tehuantepec Republica 

Mexicana, 1904 Pair of Issued Bonds Mexico. Pair of  Issued Bonds, one for 
20 Pounds Sterling and the other for 100 Pounds Sterling. Both 5% Coupon Bond, Both 
printed in English, German and Spanish and are Fine-VF in condition.����������������� Est. $150-250

 

909 
909	 Compania Ferrocarril Nacional de Tehuantepec Republica 

Mexicana, 1909 Pair of Issued Bonds Mexico. Pair of  Issued Bonds, one for 
20 Pounds Sterling and the other for 100 Pounds Sterling. Both 4 1/2% Coupon Bond, 
Both printed in English, German and Spanish and are Fine-VF in condition.�������� Est. $150-250

910 
910	 Compania Industrial Manufacturera, ca.1880-1890 Specimen 

Bond Mexico. 100 Pesos Specimen Coupon Bond. Black print on ornate orange border 
and under tint, Allegorical naked woman at top, Specimen overprints and POC’s, Fine-
VF condition, ABNC.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-300

 

911 
911	 Compania Minera De Penoles, S.A., 1920 Specimen Bond. Mexico. 

5 Shares (30 Pesos = 1 Share), Specimen Bond in a Vertical format with all Coupons 
attached. Vignette od an Allegorical man and women top center flanking company logo. 
Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF condition, ABNC.������������������������������������������������ Est. $200-300

 

912 
912	 Estado De Aguascalientes, 1910 Specimen Bond.  Aguascalientes, 

Mexico. 200 Pesos Ser.B. Specimen Bond, Green border and undertint. Vignette with 
arms of  Mexico.  Coupons attached. Red specimen overprint. VF condition. ABNC. 
Scarce bond. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $300-450

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Compania-del-Ferrocarril-Muelle-y-Almacenes-del-Comercio-1901-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823781
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Compania-del-Ferrocarril-Muelle-y-Almacenes-del-Comercio-1901-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823781
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Compania-Ferrocarril-Nacional-de-Tehuantepec-Republica-Mexicana-1904-Pair-of-Issued-Bonds_i31823782
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Compania-Ferrocarril-Nacional-de-Tehuantepec-Republica-Mexicana-1904-Pair-of-Issued-Bonds_i31823782
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Compania-Ferrocarril-Nacional-de-Tehuantepec-Republica-Mexicana-1909-Pair-of-Issued-Bonds_i31823783
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Compania-Ferrocarril-Nacional-de-Tehuantepec-Republica-Mexicana-1909-Pair-of-Issued-Bonds_i31823783
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Compania-Industrial-Manufacturera-ca-1880-1890-Specimen-Bond_i31823784
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Compania-Industrial-Manufacturera-ca-1880-1890-Specimen-Bond_i31823784
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Compania-Minera-De-Penoles-S-A-1920-Specimen-Bond_i31823785
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Estado-De-Aguascalientes-1910-Specimen-Bond_i31823786
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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913 
913	 Estado De Michoacán De Ocampo, 1912 Specimen Bond Mexico. 

1,000 Pesos Specimen bond. 6% bond.  Orange border and undertint. Vignette with 
arms of  Mexico.  Coupons attached. Red specimen overprint. XF condition. ABNC. 
Scarce bond.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-450

 

914 
914	 Estado de Zacatecas, 1907 Specimen Bond.  Zacatecas, Mexico. $1000 

Pesos Specimen Bond, Series B, Blue frame, Neptune with trident in circular frame, XF. 
ABNC. Rare and dramatic appearing bonds.����������������������������������������������������������� Est. $350-500

 

915 
915	 Estados Unidos De Mexico - United States of Mexico, 4% Gold 

Bond of 1904 Specimen Bond. Mexico. $500 = 2100 D.R.W., Specimen 4% 
Gold Coupon Series B Bond. Orange border and undertint.  Arms of  Mexico. Red 
SPECIMEN overprint and POC. Coupons attached. XF Condition. ABNC. In English, 
Spanish, French, and German.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

916 
916	 Estados Unidos Mexicanos, Bono De Liquidacion de los Sueldos 

de los Empleados Federales, 1923 Coupon Bond. Mexico, 1923, 100 
Pesos, Series B,  I/U, 3%, Dark blue on light blue underprint and orange border, Mexican 
arms of  eagle with snake on cactus in middle, S/N 066387, Coupons attached, VF 
condition. Attractive and scarce bank bond. Local printer. ������������������������������������ Est. $200-400

 

917 
917	 Estados Unidos Mexicanos, Bono De La Deuda Bancaria, 1930 

Coupon Bond. Mexico, 1930, 100 Pesos, Series X, Class C, I/U, Black on purple, 
Mexican arms of  eagle with snake on cactus in middle, S/N 158590, Coupons attached, 
VF condition. Attractive and scarce bank bond. Local printer. ������������������������������ Est. $130-260

 

918 
918	 Ferrocarril Mineral de Chihuahua, 1899-1900 Pair of Issued 

Certificates Chihuahua, Mexico. 1) 100 Pesos Bono Fundador Issued Coupon Bond, 
Black print on ornate blue border printed in Spanish, Low serial number 101, Company 
title at top with locomotive approaching in mountain valley below, VF-XF condition. 
2) 1 Share Capital Stock Issued and Cancelled Certificate (worth 100 Pesos), Black print 
on green border and under tint, Company title at top with locomotive approaching in 
mountain valley below, Punched out cancelled all over, VF-XF condition. (2)��������� Est. $75-150

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Estado-De-Michoac-n-De-Ocampo-1912-Specimen-Bond_i31823787
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Estado-de-Zacatecas-1907-Specimen-Bond_i31823788
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Estados-Unidos-De-Mexico-United-States-of-Mexico-4-Gold-Bond-of-1904-Specimen-Bond_i31823789
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Estados-Unidos-De-Mexico-United-States-of-Mexico-4-Gold-Bond-of-1904-Specimen-Bond_i31823789
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Estados-Unidos-Mexicanos-Bono-De-Liquidacion-de-los-Sueldos-de-los-Empleados-Federales-1923-Coupon_i31823790
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Estados-Unidos-Mexicanos-Bono-De-Liquidacion-de-los-Sueldos-de-los-Empleados-Federales-1923-Coupon_i31823790
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Estados-Unidos-Mexicanos-Bono-De-La-Deuda-Bancaria-1930-Coupon-Bond_i31823791
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Estados-Unidos-Mexicanos-Bono-De-La-Deuda-Bancaria-1930-Coupon-Bond_i31823791
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ferrocarril-Mineral-de-Chihuahua-1899-1900-Pair-of-Issued-Certificates_i31823792
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ferrocarril-Mineral-de-Chihuahua-1899-1900-Pair-of-Issued-Certificates_i31823792
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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919 
919	 Ferrocarriles Nacionales de Mexico, 1907 Issued Group of 4 Issued 

Bonds. Mexico. 4 Issued Bonds. 1) $100 Issued 4% Guaranteed General Mortgage 70 
Year Sinking Fund Redeemable Gold Bond, Black print on green border and under tint. 
2) $100 Issued 4 1/2% Prior Lien 50 Year Sinking Fund Redeemable Gold Coupon Bond, 
Black print on brown border and under tint. 3) $500 Issued 4 1/2% Prior Lien 50 Year 
Sinking Fund Redeemable Gold Bond, Black print on slate blue border and under tint. 
4) $1,000 Issued 4 1/2% Prior Lien 50 Year Sinking Fund Redeemable Gold Bond, Black 
print on olive green border and under tint. All bonds are printed in English, Spanish, 
German, and French and have a portrait of  José de la Cruz Porfirio Díaz Mori who was 
a Mexican general and politician that served seven terms as President of  Mexico, a total 
of  three and a half  decades, from 1876 to 1880 and from 1884 to 1911. All are in VF-XF 
condition, ABNC. (4)����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

 

920 
920	 Ferrocarriles Nacionales de Mexico, 1907 Trio of Specimen Bonds 

Mexico. Trio of  Specimen Bonds. 1) $500 Specimen 4% Guaranteed General Mortgage 
70 Year Sinking Fund Redeemable Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on orange border 
and under tint. 2) $1,000 Registered 4 1/2% Specimen Prior Lien 50 Year Sinking Fund 
Redeemable Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on purple border and under tint. 3) $1,000 
Specimen 4 1/2% Guaranteed General Mortgage 70 Year Sinking Fund Redeemable 
Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on brown border and under tint. All bonds are printed 
in English, Spanish, German, and French and have a portrait of  José de la Cruz Porfirio 
Díaz Mori who was a Mexican general and politician that served seven terms as President 
of  Mexico, a total of  three and a half  decades, from 1876 to 1880 and from 1884 to 1911. 
All have Specimen overprints and POC’s and are in VF-XF condition, ABNC. (3)�Est. $375-550

 

921 
921	 Ferrocarriles Nacionales de Mexico, 1909-1910 Issued Group of 

6 Stock Certificates Mexico. Group of  Issued 6 Stock Certificates. 3 are various 
share amounts but of  2nd Preferred Bearer Stock and 3 Certificates are for 2nd Preferred 
Nominative Stock.  All certificates are printed in English and Spanish, All have company 
title at top with profile portrait of  José de la Cruz Porfirio Díaz Mori who was a Mexican 
general and politician that served seven terms as President of  Mexico, a total of  three 
and a half  decades, from 1876 to 1880 and from 1884 to 1911. All are in VF-XF condition, 
ABNC. (6)������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $90-180

922 
922	 Ferrocarriles Nacionales de Mexico, 1909-1910 Issued Group of 8 

Stock Certificates Mexico. Group of  8 Issued Stock Certificates. 5 are various share 
amounts but of  2nd Preferred Stock and 3 Certificates are for 1st Preferred Stock.  All 
certificates are printed in English and Spanish, All have company title at top with profile 
portrait of  José de la Cruz Porfirio Díaz Mori who was a Mexican general and politician 
that served seven terms as President of  Mexico, a total of  three and a half  decades, from 
1876 to 1880 and from 1884 to 1911. All are in Fine to VF condition, ABNC. (8)��� Est. $110-220

 

923 
923	 Ferrocarriles Nacionales de Mexico, 1909-1914 Issued Quartet of 

Stock Certificates Mexico. Group of  4 Issued Stock Certificates. 1) for 5 Shares of  
1st Preferred Stock, 2 &3) for 3 & 10 Shares 2nd Preferred Stock, and 4) Certificate that 
is a French Bond. All pieces are in Fine-VF condition. ��������������������������������������������� Est. $60-120

 

924 
924	 Ferrocarriles Nacionales de Mexico, 1914 Group of Issued Bonds 

Mexico. Group of  4 Issued Bonds with denominations ranging from $2 to $45, all are in 
VF-XF condition. (4)��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $80-150

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ferrocarriles-Nacionales-de-Mexico-1907-Issued-Group-of-4-Issued-Bonds_i31823793
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ferrocarriles-Nacionales-de-Mexico-1907-Issued-Group-of-4-Issued-Bonds_i31823793
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ferrocarriles-Nacionales-de-Mexico-1907-Trio-of-Specimen-Bonds_i31823794
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ferrocarriles-Nacionales-de-Mexico-1909-1910-Issued-Group-of-6-Stock-Certificates_i31823795
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ferrocarriles-Nacionales-de-Mexico-1909-1910-Issued-Group-of-6-Stock-Certificates_i31823795
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ferrocarriles-Nacionales-de-Mexico-1909-1910-Issued-Group-of-8-Stock-Certificates_i31823796
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ferrocarriles-Nacionales-de-Mexico-1909-1910-Issued-Group-of-8-Stock-Certificates_i31823796
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ferrocarriles-Nacionales-de-Mexico-1909-1914-Issued-Quartet-of-Stock-Certificates_i31823797
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ferrocarriles-Nacionales-de-Mexico-1909-1914-Issued-Quartet-of-Stock-Certificates_i31823797
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ferrocarriles-Nacionales-de-Mexico-1914-Group-of-Issued-Bonds_i31823798
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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925 
925	 Ferrocarriles Nacionales de Mexico, 1914 Group of Issued Bonds 

Mexico. Group of  Issued Bonds with denominations ranging from 3 Pounds to $50, all 
are in Fine-VF condition. (4)������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $100-200

 

926 
926	 Ferrocarriles Nacionales de Mexico, 1914 Pair of Issued Bonds 

Mexico. Pair of  Issued Bonds, one for $11.25 6% bond with green border and the other 
is $22.50 6% bond with blue border. Both are VF-XF  condition. (2)������������������������ Est. $55-110

 

927 
927	 Ferrocarriles Nacionales de Mexico, 1914 Trio of Amsterdam Issue 

Fractional Scrip Mexico & Netherlands. Trio of  Fractional Scrip ranging from 
$2.25-22.50. All are VF-XF condition. (3)������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $60-120

 

928 
928	 Ferrocarriles Nacionales de Mexico, 1927-1938 Issued Pair of 

Stock Certificates Mexico. Issued Pair of  Stock Certificates. 1) 100 Shares First 
Preferred Stock Issued Certificate, Black print on brown border and undertint. 2) 100 
Shares 2nd Preferred Stock Issued Certificate, Black print on orange border and under 
tint. Both certificates are printed in English and Spanish, Both have company title at top 
with profile portrait of  José de la Cruz Porfirio Díaz Mori who was a Mexican general 
and politician that served seven terms as President of  Mexico, a total of  three and a half  
decades, from 1876 to 1880 and from 1884 to 1911. Both are in VF-XF condition, ABNC. 
(2)������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $75-150

929 
929	 La Compania Nacional de Predios ca.1900 Specimen Bond.  Mexico. 

100 Pesos, Specimen Bond, Black on green border and underprint, Mexican Arms on 
top, Coupons attached, VF-XF condition, ABNC.��������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-300

 

930 
930	 Mineral De Pachuca Compania Aviadora De Las Minas - Santa 

Getrudis Y Anexas 1891 Specimen Bond. Pachuca, Mexico. 100 Pesos. 
Olive Green border.  Arms of  Mexico flanked with mine on left and town on right. Fine 
to VF condition.  Coupons attached. ABNC. ��������������������������������������������������������� Est. $180-280

 

931 
931	 República Mexicana Bono Hipotecario Ferrocarril Nacional de 

Tehuantepec, 1890 Specimen Bond rarity. Mexico. 200 Pounds Sterling 
or 4,080 Marks Series C Coupon Bond, Black print on ornate red border and under tint 
printed in English, German, and Spanish, Seal of  Mexico at top, bottom with small train 
with mountains in background, Specimen overprints and POC’s, Last Specimen stamp 
at top right corner, VF condition, ABNC. Only 3 were found in the archives 16 years ago 
and no others have appeared since.������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $375-550

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ferrocarriles-Nacionales-de-Mexico-1914-Group-of-Issued-Bonds_i31823799
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ferrocarriles-Nacionales-de-Mexico-1914-Pair-of-Issued-Bonds_i31823800
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ferrocarriles-Nacionales-de-Mexico-1914-Trio-of-Amsterdam-Issue-Fractional-Scrip_i31823801
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ferrocarriles-Nacionales-de-Mexico-1914-Trio-of-Amsterdam-Issue-Fractional-Scrip_i31823801
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ferrocarriles-Nacionales-de-Mexico-1927-1938-Issued-Pair-of-Stock-Certificates_i31823802
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ferrocarriles-Nacionales-de-Mexico-1927-1938-Issued-Pair-of-Stock-Certificates_i31823802
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/La-Compania-Nacional-de-Predios-ca-1900-Specimen-Bond_i31823803
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mineral-De-Pachuca-Compania-Aviadora-De-Las-Minas-Santa-Getrudis-Y-Anexas-1891-Specimen-Bond_i31823804
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mineral-De-Pachuca-Compania-Aviadora-De-Las-Minas-Santa-Getrudis-Y-Anexas-1891-Specimen-Bond_i31823804
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Rep-blica-Mexicana-Bono-Hipotecario-Ferrocarril-Nacional-de-Tehuantepec-1890-Specimen-Bond-rarity_i31823805
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Rep-blica-Mexicana-Bono-Hipotecario-Ferrocarril-Nacional-de-Tehuantepec-1890-Specimen-Bond-rarity_i31823805
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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932 
932	 Republica Mexicana, 1859 Issued Bond. Mexico. 100 Pesos Issued Bond, 

Black print with brown border, Printed in Spanish, XF condition��������������������������� Est. $150-250

 

933 
933	 Republica Mexicana, 1863 Cancelled Bond Group Mexico. 4 Bonds that 

are issued and cancelled. 1) 5 Pesos Letra A on white paper, 2) 10 Pesos Letra B on pink 
paper, 3) 25 pesos Letra C on yellow paper, and 4) 50 Pesos Letra D on blue paper. All are 
Fine-VF condition.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-250

 

934 
934	 Republica Mexicana, Bono Del Tesoro   1913 Specimen Bond. 

Mexico. Del Gobierno Federal De Los Estados Unidos Mexicano, £20 Pounds Sterling 
Serie A.  6% Gold bond. Arms of  Mexico in middle with different currency amounts 
on left and right. Olive green border and undertint. Specimen overprints. Coupons 
attached. VF condition. ABNC. Scarce bond. ��������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

935 
935	 Republica Mexicana, Bono Del Tesoro   1913 Specimen Bond. 

Mexico. 975 Pesos = £100 Pounds Sterling Serie A.  6% Gold bond. Arms of  Mexico in 
middle with different currency amounts on left and right. Brown border and undertint. 
Specimen overprints. Coupons attached. VF condition. ABNC. Scarce bond. ������ Est. $400-600

 

936 
936	 Republica Mexicana, Bono Del Tesoro, 1913 Specimen Bond. 

Mexico, 8th June 1913,  195 Pesos = £20 Specimen Bond,  “Gobierno Federal De Los 
Estados Unidos Mexicanos”, 6%, 10 Year Gold Bond of  1913. Black with red border and 
underprint, large Arms of  Mexico at top, coupons attached, Red specimen overprints, 
Punched out cancels, “00000” serial numbers, Denominated in 4 different currencies and 
written in Spanish, French, English and German, VF condition. Rare specimen bond. 
ABNC. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

 

937 
937	 Republica Mexicana, Deuda Consolidada De Los Estados Unidos 

Mexicanos, 1885 Specimen Bond.  Mexico. $750 = 150 Libras Esterlinas, 
Ser.5A, Letra E Bond. Blue border and undertint. Allegorical women flank Arms of  
Mexico on top with Cristobal Colon Monument on bottom. Extremely attractive and 
ornate bond. Red SPECIMEN overprint and POC. Coupons attached. VF Condition. 
ABNC. Rare and attractive Mexican bond.�������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-800

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republica-Mexicana-1859-Issued-Bond_i31823806
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republica-Mexicana-1863-Cancelled-Bond-Group_i31823807
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republica-Mexicana-Bono-Del-Tesoro-1913-Specimen-Bond_i31823808
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republica-Mexicana-Bono-Del-Tesoro-1913-Specimen-Bond_i31823809
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republica-Mexicana-Bono-Del-Tesoro-1913-Specimen-Bond_i31823810
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republica-Mexicana-Deuda-Consolidada-De-Los-Estados-Unidos-Mexicanos-1885-Specimen-Bond_i31823811
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republica-Mexicana-Deuda-Consolidada-De-Los-Estados-Unidos-Mexicanos-1885-Specimen-Bond_i31823811
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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938 
938	 Tranvias de Guadalajara, 1899 Specimen Bond Guadalajara, Mexico. 100 

Pesos Specimen Bond, Black print on green border and under tint printed in Spanish, 
Company title at top with City of  Guadalajara below and angel with lightbulb at top, 
POC’s along bottom, VF-XF condition. Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. Rare Mexican 
Railroad and City bond.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $80-150

SCRIPOPHILY - RAILROADS
West Virginia & Mexico

 

939 
939	 Vera Cruz & Pacific Railroad Co., 1904 Issued Bond West Virginia & 

Mexico. $1,000 I/U First Mortgage Guaranteed Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on 
green border and under tint, Seal at Mexico at top flanked on either side by locomotive 
and steamship, VF-XF condition with some coupons missing and slight staining at back. 
WBNC. This may be the only issued example known. This is the plate bond in Cox. Also 
known in specimen. Rare and desirable bond.�������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-350

SCRIPOPHILY - FOREIGN
Mexico

 

940 
940	 Trio of Issued Mexican Bonds, 1899-1921 Mexico. Trio of  Issued Bonds 

ranging from Fine-XF condition.������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $90-160

Norway
 

941 
941	 City of Oslo, 1958 Specimen Bond Oslo, Norway. $1,000 Specimen 5 1/2% 

Sinking Fund External Loan Coupon Bond. Black print on a green border and under 
tint. Vignette of  two allegorical men flanking coat of  arms of  Norway. Specimen 
overprints, POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $80-160

 

942 
942	 Kingdom of Norway, 1962 Specimen Bond Norway. $1,000 Specimen 15 

Year 5 1/2% External Loan Coupon Bond, Black print on teal border and underprint, 
Norway’s crest top center flanked by two sitting allegorical men, VF-XF condition, 
ABNC. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-180

Palestine
 

943 
943	 Agriculture and Industry Trading Co., 1922 Cancelled Stock 

Certificate Palestine. 50 Pound Issued and Cancelled Bond, Black print on green 
border and under tint printed in French and Hebrew. Certificate is in Fine-VF condition 
with staining on portions of  piece. ( John E. Herzog Collection)��������������������������� Est. $100-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Tranvias-de-Guadalajara-1899-Specimen-Bond_i31823812
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Vera-Cruz-Pacific-Railroad-Co-1904-Issued-Bond_i31823813
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Trio-of-Issued-Mexican-Bonds-1899-1921_i31823814
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/City-of-Oslo-1958-Specimen-Bond_i31823815
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kingdom-of-Norway-1962-Specimen-Bond_i31823816
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Agriculture-and-Industry-Trading-Co-1922-Cancelled-Stock-Certificate_i31823817
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Agriculture-and-Industry-Trading-Co-1922-Cancelled-Stock-Certificate_i31823817
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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944 
944	 Agrobank Ltd., 1930 Issued Bond Palestine. 2 Pounds Issued, 3% Bond, 

Black print on green border printed in English and Hebrew on large sized certificate. 
Agrobank stands for Agricultural & Building Bank for Palestine, VF-XF condition. ( John 
E. Herzog Collection)���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-160

 

945 
945	 Agrobank Ltd., 1930 Issued Bond Palestine. 2 Pounds Issued 3% Bond, 

Black print on green border printed in English and Hebrew on large sized certificate. 
Agrobank stands for Agricultural & Building Bank for Palestine, VF-XF condition. ( John 
E. Herzog Collection)���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-160

 

946 
946	 Agrocultural & Building Bank for Palestine Ltd., 1934 Issued Bond 

Palestine. 2 Pounds Issued 3% Bond, Black print on brown border printed in English and 
Hebrew on large sized certificate. VF-XF condition. ( John E. Herzog Collection)�Est. $100-160

 

947 
947	 Anglo-Palestine Co. Ltd. Deposit Certificate, 1925 Palestine. Deposit 

certificate in amount of  20,000 Turkish Gold Piasters, Black print with simple black 
border. Fine0VF condition with whole at center and splitting at fold lines. ( John E. 
Herzog Collection)����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $90-180

948 
948	 Anglo-Palestine Co. Ltd. Deposit Certificate, 1927 Palestine. Deposit 

certificate in amount of  4,500 Turkish Gold Piasters, Black print with simple black 
border. Fine0VF condition with whole at center and splitting at fold lines. ( John E. 
Herzog Collection)����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $90-180

 

949 
949	 Bank Hapoalim ca.1922-1926 Pair of Issued Bonds Palestine. Pair of  

Issued Stock Certificates printed in English and Hebrew. Both are 1 Share Certificates. 
Both are in Fine-VF condition and are signed by Yosef  Sprinzak. Yosef  Sprinzak was a 
leading Zionist activist in the first half  of  the 20th century, an Israeli politician, and the 
first Speaker of  the Knesset, a role he held from 1949 until his death in 1959. ( John E. 
Herzog Collection)��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-300

 

950 
950	 Bank Hapoalim, 1922 Issued Bond Palestine. 1 Share Issued and Cancelled 

Stock Certificate, Black print on simple blue border and under tint printed in English 
and Hebrew. Certificate signed by Yosef  Sprinzak. Yosef  Sprinzak was a leading Zionist 
activist in the first half  of  the 20th century, an Israeli politician, and the first Speaker of  
the Knesset, a role he held from 1949 until his death in 1959. ( John E. Herzog Collection)
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-220

 

951 
951	 Bank Hapoalim, 1927 Issued Bond Palestine. 5 Shares Issued and Cancelled 

Stock Certificate, Black print on simple blue border and under tint printed in English 
and Hebrew. Certificate signed by Yosef  Sprinzak. Yosef  Sprinzak was a leading Zionist 
activist in the first half  of  the 20th century, an Israeli politician, and the first Speaker of  
the Knesset, a role he held from 1949 until his death in 1959. ( John E. Herzog Collection)
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-240
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952 
952	 Bank Zerubabel, 1945 Issued Bond Palestine. 1945, 5 Palestinian Pounds, 

Issued Bond, Black print on green border with yellow under tint, Printed in English, 
Hebrew, and Arabic on large sized certificate, Fine-VF condition. ( John E. Herzog 
Collection)���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

 

953 
953	 Bank Zerubabel, 1945 Issued Bond Palestine. 5 Palestinian Pounds Issued 

Bond, Black print on green border with yellow under tint, Printed in English, Hebrew, 
and Arabic on large sized certificate, Fine-VF condition. ( John E. Herzog Collection)
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $85-150

 

954 
954	 Binyenei HaUma Ltd., 1952 Issued Stock Certificate Israel. 1 Share 

Issued Stock Certificate, Black print on black border with yellow under tint printed 
in Hebrew. VF-XF condition. Bineyeni HaUma Ltd., is a concert hall and convention 
center in Giv’at Ram in Jerusalem. It is the largest convention center in the Middle East. 
Binyenei Ha’Uma was first envisioned by Alexander Ezer and planned by architect Zeev 
Rechter who won the design competition in 1949. The complex was under construction 
from 1950 to 1963. The period of  economic difficulty and austerity in the first decade 
of  Israeli independence led to frequent disruption in construction due to lack of  funds, 
and the project was sometimes disparagingly called Hirbet HaUma, the National Ruin. 
( John E. Herzog Collection)������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $100-200

 

955 
955	 Citrus Marketing Board, 1948 Issued Check Palestine.... Issued Check for 

518.539 Palestinian Pounds with two revenue stamps. Included in lot is letter in French 
and photographic positives of  the Anglo-Palestine Bank for 1, 5, 10, 50, 500 Palestine 
Pounds, all are VF-XF condition. ( John E. Herzog Collection)��������������������������������� Est. $50-100

956 
956	 Financial Corp. of Agudat Israel Labourers Ltd., ca.1940-1950 Pair 

of issued Stock Certificates Palestine. 1 Share Warrant Stock Certificate, Black 
print on green border and under tint printed in English and Hebrew on large sized 
certificate, VF-XF condition. ( John E. Herzog Collection)��������������������������������������� Est. $80-150

 

957 
957	 French Bond to Build Two Temples in Israel, 1862 Issued Bond 

Palestine. 300 Franc Bond issued for the construction of  two Temples. Black print on 
ornate blue/black border with blue under tint printed in French. Fine-VF condition with 
damage to margins. ( John E. Herzog Collection)��������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-250

 

958 
958	 Geulah Company Ltd., 1924 Issued Stock Certificate Palestine. 1924, 

1 Ordinary Share Issued Stock Certificate, Black print on simple blue border printed in 
English and Hebrew, Fine-VF condition. ( John E. Herzog Collection)�������������������� Est. $80-140

 

959 
959	 Kupat Am Bank Ltd., 1939 Issued Stock Certificate Palestine. 1939, 10 

Ordinary Shares Issued Stock Certificate, Green print with black border and light green 
background, printed in English and Hebrew on oversized certificate, VF-XF condition. 
( John E. Herzog Collection)������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $120-240
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960 
960	 Kupat Pkidei Anglo-Palestine Agude Hadadit Ltd., 1943 Issued 

Stock Certificate Palestine. 1 Ordinary Share Issued Stock Certificate, Green print 
on green border printed in English and Hebrew, Fine condition with tape repairs and 
toning. ( John E. Herzog Collection)�������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $75-130

 

961 
961	 Marine Trust Ltd., 1936 Cancelled Stock Certificate Palestine. 1 Share 

Common Stock Cancelled Stock Certificate, Blue print on blue border with green under 
tint printed in English and Hebrew, POC’s along border, Fine-VF condition. ( John E. 
Herzog Collection)����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $75-130

 

962 
962	 Olim-Bonim Ltd., 1924 Issued Stock Certificate Palestine. 1924, 1 

Preference Share Issued Stock Certificate, Black print on ornate blue and yellow border 
with yellow under tint printed in English and Hebrew, VF-XF condition. ( John E. 
Herzog Collection)��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-220

 

963 
963	 Otzar Hityashvuth Hayehudim, Jewish Colonial Trust, 1946 

Issued Stock Certificate Palestine. 1946,  18 Shares Common Stock, Issued and 
Uncancelled Certificate, Black print on blue border and tan under tint printed in English 
and Hebrew, Multiple vignettes at each corner, VF-XF condition. This is one of  nicest 
examples of  this certificate I have seen. (Ex.R.M.Smythe, 1996 sold for $130). ( John E. 
Herzog Collection)��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-300

964 
964	 Palestine Corporation Ltd., 1948 Pair of Cancelled Dividend 

Warrants Palestine. Pair of  Cancelled Dividend Warrants, Black print without any 
border or embellishments, Fine-VF condition. 2 Pieces. ( John E. Herzog Collection)
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $40-70

 

965 
965	 Palestine Saving & Building Co. Ltd., ca.1920-1930 Specimen 

Bond Palestine. 3 Palestine Pounds Specimen Bond, Blue print on blue border printed 
in English, Arabic, and Hebrew. Specimen overprints, VF-XF condition. The back has a 
partial specimen printed. ( John E. Herzog Collection)������������������������������������������� Est. $130-200

 

966 
966	 S. Freidman & Sons Carmel Original, ca.1920s Unissued Bond 

Palestine. $500 Unissued 6% Bond, Black print on brown border with tan under tint 
printed in English and Hebrew, Small sideways vignette at top right of  shepard and flock. 
Fine-VF condition. S. Freidman & Sons were distillers and sellers of  wines, liquors and 
cognacs. ( John E. Herzog Collection)���������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-180

 

967 
967	 S. Freidman & Sons Carmel Original, ca.1920s Unissued Bond 

Palestine. $50 Unissued 6% Bond, Black print on blue border with tan under tint printed 
in English and Hebrew, Multiple vignettes on certificate. Fine-VF condition. S. Freidman 
& Sons were distillers and sellers of  wines, liquors and cognacs. ( John E. Herzog 
Collection)���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-180
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968 
968	 Solelboneh (Jewish Workers Cooperative Assoc.) 1925 Issued 

Stock Certificate Palestine. 1/2 Preference Share Issued Stock Certificate, Black 
print without any border and yellow background printed in English and Hebrew, Fine 
condition with splitting at fold lines. ( John E. Herzog Collection)������������������������� Est. $100-200

 

969 
969	 Trio of Palestinian Issued Checks, ca.1908-1948  Palestine. Trio of  

issued bank checks, Fine-VF condition. ( John E. Herzog Collection)������������������������ Est. $25-45

Papal states
 

970 
970	 (Stato & Governo Pontificio) $100 Gold Bond 1866 Rome, Italy, Papal 

State, (Stato & Governo Pontificio) $100 Gold Bond 1866. Annual interest 25 Francs (at 
5 Francs to the Dollar). Body holes, taped repairs, but scarce.�������������������������������� Est. $250-500

 

971 
971	 Papal State (Stato & Governo Pontificio) $25 Gold Bond 1866. Papal 

State (Stato & Governo Pontificio) $25 Gold Bond 1866. Annual interest 6 Francs, 25 
Centimes. Body holes, taped repairs, but scarce. (From the John E. Herzog Collection)
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-500

Peru
 

972 
972	 Republica Del Peru 1871 100 Soles Bond. Lima, Peru, 100 Soles, I/U Green, 

coat of  arms. For the Construction of  the regional customs office of  Arica. VF S/N 552, 
NBN. (From the John E. Herzog Collection) ���������������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-200

Poland
 

973 
973	 Republic of Poland, 1920 Trio of Issued Bonds. Poland. lot of  three (3) 

$50 Issued 6% U.S. Dollar Gold Coupon Bonds, Black print on green border and under 
tint printed in English and Polish, Company title at top in English and Polish with seal of  
Poland at top, Two of  the bonds have stamps stating the “interest on [these] bond[s] has 
been reduced from 6% per annum to 4 1/2% per annum and the payment of  principal 
has been extended from April 1, 1940 to April 1, 1958.” All pieces are Fine-VF condition 
with damage to margins where coupons removed. ABNC. 3 Pieces. ( John E. Herzog 
Collection)���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

Russia
 

974 
974	 Azoff-Don Commercial Bank, 1917 Cancelled Certificate Petrograd, 

Russia.  5,000 Pound 1st Exchange Issued and Cancelled certificate, Black print with no 
border on small sized certificate printed in English with revenue stamp at left side, Fine-
VF condition.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $50-100
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975 
975	 Imperial Russian Government, 1916 Trio of Issued Bonds Russia. Lot 

of  3 bonds, All are $1,000 Issued 6 1/2% Bonds in different colors. One is printed on 
brown background, one Is on green and the third is on red. All are ranging from Fine-VF 
in condition. ABNC. ( John E. Herzog Collection)�������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-280

 

976 
976	 Imperial Russian Government, 1924, Pair of Issued Bonds. Russia. 

Pair of  issued 4% government rent bond certificates, 25000 Rubles each, coupons 
attached. Fine with margin tears and pencil annotations. ( John E. Herzog Collection)
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $60-100

 

977 
977	 Kherson Governorate Land Bank, 1917, Issued Bond With Hebrew 

Printed on Back. Russia. Issued 4.5% bond certificate for 1000 Rubles, 1917. Issued 
in Odessa (Ukraine today). With Coupons. Very Fine. Hebrew printed on bottom border 
with denomination of  bond. ( John E. Herzog Collection) ������������������������������������ Est. $120-240

978 
978	 Poland, 1857, Issued Russian Ruble Bond Printed on Vellum. 

Warsaw, Poland. 1857 Issued 150 Russian Rubles bond certificate, Polish stamps, seals, 
and cancelations. VF. Rare early Polish bond. ( John E. Herzog Collection)����������� Est. $200-400

 

979 
979	 Russian Government Note, 1917 (1928), A. Kerensky Signed Bond 

Certificate. Russia. Issued 4.5% internal bond, signed by Alexander Kerensky, a 
Russian lawyer and revolutionary who was a key political figure in the Russian Revolution 
of  1917. After the February Revolution of  1917, he joined the newly formed Russian 
Provisional Government, first as Minister of  Justice, then as Minister of  War, and after 
July as the government’s second Minister-Chairman. A leader of  the moderate-socialist 
Trudoviks faction of  the Socialist Revolutionary Party, he was also vice-chairman of  
the powerful Petrograd Soviet. On 7 November, his government was overthrown by 
the Lenin-led Bolsheviks in the October Revolution. He spent the remainder of  his life 
in exile, in Paris and New York City, and worked for the Hoover Institution. XF to AU. 
ABNC. ( John E. Herzog Collection)������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $200-400

 

980 
980	 Russian-Canadian-American Passenger Agency, 1924 Issued 

Stock Certificate. Moscow, Russia. 1 Share of  50 Pounds Stock Certificate, Black 
print on purple border with tan under tint printed in English and Russian. VF-XF 
condition. ( John E. Herzog Collection)��������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $60-120
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Russia & U.S.
 

981 
981	 Imperial Russian Government, 1916 & 1919 CD’s and Credit 

Notes. Russia. Lot of  2 bonds, Includes 1919, $25,000 Certificate of  Deposit, Black 
on yellow frame and underprint, S/N 159, VF/XF condition; and 1916, $10,000. 6 1/2% 
3 Year Credit Note, Due 1919 and authenticated in 1958, Black on light blue border 
and underprint,  VF/XF condition. Both by ABNC. Scarce higher denomination bonds. 
( John E. Herzog Collection) ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $85-170

Serbia
 

982 
982	 Serbo-American Bank, 1922 (1947), Issued Canceled Bond. Serbia. 

Issued 1000 Dinara coupon bond, with coupons attached. VF. ( John E. Herzog 
Collection)������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $70-140

Spain
 

983 
983	 Real Caja de Amortizacion, 1825 Issued Spanish Bond. Spain, 100 

Pesos, issued Bond, Black on off-white paper, Royal shield at the top, borders filled with 
snakes and birds. Wonderful state of  preservations for this early piece. (From the John E. 
Herzog Collection)��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-400

Sweden
 

984 
984	 Eriksbergs Mechanical Works Inc., 1965 Specimen Bond Sweden. 

$1,000 Specimen 6% Guaranteed Sinking Fund Debenture Coupon Bond, Black print 
on blue border and under tint, Allegorical woman at top with city view in background, 
Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.������������������������������������ Est. $100-180

Uruguay
 

985 
985	 Nueva Compania-Saltena de Navegacion a Vapor, 1872 Issued 

Share Certificate. Salto, Uruguay, 1872, I/U, 100 Pesos = 1 Share, Black on orange 
underprint, Steamboat at bottom, top with allegorical woman with company arms, 
ornate title, Borders on left and right with different locations the ships sail to. S/N 2243, 
VF condition with rust spot on top left border, rare and first time seen by us. ����� Est. $200-400

Venezuela
 

986 
986	 Estados Unidos de Venezuela Deuda Nacional Interna,   19xx 

(ca.1920) Specimen Bond Caracas, Venezuela. 25,000 Bolivares. 3% 
Consolidated Series 1a bond. Red border with arms of  Venezuela. ABNCO. Specimen 
w/coupons, XF. Rare high denomination specimen bond.��������������������������������������� Est. $75-140
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987 
987	 Estados Unidos de Venezuela Deuda Nacional Interna, 1896 

Specimen Bond Caracas, Venezuela. 20,000 Bolivares. 8% Consolidated Series 2a 
bond. Red border with arms of  Venezuela. ABNCO. Specimen w/coupons, XF. Rare 
high denomination specimen bond.������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $130-230

 

988 
988	 Telegrafo Electrico De Venezuela, 4 Shares of Stock, Issued 

in 1866. Caracas, Venezuela, July 3rd, 1866, 4 Shares at $125 per share, I/U stock 
certificate, Black on light yellow paper, counterfoil on left, no vignette, early Venezuelan 
Telegraph Company (Early for a U.S. Telegraph also). From the estate of  the owners 
of  the company. XF condition with light toning. Rare and historic South American 
telegraph company. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $180-280

SCRIPOPHILY - GUNPOWDER & 
WEAPONS

Delaware
 

989 
989	 Remington Arms Co. Inc., 1922 Specimen Bond Delaware. $500 

Specimen 6% Series A 1st Mortgage Sinking Fund Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on 
orange border and under tint, Allegorical woman reclining with a lion in her arms at top, 
Specimen overprints and POC’s, Fine condition with splitting along fold lines, ABNC.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-800

990 
990	 Remington Arms Co., 1920’s Specimen Stock Certificate.  Delaware, 

ND, Specimen Stock, <100 Shares, 7% Cumulative Preferred Stock Series A. Black on 
orange border and underprint, Allegorical figure sitting top center with lion and torch, 
VF-XF condition, ABNC. Rare and well known gun company stock certificate.��� Est. $200-400

SCRIPOPHILY - INDUSTRIAL
Alabama

 

991 
991	 Florence Cotton & Iron Co., 1890 Issued Stock Certificate. Alabama. 

1890, 50 Shares, I/U, 50 Shares, Black on green border and underprint, factories on left 
and right, Fine condition, minor faults, attractive. Printer: Brandon, Nashville. ����� Est. $65-120

SCRIPOPHILY - INDUSTRIAL & 
MANUFACTURING

Delaware
 

992 
992	 Dow Chemical Co., 1963 Specimen Bond Delaware. $1,000 Specimen 

4.35% Debenture Coupon Bond, Black print on red/pink border and under tint, Group 
of  allegorical men at top, Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $80-150

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Estados-Unidos-de-Venezuela-Deuda-Nacional-Interna-1896-Specimen-Bond_i31823861
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Estados-Unidos-de-Venezuela-Deuda-Nacional-Interna-1896-Specimen-Bond_i31823861
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Telegrafo-Electrico-De-Venezuela-4-Shares-of-Stock-Issued-in-1866_i31823862
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Telegrafo-Electrico-De-Venezuela-4-Shares-of-Stock-Issued-in-1866_i31823862
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Remington-Arms-Co-Inc-1922-Specimen-Bond_i31823863
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Remington-Arms-Co-1920-s-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31823864
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Florence-Cotton-Iron-Co-1890-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823865
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Dow-Chemical-Co-1963-Specimen-Bond_i31823866
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SCRIPOPHILY - INSURANCE
 

993 
993	 Insurance Company of Columbia, 1835 Stock Certificate. Columbia, 

SC. 8 Shares, I/U, Black printing with simple design, S/N 70, Fine to VF, Early South 
Carolina insurance company stock certificate.�������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-220

SCRIPOPHILY - JEWELRY
New York

 

994 
994	 Tiffany & Co. 1978 Specimen Stock Certificate. New York. >100 Shrs 

Stock Certificate. Specimen. Security-Columbian BNC. Extremely Fine.�������������� Est. $120-200

SCRIPOPHILY - MEDICAL & 
PHARMACEUTICAL

Ohio
 

995 
995	 Procter & Gamble Co., 1956 Specimen Bond Ohio. $1000 Specimen 3 

7/8% Debenture Coupon Bond, Black print on orange border and under tint, Mans 
face on crescent moon at top, Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition,  
ABNC.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-200

SCRIPOPHILY - MINING
Alaska

 

996 
996	 Alaska Copper Corp., 1914 Issued Stock Certificate. Alaska, 20 Shares, 

I/U, Black on green border, Eagle on top middle, VF condition. ����������������������������� Est. $70-120

 

997 
997	 Alaska Mines Securities Co., 1906 Partially Issued Stock 

Certificate. Alaska, 100 Shares, I/U, Black on brown border, miners top center, 
Signed by President but not by secretary, otherwise fully issued. Attractive stock. ABNC.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

 

998 
998	 Chisna Consolidated Mines Co., 1907 Issued Stock Certificate. 

Alaska (Inc. in Washington), 2000 Shares, I/U, Black on orange border, VF condition. 
Scarce Alaska mine. Was the successor to Central Alaska Gold & Copper Mining Co., 
Offices located in Lovelock, Alaska.������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-250

 

999 
999	 Kodiak Gold Mining Co., 1906 Alaska Gold Mine Stock Certificate.  

Alaska, 1906,  16,000 Shares (of  $1 ea.), #99, I/U stock certificate, Gold border with Men 
Mining vignette, Gold Company seal, XF condition, scarce Alaska mining certificate.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Insurance-Company-of-Columbia-1835-Stock-Certificate_i31823867
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Tiffany-Co-1978-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31823868
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Procter-Gamble-Co-1956-Specimen-Bond_i31823869
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Alaska-Copper-Corp-1914-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823870
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Alaska-Mines-Securities-Co-1906-Partially-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823871
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Alaska-Mines-Securities-Co-1906-Partially-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823871
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chisna-Consolidated-Mines-Co-1907-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823872
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kodiak-Gold-Mining-Co-1906-Alaska-Gold-Mine-Stock-Certificate_i31823873
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1000 
1000	Nome Syndicate Limited, 1912 Issued Stock Certificate. Alaska 

(English Issue), 2000 Shares, I/U, Green, S/N 15, VF condition. Scarce.���������������� Est. $100-200

 

1001 
1001	Original Klondyke Divide Mining Co., 1919 Issued Stock 

Certificate. Alaska (Inc. in Nevada), 1000 Shares, I/U, Black on light brown with 
gold seal, Miners on top, VF condition.��������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $75-140

 

1002 
1002	Pande Basin Gold Placer Co., Issued Stock,  Alaska, 1898, 500 Shares, 

Issued and uncancelled, Black on green, eagle vignette, VF condition, S/N 628, 
Incorporated in WV, Issued to and signed by M.L. Muhlemann as Trustee, Rare early 
Alaska gold rush certificate.  The Pande Basin is near Sitka on Baranof  Island, off  the 
coast of  the southern part of  Alaska. Very probably a scam business deal with an 1899 
newspaper account of  the shareholders revolting against the management and the 
mention (sarcastically) that all of  the gold probably slid  into the lake during the tunnel 
excavation. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-250

 

1003 
1003	Yukon Operating Co., 1911 Issued Stock Certificate. Alaska (Inc. in 

Arizona), 24 Shares, I/U, Black on brown underprint, eagle at top center, VF condition. 
S/N 299. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $120-200

California
 

1004 
1004	Bechtel Consolidated Mining Co., 1879 Stock Certificate. Bodie 

Mining District, Mono County, CA (Inc. in San Francisco). 1879. 100 Shares, I/U Stock 
certificate.  Ornate title, black on very light yellow paper, S/N 1782,  VF condition. 
Scarce Bodie Mining District stock certificate. ������������������������������������������������������� Est. $180-280

 

1005 
1005	Belvidere Mining Co., 1880 Stock Certificate.  Bodie District, Mono 

County (Inc in San Francisco) California, 1880, I/U Stock, 100 Shares, #2640, Black print 
with ornate border and underprint, No Vignette, VF condition, Britton, Rey & Co. Lith. 
Mine location is Bodie Mining District, California. ������������������������������������������������ Est. $180-280

 

1006 
1006	Tioga Consolidated Mining Co., 1880 Stock Certificate. Bodie 

Mining District, Mono County, CA (Inc. in San Francisco). 1880. 100 Shares, I/U Stock 
certificate.  Ornate title, black on white paper, S/N 5000,  VF condition. Scarce Bodie 
Mining District stock certificate. ����������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $160-250

Colorado
 

1007 
1007	Little Diamond Consolidated Mining Co. 1882 Stock Certificate. 

Leadville, CO. 500 Shares, I/U, Black on red undertint with miners in middle and lower 
left, S/N 142, VF-XF, very attractive and scarce stock certificate. �������������������������� Est. $100-200

Maine
 

1008 
1008	Addie-May Mining Co., 1892 Issued Stock Certificate Maine. 100 

Shares Capital Stock Issued Certificate, Black print on brown border and blue under 
tint, Company title at top with men mining between words of  title, Mine was located in 
Georgia while being incorporated in Maine, VF-XF condition.������������������������������ Est. $100-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Nome-Syndicate-Limited-1912-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823874
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Original-Klondyke-Divide-Mining-Co-1919-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823875
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Original-Klondyke-Divide-Mining-Co-1919-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823875
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pande-Basin-Gold-Placer-Co-Issued-Stock_i31823876
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yukon-Operating-Co-1911-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823877
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bechtel-Consolidated-Mining-Co-1879-Stock-Certificate_i31823878
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Belvidere-Mining-Co-1880-Stock-Certificate_i31823879
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Tioga-Consolidated-Mining-Co-1880-Stock-Certificate_i31823880
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Little-Diamond-Consolidated-Mining-Co-1882-Stock-Certificate_i31823881
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Addie-May-Mining-Co-1892-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823882
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Mexico
 

1009 
1009	Delfina Gold, Silver and Copper Mining Co., 1863 Stock Certificate. 

Sonora, Mexico (Incorporated in San Francisco), 50 Shares, I/U stock certificate, Black 
on light purple underprint, Mexico Arms with eagle holding snake, Issued in San 
Francisco, Mines located in Buena Vista and Realito, Sonora, Mexico. Imperf  25ct, 
U.S.I.R Power of  Attorney stamp on left, S/N 106, VF condition. List of  mines on left 
counterfoil. Rare early Mexico mine. ���������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-250

Michigan & Ohio
 

1010 
1010	Rosedale Petroleum and Mining Co., 1865 Stock Certificate. 

Michigan and Ohio. 800 Shares, I/U, Black without underprint, Oil wells and barrels in 
middle, Stamp on left, low S/N 2, VF, Rare early Michigan mining and Ohio Mining and 
oil company. Calvert & Co., lith.����������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-300

Montana
 

1011 
1011	Montana Coal & Coke Co. of New Jersey. 1907. Montana. $100 Gold 

Coupon Bond Specimen. Franklin-Lee BNC. Very Fine +, paper tone.������������������� Est. $90-150

Nevada
 

1012 
1012	Stranger Gold and Silver Mining Co. 1865 Nevada Stock 

Certificate. Nevada, January 5, 1865, I/U Stock, 25 1/2 Shares, Serial #121, Black on 
light orange underprint,  mine vignette in center, VF condition, J.P. LeCount, Stationer. 
1st issue U.S.I.R. Washington revenue stamps on left. Fine to VF condition, Location of  
mine is Reese River District, Lander County, Nevada. ������������������������������������������� Est. $250-375

New Jersey
 

1013 
1013	NJ. New York & British Guiana Gold Mining Co., 1894 100 Shrs I/C 

Stock Cert., XF Low serial number-16��������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-120

SCRIPOPHILY - MISCELLANEOUS
Arizona & Utah

 

1014 
1014	Arizona Co-Operative Mercantile Institution, Mormon related 

company, 1898 Stock Certificate Signed by Jesse Smith. Holbrook, 
Arizona. 199 Shares, Issued and Cancelled Stock Certificate. VF-XF condition, cut 
cancelled, S/N 908, Gast Stationery Co.������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $100-200

California
 

1015 
1015	California Stock Certificate Quartet, ca. 1884-1890s. California. Lot 

of  4 stocks, Includes I/C Farmers’ Union of  San Jose, 1884, 4 Shares, Fine/VF; and 
3 unissued certificates, Inyo Land Co., Industrial Mining Co., and California Street 
Railroad Co., All in VF to XF condition.���������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $50-90

Delaware & Missouri
 

1016 
1016	“X” Prize and Broadband.com Specimen Stock Certificates, 1998-

2002 Delaware & Missouri. 2 Specimen Stock Certificates, Both are VF-XF condition, 
Colorful and attractive, 2 Pieces.������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-140

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Delfina-Gold-Silver-and-Copper-Mining-Co-1863-Stock-Certificate_i31823883
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Rosedale-Petroleum-and-Mining-Co-1865-Stock-Certificate_i31823884
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Montana-Coal-Coke-Co-of-New-Jersey-1907_i31823885
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Stranger-Gold-and-Silver-Mining-Co-1865-Nevada-Stock-Certificate_i31823886
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Stranger-Gold-and-Silver-Mining-Co-1865-Nevada-Stock-Certificate_i31823886
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/NJ-New-York-British-Guiana-Gold-Mining-Co-1894-100-Shrs-I-C-Stock-Cert-XF_i31823887
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/NJ-New-York-British-Guiana-Gold-Mining-Co-1894-100-Shrs-I-C-Stock-Cert-XF_i31823887
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Arizona-Co-Operative-Mercantile-Institution-Mormon-related-company-1898-Stock-Certificate-Signed-b_i31823888
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Arizona-Co-Operative-Mercantile-Institution-Mormon-related-company-1898-Stock-Certificate-Signed-b_i31823888
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/California-Stock-Certificate-Quartet-ca-1884-1890s_i31823889
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/X-Prize-and-Broadband-com-Specimen-Stock-Certificates-1998-2002_i31823890
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/X-Prize-and-Broadband-com-Specimen-Stock-Certificates-1998-2002_i31823890
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Pennsylvania
 

1017 
1017	American Button Hole Over seaming and Sewing Machine Co. 

Pennsylvania, 1892,  100 Shares, #3508, I/U stock certificate, Black border with Eagle 
top center and Woman and Children holding Flag on the left vignette, XF condition. 
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $80-130

South Carolina
 

1018 
1018	South Carolina Issued Stock Certificate Pair, 1884-1899 South 

Carolina. Lot of  2 certificates, Includes 1) Pacolet Manufacturing Co., 1884, 5 Shares 
Issued and Cancelled Capital Stock Certificate, Black print on simple black border on 
small sized certificate, Company logo at center below company title, Pen cancelled 
across face of  certificate, Fine-VF condition with pin punched holes along left side. 
Akerman Co.  2) Imperial Fertilizer Co., 1899, 11 Shares Issued Capital Stock Certificate, 
Black print on ornate black border, Company title at top with palm tree and other items 
below, VF-XF condition with stains on front from revenue stamps on reverse. Walker, 
Evans & Cogswell Co.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $85-150

South Carolina, Main, & Rhode Island
 

1019 
1019	Cancelled Stock and Bond Certificate group, ca.1890-1910 South 

Carolina, Main, & Rhode Island. Lot of  5 Issued and cancelled Stock and bond certificates. 
Highlights include: Cancelled Bank of  Charleston Stock Certificate, Cancelled Lincoln 
National Bank of  Bath Stock Certificate, and Cancelled City of  Providence Bond. All 
pieces are in VF-XF condition. (5)������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $80-150

Various States
 

1020 
1020	Bond & Share Assortment of 8 Different Mining & Miscellaneous 

Certificates. Various States, Lot of  8 certificates, highlighted by  1919, Black Bear 
Mining I/U Stock certificate; and numerous other certificates. Fine to XF condition.
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $35-70

 

1021 
1021	Oil and Tobacco Stock Certificate Assortment. ca.1914-1987 Lot of  

9 I/C Stock Certificates Including Oil & Gas and Tobacco.���������������������������������������� Est. $30-60

SCRIPOPHILY - NAVIGATION & 
SHIPPING
Colorado

 

1022 
1022	Amity Canal, Reservoir and Improvement Co., 1891 I/U Bond 

Signed by Charles H. Dow as Trustee. 1891, $500, I/U 6% bond, Black 
on green border, S/N 109, VF condition. This historic document was hand signed by 
the Company’s President and Secretary and is over 126 years old. Signed twice boldly 
by Charles H. Dow as Trustee. Charles Henry Dow (1851 – 1902) was an American 
journalist who co-founded Dow Jones & Company with Edward Jones and Charles 
Bergstresser. Dow also founded The Wall Street Journal, which became one of  the most 
respected financial publications in the world. He also invented the famous Dow Jones 
Industrial Average as part of  his research into market movements. On May 26, 1896, the 
first Dow/Jones Industrial Average was published. He developed a series of  principles 
for understanding and analyzing market behavior which later became known as Dow 
theory, the groundwork for technical analysis.�������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-300

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Button-Hole-Over-seaming-and-Sewing-Machine-Co_i31823891
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/South-Carolina-Issued-Stock-Certificate-Pair-1884-1899_i31823892
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cancelled-Stock-and-Bond-Certificate-group-ca-1890-1910_i31823893
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bond-Share-Assortment-of-8-Different-Mining-Miscellaneous-Certificates_i31823894
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bond-Share-Assortment-of-8-Different-Mining-Miscellaneous-Certificates_i31823894
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Oil-and-Tobacco-Stock-Certificate-Assortment-ca-1914-1987_i31823895
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Amity-Canal-Reservoir-and-Improvement-Co-1891-I-U-Bond-Signed-by-Charles-H-Dow-as-Trustee_i31823896
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Amity-Canal-Reservoir-and-Improvement-Co-1891-I-U-Bond-Signed-by-Charles-H-Dow-as-Trustee_i31823896
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Delaware
 

1023 
1023	Megee Brothers, Ltd., ca.1940-1950 Specimen Stock Certificate 

Delaware. Odd Shares Preferred Capital Stock Specimen Certificate, Black print on 
brown border and under tint, Steamship out on water at top, Pin punched cancelled, 
VF-XF condition, SBNC.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-120

Delaware, Maryland & Pennsylvania
 

1024 
1024	Chesapeake & Delaware Canal Co., 1887 Pair of Certificates 

Delaware, Maryland & Pennsylvania. Lot of  2 certificates, $500 Issued 5% Mortgage 
Bond #416, Black print on ornate black border with dock scene at top, VF-XF condition, 
ABNC. Included in lot is Mortgage Loan Scrip certificate (#271) VF-XF condition. (2)
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $80-150

Florida
 

1025 
1025	Southern Inland Navigation & Improvement Co., 1871 Issued 

Bond Florida. $1,000 I/U 7% 1st Land Grant Convertible Construction Coupon Bond, 
Black print on green border and under tint on large sized certificate, VF-XF condition, 
Cowan & Co. Stationers.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

Maryland
 

1026 
1026	Adams Express Co., 1986 Specimen Stock Certificate Maryland. 

Odd Shares Common Stock Specimen Certificate, Black print on red/orange border, 
Mr. Adams top center flanked by shipping dock left and locomotive at station right, 
Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC. ������������������������������������� Est. $60-110

New Jersey
 

1027 
1027	Morris Canal & Banking Co., 1845-1869 Trio of Bonds New Jersey. 

Lot of  5 items, 1) 25 Shares Capital Stock Issued Certificate, Brown/Gold print on 
blue paper with minimal border, Company title at top, Fine-VF condition. 2) 20 Shares 
Consolidated Capital Stock Cancelled Stock Certificate, Black print on black border with 
brown undertint, Allegorical figures at top over company title, VF-XF condition. 3) 20 
Shares Preferred Capital Stock Cancelled Certificate, Black print on black border with 
brown undertint, Allegorical figures at top over company title, VF-XF condition, Also 
includes additional related fiscal documents.����������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

New York
 

1028 
1028	Aguan Navigation & Improvement Co. 1887 Issued Stock 

Certificate. New York. 10 Shrs Stock Certificate. Issued. Side-wheel steam ship as 
vignette. Very Fine +����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $160-250

 

1029 
1029	Knickerbocker Trust Co., 1906 Certificate of Deposit for the 

Brooklyn Ferry Company. New York. 1906. C.D. for $1000, black on green 
border and under[print, No. 1931. Green, woman with American flag. ABN. Issued, not 
cancelled. EF. ( John E. Herzog Collection)����������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $30-50

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Megee-Brothers-Ltd-ca-1940-1950-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31823897
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chesapeake-Delaware-Canal-Co-1887-Pair-of-Certificates_i31823898
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Southern-Inland-Navigation-Improvement-Co-1871-Issued-Bond_i31823899
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Southern-Inland-Navigation-Improvement-Co-1871-Issued-Bond_i31823899
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Adams-Express-Co-1986-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31823900
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Morris-Canal-Banking-Co-1845-1869-Trio-of-Bonds_i31823901
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Aguan-Navigation-Improvement-Co-1887-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823902
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Aguan-Navigation-Improvement-Co-1887-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823902
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Knickerbocker-Trust-Co-1906-Certificate-of-Deposit-for-the-Brooklyn-Ferry-Company_i31823903
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Knickerbocker-Trust-Co-1906-Certificate-of-Deposit-for-the-Brooklyn-Ferry-Company_i31823903
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1030 
1030	Submarine Monitor Co. of N.Y. 1885 Stock Certificate, Historic 

Early Military Submarine Manufacturer. New York. 100 Shrs, I/U Stock 
Certificate. Black on green border and underprint, eagle at left with title at right, S/N 22, 
Choice Very Fine. The company designed and manufactured a submarine boat designed 
for use in placing torpedoes under the bottoms of  war vessels. It is the design of  her 
owners, The Submarine Monitor Company, to construct a larger vessel, to be provided 
with many additional improvements. Yet the little Peacemaker has obtained such success 
that, if  the new craft does any better, it will be a subject of  congratulation for those 
interested. The Peacemaker is thirty feet long, seven and a half  feet wide, and six feet 
deep. Signed by M. Rosewell Schuyler as president. ABNC.����������������������������������� Est. $110-200

Oregon
 

1031 
1031	Oregon Railroad and Navigation Co., 1896 Specimen Gold Bond. 

OR. $1000 Specimen 4% Consolidated mortgage Gold Bond, Black on blue border 
and underprint, Steamship at top, locomotive at bottom, impressive bond, Specimen 
overprints, POC’s, VF condition, ABNC. This is one of  3 bonds found in the ABN 
archives. It is only known as a specimen.����������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-325

Pennsylvania
 

1032 
1032	Codorus Navigation Co., 1938 Issued Stock Certificate Pennsylvania. 

1 Share I/U Stock Certificate, Black print on small size certificate without any border or 
embellishments, S/N 1237, VF with light toning condition embossed seal on left with 
impression of  canal boat. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $90-160

1033 
1033	Erie Canal Co., 1845 Cancelled Bond Pennsylvania. $61 Issued and Cancelled 

6% Bond, Black print on simple black border with allegorical women at either side of  
certificate, Red pen covers face of  whole certificate, S/N 3401, VF-XF condition with 
minor split at fold lines.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

 

1034 
1034	Franklin Canal Co., 1851 Issued Bond. Pennsylvania. $1,000 Issued 7% 

Coupon Bond, Black print on black border with small locomotive in profile below 
company title, S/N 221, Fine-VF condition with small ink burn holes at right side 
margin. Rare and early Pennsylvania canal bond.��������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-260

 

1035 
1035	Franklin Canal Company (Authorized to Construct the lake Erie 

Rail road), ca.1840-1860 Issued Stock Certificate Pennsylvania... 3 1/2 
Shares at $50 per share, Issued Capital Stock Certificate, Black print on simple black 
border printed on blue check sized certificate with light toning, Low serial number #7, 
Fine-VF condition with staining and toning. Rare early railroad and canal company 
stock certificate�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-220

 

1036 
1036	Lehigh Coal & Navigation Co. 1867-1962 Issued Trio of Certificates 

Pennsylvania. Lot of  3 certificates, Includes 1) 1867, 12 Shares Capital Stock Cancelled 
Certificate, VF-XF condition. 2) 1 Share Capital Stock Cancelled Certificate, VF-XF 
condition with stamps and POC’s at bottom. 3) 55 Shares Common Stock Cancelled 
Certificate, VF-XF condition with POC’s along margins. (3)������������������������������������ Est. $60-110

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Submarine-Monitor-Co-of-N-Y-1885-Stock-Certificate-Historic-Early-Military-Submarine-Manufacturer_i31823904
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Submarine-Monitor-Co-of-N-Y-1885-Stock-Certificate-Historic-Early-Military-Submarine-Manufacturer_i31823904
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Oregon-Railroad-and-Navigation-Co-1896-Specimen-Gold-Bond_i31823905
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Codorus-Navigation-Co-1938-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823906
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Erie-Canal-Co-1845-Cancelled-Bond_i31823907
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Franklin-Canal-Co-1851-Issued-Bond_i31823908
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Franklin-Canal-Company-Authorized-to-Construct-the-lake-Erie-Rail-road-ca-1840-1860-Issued-Stock_i31823909
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Franklin-Canal-Company-Authorized-to-Construct-the-lake-Erie-Rail-road-ca-1840-1860-Issued-Stock_i31823909
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lehigh-Coal-Navigation-Co-1867-1962-Issued-Trio-of-Certificates_i31823910
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1037 
1037	Lehigh Coal & Navigation Co. 1869-1870 Issued Trio of Certificates 

Pennsylvania. Trio of  Issued and Cancelled Stock Certificates all for 100 Shares Capital 
Stock. All certificates have president and secretary’s names crossed out and have revenue 
stamps at bottom right corners. VF-XF condition, ABNC.��������������������������������������� Est. $80-160

 

1038 
1038	Mill Creek & Mine Hill Navigation & Railroad Co., 1879-1907 

Cancelled Pair of Stock Certificates Pennsylvania. Pair of  Cancelled Stock 
Certificates. 1) 40 Shares Cancelled Stock Certificate, Black print on black border with 
company title at top, POC’s at bottom, Fine-VF condition. 2) 5 Shares Cancelled Stock 
Certificate, Black print on green border and under tint, Company title at top and 
locomotive at bottom, POC’s, Fine-VF condition.���������������������������������������������������� Est. $80-160

 

1039 
1039	Pennsylvania Canal Co., 1870 Issued Bond Pennsylvania. $1,000 Issued 

6% General Mortgage Bond, Black print on ornate black border with blue under tint, 
Revenue stamp at left side of  certificate, Vignette of  canal at top under company title, 
VF-XF condition, T. Sinclair Lith. Signed by Alfred Mordecai, American soldier; officer in 
the United States army; born Jan. 3, 1804; died in Philadelphia Oct. 23, 1887. He entered 
the United States Military Academy at West Point June 24, 1819, and was graduated, the 
first in his class, July 1, 1823. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $60-110

 

1040 
1040	Pennsylvania Canal Stock Certificate Pair, 1884-1920. Pennsylvania. 

Lot of  2 certificates, Includes 1) Delaware Division Canal Co. of  Pennsylvania, 1 Share 
Issued and Cancelled Stock Certificate, Black print on black border with canal scene at 
top, POC’s at bottom, VF-XF condition. 2) Pennsylvania Canal Co., 47 Shares Capital 
Stock Issued Certificate, Black print on black border with canal scene at top, Fine-VF 
condition with splitting at fold lines.�������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-140

1041 
1041	Sandy & Beaver Canal Co., 1850 Issued Bond Pennsylvania. $1,000 Issued 

12% Mortgage Loan Bond, Black print on black border with company title at top, S/N 
245, Printed on very thin paper, Fine-VF condition.����������������������������������������������� Est. $140-250

 

1042 
1042	Schuylkill Navigation Co., 1883 Pair of Certificates Pennsylvania. Lot 

of  2 certificates, includes 20 Shares Cancelled Stock Certificate, Black print without any 
margin and canal scene at top, Fine-VF condition with damage to left margin. Other 
certificate is an unissued stock certificate for Schuylkill Navigation Co. in XF condition. 
(2)������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-130

 

1043 
1043	Susquehanna Canal Co, 1853-1868 Issued Bond Pair. Pennsylvania. 

Pair of  $1,000 Issued 6% Coupon Bonds, Black print on black border with small 
illustrations of  Washington and Franklin portraits used on the early U.S. Stamp issues at 
top corners, S/N 101 bond has a red under tint. Bottom with coupons attached, Fine-VF 
condition with splits, tears, and toning over certificates. (2).���������������������������������� Est. $200-350

 

1044 
1044	Tioga Navigation Co., 1836 Issued Stock Certificate Pennsylvania. 2 

Shares Capital Stock Issued Certificate, Black print on simple black border with allegorical 
man at top above company title, Fine-VF condition with light toning on certificate. S/N 
112, Casilear, Durand, Burton & Edmonds, printers. Rare stock certificate.���������� Est. $150-250

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lehigh-Coal-Navigation-Co-1869-1870-Issued-Trio-of-Certificates_i31823911
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mill-Creek-Mine-Hill-Navigation-Railroad-Co-1879-1907-Cancelled-Pair-of-Stock-Certificates_i31823912
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mill-Creek-Mine-Hill-Navigation-Railroad-Co-1879-1907-Cancelled-Pair-of-Stock-Certificates_i31823912
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pennsylvania-Canal-Co-1870-Issued-Bond_i31823913
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pennsylvania-Canal-Stock-Certificate-Pair-1884-1920_i31823914
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sandy-Beaver-Canal-Co-1850-Issued-Bond_i31823915
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Schuylkill-Navigation-Co-1883-Pair-of-Certificates_i31823916
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Susquehanna-Canal-Co-1853-1868-Issued-Bond-Pair_i31823917
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Tioga-Navigation-Co-1836-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823918
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1045 
1045	Union Canal Co. of Pennsylvania, 1853 Issued Bond Pair. 

Pennsylvania. Lot of  2 Issued bonds. Includes 1) $500 Issued 6% Tax Exempt Coupon 
Bond and 2) $1,000 Issued 6% Tax Exempt Coupon Bond. Both have black print on black 
borders with canal scene, reapers and sailors at corners and seated allegorical women 
below company title. Certificates are in Fine-VF condition with minor splits along edges. 
Baldwin, Adams & Co. Scarce and attractive.���������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

 

1046 
1046	Union Canal Company & North Branch Canal Co., Trio of Stock 

Certificates ca.1857-1878 Pennsylvania. Lot of  3 certificates, 1) Union Canal 
Co. of  Pennsylvania, 1857, 50 Shares Issued Stock Certificate, Blue print on blue border 
with company title at top, VF-XF condition. 2) Union Canal Co. of  Pennsylvania, 1878, 
40 Shares 6% Preferred Stock Issued Certificate, Red print on red border with company 
title at top and allegorical figure below, VF-XF condition. 3) North Branch Canal Co., 
1859, 50 Shares Capital Stock Issued Certificate, Black print on black border with 
company title at top and image of  canal above, Fine condition with rips, tears, and splits 
around all edges, Consignor claims this is the only one he has ever seen in 50 years. (3)
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-250

 

1047 
1047	West Branch & Susquehanna Canal Co., 1868 Issued Stock 

Certificate Pennsylvania. 60 Shares Capital Stock I/U Certificate, Black print on 
black border with woman and children at top with railroad and sea in background, 
Revenue stamp at left side of  certificate, S/N 215, VF-XF condition. Samuel Sartain, 
Philadelphia (well known as an engraver. Signed by Alfred Mordecai, American soldier; 
officer in the United States army; born Jan. 3, 1804; died in Philadelphia Oct. 23, 1887. 
He entered the United States Military Academy at West Point June 24, 1819, and was 
graduated, the first in his class, July 1, 1823. In 1842 he was appointed assistant to the 
chief  ordnance, officer in Washington, D. C. He served as a member of  the Board of  
Ordnance from 1839 to 1860. He was brevetted major on May 30, 1848, for meritorious 
services during the war with Mexico. He was in charge of  some of  the largest arsenals 
in the United States: Washington, D. C., in 1833 and again in 1844-55. In 1867 he was 
made secretary and treasurer of  the Pennsylvania Canal Company, in which position he 
continued until his death. .��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-300

SCRIPOPHILY - OIL, GAS & ENERGY
Delaware

 

1048 
1048	Amoco International Finance Corp., 1969 Specimen Bond Delaware. 

$50000000 Specimen 5 1/2% Convertible Guaranteed Debenture Bond, Black print on 
purple border and under tint, Allegorical reclining man at top, Specimen overprints and 
POC’s, VF-XF condition, FL-ABNC.������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $110-160

 

1049 
1049	Mexican Petroleum Co. Ltd., of Delaware, 1911-1921 Pair of 

Specimen Bond. Delaware. Pair of  Specimen Bonds. 1) 1911, $1,000 Series C 
10 Year 6% Convertible 1st Lien and Refunding Sinking Fund Gold Specimen Bond, 
Vertical format and coupons attached, Black on blue border and underprint. 2) 1921 
$500 15 year 8% Sinking Fund Convertible Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on orange 
border and under tint in vertical format with coupons attached. Both have oil storage 
facilities with ocean in the distance, Red SPECIMEN overprints POC’s and red s/n 
“00000”, VF-XF condition, ABNC. �������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-250

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Union-Canal-Co-of-Pennsylvania-1853-Issued-Bond-Pair_i31823919
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Union-Canal-Company-North-Branch-Canal-Co-Trio-of-Stock-Certificates-ca-1857-1878_i31823920
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Union-Canal-Company-North-Branch-Canal-Co-Trio-of-Stock-Certificates-ca-1857-1878_i31823920
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/West-Branch-Susquehanna-Canal-Co-1868-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823921
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/West-Branch-Susquehanna-Canal-Co-1868-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823921
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Amoco-International-Finance-Corp-1969-Specimen-Bond_i31823922
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mexican-Petroleum-Co-Ltd-of-Delaware-1911-1921-Pair-of-Specimen-Bond_i31823923
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mexican-Petroleum-Co-Ltd-of-Delaware-1911-1921-Pair-of-Specimen-Bond_i31823923
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Israel & U.S.
 

1050 
1050	Israel-American Oil Corp. 1959 Specimens Stock Certificate Pair. 

Israel and U.S., Lot of  2 stock certificates, Both ND(1959).  Eagle. Includes Orange 100 
shares green  odd shares. Both XF. ABNC.  ( John E. Herzog Collection)����������������� Est. $70-120

Maine
 

1051 
1051	Central Mexico Light & Power Co., 1910 Specimen Bond Maine. 

$1,000 Specimen 6% 1st Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on green border 
and under tint, Seal of  Mexico at top, Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, 
FLBNC.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-300

Mexico
 

1052 
1052	Mexican Petroleum Co., Ltd. of Delaware, 1911 Specimen Bond 

Delaware. $1,000 Registered 6% Convertible 1st Lien and Refunding Sinking Fund 
Gold Series A Specimen Bond, Black print on green border and under tint on horizontal 
format, Image of  refinery at top, Specimen overprints and POC’s. ABNC.����������� Est. $140-260

New York
 

1053 
1053	Standard Oil Co. of New York, 1921 Specimen Bond New York. $1000 

Specimen 7% Serial Gold Debenture Coupon Bond, Black print on green border and 
under tint, Allegorical woman at top between hemispheres of  the globe, Specimen 
overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.����������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-240

SCRIPOPHILY - RAILROADS
AL, KY, MS & TN

 

1054 
1054	Mobile and Ohio Railroad Co. Specimen Bond.  AL, KY, MS & TN, 1879, 

$500, 4th Preferred Income and Sinking Fund Debenture, Specimen, Black on green 
border and underprint, Train in motion with lake in background, VF-XF condition with 
minor splitting at vertical folds, ABNC.������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-200

Cuba
 

1055 
1055	Pinar Del Rio Northern Railroad Co., ca.1900-1910 Specimen 

Stock Cuba (Inc. in Maine). Odd Shares Capitol Stock Specimen Certificate. Black 
print with a green border and under tint. Vignette of  a locomotive at top with 
passengers standing nearby. Specimen overprints, POC’s, Fine-XF condition. ABNC. 
Unlisted Cuban railroad in Cox.������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $120-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Israel-American-Oil-Corp-1959-Specimens-Stock-Certificate-Pair_i31823924
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Mexico-Light-Power-Co-1910-Specimen-Bond_i31823925
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mexican-Petroleum-Co-Ltd-of-Delaware-1911-Specimen-Bond_i31823926
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Standard-Oil-Co-of-New-York-1921-Specimen-Bond_i31823927
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mobile-and-Ohio-Railroad-Co-Specimen-Bond_i31823928
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pinar-Del-Rio-Northern-Railroad-Co-ca-1900-1910-Specimen-Stock_i31823929
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pinar-Del-Rio-Northern-Railroad-Co-ca-1900-1910-Specimen-Stock_i31823929
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Florida
 

1056 
1056	Jacksonville, Tampa and Key West Railway Co., 1890 Issued Bond. 

Florida, 1890, $1,000. I/U 6% Consolidated Mortgage 50-year Gold Coupon Bond. Olive 
border with locomotive under signal towers on top with allegorical women on left 
and right. ABNC.  Coupons.  XF. Very attractive and interesting bond from this great 
location.  ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $130-260

Georgia
 

1057 
1057	Atlanta Terminal Co., 1903 Specimen Bond Georgia. $1000 Specimen 4% 

1st Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on red/brown border and under tint, Men 
unloading locomotive in busy station at top, Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-XF 
condition, ABNC. Only 2 found in the archives.����������������������������������������������������� Est. $450-750

 

1058 
1058	Central of Georgia Railway Co., 1895 Cancelled Bond Georgia. $1,000 

Issued and Cancelled 5% 1st Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on brown border 
and under tint, Company title at top with small vignette of  locomotive at top right 
corner, Punched out cancelled all over certificate, VF-XF condition, IBNC.������������ Est. $80-160

1059 
1059	Central of Georgia Railway Co., 1895 Specimen Bond Georgia. $1000 

Specimen 5% 1st Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on brown border and under 
tint, Head on locomotive at top right corner next to ornate company title, Specimen 
overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, IBNC.������������������������������������������������������ Est. $200-300

 

1060 
1060	Dublin and Southwestern Railroad, 1905 Issued Stock Certificate 

Dublin, Georgia. 1 Share I/U Capital Stock Certificate, Black print on black border with 
gold under tint on small sized certificate, Low serial number; #18, Bald Eagle at top 
right corner, VF-XF condition. Goes. Rare Georgia Railroad. Listed in Cox, no other 
varieties or bonds exist for this railroad. Scarce and underpriced in Cox. First time see by 
us.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-120

 

1061 
1061	Georgia Coast and Piedmont Railroad Co., 1907 Specimen Bond 

Georgia. $1000 Specimen 5% 1st Consolidated Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond, Black 
print on orange border and under tint, Locomotive and signal man at top, Specimen 
overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition with toning along margins, ABNC. Only 2 found 
in the archives and very rare and attractive.������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $450-750

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Jacksonville-Tampa-and-Key-West-Railway-Co-1890-Issued-Bond_i31823930
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Atlanta-Terminal-Co-1903-Specimen-Bond_i31823931
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-of-Georgia-Railway-Co-1895-Cancelled-Bond_i31823932
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-of-Georgia-Railway-Co-1895-Specimen-Bond_i31823933
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Dublin-and-Southwestern-Railroad-1905-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823934
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Georgia-Coast-and-Piedmont-Railroad-Co-1907-Specimen-Bond_i31823935
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1062 
1062	Georgia Pacific Railway Co., 1883 Specimen Bond Georgia. $1000 

Specimen 6% 2nd Mortgage Income Coupon Bond, Black print on brown border and 
under tint, Locomotive leaving station at top, Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-
XF condition with toning along margins, ABNC. Only 2 found in the archives, rare, 
attractive and the only example that is available.�������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-1000

 

1063 
1063	Georgia Railroad and Banking Co., 1897 Specimen Bond Augusta, 

Georgia. $1000 Specimen 5% Coupon Bond, Black print on black border and red/pink 
under tint in horizontal format, Locomotive passing men by a river at top and bust of  
a man at bottom, Specimen overprints and POC’s, Fine condition with slight splits and 
tears, ABNC. This was the only example found in the archives. Attractive and a trophy 
for the advanced collector.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-600

Georgia & Alabama
 

1064 
1064	Georgia and Alabama Railway, 1895 Specimen Bond Georgia & 

Alabama. $1000 Specimen 5% 1st Mortgage Preference Gold Coupon Bond, Black print 
on large and ornate green border and under tint, Allegorical woman sitting by dock 
with locomotive behind her at top, Specimen overprints and POC’s, Fine-VF condition 
with splitting along fold lines, ABNC. Only 2 found in the archives and very rare and 
attractive.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $450-750

Georgia & North Carolina
 

1065 
1065	Marietta & North Georgia Railway Co., 1887 Issued Bond Georgia & 

North Carolina. $1,000 I/U 6% 1st Mortgage Consolidated Gold Coin Coupon Bond, 
Black print on ornate brown border and under tint, Locomotive stopped at station at 
top, VF-XF condition, HLBNC.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $75-150

Illinois
 

1066 
1066	Pullman’s Palace Car Co., 1881 Cancelled Stock Certificate signed 

by Horace Porter Illinois. 100 Shares Capital Stock Issued and Cancelled Certificate, 
Black print on orange border and under tint, Cherub at top center flanked by two large 
buildings; Signed by Horace Porter as Vice-President, (1837 – 1921). Porter was an 
American soldier and diplomat who served as a lieutenant colonel, ordnance officer and 
staff  officer in the Union Army during the American Civil War, personal secretary to 
General and President Ulysses S. Grant. He also was secretary to General William T. 
Sherman, vice president of  the Pullman Palace Car Company and U.S. Ambassador to 
France from 1897 to 1905������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $90-160

 

1067 
1067	Toledo, Peoria & Western Railroad, 1937 Specimen Bond.  Illinois. 

$1,000 Specimen 4% Series B 1st Mortgage Bond, Black print on orange border and 
underprint, Locomotive and workers at railway yard, POC’s and red SPECIMEN 
overprints, VF condition, ABNC.������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-120

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Georgia-Pacific-Railway-Co-1883-Specimen-Bond_i31823936
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Georgia-Railroad-and-Banking-Co-1897-Specimen-Bond_i31823937
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Georgia-and-Alabama-Railway-1895-Specimen-Bond_i31823938
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Marietta-North-Georgia-Railway-Co-1887-Issued-Bond_i31823939
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pullman-s-Palace-Car-Co-1881-Cancelled-Stock-Certificate-signed-by-Horace-Porter_i31823940
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pullman-s-Palace-Car-Co-1881-Cancelled-Stock-Certificate-signed-by-Horace-Porter_i31823940
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Toledo-Peoria-Western-Railroad-1937-Specimen-Bond_i31823941
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, New York, 
Ohio, & Pennsylvania

 

1068 
1068	Lake Shore and Michigan Southern Railway Co., ca.1900-1910 

Specimen Bond Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, New York, Ohio, & Pennsylvania. 
$50000 Specimen 4% Registered Gold Bond, Black print on purple border and under 
tint on horizontal format, Men standing beside locomotive stopped by station at top, 
Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.�������������������������������������� Est. $90-140

 

1069 
1069	Lake Shore and Michigan Southern Railway Co., ca.1900-1910 

Specimen Bond Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, New York, Ohio, & Pennsylvania. 
$100000 Specimen 4% Registered Gold Bond, Black print on brown border and under 
tint on horizontal format, Men standing beside locomotive stopped by station at top, 
Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.������������������������������������ Est. $100-150

New York & Vermont
 

1070 
1070	Rutland and Montreal Railway Co., 1884 Issued Bond New York & 

Vermont. $1,000 Issued and Cancelled 6% Consolidated 1st Mortgage Gold Coupon 
Bond, #432, Black on green border and underprint, Moving locomotive vignette mid-
center, VF condition, ABNC. Listed railroad and bond in Cox.�������������������������������� Est. $75-120

Uruguay
 

1071 
1071	Pan American Trans-Continental Railway Co. 1910 Specimen 

Bond. Uruguay, 1910, $1,000. 5% 50-year gold debenture bond. Green border w/ 
men herding cattle vignette, ABNCo. Specimen w/ coupons, XF, Rare Uruguay railroad 
bond.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $180-280

Kentucky
 

1072 
1072	Louisville and Nashville Railroad Co: St. Louis Division, 1881 

Specimen Bond Kentucky. $1000 Specimen 3% 2nd Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond, 
Black print on black border, Locomotive at top center with smaller images to left and 
right, Specimen overprints and POC’s, Fine condition with splitting along fold lines and 
stains along bottom half, ABNC.����������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-250

 

1073 
1073	Maysville & Big Sandy Railroad Co., 1888-1902 Group of Cancelled 

Stock Certificates Maysville, Kentucky. Group of  10 Issued and Cancelled Capital 
Stock Certificates for various amounts of  shares, Certificates numbers range from #82-
#150, All are black print with black border on small sized certificate, all have company 
title at top with small illustration of  locomotive below, and all are POC’s along bottom, 
Fine-VF condition with damage to some. Excelsior Printing Works. (10)���������������� Est. $80-160

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lake-Shore-and-Michigan-Southern-Railway-Co-ca-1900-1910-Specimen-Bond_i31823942
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lake-Shore-and-Michigan-Southern-Railway-Co-ca-1900-1910-Specimen-Bond_i31823942
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lake-Shore-and-Michigan-Southern-Railway-Co-ca-1900-1910-Specimen-Bond_i31823943
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lake-Shore-and-Michigan-Southern-Railway-Co-ca-1900-1910-Specimen-Bond_i31823943
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Rutland-and-Montreal-Railway-Co-1884-Issued-Bond_i31823944
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pan-American-Trans-Continental-Railway-Co-1910-Specimen-Bond_i31823945
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pan-American-Trans-Continental-Railway-Co-1910-Specimen-Bond_i31823945
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Louisville-and-Nashville-Railroad-Co-St-Louis-Division-1881-Specimen-Bond_i31823946
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Louisville-and-Nashville-Railroad-Co-St-Louis-Division-1881-Specimen-Bond_i31823946
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Maysville-Big-Sandy-Railroad-Co-1888-1902-Group-of-Cancelled-Stock-Certificates_i31823947
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Maysville-Big-Sandy-Railroad-Co-1888-1902-Group-of-Cancelled-Stock-Certificates_i31823947
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Maryland
 

1074 
1074	Baltimore & Ohio Rail Road Co., 1851 Group of Cancelled Stock 

Certificates Baltimore, Maryland. Group of  5 Issued and Cancelled Capital Stock 
certificates each for a different number of  shares. All have black print on black border 
with illustration of  locomotive at top flanked by allegorical women and company 
title in italics and bold within the literature of  the bond. Although all the bonds are 
cancelled some are hand crossed out cancelled, some are stamped cancelled, and some 
are punched out cancelled. All are in Fine condition with minor toning. (5)����������� Est. $60-120

 

1075 
1075	Baltimore & Ohio Rail Road Co., 1851 Group of Cancelled Stock 

Certificates Baltimore, Maryland. Group of  5 Issued and Cancelled Capital Stock 
certificates each for a different number of  shares. All have black print on black border 
with illustration of  locomotive at top flanked by allegorical women and company title 
in italics and bold within the literature of  the bond. All are cut out and hand written 
cancelled. All are in Fine-VF condition with minor toning. (5)��������������������������������� Est. $60-120

 

1076 
1076	Baltimore & Ohio Rail Road Co., 1852 Group of Cancelled Stock 

Certificates Baltimore, Maryland. Group of  5 Issued and Cancelled Capital Stock 
certificates each for a different number of  shares. All have black print on black border 
with illustration of  locomotive at top flanked by allegorical women and company title in 
italics and bold within the literature of  the bond. All are hand written cancelled. All are 
in Fine-VF condition with minor toning. (5)������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $50-100

1077 
1077	Baltimore & Ohio Rail Road Co., 1856-1858 Group of Cancelled 

Stock Certificates Baltimore, Maryland. Group of  5 Issued and Cancelled Capital 
Stock certificates each for a different number of  shares. All have black print on black 
border with image of  locomotive at top flanked by allegorical women and company 
title in italics and bold within the literature of  the bond. All are POC cancelled 
except one which is stamped out cancelled. All are in Fine-VF condition with minor  
toning. (5)������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $50-100

 

1078 
1078	Baltimore & Ohio Rail Road Co., 1858 Group of Cancelled Stock 

Certificates Baltimore, Maryland. Group of  5 Issued and Cancelled Capital Stock 
certificates each for a different number of  shares. All have black print on black border 
with image of  locomotive at top flanked by allegorical women and company title in 
italics and bold within the literature of  the bond. All are hand written cancelled and 
POC’s. All are in Fine-VF condition with minor toning. (5)�������������������������������������� Est. $50-100

 

1079 
1079	Baltimore & Ohio Rail Road Co., 1863-1866 Trio of Cancelled 

Stock Certificates Signed by John Hopkins Baltimore, Maryland. Trio of  
Issued and Cancelled Capital Stock certificates each for a different number of  shares. All 
have black print on black border with image of  locomotive at top flanked by allegorical 
women and company title in italics and bold within the literature of  the bond. Two out 
of  Three have revenue stamp at bottom left of  certificate, All are POC cancelled. All 
are in Fine-VF condition with minor toning. Toppan, Carpenter & Co. Signed by John 
Hopkins the major entrepreneur, abolitionist and philanthropist. He founded many 
organizations and institutions most notable Johns Hopkins University and Hospital. 
At the start of  the Civil War one of  the first campaigns was planned at his home. He 
continually gave money and use of  his railroad to the Union Army. (3)����������������� Est. $180-350

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Baltimore-Ohio-Rail-Road-Co-1851-Group-of-Cancelled-Stock-Certificates_i31823948
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Baltimore-Ohio-Rail-Road-Co-1851-Group-of-Cancelled-Stock-Certificates_i31823948
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Baltimore-Ohio-Rail-Road-Co-1851-Group-of-Cancelled-Stock-Certificates_i31823949
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Baltimore-Ohio-Rail-Road-Co-1851-Group-of-Cancelled-Stock-Certificates_i31823949
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Baltimore-Ohio-Rail-Road-Co-1852-Group-of-Cancelled-Stock-Certificates_i31823950
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Baltimore-Ohio-Rail-Road-Co-1852-Group-of-Cancelled-Stock-Certificates_i31823950
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Baltimore-Ohio-Rail-Road-Co-1856-1858-Group-of-Cancelled-Stock-Certificates_i31823951
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Baltimore-Ohio-Rail-Road-Co-1856-1858-Group-of-Cancelled-Stock-Certificates_i31823951
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Baltimore-Ohio-Rail-Road-Co-1858-Group-of-Cancelled-Stock-Certificates_i31823952
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Baltimore-Ohio-Rail-Road-Co-1858-Group-of-Cancelled-Stock-Certificates_i31823952
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Baltimore-Ohio-Rail-Road-Co-1863-1866-Trio-of-Cancelled-Stock-Certificates-Signed-by-John-Hopkin_i31823953
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Baltimore-Ohio-Rail-Road-Co-1863-1866-Trio-of-Cancelled-Stock-Certificates-Signed-by-John-Hopkin_i31823953
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1080 
1080	Baltimore & Ohio Rail Road Co., 1866 Group of Cancelled Stock 

Certificates Baltimore, Maryland. Group of  10 Issued and Cancelled Capital Stock 
certificates each for a different number of  shares. All have black print on black border 
with image of  locomotive at top flanked by allegorical women and company title in 
italics and bold within the literature of  the bond. All are POC cancelled. All are in Fine-
VF condition with minor toning. (10)������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $70-140

 

1081 
1081	Baltimore & Ohio Rail Road Co., 1872-1875 Group of Cancelled 

Stock Certificates Baltimore, Maryland. Group of  10 Issued and Cancelled 6% 
Preferred Stock Certificates each one for a different number of  shares. Company title 
at top with illustration of  locomotive traveling over bridge at top, Black print on black 
border with ornate title, POC’s along bottom with crossed out cancelled across some as 
well, Fine-VF condition with minor toning and staining on some pieces. (10)������� Est. $100-200

 

1082 
1082	Western Maryland Rail Road Co., ca.1920-1930 Specimen Bond 

Maryland. $1,000 Specimen 4% Registered 1st Mortgage Gold Bond, Black print 
on green border and under tint on horizontal format, Locomotive at top left corner, 
Specimen overprints and POC’s, Fine-VF condition with tear at right hand side, ABNC.
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $70-120

Michigan
 

1083 
1083	Chicago, Saginaw and Canada Railroad Co., 1873 Issued Bond 

Michigan. $1000 7% 1st Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on green border and 
under tint in horizontal format on large sized certificate, Image of  men logging at top 
and cutting down timber at the bottom, VF-XF condition, NBNC.������������������������� Est. $80-150

Minnesota
 

1084 
1084	Duluth, Missabe & Iron Range Railway Co., 1912 Specimen Bond 

Minnesota. $5,000 Registered 3 1/2% Specimen 1st Mortgage Bond, Black print on olive 
green border and under tint on horizontal format, Large machinery at top constructing 
railroad, Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.��������������������� Est. $100-180

 

1085 
1085	Great Northern Railway 2nd Equipment Trust, 1960 Specimen 

Bond Minnesota. $1,000 Specimen 4 7/8% Coupon Bond, Black print on brown border 
and under tint, Photograph of  locomotive at top, Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-
XF condition, ABNC.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $35-60

 

1086 
1086	Minneapolis and St. Louis Railroad Co., 1917 Specimen Bond 

Minnesota. $1000 Specimen 5% Series E, Car Trust Coupon Bond, Black print on large 
ornate blue border and under tint, Image of  locomotive at top with allegorical figures 
beside it, Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC. Listed Railroad on Cox, 
Unlisted Bond.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-180

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Baltimore-Ohio-Rail-Road-Co-1866-Group-of-Cancelled-Stock-Certificates_i31823954
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Baltimore-Ohio-Rail-Road-Co-1866-Group-of-Cancelled-Stock-Certificates_i31823954
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Baltimore-Ohio-Rail-Road-Co-1872-1875-Group-of-Cancelled-Stock-Certificates_i31823955
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Baltimore-Ohio-Rail-Road-Co-1872-1875-Group-of-Cancelled-Stock-Certificates_i31823955
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Western-Maryland-Rail-Road-Co-ca-1920-1930-Specimen-Bond_i31823956
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-Saginaw-and-Canada-Railroad-Co-1873-Issued-Bond_i31823957
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Duluth-Missabe-Iron-Range-Railway-Co-1912-Specimen-Bond_i31823958
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Great-Northern-Railway-2nd-Equipment-Trust-1960-Specimen-Bond_i31823959
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Great-Northern-Railway-2nd-Equipment-Trust-1960-Specimen-Bond_i31823959
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Minneapolis-and-St-Louis-Railroad-Co-1917-Specimen-Bond_i31823960
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1087 
1087	Northern Pacific Railway Co., 1896 Specimen Bond Minnesota. $500 

Specimen General Lien Railway and Land Grant Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on 
olive green border and under tint, Company title at top with view of  mountain and 
valley in distance, VF-XF condition, ABNC.������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $120-200

 

1088 
1088	 Northern Pacific Railway Co., 1914 Specimen Bond Minnesota. 

$1,000 Specimen 4 1/2% Refunding and Improvement Mortgage Coupon Bond, Black 
print on green border and under tint, Company title at top with view of  mountain and 
valley in distance, VF-XF condition, ABNC.������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $120-200

Minnesota & Dakota
 

1089 
1089	Saint Paul, Minneapolis and Manitoba Railway Co., 1887 

Specimen Bond Minnesota & Dakota. $500 Specimen 4% Montana Extension 
1st Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on red/orange border and under tint on 
horizontal format, Allegorical women at each corner, Specimen overprints and POC’s, 
VF-XF condition, ABNC.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-250

1090 
1090	Saint Paul, Minneapolis and Manitoba Railway Co., 1890 

Specimen Bond Minnesota & Dakota. £1000 Specimen 4% Pacific Extension Gold 
Coupon Bond, Black print on blue/gray border and under tint, Locomotive at top 
crossing under signal tower, Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-300

Missouri, Kansas, and Nebraska
 

1091 
1091	Missouri Pacific Railway Co., 1909 Specimen Bond Missouri, Kansas, 

and Nebraska. $500 Specimen 5% Convertible 1st and Refunding Mortgage Gold 
Coupon Bond, Series A. Black print with a brown border and under tint, image of  a 
locomotive at top flanked by farmers at left and loggers at right, Specimen overprints, 
POC’s, VF-XF condition. ABNC.����������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-200

Montana
 

1092 
1092	Butte, Anaconda & Pacific Railway Co. 1914 Specimen Bond. 

Montana, 1914, $1000, 1st Mortgage, 5% Gold Coupon Bond,  Specimen bond, Electric 
ore train with mine in back ground, Green, Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF condition, 
ABNC, .�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-180

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Northern-Pacific-Railway-Co-1896-Specimen-Bond_i31823961
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Northern-Pacific-Railway-Co-1914-Specimen-Bond_i31823962
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Saint-Paul-Minneapolis-and-Manitoba-Railway-Co-1887-Specimen-Bond_i31823963
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Saint-Paul-Minneapolis-and-Manitoba-Railway-Co-1887-Specimen-Bond_i31823963
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Saint-Paul-Minneapolis-and-Manitoba-Railway-Co-1890-Specimen-Bond_i31823964
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Saint-Paul-Minneapolis-and-Manitoba-Railway-Co-1890-Specimen-Bond_i31823964
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Missouri-Pacific-Railway-Co-1909-Specimen-Bond_i31823965
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Butte-Anaconda-Pacific-Railway-Co-1914-Specimen-Bond_i31823966
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Montana & Minnesota
 

1093 
1093	Montana Extension - Saint Paul, Minneapolis and Manitoba 

Railway Co. 1887 Specimen Registered Bond. Montana Territory and 
Minnesota. $1000, Specimen 1st Mortgage 4% Registered Gold bond.  Brown & black 
borders. Allegorical women on left and right with train heading directly forward on 
bottom middle.  XF condition.  Red specimen overprints, POC’s and “00000” serial 
numbers.  No coupons attached.  Extremely rare Montana Railroad certificate.   �Est. $200-250

New Jersey
 

1094 
1094	Joint Stock of the .....................................................................

Delaware & Raritan Canal Co / Camden & Amboy Rail Road & 
Transportation Co., 1853 Cancelled Stock Certificate New Jersey. 8 
Shares Issued and Cancelled Capital Stock Certificate, Black print on black border with 
three simple vignettes at top, Pin punched cancelled at bottom with some writing at top 
by title, VF-XF condition with minor staining at bottom. Charles Toppan & Co. Listed 
on Cox.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-375

New Jersey & Mexico
 

1095 
1095	Coahuila & Pacific Railroad Co., 1901 Issued Stock Certificate New 

Jersey & Mexico. 16 Shares Issued Capital Stock Certificate, Black print on black border 
with green under tint, Company title at top with Bald Eagle above it, VF-XF condition, 
S/N 109, Albert B. King & Co, Litho. This is the plate stock certificate pictured in Cox. 
Rare and attractive. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $90-170

New York
 

1096 
1096	New York & Harlem Rail Road Co., Preferred Stock of 1848, 

Specimen Stock Certificate New York. Odd Shares Preferred Capital Stock 
Specimen Certificate, Brown print on simple brown border, Company title at top split 
between image of  dog at top and locomotive leaving station at bottom, Specimen 
overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, Bald & Cousland.������������������������������������ Est. $200-300

 

1097 
1097	New York Central Railroad Co., ca.1900-1920 Specimen Stock 

Certificate New York. 10 Shares Capital Specimen Certificate, Black print on black 
border and a brown under tint. Portrait of  Commodore Vanderbilt flanked by a steam 
ship and a locomotive at top, Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF-XF condition. ABNC.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-200

 

1098 
1098	New York Central Railroad Co., ca.1900-1920 Specimen Stock 

Certificate New York. Odd Shares Capital Specimen Certificate, Black print on black 
border and a light blue under tint. Portrait of  Commodore Vanderbilt flanked by a steam 
ship and a locomotive at top, Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF-XF condition. ABNC.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-200

 

1099 
1099	Pressed Steel Car Co., 1901 Specimen Bond New York. $1,000 Specimen 

5% 1st Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on green border and under tint on 
horizontal format, Company title at top with seal of  New York at bottom, Specimen 
overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.������������������������������������������������������� Est. $55-100

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Montana-Extension-Saint-Paul-Minneapolis-and-Manitoba-Railway-Co-1887-Specimen-Registered-Bond_i31823967
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Montana-Extension-Saint-Paul-Minneapolis-and-Manitoba-Railway-Co-1887-Specimen-Registered-Bond_i31823967
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Joint-Stock-of-the-Delaware-Raritan-Canal-Co-Camden-Amboy-Rail-Road-Transportation-Co-185_i31823968
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Coahuila-Pacific-Railroad-Co-1901-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823969
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-York-Harlem-Rail-Road-Co-Preferred-Stock-of-1848-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31823970
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-York-Harlem-Rail-Road-Co-Preferred-Stock-of-1848-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31823970
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-York-Central-Railroad-Co-ca-1900-1920-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31823971
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-York-Central-Railroad-Co-ca-1900-1920-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31823971
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-York-Central-Railroad-Co-ca-1900-1920-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31823972
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-York-Central-Railroad-Co-ca-1900-1920-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31823972
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pressed-Steel-Car-Co-1901-Specimen-Bond_i31823973
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New York & Pennsylvania
 

1100 
1100	Pittsburg, Shawmut & Northern Railroad Co., 1917 Specimen 

Bond New York & Pennsylvania. $1,000 Specimen 6% Coupon Bond, Black print on 
green border and under tint, Locomotive at coal mine at top, Specimen overprints and 
POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.����������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

Ohio
 

1101 
1101	Cleveland, Youngstown and Pittsburgh Railway Co., 1882 

Specimen Bond with archivally reinforcing at Splits. Ohio. $1000 
Specimen 6% Mortgage Coupon Bond, Black print on brown border and under tint, 
Allegorical woman and locomotive flanking company title, Specimen overprints and 
POC’s, Fine condition with splitting along fold lines condition, ABNC.���������������� Est. $100-200

 

1102 
1102	Toledo Terminal Railroad Co., 1907 Specimen Bond Toledo, Ohio. 

$1,000 Specimen 4 1/2% 1st Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on large green 
border and under tint, Locomotives leaving station at top, Specimen overprints and 
POC’s, VF-XF condition, WBNC. 1 of  3 found in the archives.������������������������������ Est. $120-240

Oklahoma
 

1103 
1103	Oklahoma Railway Co., 1907 Specimen Bond Territory of  Oklahoma. 

$1,000 Specimen 5% 1st & Refunding Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on 
ornate border and under tint, Electric railcar passing horse and buggy at top and people 
walking in street, Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.������� Est. $100-180

Pennsylvania
 

1104 
1104	Beech Creek Railroad Co. ca,1900-1910 Specimen Bond Pennsylvania. 

$1,000 Registered 4% 1st Mortgage Specimen Bond, Black print on ornate red border 
and under tint on horizontal format, Company title at top flanked by allegorical woman 
with locomotive rounding corner at bottom, Specimen overprints and POCs. VF-XF 
condition. ABNC. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $75-130

 

1105 
1105	Beech Creek Railroad Co., 1886 Specimen Bond Pennsylvania. $1000 

Specimen 4% 1st Mortgage Coupon Bond, Black print on ornate green border and 
under tint, Small image of  locomotive above company title, Specimen overprints and 
POC’s, Fine condition with minor splitting and cracking, ABNC.������������������������� Est. $110-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pittsburg-Shawmut-Northern-Railroad-Co-1917-Specimen-Bond_i31823974
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pittsburg-Shawmut-Northern-Railroad-Co-1917-Specimen-Bond_i31823974
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cleveland-Youngstown-and-Pittsburgh-Railway-Co-1882-Specimen-Bond-with-archivally-reinforcing-at_i31823975
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cleveland-Youngstown-and-Pittsburgh-Railway-Co-1882-Specimen-Bond-with-archivally-reinforcing-at_i31823975
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Toledo-Terminal-Railroad-Co-1907-Specimen-Bond_i31823976
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Oklahoma-Railway-Co-1907-Specimen-Bond_i31823977
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Beech-Creek-Railroad-Co-ca-1900-1910-Specimen-Bond_i31823978
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Beech-Creek-Railroad-Co-1886-Specimen-Bond_i31823979
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1106 
1106	Lehigh Valley Railroad Co., ca.1900-1910 Specimen Bond 

Pennsylvania. $24,400,000 Specimen 5% Registered General Consolidated Mortgage 
Gold Bond, Black print on red border and under tint on horizontal format, Locomotive 
at top coming head on about to pass men repairing tracks, Specimen overprints and 
POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.����������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-400

 

1107 
1107	Pennsylvania Section of the Erie & Cleveland Rail Road, 1851 

Issued Bond Pennsylvania. 1851, $1,000 Issued 7% Mortgage Coupon Bond, Black 
print on black border with company title at top over Pennsylvania arms, Low S/N 58, 
Fine-VF condition.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $85-140

 

1108 
1108	Selins Grove & North Branch Railroad Co., 1874 Issued Bond 

Pennsylvania. $500 I/U 6%, 1st Mortgage Coupon Bond, Black print on ornate black 
border with blue and red under tint, Multiple images on certificate: the largest of  which 
is a locomotive running under company title, VF-XF condition, Moss & Co.�������� Est. $300-500

South Carolina
 

1109 
1109	Savannah Valley Railroad Co., 1886 Specimen Bond South Carolina. 

$1000 Specimen 6% 1st Mortgage Coupon Bond, Black print on ornate green border and 
under tint, Small image of  locomotive next to large and ornate company title, Specimen 
overprints and POC’s, Fine-VF condition, ABNC. Only 2 found in the archives, rare, 
attractive and the only example that is available.�������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-1000

 

1110 
1110	South Carolina Railway Co., 1881 Cancelled Bond South Carolina. 

$1,000 Issued and Cancelled 6% Purchase Money Mortgage Income Bond, Black print 
on black border with title at top flanked my slaves picking cotton, Cancelled stamps 
along bottom, VF-XF condition with minor splitting at fold lines, ABNC.�������������� Est. $75-150

Tennessee
 

1111 
1111	Knoxville and Ohio Railroad Co., ca.1900-1910 Specimen Bond 

Tennessee. $-Odd Specimen 4% Registered 1st Consolidated Mortgage Gold Bond, 
Black print on green border and under tint, Locomotive leaving large station at top with 
people beside it, Specimen overprints and POC’s, Fine-VF condition with splitting along 
fold lines, Listed Railroad on Cox, but unlisted as a Bond condition, ABNC.�������� Est. $120-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lehigh-Valley-Railroad-Co-ca-1900-1910-Specimen-Bond_i31823980
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pennsylvania-Section-of-the-Erie-Cleveland-Rail-Road-1851-Issued-Bond_i31823981
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pennsylvania-Section-of-the-Erie-Cleveland-Rail-Road-1851-Issued-Bond_i31823981
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Selins-Grove-North-Branch-Railroad-Co-1874-Issued-Bond_i31823982
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Savannah-Valley-Railroad-Co-1886-Specimen-Bond_i31823983
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/South-Carolina-Railway-Co-1881-Cancelled-Bond_i31823984
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Knoxville-and-Ohio-Railroad-Co-ca-1900-1910-Specimen-Bond_i31823985
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Texas
 

1112 
1112	Galveston City Railroad Co., 1882 Issued and Uncancelled Stock 

Certificate. Galveston, Texas. May 6, 1882, 1 Share, I/U, Black on brown border and 
green undertint, horse drawn street car in middle surrounded by title, Issued to J.T. 
Van Sickle, S/n 219, Lovely and ornate vignette with a very attractive design. VF. The 
example pictured in Cox is very possibly the only other example found of  this lovely 
certificate. M.Strickland Lith., Galveston.��������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-450

 

1113 
1113	La Dicha & Pacific Railroad Co., 1906 Issued 6% Gold Coupon 

Bond. Maine.... $1,000 I/U 6% 1st Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on green 
border and under tint, Men carrying railroad tie at top, VF-XF condition, ABNC.�Est. $300-500

 

1114 
1114	Penitentiary Railroad Bond, 1909 Cancelled Bond Texas. $10,000 Issued 

and Cancelled 5% Bond, Black print on green Border and orange under tint, Low 
serial number #10, Company title at top with Bald Eagle above, POC’s across entire 
certificate, Fine condition with damage to top margin. Rare railroad and first time seen 
by us. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $75-150

1115 
1115	Southern Pacific Rail Road Co., 1858 Issued Bond - possibly 

Unique. Texas.  Shares  Stock Issued Certificate, $1000, 7% coupon bond, Black print 
on black border on large sized certificate, Small image of  locomotive under very large 
company title, Fine condition with repairs made down center fold lines and toning 
around margins. Open-cab loco and train l-r, horizontal format, construction, secured 
by mortgage, 7%, 25-yr, 1858, due 1883, this is the plate bond shown in Cox and may 
possibly be unique. �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-220

 

1116 
1116	Texarkana & Fort Smith Railway Co.  Texas. $1000 5-1/2% Registered Gold 

Bond. Specimen. POCs. ABNC. Very Fine+������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $75-140

 

1117 
1117	Texas & St. Louis Railway Co., 1881 Issued Stock Certificate Texas. 

$500 Issued 6%  General 1st Mortgage Land Grant and Income Bond, Black print on 
black border printed on horizontal format, Company title at top above small image 
of  farmhands and overseer looking in distance at approaching train, VF-XF condition, 
FBNC. Unlisted on Cox Rail.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $80-150

 

1118 
1118	Texas Railroad Cancelled Stock Certificate Quartet, ca.1897-1906 

Texas. Group of  4 I/C Stock Certificates for Texas related railroads, highlights include: 
Texas Central Railroad Co. x2, and Texas & Gulf  Railway Co. Great lot. 4 Pieces.�� Est. $80-160

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Galveston-City-Railroad-Co-1882-Issued-and-Uncancelled-Stock-Certificate_i31823986
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Galveston-City-Railroad-Co-1882-Issued-and-Uncancelled-Stock-Certificate_i31823986
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/La-Dicha-Pacific-Railroad-Co-1906-Issued-6-Gold-Coupon-Bond_i31823987
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/La-Dicha-Pacific-Railroad-Co-1906-Issued-6-Gold-Coupon-Bond_i31823987
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Penitentiary-Railroad-Bond-1909-Cancelled-Bond_i31823988
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Southern-Pacific-Rail-Road-Co-1858-Issued-Bond-possibly-Unique_i31823989
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Southern-Pacific-Rail-Road-Co-1858-Issued-Bond-possibly-Unique_i31823989
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Texarkana-Fort-Smith-Railway-Co_i31823990
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Texas-St-Louis-Railway-Co-1881-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823991
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Texas-Railroad-Cancelled-Stock-Certificate-Quartet-ca-1897-1906_i31823992
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1119 
1119	Texas Short Line Railway Co., 1901-1902 Stock and Bond 

Certificates Texas. Stock and Bond certificate from same company. 1) 1 Share Capital 
Stock I/C certificate, Black print on black border with locomotive exiting tunnel at top, 
Low serial number #4, Cancelled overprint, VF-XF condition. 2) $1,000 Issued 5% 1st 
Mortgage 20 Year Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on green border and under tint, 
Locomotive leaving station at top, Low serial number #8, VF-XF condition. WBNC.
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $80-140

 

1120 
1120	Texas Unissued Stock Certificate Pair, 1897-1920s  Texas. Pair of  

Unissued Certificates. 1) Wichita Falls, Ranger & Fort Worth Railroad Co., ca.1900-
1920 Odd Shares un-Issued Capital Stock Certificate (#120), Black print on black border 
with orange/peach under tint, Company title at center with star of  Texas at top. 2) San 
Antonio & Gulf  R.R., $1,000 unissued 30 Year Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond (#5), Black 
print on blue border and under tint, Company title at top with Bald Eagle above. Both 
are VF-XF condition.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $50-100

 

1121 
1121	Texas, Sabine Valley & Northwestern Railway Co., 1888 Issued 

Bond Texas. $1,000 Issued 5% 1st Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on ornate 
green border and under tint, Company title at top with locomotive on tracks below with 
Star of  Texas to right, VF condition with minor damage to fold lines, ABNC.�������� Est. $90-170

1122 
1122	Texas, Sabine Valley & Northwestern Railway Co., 1893 Cancelled 

Bond Texas. $1,000 Issued and Cancelled 5% General 1st Mortgage Gold Coupon 
Bond, Black print on brown border and under tint, Company title at top with image of  
locomotive by wharf  at top, Signatures are crossed out at bottom and written cancelled 
on back, VF-XF condition, NYBNC.�������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $90-160

 

1123 
1123	Washington County Rail Road Co., 1858 Issued Stock Certificate 

Chappell Hill, Texas. 5 Shares = $500, Capital Stock Issued Stock Certificate, Black print 
on simple black border on small sized certificate, Low Serial Number 43, Company title 
at top with small illustration of  locomotive below, VF to XF condition. This is the only 
stock certificate reported for this railroad and is the plate certificate in Cox. It may very 
well be unique. �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-350

 

1124 
1124	Wichita Falls & Northwestern Railway Co. of Texas, 1907 

Specimen Bond Texas. $1,000 Specimen 5% 1st Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond, 
Black print on orange border and under tint, Company title at top with image of  
locomotive above, Specimen overprints and POC’s, Fine-VF condition with splitting 
along fold lines, FLBNC. Very possibly unique. This bond was last offered 9 years ago in 
our 4th auction. It has never appeared or been offered since. �������������������������������� Est. $200-400

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Texas-Short-Line-Railway-Co-1901-1902-Stock-and-Bond-Certificates_i31823993
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Texas-Short-Line-Railway-Co-1901-1902-Stock-and-Bond-Certificates_i31823993
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Texas-Unissued-Stock-Certificate-Pair-1897-1920s_i31823994
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Texas-Sabine-Valley-Northwestern-Railway-Co-1888-Issued-Bond_i31823995
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Texas-Sabine-Valley-Northwestern-Railway-Co-1888-Issued-Bond_i31823995
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Texas-Sabine-Valley-Northwestern-Railway-Co-1893-Cancelled-Bond_i31823996
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Texas-Sabine-Valley-Northwestern-Railway-Co-1893-Cancelled-Bond_i31823996
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Washington-County-Rail-Road-Co-1858-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31823997
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wichita-Falls-Northwestern-Railway-Co-of-Texas-1907-Specimen-Bond_i31823998
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wichita-Falls-Northwestern-Railway-Co-of-Texas-1907-Specimen-Bond_i31823998
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1125 
1125	Wichita Falls & Southern Railway Co., 1908 Cancelled Bond Texas. 

$1,000 Issued and Cancelled 5% Fist mortgage Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on 
ornate green border and under tint, Locomotive passing men working on tracks at top 
above company title, POC’s across whole certificate, Low serial number- #16, Fine-VF 
condition, WBNC.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $75-150

 

1126 
1126	Wichita Falls & Southern Railway Co., 1908 Cancelled Bond Texas. 

$1,000 Issued and Cancelled 5% First Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on 
ornate green border and under tint, Locomotive passing men working on tracks at top 
above company title, POC’s across whole certificate, Fine-VF condition, WBNC.�� Est. $75-150

USA & Mexico
 

1127 
1127	American & Mexican Pacific Railway Co. are Entitled to Shares in 

the Texas, Topolobampo & Pacific Railroad & Telegraph Co., 1881-
1883 USA & Mexico. Group of  items pertaining to the Texas, Topolobampo & Pacific 
Railroad & Telegraph Company that were used as a model for either WBNC or ABN in 
the design and text to use on a new stock certificate. First is a sample stock certificate, 
second is a letter regarding the first meeting of  the company dated 1881, and another 
letter referencing stocks and construction the railroad line dated 1883. All are in VF-XF 
condition. Unique production department offering. ������������������������������������������������ Est. $75-150

1128 
1128	Texas, Topolobampo & Pacific Railroad & Telegraph Co., 1881 

Issued Temporary Stock & Bond Certificate USA & Mexico. 10 Shares 
Capital Stock (and 50 $1000 Income Bonds) Issued Certificate, Black print on simple 
stock certificate, no embellishments or flourish at all, Company title not even at top but 
capitalized to make stand out, VF-XF condition. Rare if  not unique as a temporary stock 
certificate to be traded as soon as the final certificates are engraved and printed.���� Est. $60-120

Various
 

1129 
1129	Railroad Related Stock and Bond Certificate assortment, ca.1880-

1963 Lot of  9 cancelled or remainder railroad stocks and bonds, Highlighted by an 
unissued NY, West Shore and Buffalo Railway Stock; All are ranging from VF-Fine 
condition, 9 Pieces.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $40-80

 

1130 
1130	Railroad Related Stock and Bond Certificates Assortment, 

ca.1880-1966 Lot of  17 Railroad Stock and Bond Certificates, Highlighted by a 1881 
Peoria, Decatur & Evanston Railway Co. Stock, All are I/C and in Fine to VF condition, 
17 Pieces.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $65-120

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wichita-Falls-Southern-Railway-Co-1908-Cancelled-Bond_i31823999
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wichita-Falls-Southern-Railway-Co-1908-Cancelled-Bond_i31824000
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Mexican-Pacific-Railway-Co-are-Entitled-to-Shares-in-the-Texas-Topolobampo-Pacific-Ra_i31824001
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Mexican-Pacific-Railway-Co-are-Entitled-to-Shares-in-the-Texas-Topolobampo-Pacific-Ra_i31824001
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Texas-Topolobampo-Pacific-Railroad-Telegraph-Co-1881-Issued-Temporary-Stock-Bond-Certificat_i31824002
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Texas-Topolobampo-Pacific-Railroad-Telegraph-Co-1881-Issued-Temporary-Stock-Bond-Certificat_i31824002
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Railroad-Related-Stock-and-Bond-Certificate-assortment-ca-1880-1963_i31824003
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Railroad-Related-Stock-and-Bond-Certificate-assortment-ca-1880-1963_i31824003
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Railroad-Related-Stock-and-Bond-Certificates-Assortment-ca-1880-1966_i31824004
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Railroad-Related-Stock-and-Bond-Certificates-Assortment-ca-1880-1966_i31824004
http://www.archivesinternational.com/


Archives International Auctions - Sale 50

167December 3-4,2018	 Archives International Auctions	 www.archivesinternational.com

Virginia
 

1131 
1131	Elizabeth City and Norfolk Railroad Co. 1881 Specimen Registered 

Bond. Virginia, 1881, $1000, Specimen 6% Income Bond, Horizontal Format, Black 
without underprint, locomotive UR, Brakeman on left, POC’s, ABNC, VF- XF. Payable 
to Ulysses S.Grant, Jr. (son of  the president). ABNC. This is the only bond variety listed 
for this railroad and it is listed but not previously seen or photographed. VF condition. 
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-300

Wisconsin
 

1132 
1132	Chicago and North Western Railway Co., 1939 Specimen Bond 

Wisconsin. $1,000 Registered 4 1/2% Specimen 2nd Mortgage Convertible Income 
Series A Bond, Black print on olive green border and under tint, Allegorical figure with 
wheel at top, Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.���������������� Est. $60-110

 

1133 
1133	Chicago, Milwaukee and St.Paul Railway Co., 1884 Specimen 

Bond Milwaukee, Wisconsin. $1000 Specimen 5% Bond. Black print with an ornate 
and large brown border and undertint. Locomotive at station flanked by cherubs at top 
center. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF condition with coupons attached. ABNC. Only 
2 found in archives. Rare and attractive railroad bond and this is the only one available. 
Unlisted design, color and bond date in Cox. ��������������������������������������������������������� Est. $450-600

SCRIPOPHILY - SPORTS
Delaware

 

1134 
1134	Chicago National League Ball Club, ca.1930-1940 Specimen Stock 

Certificate Delaware. Odd Shares Common Stock Specimen Certificate, Black 
print on green border and under tint, Bald Eagle at top above company title, Specimen 
overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, S-CBNC.�������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

Minnesota
 

1135 
1135	St. Paul Base Ball Club, Inc., 1925 Stock Certificate, New York 

Yankee’s Farm Club from 1925-1929 Minnesota, January 8th, 1925. 30 
Shares, I/U stock certificate. Black on green border, Minnesota arms in middle, S/N 
29, ITASB William MacMickling, who was secretary-treasury of  the club and signed 
by Robert J. Connery as president, VF condition. Scarce early baseball stock certificate. 
The St. Paul Saints were founded in 1902 and remained a member of  the American 
Association until 1960. In 1993 the team name was adopted by St. Paul’s entry in the 
Northern League. Robert Connery, who had earlier been the chief  scout for the New 
York Yankees, purchased the club in 1925. From 1925 to 1932 the Saints acted as an 
unofficial farm club for the Yankees, with approximately twenty-nine players transferred 
between the two clubs during that span. ���������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

SCRIPOPHILY - STATE & CITY
Connecticut

 

1136 
1136	State of Connecticut, 1887 Specimen Registered Bond. Hartford, 

Connecticut. $1000 Specimen 3 1/2% Tax Free Registered Bond, Black print on orange 
border and under tint, State House of  Connecticut at top, Specimen overprints and 
POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC. Scarce early Connecticut bond. ������������������������� Est. $180-280

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Elizabeth-City-and-Norfolk-Railroad-Co-1881-Specimen-Registered-Bond_i31824005
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Elizabeth-City-and-Norfolk-Railroad-Co-1881-Specimen-Registered-Bond_i31824005
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-and-North-Western-Railway-Co-1939-Specimen-Bond_i31824006
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-Milwaukee-and-St-Paul-Railway-Co-1884-Specimen-Bond_i31824007
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-Milwaukee-and-St-Paul-Railway-Co-1884-Specimen-Bond_i31824007
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-National-League-Ball-Club-ca-1930-1940-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31824008
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-National-League-Ball-Club-ca-1930-1940-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i31824008
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/St-Paul-Base-Ball-Club-Inc-1925-Stock-Certificate-New-York-Yankee-s-Farm-Club-from-1925-1929_i31824009
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/St-Paul-Base-Ball-Club-Inc-1925-Stock-Certificate-New-York-Yankee-s-Farm-Club-from-1925-1929_i31824009
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Connecticut-1887-Specimen-Registered-Bond_i31824010
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Florida
 

1137 
1137	City of Pensacola, 1853 Cancelled Bond Pensacola, Florida. $100 Issued 

and Cancelled 3% Bond, Black print on black border orange under tint printed on large 
square sized certificate, Company title at top with seal of  Florida below flanked by 
allegorical figures, Punched out cancelled along bottom, VF-XF condition, Western B.N 
& Engraving Co.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $120-200

 

1138 
1138	State of Florida, 1873 Cancelled Bond Tallahassee, Florida. $100 Issued and 

Cancelled 6% Gold Bond, Black print on green border with green and gold under tint 
printed on large square sized certificate, Company title at top with seal of  Florida below 
flanked by allegorical figures to left and mill at right, Punched out cancelled and pin 
punched cancelled, VF-XF condition, Henry Seibert & Bros.��������������������������������� Est. $110-220

 

1139 
1139	State of Florida, 1873 Cancelled Bond Tallahassee, Florida. $1,000 Issued 

and Cancelled 6% Gold Bond, Black print on green border with green and gold under 
tint printed on large square sized certificate, Company title at top with seal of  Florida 
below flanked by allegorical figures to left and mill at right, Punched out cancelled and 
pin punched cancelled, VF-XF condition, Henry Seibert & Bros.��������������������������� Est. $110-220

Florida Territory
 

1140 
1140	United States of America Territory of Florida, 1835 Issued Bond 

Tallahassee, Florida.  $1,000 Issued 6% Coupon Bond, Black print with simple black 
border printed on blueish paper, Company title at top, S/N 739, The state acknowledges 
it is indebted to the Union Bank of  Florida. Fine/VF condition with splitting at fold lines 
and pin point stains. coupons attached, Scarce.������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-300

Louisiana
 

1141 
1141	State of Louisiana, 1892 Cancelled Bond Signed by Murphy Foster 

as Governor. Louisiana. $100 Issued and Cancelled 4% New Consolidated Bond, 
Black print on brown border and under tint, Ornate title at top above image of  large 
building, Multiple POC’s across whole of  bond, Fine-VF condition. ABNC. Murphy 
James Foster (1849-1921) was a Louisiana politician who served two terms as the 31st 
Governor of  Louisiana from 1892 to 1900. Foster adopted the Louisiana Constitution 
of  1898, which effectively disfranchised the black majority, who comprised most of  the 
Republicans, thus leading to Louisiana’s becoming essentially a one-party (Democratic) 
state for several generations and excluding African Americans from the political system. 
Louisiana followed Mississippi (1890)  in adopting a new constitution with devices to 
disfranchise blacks, chiefly by making voter registration more difficult. This situation 
of  discriminatory political exclusion was not corrected until after enforcement of  
constitutional rights by the federal government under the Voting Rights Act of  1965. 
Sounds familiar.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $35-70

 

1142 
1142	State of Louisiana, 1862 issued Bond. Baton Rouge, LA. 1862 $500 Bond, 

LA#62F, R-7, Black on thin light brown paper, Pelican at top,  S/N 394, Issued for arming 
and equipping the Volunteers and militia for defense of  the state and to repel invasion. 
Fine to VF condition with small tears and minor ink burn at signatures. Rare Louisiana 
bond.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $300-500

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/City-of-Pensacola-1853-Cancelled-Bond_i31824011
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Florida-1873-Cancelled-Bond_i31824012
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Florida-1873-Cancelled-Bond_i31824013
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/United-States-of-America-Territory-of-Florida-1835-Issued-Bond_i31824014
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Louisiana-1892-Cancelled-Bond-Signed-by-Murphy-Foster-as-Governor_i31824015
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Louisiana-1892-Cancelled-Bond-Signed-by-Murphy-Foster-as-Governor_i31824015
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Louisiana-1862-issued-Bond_i31824016
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1143 
1143	City of Baton Rouge, 1899 and 1905 Specimen Bonds. Baton Rouge, 

Louisiana. Lot of  2 Parish of  East Baton Rouge specimen bonds, includes 1899, $100, 
Permanent Improvement Bond and 1905, $1000, Public Improvement Bond, both black 
on green border and underprint, VF condition. Scarce. ABNC.  ��������������������������� Est. $250-375

Missouri
 

1144 
1144	City of St. Louis, 1933 Specimen Bond St. Louis, Missouri. $1,000 Specimen 

4% Public Buildings & Improvement Coupon Bond, Black print on red border and 
under tint, Ariel view of  Mississippi river at top, Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-XF 
condition, ABNC.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-180

New York
 

1145 
1145	New York State, 1841 Cancelled 5% Stock or Bond New York. $2,000 

Issued and Cancelled 5% Bond, Black print without any border, company title at top, 
POC’s, Cancelled written across face and treasurer’s signature have been crossed out, 
Fine-VF condition.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $60-120

Pennsylvania
 

1146 
1146	Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 1844-1850 Trio of Cancelled 

Bonds Pennsylvania. Lot of  3 bonds, includes 1) $2,000 Cancelled 5% Stock of  1826. 
2) $2,000 Cancelled 5% Stock of  1827. 3) $42 Cancelled 5% Stock. All certificates are in 
Fine condition with damage to margins and splitting at fold lines.������������������������� Est. $100-200

 

1147 
1147	Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 1862 Trio of Cancelled Bonds 

Pennsylvania. Trio of  Issued and Cancelled Bonds, Stocks of  1834, 1839 and 1840, (1st 
for $3,000; 2nd for $345.44; 3rd for $1,000) 5% Bonds, All are black print on simple black 
borders with company title at top, Punched out cancelled, and are Fine to VF condition. 
Thomas Leitch, Printed & Binder.��������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

Rhode Island
 

1148 
1148	Rhode Island and Providence Plantations Specimen Bond. Rhode 

Island, 1894, $1000, 3 1/2% Gold Bond State House Construction Loan, Specimen Bond, 
Black on green border and underprint, State capital building top center, VF condition, 
ABNC.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-180

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/City-of-Baton-Rouge-1899-and-1905-Specimen-Bonds_i31824017
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/City-of-St-Louis-1933-Specimen-Bond_i31824018
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-York-State-1841-Cancelled-5-Stock-or-Bond_i31824019
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Commonwealth-of-Pennsylvania-1844-1850-Trio-of-Cancelled-Bonds_i31824020
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Commonwealth-of-Pennsylvania-1844-1850-Trio-of-Cancelled-Bonds_i31824020
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Commonwealth-of-Pennsylvania-1862-Trio-of-Cancelled-Bonds_i31824021
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Rhode-Island-and-Providence-Plantations-Specimen-Bond_i31824022
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South Carolina
 

1149 
1149	State of South Carolina, 1838 Issued Bond. Columbia, SC., £250, I/C 

bond 5% coupon bond for the rebuilding of  the City of  Charleston, seated allegorical 
woman with SC arms in middle, Steamboat and dock scene UR, Phoenix rising 
from the ashes UL, Cotton plant LR and farmer LL, S/N 365, Normal folding from 
storage and multiple cut cancels that are difficult to view. Rare South Carolina bond.  
RW&H.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-500

 

1150 
1150	State of South Carolina, 1866 Issued Bond Charleston, South Carolina. 

$270 Issued 6% Bond, Black print on simple black border with seal of  South Carolina 
at top, Fine-VF condition with splitting and staining at fold lines, 5 revenue stamps at 
bottom.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

Tennessee
 

1151 
1151	State of Tennessee Settlement Bond, 1883 Specimen Bond. 

Nashville, TN. $1000, Specimen Series B, 3% Coupon Bond, black on green undertint, 
Capital in middle flanked by Slave picking cotton upper left and miner upper right, Arms 
bottom, POC’s, VF, Specimen overprint on back, Franklin BNC. Rare and attractive 
bond.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $120-240

Texas
 

1152 
1152	City of Houston, 1953 Specimen Bond Houston, Texas. $1,000 Specimen 

2 3/4% Permanent Paving Street Improvement Coupon Bond, Black print on green 
border and under tint, Ariel view of  Houston at top, Specimen overprints and POC’s, 
VF-XF condition, WBNC.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $50-90

SCRIPOPHILY - 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

New York
 

1153 
1153	American Telephone and Telegraph Co., ca.1910-1920 Specimen 

Bond New York. $100 Specimen 6% Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on brown border 
and under tint in small horizontal format, Allegorical woman flank company logo at top, 
Specimen overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.������������������������������������ Est. $110-180

Utah
 

1154 
1154	Rocky Mountain Bell Telephone Co. 1888 Issued Stock Certificate. 

Ogden, Utah, 1888, 10 Shares, Issued and Cancelled Stock, #337, Fist clenching 
lightning bolts top center flanked by telephone lines with gold foil seal bottom left, Blue 
cancellation stamp mid right, VF-XF condition, Gibson, Miller & Richardson.������� Est. $65-110

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-South-Carolina-1838-Issued-Bond_i31824023
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-South-Carolina-1866-Issued-Bond_i31824024
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Tennessee-Settlement-Bond-1883-Specimen-Bond_i31824025
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/City-of-Houston-1953-Specimen-Bond_i31824026
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Telephone-and-Telegraph-Co-ca-1910-1920-Specimen-Bond_i31824027
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Telephone-and-Telegraph-Co-ca-1910-1920-Specimen-Bond_i31824027
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Rocky-Mountain-Bell-Telephone-Co-1888-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i31824028
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SCRIPOPHILY - UTILITIES
New York

 

1155 
1155	Baxter Electric Light Co., 1884 I/U Stock Certificate. New York, NY. 20 

Shares, I/U, Green on light beige underprint, early electric light bulb in center, S/N 161, 
Fine/VF condition with 4 small pin holes UL and 2 small internal 3mm tears, all difficult 
to view. Scarce and attractive stock certificate.�������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-200

Texas
 

1156 
1156	Texas Power & Light Co., ca.1930-1940 Specimen Bond Texas. $5,000 

Registered 5% Specimen 1st and Refunding Mortgage Gold Bond, Black print on orange 
border and under tint on horizontal format, Allegorical woman at top, Specimen 
overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.��������������������������������������������������������� Est. $50-90

AMERICAN BANK NOTE 
COMMEMORATIVES INVENTORY

Connecticut
 

1157 
1157	ABNC Bank Draft for the Shetucket Bank of Norwich Connecticut 

with Santa Claus Vignette ca.1860 Season’s Greetings Card. Lot 
of 100. Connecticut. Bank draft Souvenir Card, Season’s Greeting and Happy New 
Year printed at bottom with description on card with ABN certification on back. Mint 
condition, Lot of  100 Pieces.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $100-200

1158 
1158	ABNC Bank Draft for the Shetucket Bank of Norwich Connecticut 

with Santa Claus Vignette ca.1860 Season’s Greetings Card. Lot 
of 125. Connecticut. Bank draft Souvenir Card, Season’s Greeting and Happy New 
Year printed at bottom with description on card with ABN certification on back. Mint 
condition, Lot of  125 Pieces.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $130-230

Georgia
 

1159 
1159	ABNC City Council of Brunswick Georgia 1870-1880 Souvenir Card, 

Lot of 4. City Council of  Brunswick Georgia…. Reprint of  municipal banknote in 
original envelope, All with matching #328 out of  425 printed, Brief  description on card 
with ABNC certification on back, Mint condition. 4 Pieces in original envelope.���� Est. $80-140

Hawaiian Islands
 

1160 
1160	American Bank Note - APS Houston, Texas 1993 Inverted Error 

Souvenir Card. Hawaii. Houston, Texas, 107th Annual Convention, 1993, inverted 
Error Intaglio printed card with block of  4 printed in black of  1ct Hawaii stamps, Intaglio 
printed stamps are inverted with inverted back. Rare and possibly unique in this format. 
Mint condition, ABNC.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-220

 

1161 
1161	American Bank Note - APS Houston, Texas 1993 Progress Proof 

Souvenir Card. Hawaii. Houston, Texas, 107th Annual Convention, 1993, Intaglio 
printed Progress proof  with block of  4 printed in black of  1ct Hawaii stamps, missing 
large litho printing in middle  but has faint border imprint on left. Rare in this format. 
Mint condition, ABNC.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $80-130

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Baxter-Electric-Light-Co-1884-I-U-Stock-Certificate_i31824029
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Texas-Power-Light-Co-ca-1930-1940-Specimen-Bond_i31824030
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABNC-Bank-Draft-for-the-Shetucket-Bank-of-Norwich-Connecticut-with-Santa-Claus-Vignette-ca-1860-Seas_i31824031
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABNC-Bank-Draft-for-the-Shetucket-Bank-of-Norwich-Connecticut-with-Santa-Claus-Vignette-ca-1860-Seas_i31824031
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABNC-Bank-Draft-for-the-Shetucket-Bank-of-Norwich-Connecticut-with-Santa-Claus-Vignette-ca-1860-Seas_i31824031
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABNC-Bank-Draft-for-the-Shetucket-Bank-of-Norwich-Connecticut-with-Santa-Claus-Vignette-ca-1860-Seas_i31824032
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABNC-Bank-Draft-for-the-Shetucket-Bank-of-Norwich-Connecticut-with-Santa-Claus-Vignette-ca-1860-Seas_i31824032
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABNC-Bank-Draft-for-the-Shetucket-Bank-of-Norwich-Connecticut-with-Santa-Claus-Vignette-ca-1860-Seas_i31824032
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABNC-City-Council-of-Brunswick-Georgia-1870-1880-Souvenir-Card-Lot-of-4_i31824033
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABNC-City-Council-of-Brunswick-Georgia-1870-1880-Souvenir-Card-Lot-of-4_i31824033
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Bank-Note-APS-Houston-Texas-1993-Inverted-Error-Souvenir-Card_i31824034
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Bank-Note-APS-Houston-Texas-1993-Inverted-Error-Souvenir-Card_i31824034
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Bank-Note-APS-Houston-Texas-1993-Progress-Proof-Souvenir-Card_i31824035
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Bank-Note-APS-Houston-Texas-1993-Progress-Proof-Souvenir-Card_i31824035
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1162 
1162	American Bank Note - APS Houston, Texas 1993 Progress Proof 

Souvenir Card. Hawaii. Houston, Texas, 107th Annual Convention, 1993, Intaglio 
printed Progress proof  with block of  4 printed in black of  1ct Hawaii stamps, missing 
large litho printing in middle and borders. Rare in this format. Mint condition, ABNC.
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $80-130

 

1163 
1163	Kingdom of Hawaii, 1879 Silver Certificates of Deposit Proprietary 

Proof Souvenir Cards Set. Kingdom of  Hawaii. Lot of  5 different notes, 1995, 
Reprinted from the 1879 Hawaiian Islands Silver Certificate Issue, $10, $20, $50, $100 & 
$500. All printed on large margined cards in issued colors with ABNC endorsement on 
back of  each note.  All with information on the issue with the original envelope. All are 
in mint condition. ABNC.  Attractive reprint proofs.���������������������������������������������� Est. $130-200

 

1164 
1164	Kingdom of Hawaii, 1879 Silver Certificates of Deposit Proprietary 

Proof Souvenir Cards Set. Kingdom of  Hawaii. Lot of  5 different notes, 1995, 
Reprinted from the 1879 Hawaiian Islands Silver Certificate Issue, $10, $20, $50, $100 & 
$500. All printed on large margined cards in issued colors with ABNC endorsement on 
back of  each note.  All with information on the issue with the original envelope. All are 
in mint condition. ABNC.  Attractive reprint proofs.���������������������������������������������� Est. $130-200

 

1165 
1165	Kingdom of Hawaii, 1879 Silver Certificates of Deposit Proprietary 

Proof Souvenir Cards Set. Kingdom of  Hawaii. Lot of  5 different notes, 1995, 
Reprinted from the 1879 Hawaiian Islands Silver Certificate Issue, $10, $20, $50, $100 & 
$500. All printed on large margined cards in issued colors with ABNC endorsement on 
back of  each note.  All with information on the issue with the original envelope. All are 
in mint condition. ABNC.  Attractive reprint proofs.���������������������������������������������� Est. $130-200

1166 
1166	Kingdom of Hawaii, 1879 Silver Certificates of Deposit Souvenir 

Cards Set. Kingdom of  Hawaii. Lot of  5 different notes, 1995, Reprinted from the 
1879 Hawaiian Islands Silver Certificate Issue, $10, $20, $50, $100 & $500. All printed on 
large margined cards in issued colors with ABNC endorsement on back of  each note.  
All with information on the issue with the original envelope. All are in mint condition. 
ABNC.  Attractive reprint proofs.���������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-200

Illinois
 

1167 
1167	World Columbian Stamp Expo, ABN Error (Or Intentional) Printed 

Souvenir Card for 1992 Expo. Chicago, IL. 1992 Souvenir Card with text 
describing Mexican Monument but with impression of  Boston Painters Association 
Membership Card, which has nothing to do with the monument. Evidently they had 
extra card stock that was used previously to reprint this plate from Lodge 12.  2 were 
found and that may be it, Mint condition, ABNC. ������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-200

Maryland
 

1168 
1168	ABNC Souvenir Cards, All are $20 Peoples’ Bank of Baltimore, 

Obsolete Reprints of ca.1860s Banknote, Lot of 70  Baltimore, MD. 
102nd American Numismatic Association Anniversary Convention July 1993, Baltimore, 
MD, $20 Peoples’ Bank with description on card and ABN certificate on back. Mint 
condition, lot of  70 Pieces.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Bank-Note-APS-Houston-Texas-1993-Progress-Proof-Souvenir-Card_i31824036
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Bank-Note-APS-Houston-Texas-1993-Progress-Proof-Souvenir-Card_i31824036
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kingdom-of-Hawaii-1879-Silver-Certificates-of-Deposit-Proprietary-Proof-Souvenir-Cards-Set_i31824037
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kingdom-of-Hawaii-1879-Silver-Certificates-of-Deposit-Proprietary-Proof-Souvenir-Cards-Set_i31824037
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kingdom-of-Hawaii-1879-Silver-Certificates-of-Deposit-Proprietary-Proof-Souvenir-Cards-Set_i31824038
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kingdom-of-Hawaii-1879-Silver-Certificates-of-Deposit-Proprietary-Proof-Souvenir-Cards-Set_i31824038
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kingdom-of-Hawaii-1879-Silver-Certificates-of-Deposit-Proprietary-Proof-Souvenir-Cards-Set_i31824039
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kingdom-of-Hawaii-1879-Silver-Certificates-of-Deposit-Proprietary-Proof-Souvenir-Cards-Set_i31824039
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kingdom-of-Hawaii-1879-Silver-Certificates-of-Deposit-Souvenir-Cards-Set_i31824040
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kingdom-of-Hawaii-1879-Silver-Certificates-of-Deposit-Souvenir-Cards-Set_i31824040
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/World-Columbian-Stamp-Expo-ABN-Error-Or-Intentional-Printed-Souvenir-Card-for-1992-Expo_i31824041
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/World-Columbian-Stamp-Expo-ABN-Error-Or-Intentional-Printed-Souvenir-Card-for-1992-Expo_i31824041
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABNC-Souvenir-Cards-All-are-20-Peoples-Bank-of-Baltimore-Obsolete-Reprints-of-ca-1860s-Banknote_i31824042
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABNC-Souvenir-Cards-All-are-20-Peoples-Bank-of-Baltimore-Obsolete-Reprints-of-ca-1860s-Banknote_i31824042
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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New York
 

1169 
1169	ABNC New York City Postmaster’s Provisional 150th Anniversary 

Souvenir Cards, Lot of 6  ABNC New York City Postmaster’s Provisional 
Souvenir Cards from the March, June, July, August, September, and November 1995 
Shows. All certificates show 5 cent stamp of  George Washington but in different colors. 
Lot comes in original envelop with brief  description on cards and ABNC certification on 
back. All with matching  #470 out 475 printed, Mint condition. 6 pieces.���������������� Est. $70-120

 

1170 
1170	ABNC New York City Postmaster’s Provisional 150th Anniversary 

Souvenir Cards, Lot of 6  ABNC New York City Postmaster’s Provisional 
Souvenir Cards from the March, June, July, August, September, and November 1995 
Shows. All certificates show 5 cent stamp of  George Washington but in different colors. 
Lot comes in original envelop with brief  description on cards and ABNC certification on 
back. All with matching number 470 out of  475 sets printed. Mint condition. 6 pieces.
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $70-120

Pennsylvania, Texas, & New York
 

1171 
1171	American Philatelic Society, American Stamp Dealers Association, 

and ABNC Souvenir Cards, 1993-1995 Lot of 8 Cards. Lot of  8. 
Pennsylvania, Texas, & New York. 1) 108th Annual Convention, 1994, 5 cent issue of  
1847 Benjamin Franklin stamp. 2) 107th Annual Convention, 1993, King Kamehameha I 
$1 1897 revenue stamp. 3) Postage Stamp Mega-Event, 1993, Lorrin Andrews Thurston 
2,6, & 10 1896 cent stamps. 4) Postage Stamp Mega-Event , 1994, George Washington 
10 cent stamp issue of  1847 (3 pieces). 5)New York City Postmaster’s Provisional 150th 
Anniversary, 1995, George Washington 5 cent 1847 stamp. As made. (8)������������������� Est. $35-60

1172 
1172	ABN Souvenir Cards, 1993 Reprint of Iron Horse. Lot of 34. Intaglio 

Iron Horse engraving was created by Charles Skinner and Edward Gunn for ABNC in 
1902 with description on card with ABN certification on back. Mint condition, Lot of  34 
Pieces.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $35-60

 

1173 
1173	ABN Souvenir Cards, 1993 Reprint of Iron Horse. Lot of 44  Intaglio 

Iron Horse engraving was created by Charles Skinner and Edward Gunn for the ABNC 
in 1902 with description on card with ABN certification on back. Mint condition, Lot of  
44 Pieces.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $45-75

 

1174 
1174	ABN Souvenir Cards, All “Two, Three, Four” Obsolete Currency 

Vignettes, Lot of 52 cards. Lot of  stylized Twos, Threes, and Fours vignettes 
used on obsolete banknotes, Stock and Bonds, All are in Mint condition. (52).������� Est. $60-120

 

1175 
1175	ABN Souvenir Cards, All “Two, Three, Four” Obsolete Currency 

Vignettes, Lot of 62 cards. Lot of  stylized Twos, Threes, and Fours vignettes 
used on obsolete banknotes, Stock and Bonds, All are in Mint condition. (62).������� Est. $60-120

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABNC-New-York-City-Postmaster-s-Provisional-150th-Anniversary-Souvenir-Cards-Lot-of-6_i31824043
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABNC-New-York-City-Postmaster-s-Provisional-150th-Anniversary-Souvenir-Cards-Lot-of-6_i31824043
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABNC-New-York-City-Postmaster-s-Provisional-150th-Anniversary-Souvenir-Cards-Lot-of-6_i31824044
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABNC-New-York-City-Postmaster-s-Provisional-150th-Anniversary-Souvenir-Cards-Lot-of-6_i31824044
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Philatelic-Society-American-Stamp-Dealers-Association-and-ABNC-Souvenir-Cards-1993-1995_i31824045
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Philatelic-Society-American-Stamp-Dealers-Association-and-ABNC-Souvenir-Cards-1993-1995_i31824045
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABN-Souvenir-Cards-1993-Reprint-of-Iron-Horse-Lot-of-34_i31824046
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABN-Souvenir-Cards-1993-Reprint-of-Iron-Horse-Lot-of-44_i31824047
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABN-Souvenir-Cards-All-Two-Three-Four-Obsolete-Currency-Vignettes-Lot-of-52-cards_i31824048
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABN-Souvenir-Cards-All-Two-Three-Four-Obsolete-Currency-Vignettes-Lot-of-52-cards_i31824048
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABN-Souvenir-Cards-All-Two-Three-Four-Obsolete-Currency-Vignettes-Lot-of-62-cards_i31824049
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABN-Souvenir-Cards-All-Two-Three-Four-Obsolete-Currency-Vignettes-Lot-of-62-cards_i31824049
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1176 
1176	ABN Souvenir Cards, All are Columbus in his Study 1992 Reprint, 

Lot of 33  Lot of  33 souvenir cards. All are Columbus in His Study steel engraving by 
James Bannister for ABNC 1864, all are VF-XF condition. All are missing the hologram, 
33 Pieces.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $40-75

 

1177 
1177	ABN Souvenir Cards, All are Columbus in his Study 1992 Reprint, 

Lot of 43. Columbus in His Study, intaglio steel engraving by James Bannister for 
ABNC 1864, all are Mint condition. All are missing the hologram on the lower left 
corner. ABNC. (43) ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $60-110

 

1178 
1178	ABNC 1991 Archives Series Vignette sheets 12 vignette sheets with 12 

historical data sheets, Mint condition with certificate of  Authenticity.����������������������� Est. $40-75

 

1179 
1179	ABNC 1991 Archives Series Vignette sheets 12 vignette sheets with 12 

historical data sheets, Mint condition�������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $40-75

 

1180 
1180	ABNC Voyages of Columbus 500th Anniversary Souvenir Card 

Progress Proof missing the litho Printing. 1992 Progress Proof  of  
Reprint of  World’s Columbian Exposition pass to Exposition. Native American on front 
left of  ticket, Brief  description on card with ABNC certification on back, XF condition. 
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $75-120

 

1181 
1181	ABNC, International Paper Money Show & American Numismatic 

Association Souvenir Cards  1989-1991, Lot of 16. Lot of  16 cards, 
some with multiple copies, includes 1) American Numismatic Assoc., 100th Anniversary 
Chicago, IL. $3 Marine Bank of  Chicago 1864 Reprint.(10 Pieces) 2) 15th Annual 
International Paper Money Show, Memphis TN, $5 City of  Memphis Mayor’s Office 
Reprint (4 pieces). 3) American Bank Note Co. 200th Anniversary of  North Carolina $5 
Bank of  North Carolina Souvenir Card Reprint (2 Pieces). All are in VF-XF condition and 
have a brief  description on card and ABN certification on back. (16)������������������������� Est. $40-75

 

1182 
1182	ABNC/American Philatelic Society Souvenir Cards, 1991-1992, 

Lot of 16  Lot of  16 cards, includes Souvenir cards from APS Philadelphia August 1991 
Show (4 pieces), Baltimore Philatelic Society August-September 1991 Show (2 pieces), 
Philadelphia National Stamp Exhibition November 1991 Show (2 pieces), American 
Stamp Dealers’ Association November 1991 Show (2 pieces), and an engraving of  
Columbus in His Study with hologram on certificate (6 pieces). All Mint as made, 
ABNC. (16 total pieces)������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $35-65
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CONDITIONS OF SALE
THE PLACING OF A BID SHALL CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE OF THESE CONDITIONS OF SALE

BIDDING

1. Unless announced otherwise by the auctioneer, all bids are per lot,
as numbered in the printed Catalogue. Archives International Auc-
tions, as agent for the consignor or vendor, shall regulate the bid-
ding and shall determine the manner in which the bidding shall be
conducted. Archives International Auctions reserves the right to
withdraw any lot prior to sale (without liability to any potential pur-
chaser or agent), to re-offer any withdrawn lot, to divide a lot or to
group two or more lots belonging to the same consignor or vendor,
and to refuse any bid believed not made in good faith.  Estimates of
sales prices contained in the printed Catalogue reflect the best 
judgment of Archives International Auctions and are not minimum
or upset prices.

2. (a) Bids shall be made in the steps set forth in paragraph 12.

(b) The highest bid acknowledged by the auctioneer shall prevail.
Should a dispute arise between bidders (including a dispute be
tween a floor bidder and the auctioneer acting on behalf of a
mail bidder, consignor or vendor), the auctioneer alone shall de-
termine who the successful bidder is and whether to reoffer the
lot in dispute. Should a dispute arise after the sale, the auction
eer’s sale records shall be conclusive. On all lots sold, a com-
mission of 20%* on the hammer price is payable by the buyer to
the auctioneer (*See exceptions on next page for bids on internet).

3. (a) The auctioneer reserves the right to bid on behalf of clients
(and consignors or vendors) but shall not be liable for errors
and omissions in executing instructions to bid, however re-
ceived, and whether such errors or omissions be those of the
bidder or agent or those of the auctioneer.

(b) Lots may be offered subject to a reserve price. The auctioneer
may implement such reserve price by bidding on behalf of the
consignor vendor.

(c) It may also be assumed that all consignors have been advan-
ced monies against the sale of their consigned material and
Archives International Auctions therefore has a security interest
in the consigned material over and above the normal auction
commission.

(d) Purchases made by a consignor or vendor or his agent on his
own lots shall be considered as a sale subject to commissions
and sales tax as applicable.

(e) Agents are responsible for the payment of the purchase price
for all purchases made on behalf of their clients, unless other
arrangements with the auctioneer have been confirmed in writ-
ing prior to the auction.

PAYMENT FOR PURCHASES

4. Payment for lots, including those on which opinions are desired (Con
dition of Sale 8), shall be as follows:

(a) Floor Bidders. Payment of the purchase price, or such part
there of as Archives International Auctions shall require, shall
be made by the purchaser in cash or bank or certified check or
in such other manner as Archives International Auctions may
determine. The name and address of the purchaser of each lot
shall be given to the auctioneer immediately following the sale
of such lot.

(b) Mail Bidders. A successful mail bidder will be notified of lots
purchased. Before Archives International Auctions will send
such lots, payment in full must be received by Archives Interna-
tional Auctions within three (3) business days of receipt of the
aforesaid notification by the mail bidder. However, a purchaser
known to Archives International Auctions at its option may have
purchases delivered or forwarded for immediate payment (by a
dollar draft on a U.S. bank in the case of overseas purchasers).
Mailed delivery will be to the address on the bid sheet and
proof by Archives International Auctions of receipt of a sending
at the advised address shall constitute delivery. All charges for
handling, delivery and insurance obtained by Archives Interna-
tional Auctions on behalf of the purchaser shall be added to the
purchase price; a minimum charge of $10.00 will be made. Risk
of loss in transit shall be on the purchaser.

5. Title shall not pass to the purchaser until full payment has been re-
ceived by Archives International Auctions as agents for the consign-
or or vendor.

6. (a) Purchasers agree to pay for lots as specified in Condition of
Sale 4 (or as the same may be modified by Condition of Sale 8),
and no credit is extended; a late payment charge of 2% per 
month or fraction thereof shall be added if payment is not made
in accordance with the aforesaid conditions.

(b) In the event that a bidder shall fail to comply with these Condi-
tions of Sale (“Non-Complying Bidder”), then, as to any lot with
respect to which such failure to comply occurs, Archives Interna-
tional Auctions may, in its sole discretion, re-offer such lot during
the same auction or at an auction at a later time, or by private
treaty at such time as Archives International Auctions, in its sole
discretion, deems appropriate and the Non-Complying Bidder
shall be liable for the deficiency, if any, between the hammer
price and the net proceeds of a sale to a subsequent purchaser,
whether at auction or by private treaty, as well as for all costs
and expenses of both sales, all other charges due thereunder,
including commissions with respect to both sales, whether
payable to Archives International Auctions or to a third party and
all incidental damages. It shall be in Archives International Auc-
tions’ sole discretion to determine whether to re-offer the lot
theretofore hammered-down to a Non-Complying Bidder at the
same auction, or by private treaty in due course, or at a subse-
quent auction conducted by Archives International Auctions. In
no event shall any surplus arising from the sale of a re-offered
lot be payable to a Non-Complying Bidder.

(c) A defaulting purchaser shall be deemed to have granted Archives
International Auctions a security interest in property in Archives
International Auctions possession owned by such purchaser.
Archives International Auctions shall have all of the rights af-
forded a purchase money secured party under the New York or
New Jersey Uniform Commercial Code with respect to such prop-
erty and may apply against such obligations all monies held or
received by it for the account of, or due from Archives Interna-
tional Auctions to such purchaser.  Archives International Auc-
tions is authorized to file a Financing Statement in order to per-
fect its rights as a secured party.

(d) If Archives International Auctions takes any legal steps to secure
payment of a delinquent account, the defaulting purchaser shall
be liable for all legal and other expenses incurred by Archives In-
ternational Auctions to secure such payment, including but not
limited to a reasonable allowance for attorneys’ fees. For pur-
poses of this paragraph, the term legal steps shall be deemed to
include any and all consultation by Archives International Auc-
tions with its attorneys with respect to all matters arising out of a
delinquent account. 

(e) Unless otherwise acceptable to Archives International Auctions,
payment is to be made only in the form of cash, bank check or
certified check, credit card (Visa or MasterCard only) or a bank
wire transfer.

EXHIBITION AND INSPECTION OF LOTS; QUALITY AND AUTHENTICITY

7. (a) On Premises Inspection only. Ample opportunity is given for on
premises inspection prior to the auction date, and, upon written
request and at Archives International Auctions discretion.

(b) Each lot is sold as genuine and correctly described, based on
individual description as modified by any specific notations in this
Catalogue.

(c) Quality. Any lot which a purchaser considers to be incorrectly de-
scribed may be returned to Archives International Auctions within
two weeks of its receipt by such purchaser (“Returning Pur-
chaser”), provided, however, that the same is received by
Archives International Auctions within four weeks of the date of
the auction; however, Archives International Auctions may, in its
discretion, refuse acceptance of such returned lot. If an opinion
of a generally recognized authority is desired, the period of time
within which a lot must be received by Archives International Auc-
tions will be extended in accordance with Condition of Sale 8. In
the event that a dispute cannot be resolved by reference to a
generally recognized authority, and Archives International Auc-
tions thereupon undertakes to re-offer the lot with a description
identical to thedescription disputed, the Returning Purchaser
shall be liable for the deficiency, if any, between the proceeds of
the sale to the Returning Purchaser and the proceeds of a sale
to a subsequent purchaser, as well as for all costs and expenses
of the re-sale, including commission, and all incidental damages.
Any lot, the description of which is disputed, must be returned in-

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABN-Souvenir-Cards-All-are-Columbus-in-his-Study-1992-Reprint-Lot-of-33_i31824050
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABN-Souvenir-Cards-All-are-Columbus-in-his-Study-1992-Reprint-Lot-of-33_i31824050
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABN-Souvenir-Cards-All-are-Columbus-in-his-Study-1992-Reprint-Lot-of-43_i31824051
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABN-Souvenir-Cards-All-are-Columbus-in-his-Study-1992-Reprint-Lot-of-43_i31824051
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABNC-1991-Archives-Series-Vignette-sheets_i31824052
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https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABNC-Voyages-of-Columbus-500th-Anniversary-Souvenir-Card-Progress-Proof-missing-the-litho-Printing_i31824054
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABNC-Voyages-of-Columbus-500th-Anniversary-Souvenir-Card-Progress-Proof-missing-the-litho-Printing_i31824054
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABNC-International-Paper-Money-Show-American-Numismatic-Association-Souvenir-Cards-1989-1991-Lo_i31824055
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABNC-International-Paper-Money-Show-American-Numismatic-Association-Souvenir-Cards-1989-1991-Lo_i31824055
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CONDITIONS OF SALE
THE PLACING OF A BID SHALL CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE OF THESE CONDITIONS OF SALE

BIDDING

1. Unless announced otherwise by the auctioneer, all bids are per lot,
as numbered in the printed Catalogue. Archives International Auc-
tions, as agent for the consignor or vendor, shall regulate the bid-
ding and shall determine the manner in which the bidding shall be
conducted. Archives International Auctions reserves the right to
withdraw any lot prior to sale (without liability to any potential pur-
chaser or agent), to re-offer any withdrawn lot, to divide a lot or to
group two or more lots belonging to the same consignor or vendor,
and to refuse any bid believed not made in good faith.  Estimates of
sales prices contained in the printed Catalogue reflect the best 
judgment of Archives International Auctions and are not minimum
or upset prices.

2. (a) Bids shall be made in the steps set forth in paragraph 12.

(b) The highest bid acknowledged by the auctioneer shall prevail.
Should a dispute arise between bidders (including a dispute be
tween a floor bidder and the auctioneer acting on behalf of a
mail bidder, consignor or vendor), the auctioneer alone shall de-
termine who the successful bidder is and whether to reoffer the
lot in dispute. Should a dispute arise after the sale, the auction
eer’s sale records shall be conclusive. On all lots sold, a com-
mission of 20%* on the hammer price is payable by the buyer to
the auctioneer (*See exceptions on next page for bids on internet).

3. (a) The auctioneer reserves the right to bid on behalf of clients
(and consignors or vendors) but shall not be liable for errors
and omissions in executing instructions to bid, however re-
ceived, and whether such errors or omissions be those of the
bidder or agent or those of the auctioneer.

(b) Lots may be offered subject to a reserve price. The auctioneer
may implement such reserve price by bidding on behalf of the
consignor vendor.

(c) It may also be assumed that all consignors have been advan-
ced monies against the sale of their consigned material and
Archives International Auctions therefore has a security interest
in the consigned material over and above the normal auction
commission.

(d) Purchases made by a consignor or vendor or his agent on his
own lots shall be considered as a sale subject to commissions
and sales tax as applicable.

(e) Agents are responsible for the payment of the purchase price
for all purchases made on behalf of their clients, unless other
arrangements with the auctioneer have been confirmed in writ-
ing prior to the auction.

PAYMENT FOR PURCHASES

4. Payment for lots, including those on which opinions are desired (Con
dition of Sale 8), shall be as follows:

(a) Floor Bidders. Payment of the purchase price, or such part
there of as Archives International Auctions shall require, shall
be made by the purchaser in cash or bank or certified check or
in such other manner as Archives International Auctions may
determine. The name and address of the purchaser of each lot
shall be given to the auctioneer immediately following the sale
of such lot.

(b) Mail Bidders. A successful mail bidder will be notified of lots
purchased. Before Archives International Auctions will send
such lots, payment in full must be received by Archives Interna-
tional Auctions within three (3) business days of receipt of the
aforesaid notification by the mail bidder. However, a purchaser
known to Archives International Auctions at its option may have
purchases delivered or forwarded for immediate payment (by a
dollar draft on a U.S. bank in the case of overseas purchasers).
Mailed delivery will be to the address on the bid sheet and
proof by Archives International Auctions of receipt of a sending
at the advised address shall constitute delivery. All charges for
handling, delivery and insurance obtained by Archives Interna-
tional Auctions on behalf of the purchaser shall be added to the
purchase price; a minimum charge of $10.00 will be made. Risk
of loss in transit shall be on the purchaser.

5. Title shall not pass to the purchaser until full payment has been re-
ceived by Archives International Auctions as agents for the consign-
or or vendor.

6. (a) Purchasers agree to pay for lots as specified in Condition of
Sale 4 (or as the same may be modified by Condition of Sale 8),
and no credit is extended; a late payment charge of 2% per 
month or fraction thereof shall be added if payment is not made
in accordance with the aforesaid conditions.

(b) In the event that a bidder shall fail to comply with these Condi-
tions of Sale (“Non-Complying Bidder”), then, as to any lot with
respect to which such failure to comply occurs, Archives Interna-
tional Auctions may, in its sole discretion, re-offer such lot during
the same auction or at an auction at a later time, or by private
treaty at such time as Archives International Auctions, in its sole
discretion, deems appropriate and the Non-Complying Bidder
shall be liable for the deficiency, if any, between the hammer
price and the net proceeds of a sale to a subsequent purchaser,
whether at auction or by private treaty, as well as for all costs
and expenses of both sales, all other charges due thereunder,
including commissions with respect to both sales, whether
payable to Archives International Auctions or to a third party and
all incidental damages. It shall be in Archives International Auc-
tions’ sole discretion to determine whether to re-offer the lot
theretofore hammered-down to a Non-Complying Bidder at the
same auction, or by private treaty in due course, or at a subse-
quent auction conducted by Archives International Auctions. In
no event shall any surplus arising from the sale of a re-offered
lot be payable to a Non-Complying Bidder.

(c) A defaulting purchaser shall be deemed to have granted Archives
International Auctions a security interest in property in Archives
International Auctions possession owned by such purchaser.
Archives International Auctions shall have all of the rights af-
forded a purchase money secured party under the New York or
New Jersey Uniform Commercial Code with respect to such prop-
erty and may apply against such obligations all monies held or
received by it for the account of, or due from Archives Interna-
tional Auctions to such purchaser.  Archives International Auc-
tions is authorized to file a Financing Statement in order to per-
fect its rights as a secured party.

(d) If Archives International Auctions takes any legal steps to secure
payment of a delinquent account, the defaulting purchaser shall
be liable for all legal and other expenses incurred by Archives In-
ternational Auctions to secure such payment, including but not
limited to a reasonable allowance for attorneys’ fees. For pur-
poses of this paragraph, the term legal steps shall be deemed to
include any and all consultation by Archives International Auc-
tions with its attorneys with respect to all matters arising out of a
delinquent account. 

(e) Unless otherwise acceptable to Archives International Auctions,
payment is to be made only in the form of cash, bank check or
certified check, credit card (Visa or MasterCard only) or a bank
wire transfer.

EXHIBITION AND INSPECTION OF LOTS; QUALITY AND AUTHENTICITY

7. (a) On Premises Inspection only. Ample opportunity is given for on
premises inspection prior to the auction date, and, upon written
request and at Archives International Auctions discretion.

(b) Each lot is sold as genuine and correctly described, based on
individual description as modified by any specific notations in this
Catalogue.

(c) Quality. Any lot which a purchaser considers to be incorrectly de-
scribed may be returned to Archives International Auctions within
two weeks of its receipt by such purchaser (“Returning Pur-
chaser”), provided, however, that the same is received by
Archives International Auctions within four weeks of the date of
the auction; however, Archives International Auctions may, in its
discretion, refuse acceptance of such returned lot. If an opinion
of a generally recognized authority is desired, the period of time
within which a lot must be received by Archives International Auc-
tions will be extended in accordance with Condition of Sale 8. In
the event that a dispute cannot be resolved by reference to a
generally recognized authority, and Archives International Auc-
tions thereupon undertakes to re-offer the lot with a description
identical to thedescription disputed, the Returning Purchaser
shall be liable for the deficiency, if any, between the proceeds of
the sale to the Returning Purchaser and the proceeds of a sale
to a subsequent purchaser, as well as for all costs and expenses
of the re-sale, including commission, and all incidental damages.
Any lot, the description of which is disputed, must be returned in-
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tact in the condition received by the purchaser. The following lots
are not returnable except at the discretion of Archives Interna-
tional Auctions: (i) lots from purchasers who attended the exhibi-
tion of the lots; (ii) lots examined by postal viewers; (iii) lots on
account of their appearance, if they are illustrated in this Cata-
logue; or (iv) lots described as having repairs, defects or faults
for any reason.

(d) Authenticity. Any lot which is declared otherwise than genuine by
a generally recognized authority is returnable, provided such lot
is received by Archives International Auctions within four weeks
of the date of the auction. Proof that a generally recognized au-
thority declines to express an opinion is normally grounds for the
return of a lot.

(e) Expenses incurred a purchaser in the submission and the return
of a lot under Conditions of Sale 7 are not subject to refund.

SALES TAX

8. Unless presentation of satisfactory proof that it is exempted by law,
a purchaser shall pay to Archives International Auctions New Jersey
or New York State and local sales taxes, or any compensating use
taxes of any other State claiming jurisdiction.  A purchaser shall in-
demnify Archives International Auctions and hold it harmless of and
from any claims of any jurisdiction for sales taxes relating to the  pur-
chase of articles at the auction, whenever the same may arise. 

APPLICABLE LAW, JURISDICTION, ETC.

9. All matters arising out of this auction shall be governed by the laws
of the State of New Jersey without giving effect to the choice of law
principles thereof.

ARBITRATION

10. Any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this auction shall
be settled by arbitration in the City of New York, State of New York in
accordance with the Rules of the American Arbitration Association
and judgment upon the award rendered by the Arbitrator or Arbitra-
tors may be entered in any Court having jurisdiction.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE OF ACTIONS

11. The purchaser at this auction (a) consents and submits to the juris-
diction of the Courts of the State of New Jersey or New York and of
the Courts of the United States for a judicial district within the territo-
rial limits of the State of New Jersey for all matters arising out of this

auction sale, including, without limitation, any action or proceeding
instituted for the enforcement of any right, remedy, obligation and li-
ability arising under or by reason thereof; and (b) consents and sub-
mits to the venue of such action or proceeding in the City of Hacken-
sack, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey (or such judicial district
of a Court of the United States as shall include the same, and (c) fur-
ther consents that service of process in any action relating thereto
may be effected by registered mail, return receipt requested address
to the purchase at the address given to the auctioneer at the time of
the sale. 

BIDDING STEPS

12.  Bidding Steps shall be as follows:

BIDS BY TELEPHONE

(a)   Must be confirmed in writing unless waived by the auctioneer.

(b)   Any errors are the responsibility of the bidder.

(c)   No bids accepted less than 1 hour before the commencement of
the sale.

BIDS BY FAX OR EMAIL

Bids must be received 1 hour before sale commences — be sure to use
FAX: (201) 871-4345 or EMAIL: INFO@ARCHIVESINTERNATIONAL.COM

PHONE BIDDING DURING THE SALE

Phone bidding space is limited and available on a first come, first served
basis.

The importance of reserving early cannot be overstated!

Please call us at (201) 944-4800 to reserve your phone bidding space

* BIDS BY INTERNET

You may also register to bid live online through our Archives International 
Live bidding portal found on our website. There is a 2% additional charge 
to bid with this method for a 22% Buyers Premium. If you bid through 
eBay Live or Invaluable bidding portal, there is an extra 5% added to our 
20% BP so your total BP would be 25%. If you have previously bid with us 
in the past, please be aware of the extra charge.

All Coin Lots Sold as is - No Returns Accepted

CONDITIONS OF SALE
THE PLACING OF A BID SHALL CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE OF THESE CONDITIONS OF SALE

BIDS                     INCREASE
Up to $100             $5.00
100-$300                $10.00
300-$750                $25.00
$750-$1,500            $50.00
$1,500-$3,000         $100.00

BIDS                        INCREASE
$3,000-$7,500            $250.00
$7,500-$15,000          $500.00
$15,000-$30,000        $1000.00
$30,000-$75,000        $2500.00
$75,000 and Up          Auctioneer’s Discretion
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tact in the condition received by the purchaser. The following lots
are not returnable except at the discretion of Archives Interna-
tional Auctions: (i) lots from purchasers who attended the exhibi-
tion of the lots; (ii) lots examined by postal viewers; (iii) lots on
account of their appearance, if they are illustrated in this Cata-
logue; or (iv) lots described as having repairs, defects or faults
for any reason.

(d) Authenticity. Any lot which is declared otherwise than genuine by
a generally recognized authority is returnable, provided such lot
is received by Archives International Auctions within four weeks
of the date of the auction. Proof that a generally recognized au-
thority declines to express an opinion is normally grounds for the
return of a lot.

(e) Expenses incurred a purchaser in the submission and the return
of a lot under Conditions of Sale 7 are not subject to refund.

SALES TAX

8. Unless presentation of satisfactory proof that it is exempted by law,
a purchaser shall pay to Archives International Auctions New Jersey
or New York State and local sales taxes, or any compensating use
taxes of any other State claiming jurisdiction.  A purchaser shall in-
demnify Archives International Auctions and hold it harmless of and
from any claims of any jurisdiction for sales taxes relating to the  pur-
chase of articles at the auction, whenever the same may arise. 

APPLICABLE LAW, JURISDICTION, ETC.

9. All matters arising out of this auction shall be governed by the laws
of the State of New Jersey without giving effect to the choice of law
principles thereof.

ARBITRATION

10. Any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this auction shall
be settled by arbitration in the City of New York, State of New York in
accordance with the Rules of the American Arbitration Association
and judgment upon the award rendered by the Arbitrator or Arbitra-
tors may be entered in any Court having jurisdiction.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE OF ACTIONS

11. The purchaser at this auction (a) consents and submits to the juris-
diction of the Courts of the State of New Jersey or New York and of
the Courts of the United States for a judicial district within the territo-
rial limits of the State of New Jersey for all matters arising out of this

auction sale, including, without limitation, any action or proceeding
instituted for the enforcement of any right, remedy, obligation and li-
ability arising under or by reason thereof; and (b) consents and sub-
mits to the venue of such action or proceeding in the City of Hacken-
sack, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey (or such judicial district
of a Court of the United States as shall include the same, and (c) fur-
ther consents that service of process in any action relating thereto
may be effected by registered mail, return receipt requested address
to the purchase at the address given to the auctioneer at the time of
the sale. 

BIDDING STEPS

12.  Bidding Steps shall be as follows:

BIDS BY TELEPHONE

(a)   Must be confirmed in writing unless waived by the auctioneer.

(b)   Any errors are the responsibility of the bidder.

(c)   No bids accepted less than 1 hour before the commencement of
the sale.

BIDS BY FAX OR EMAIL

Bids must be received 1 hour before sale commences — be sure to use
FAX: (201) 871-4345 or EMAIL: INFO@ARCHIVESINTERNATIONAL.COM

PHONE BIDDING DURING THE SALE

Phone bidding space is limited and available on a first come, first served
basis.

The importance of reserving early cannot be overstated!

Please call us at (201) 944-4800 to reserve your phone bidding space

* BIDS BY INTERNET

You may also register to bid live online through our Archives International 
Live bidding portal found on our website. There is a 2% additional charge 
to bid with this method for a 22% Buyers Premium. If you bid through 
eBay Live or Invaluable bidding portal, there is an extra 5% added to our 
20% BP so your total BP would be 25%. If you have previously bid with us 
in the past, please be aware of the extra charge.

All Coin Lots Sold as is - No Returns Accepted

CONDITIONS OF SALE
THE PLACING OF A BID SHALL CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE OF THESE CONDITIONS OF SALE

BIDS                     INCREASE
Up to $100             $5.00
100-$300                $10.00
300-$750                $25.00
$750-$1,500            $50.00
$1,500-$3,000         $100.00

BIDS                        INCREASE
$3,000-$7,500            $250.00
$7,500-$15,000          $500.00
$15,000-$30,000        $1000.00
$30,000-$75,000        $2500.00
$75,000 and Up          Auctioneer’s Discretion
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Lot # Lot # Lot # Lot # Lot # Lot #Price Price Price Price Price Price
1................ $390.00

2................ $480.00

3................ $450.00

4................ $480.00

5................ $420.00

7................ $420.00

8................ $336.00

12.............. $540.00

13.............. $630.00

15.............. $510.00

16........... $1,140.00

17.............. $660.00

18........... $1,020.00

19.............. $600.00

21........... $2,160.00

22.............. $570.00

24.............. $156.00

25........... $1,200.00

27.............. $630.00

28.............. $168.00

29.............. $168.00

30.............. $600.00

31.............. $690.00

34.............. $840.00

35........... $1,440.00

38.............. $300.00

41.........$12,600.00

43........... $2,760.00

44........... $3,900.00

45........... $3,900.00

46.............. $780.00

47........... $1,080.00

49.............. $420.00

52........... $1,500.00

54........... $2,880.00

55........... $1,200.00

57.............. $420.00

58.............. $240.00

61.............. $288.00

62.............. $336.00

80.............. $390.00

81.............. $390.00

89.............. $288.00

90.............. $900.00

92.............. $540.00

101............ $540.00

112......... $1,320.00

113............ $336.00

116......... $1,500.00

117............ $510.00

118............ $276.00

123............ $348.00

128............ $360.00

130......... $1,320.00

133......... $2,760.00

134............ $324.00

136............ $600.00

137............ $360.00

138............ $390.00

146......... $1,260.00

149............ $540.00

162............ $570.00

163............ $480.00

164............ $450.00

168............ $480.00

170......... $2,880.00

174......... $3,900.00

177............ $960.00

178......... $2,040.00

179............ $324.00

180............ $360.00

181............ $630.00

182......... $3,120.00

187......... $2,640.00

190............ $390.00

196............ $600.00

198............ $810.00

200............ $540.00

202............ $450.00

203............ $510.00

207............ $480.00

208............ $600.00

209......... $4,800.00

210......... $1,080.00

212............ $348.00

213............ $480.00

214............ $690.00

222............ $570.00

229............ $810.00

230............ $960.00

231......... $1,200.00

233............ $288.00

234............ $630.00

235......... $3,240.00

238............ $720.00

246............ $360.00

248............ $252.00

249............ $360.00

250............ $288.00

251............ $480.00

252............ $540.00

253............ $810.00

254............ $480.00

255............ $276.00

256............ $540.00

263............ $348.00

265............ $630.00

266............ $630.00

268............ $720.00

269......... $1,080.00

270......... $1,200.00

271............ $450.00

272............ $312.00

273............ $570.00

275............ $264.00

277............ $264.00

278............ $264.00

279............ $264.00

282............ $540.00

283............ $510.00

287............ $510.00

290......... $2,880.00

291............ $510.00

294............ $810.00

295............ $390.00

297............ $390.00

300............ $840.00

301............ $510.00

303............ $510.00

304............ $540.00

305............ $720.00

306......... $1,080.00

312............ $600.00

315............ $336.00

317............ $480.00

320......... $1,500.00

322............ $570.00

323............ $348.00

324............ $300.00

325............ $300.00

328......... $2,700.00

332............ $390.00

338............ $900.00

339............ $960.00

340......... $1,080.00

341............ $510.00

342............ $336.00

343............ $600.00

344............ $510.00

349............ $480.00

350......... $1,500.00

351............ $960.00

352............ $600.00

355............ $960.00

359............ $390.00

360............ $480.00

363............ $480.00

365............ $600.00

368............ $300.00

374............ $480.00

375............ $450.00

377............ $630.00

384............ $390.00

385............ $288.00

386............ $420.00

387............ $450.00

388............ $480.00

389............ $510.00

392............ $264.00

394............ $450.00

395............ $300.00

397............ $228.00

398............ $420.00

400............ $360.00

401............ $276.00

407............ $450.00

408............ $480.00

409......... $1,200.00

411............ $540.00

412............ $420.00

413............ $240.00

415......... $2,160.00

416............ $390.00

417............ $750.00

419............ $390.00

420............ $276.00

421............ $348.00

424............ $348.00

425............ $312.00

428............ $300.00

429......... $1,740.00

431......... $1,140.00

433......... $1,080.00

434............ $570.00

437............ $288.00

439............ $960.00

440......... $1,020.00

441............ $390.00

442............ $540.00

443............ $300.00

444............ $450.00

447......... $1,440.00

448............ $630.00

455............ $660.00

459............ $450.00

460............ $420.00

461......... $1,080.00

462............ $630.00

463............ $540.00

464......... $3,000.00

Prices in $US
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Lot # Lot # Lot # Lot # Lot # Lot #Price Price Price Price Price Price
467 ........... $870.00

471 ........... $300.00

473 ........... $336.00

474 ........ $5,100.00

475 ........ $1,140.00

476 ........... $300.00

501 ........... $252.00

507 ............. $42.00

511 ........... $108.00

512 ............. $66.00

514 ............. $72.00

517 ........... $192.00

518 ............. $48.00

519 ............. $90.00

520 ............. $84.00

521 ............. $60.00

524 ............. $78.00

526 ........... $156.00

531 ........... $192.00

532 ........... $252.00

533 ............. $72.00

535 ........... $480.00

537 ........... $216.00

539 ........... $312.00

541 ........... $108.00

542 ........... $276.00

543 ........... $168.00

544 ............. $96.00

545 ............. $84.00

546 ............. $72.00

551 ............. $42.00

552 ............. $48.00

553 ........... $102.00

554 ............. $48.00

555 ............. $60.00

556 ............. $60.00

557 ............. $60.00

558 ............. $60.00

559 ............. $60.00

560 ............. $48.00

561 ............. $72.00

562 ........... $132.00

563 ........... $168.00

564 ............. $66.00

565 ............. $60.00

566 ............. $54.00

567 ............. $66.00

568 ............. $60.00

569 ........... $192.00

570 ............. $60.00

571 ............. $66.00

572 ............. $66.00

573 ............. $90.00

574 ............. $96.00

575 ........... $156.00

576 ............. $48.00

577 ............. $90.00

578 ............. $84.00

579 ............. $84.00

580 ............. $54.00

581 ........... $120.00

582 ............. $66.00

583 ............. $78.00

584 ........... $156.00

586 ........... $252.00

590 ............. $78.00

591 ............. $72.00

593 ............. $66.00

594 ........... $144.00

595 ........... $102.00

596 ............. $48.00

599 ........... $168.00

600 ............. $54.00

601 ............. $96.00

602 ............. $90.00

603 ............. $30.00

604 ........... $300.00

605 ........... $228.00

606 ........... $276.00

607 ........... $108.00

608 ............. $84.00

609 ........... $240.00

613 ........... $600.00

622 ............. $54.00

623 ........... $810.00

624 ........... $114.00

625 ........... $240.00

626 ............. $90.00

627 ............. $72.00

629 ............. $24.00

630 ............. $36.00

632 ............. $78.00

635 ........... $102.00

637 ............. $36.00

643 ............. $72.00

644 ........... $252.00

645 ........... $216.00

647 ........... $168.00

650 ........... $120.00

651 ........... $252.00

652 ............. $84.00

657 ........... $144.00

658 ............. $66.00

659 ............. $72.00

665 ............. $66.00

666 ........... $228.00

667 ........... $240.00

669 ............. $18.00

670 ............. $42.00

673 ............. $30.00

678 ............. $84.00

679 ........... $276.00

681 ............. $78.00

684 ............. $96.00

686 ............. $96.00

688 ........... $240.00

693 ............. $60.00

694 ........... $156.00

695 ............. $54.00

697 ........... $108.00

699 ............. $84.00

700 ........... $144.00

702 ........... $168.00

703 ........... $180.00

705 ........... $132.00

712 ............. $24.00

713 ........... $120.00

715 ........... $120.00

717 ........... $144.00

718 ............. $96.00

719 ........... $102.00

726 ........... $120.00

727 ........... $156.00

728 ........... $144.00

729 ........... $144.00

733 ............. $48.00

734 ............. $84.00

735 ............. $48.00

740 ............. $30.00

741 ........... $192.00

745 ........... $102.00

746 ........... $132.00

749 ............. $78.00

752 ............. $66.00

753 ............. $66.00

754 ............. $48.00

756 ............. $90.00

757 ............. $30.00

758 ............. $72.00

759 ............. $42.00

760 ............. $60.00

761 ............. $66.00

764 ............. $42.00

765 ........... $108.00

766 ........... $156.00

768 ........... $720.00

770 ............. $30.00

771 ........... $264.00

772 ............. $18.00

773 ............. $60.00

774 ............. $24.00

775 ........... $252.00

776 ........... $276.00

777 ........... $420.00

778 ........... $264.00

785 ........... $240.00

787 ........... $114.00

788 ........... $180.00

791 ............. $72.00

799 ............. $30.00

801 ............. $90.00

802 ........... $102.00

803 ............. $72.00

806 ............. $72.00

807 ............. $24.00

808 ........... $348.00

818 ............. $18.00

819 ............. $90.00

822 ............. $84.00

827 ............. $48.00

834 ............. $72.00

835 ............. $66.00

837 ............. $54.00

838 ........... $252.00

840 ............. $66.00

841 ............. $48.00

849 ........... $108.00

850 ............. $84.00

851 ............. $96.00

852 ............. $84.00

853 ............. $84.00

854 ........... $102.00

858 ............. $24.00

859 ............. $78.00

861 ............. $30.00

862 ............. $48.00

863 ........... $144.00

864 ............. $12.00

866 ............. $78.00

867 ............. $12.00

868 ........... $210.00

870 ............. $96.00

872 ........... $216.00

874 ........... $288.00

876 ........... $114.00

881 ............. $30.00

882 ............. $84.00

888 ............. $66.00

891 ........... $168.00

895 ........... $288.00



Archives International Auctions - Prices Realized for AIA50 December 3-4, 2018
Lot # Lot # Lot # Lot # Lot # Lot #Price Price Price Price Price Price
897 ........... $510.00

900 ........... $390.00

906 ........... $450.00

907 ............. $72.00

909 ........... $108.00

910 ........... $180.00

911 ........... $156.00

913 ........... $288.00

915 ........... $288.00

918 ............. $36.00

919 ........... $144.00

920 ........... $540.00

921 ............. $84.00

922 ............. $90.00

923 ............. $90.00

924 ............. $90.00

925 ........... $252.00

926 ............. $96.00

927 ........... $144.00

928 ............. $96.00

929 ........... $156.00

930 ........... $144.00

931 ........... $630.00

934 ........... $240.00

935 ........... $390.00

936 ........... $312.00

937 ........... $540.00

938 ........... $390.00

939 ........... $276.00

940 ............. $36.00

943 ........... $168.00

949 ............. $60.00

950 ............. $36.00

954 ............. $60.00

955 ............. $42.00

957 ............. $90.00

958 ........... $390.00

959 ............. $60.00

960 ........... $204.00

961 ............. $48.00

962 ........... $192.00

963 ........... $240.00

964 ............. $24.00

965 ........... $276.00

966 ........... $288.00

967 ........... $390.00

969 ............. $66.00

972 ............. $42.00

973 ............. $84.00

975 ........... $180.00

976 ........... $360.00

977 ........... $108.00

978 ........ $1,920.00

979 ........... $450.00

980 ............. $66.00

981 ........... $120.00

985 ........... $120.00

986 ............. $60.00

987 ........... $108.00

988 ........... $132.00

989 ........... $600.00

990 ........... $630.00

991 ............. $96.00

993 ........... $102.00

996 ............. $54.00

999 ........... $168.00

1000 ......... $144.00

1001 ........... $48.00

1004 ......... $180.00

1005 ......... $264.00

1006 ......... $180.00

1009 ......... $144.00

1012 ......... $264.00

1015 ........... $36.00

1016 ........... $30.00

1020 ........... $24.00

1021 ........... $18.00

1024 ........... $48.00

1025 ......... $120.00

1027 ........... $78.00

1029 ............. $6.00

1031 ......... $144.00

1032 ........... $66.00

1033 ......... $324.00

1034 ........... $78.00

1035 ........... $54.00

1036 ........... $42.00

1037 ........... $66.00

1038 ........... $42.00

1039 ........... $48.00

1040 ........... $48.00

1041 ......... $180.00

1042 ........... $54.00

1043 ......... $276.00

1044 ......... $180.00

1045 ......... $204.00

1046 ......... $114.00

1047 ......... $228.00

1048 ........... $90.00

1049 ......... $156.00

1051 ......... $192.00

1052 ......... $144.00

1056 ......... $114.00

1061 ......... $390.00

1062 ......... $450.00

1064 ......... $390.00

1065 ........... $48.00

1072 ......... $180.00

1073 ........... $30.00

1074 ........... $18.00

1075 ........... $36.00

1076 ........... $30.00

1077 ........... $18.00

1078 ........... $30.00

1079 ......... $132.00

1080 ........... $42.00

1081 ........... $42.00

1091 ........... $84.00

1094 ......... $264.00

1095 ......... $216.00

1107 ........... $42.00

1109 ......... $450.00

1110 ........... $42.00

1112 ......... $288.00

1113 ......... $204.00

1114 ......... $156.00

1115 ......... $240.00

1116 ........... $54.00

1117 ......... $132.00

1118 ........... $66.00

1119 ........... $84.00

1120 ........... $30.00

1121 ........... $54.00

1122 ........... $54.00

1123 ......... $390.00

1124 ........... $90.00

1125 ........... $30.00

1126 ........... $30.00

1127 ........... $66.00

1128 ......... $168.00

1129 ........... $30.00

1130 ........... $42.00

1131 ......... $276.00

1137 ......... $276.00

1138 ......... $252.00

1139 ......... $216.00

1140 ......... $108.00

1145 ........... $30.00

1146 ........... $54.00

1147 ........... $60.00

1150 ........... $72.00

1151 ........... $96.00

1152 ........... $36.00

1153 ........... $90.00

1159 ........... $84.00

1160 ......... $144.00

1163 ......... $180.00

1164 ......... $192.00

1165 ......... $180.00

1166 ......... $216.00

1167 ........... $48.00

1168 ........... $72.00

1169 ......... $180.00

1170 ......... $228.00

1171 ........... $72.00

1172 ........... $60.00

1173 ........... $90.00

1174 ........... $54.00

1175 ........... $60.00

1176 ........... $78.00

1177 ........... $90.00

1178 ......... $102.00


	FRONT PAGE
	F0REWORD
	AUCTION DETAILS
	SCHEDULE & BIDDING INFO
	KEY TO CATALOGING
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CONDITIONS OF SALE
	BID SHEET
	VIDEO HIGHLIGHTS
	PRICES REALIZED
	Monday, December 3rd, 2018 SESSION 1 - Lots 1 to 350 beginning at 2:00 PM ESTU.S. & Worldwide Banknotes, Scripophily, Autographs and Security Printing Ephemera
	U.S. & WORLDWIDE SCRIPOPHILY
	SECURITY PRINTING EPHEMERA
	U.S. FEDERAL BONDS & DOCUMENTS
	PRESIDENTIAL & NOTABLE AUTOGRAPHS AND EPHEMERA
	U.S. COLONIAL, OBSOLETE & LARGE TYPE
	NATIONAL BANKNOTES & SMALL TYPE NOTES
	FOREIGN BANKNOTES AFGHANISTAN TO YUGOSLAVIA
	WORLD COINS

	Monday, December 3rd, 2018 Sessions SESSION 2 - Lots 351 to 478 beginning no earlier than 6:00 PM ESTChinese & Hong Kong Banknotes & Scripophily
	CHINA – EMPIRE
	CHINA – REPUBLIC
	JAPANESE INFLUENCE
	CHINA - TAIWAN
	CHINA MILITARY
	CHINA – FOREIGN BANKS
	CHINA – PROVINCIAL BANKS
	CHINA – COMMUNIST BANKS
	CHINA - PRIVATE BANKS & LOCAL ISSUES
	HONG KONG
	CHINA - SCRIPOPHILY

	Tuesday, December 4, 2018 SESSION 3 - Lots 501 to 774
	WORLDWIDE BANKNOTES – A TO C
	CHINA – EMPIRE & REPUBLIC
	JAPANESE INFLUENCE
	CHINA – FOREIGN BANKS
	CHINA – PROVINCIAL BANKS
	CHINA – MILITARY & SOVIET BANKS
	CHINA - PRIVATE BANKS & LOCAL ISSUES
	CHINA SCRIPOPHILY
	WORLDWIDE BANKNOTES – COLUMBIA TO YUGOSLAVIA
	U.S. COLONIAL, OBSOLETE & LARGE TYPE NOTES
	U.S. FEDERAL BONDS
	SECURITY PRINTING EPHEMERA & MISCELLANEOUS.

	SESSION 4 - Lots 775 to 1182 U.S. & WORLDWIDE SCRIPOPHILY AND AMERICAN BANKNOTE COMMEMORATIVE CARDS

